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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING & WORK SESSION AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, December 8, 2020 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 


(REMOTE) 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION: 
 
2:30 pm • 2021 Work Plan and Budget Request; Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce  
 
2:45 • US Forest Service, Grand Mesa Uncompahgre and Gunnison (GMUG) National Forest Update; 


Presented by District Ranger Matthew McCombs 
 
3:45 • Draft 2021 Gunnison County Budget 
 


• Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
4:30 pm • Call to Order; Agenda Review 
 
 • Minutes Approval: 


1. 10/20/2020 Regular Meeting 
2. 11/10/2020 BOCC Special Meeting & CBOE Special Meeting 
3. 11/24/2020 Special BOCC Meeting 


 
• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 


from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 
1. Acknowledgment of County Manager Electronic Signature; Intergovernmental Contract Amendment 


#1; Colorado Department of Human Services, Office of Early Childhood; Contract Number 21 IHIA 
159833 


2. Consulting Agreement; David Baumgarten; Temporary Professional Consulting Services; 1/1/2021 
thru 12/31/2021; $5,000 


3. Alcohol Beverage License; Red Mountain Liquors, Inc., dba Red Mountain Liquors; License #15-
15264-0000; 12/20/2020 thru 12/20/2021 


4. Memorandum of Agreement between the Board of County Commissioners of the County of 
Gunnison, Colorado, Mountain Express, and the Regional Transportation Authority Regarding Senior 
Transportation; $52,000; 1/1/21 thru 12/31/21 


5. Public Service Grant Agreement; City of Gunnison; 11/22/2020 thru 12/31/2020; $15,000 
6. Agreement between Montrose County, Gunnison County, and Advantage Treatment Centers 


(Montrose); Jail Based Behavioral Services Program 
7. CDHS Certification of Compliance – Year 2021; County Personnel and Merit System 


 
 • Scheduling: 


1. 2021 BOCC Meeting Schedule 
 
4:40 • County Manager’s Reports 
 
4:45 • Deputy County Manager’s Reports and Project Updates: 
 
4:55 • Hunter Ridge Preliminary Plan Extension Request 
 
5:05 • Unscheduled Citizens:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  
 • Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated 


in that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
 
5:30  • Public Hearing; Proposed 2021 Gunnison County Budget 
 


• Adjourn 
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PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 


(REMOTE) 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
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Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 
http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings.   


 
 
ZOOM MEETING DETAILS: 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81694972122  
 
Meeting ID: 816 9497 2122 
One tap mobile 
+14086380968,,81694972122# US (San Jose) 
+16699006833,,81694972122# US (San Jose) 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81694972122
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The request is $2,700 less than the 2020 request of $28,200.  The total Marble Crystal River area taxes collected should be able to support the
$25,500.  No concerns.  kw
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Marble Crystal River Chamber 
620 W. Park Street, Marble, CO 81623    - www.mcrchamber.org -     (970) 963-7300 


 
October 28th, 2020 


Christy Villalobos, President: 963-7117; Linda Adams, Treasurer: 963-9522; Ryan Vinciguerra, Secretary: 963-
4090 
Vicki Branson: Arts Guild Representative; Cyndi Fowler: Hub Representative; Larry Good: Lodging 
Representative; Amber McMahill: Park and Recreation Representative 
 
Dear Board of County Commissioners, and County Planner, 
 
Of course this has been a strange year for Marble’s businesses and community work. It has also been 
a year to recognize how fortunate we are in Marble to have such a wonderful community to isolate with. 
The guidance and leadership shown to our community by the County Commissioners and the Gunnison 
County medical advisors and emergency services has been greatly appreciated, and so, officially – 
Thank You! 
 
A quick re-cap of our year informs our budget request plans for 2021. Our lodges and STRs, which 
generate our LMDT monies closed in February, and then reopened slowly, in accordance with the 
staggered plan laid out by the County. Amazingly, no cases reported, to this date. The Town of Marble 
chose not to open the Town Campground this year, and the Hub stayed closed as well. Information and 
Wi-Fi remained available to the public at the Hub. 
 
We supported a socially-distanced Lead King Loop race, which reportedly raised $12,000 for the 
Marble Charter School. Otherwise, all live events in Marble, including the Marble Marble Sculpting 
Symposium were cancelled this year due to the virus. 
 
Our nine-minute film “Marble Manners” was completed and drew a delicate line between promoting the 
Marble experience, and establishing guidelines for low-impact and sensible cooperation with our nature 
and community. You should check out our film on the mcrchamber.org website. That’s about the best 
way for you to visit Marble in an official capacity for the immediate future. 
 
Our illustrated map of Marble has been a popular take-home item with visitors, and we will need a re-
print of this, as well as a complete revision and reprint of our rack card. We continue to support the Hub 
as a community and information center, as the Hub supports the Marble Campground by serving as an 
onine presence and reservation center for the campground. 
 
Marble’s overall business shutdown and reopening gave pause to our Marble Crystal River Chamber 
activities, but engendered an opportunity to re-evaluate our direction. We have decided to re-brand the 
MCRC, de-emphasizing motorized recreation and the Lead King Loop Road, with more attention given 
to attracting, hikers, campers, artists, naturalists, and the more traditional users of our amazing public 
and community resources. We hope to influence the demographic of our visitors, achieving a more 
balanced and softer-impact profile moving forward. 
 
We will cease our use of the iconic Crystal River Mill in our advertising, and re-work our rack cards and 
other information to better reflect a diversity of uses. In that respect, our website needs a thorough 
overhaul to reflect our our evolving mission and re-branding efforts.  
 
We are proud of our continued progress and growth, but we expect a significant drop in LMDT funds 
collected for this year. A Marble sales tax hike of 2% is on the November ballot. We ask that you 
support our continued work by funding MCRC with the LMDT proceeds that become available in 2021. 
Our sincere thanks for your support and attention!  – The MCRC Board  
 
Attached: 2020 MCRC Budget Request Spreadsheet;  


2020 Y-T-D Financials;  
mcrchamber.org/marble-co/marble-manners (or search Marble Manners 101 on YouTube) 



http://www.mcrchamber.org/





Marble Crystal River Chamber - 2021 Work Plan and Budget Request 


620 W. Park Street, Marble, CO 81623 www.mcrchamber.org 970) 963-7300 


 


WEBSITE MAINTENANCE AND OVERHAUL  www.mcrchamber.org  . . . . . . .$ 1,000    


  Our website is the centerpiece of our marketing and promotion effort. We hired a new 


designer this year, and are planning a major overhaul to reflect our rebranding, de-emphasizing 


motorized recreation, Crystal Mill, and Lead King Loop traffic). We are planning a complete 


overhaul that reflects these changes in our mission, and our membership growth. We continue 


to update the ‘About Us’ tab to reflect  the informational needs of short-term rental owners and 


renters in our area. As always we maintain and optimize our site, and analyze the data 


generated. The new, ‘Marble Manners 101’ film is now on our site. 


PROMOTIONAL PRINTING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$ 6,000 


 Although we are generally working to downsize our hard-printing needs in favor of internet 


advertising, we need a new print run on our color rack cards, to reflect our new membership, 


and our rebranding. We will redesign it inside and out, and the cover will no longer be the 


iconic Crystal Mill. We also need to a new print run (3,000 color, glossy, oversized copies) of our 


color illustrated map due to its’ unprecedented popularity with visitors as a take-home item. 


INTERNET AND PRINT MARKETING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 8,000  


 We attribute the continued increase in first-time visitors to Marble to a greater online presence 


in both private ‘sharing’ of visitors’ experiences with their friends online, and to our online ads 


with Colorado.com. We will continue this facet of our marketing, but make it a centerpiece of 


our re-branding program that emphasizes lower-impact uses of our back-country, and 


promotes interest in our history, art and community events.  


We are budgeting $5,000 for our internet marketing plan with Colorado.com and $3,000 


for continued print ads in the Crystal Valley Echo 2020 Summer and Winter Guides, and additional 


print ads in regional publications promoting Marble’s winter splendor. These publications, 



http://www.mcrchamber.org/

http://www.mcrchamber.org/





2 MCRC 2020 Work Plan and Budget Request 
particularly the Winter Guide, and the Grand Junction publication Vacation need updated 


photography in line with our rebranding efforts. 


 


EVENT FUNDING   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .   $  3,400 


      We plan to continue supporting and promoting Marble events when we feel we can 


safely do so. With the exception of the Lead King Loop, which was held as a ‘socially distanced’ 


event and raised a reported $12,000 for the Marble Charter School, all our 2020 live events were 


cancelled. The good news in that scenario is that we retained the funds earmarked for our 


expansion of live events, and intend to use that funding when live events again become a 


showcase for our community spirit and creative interests. Events are a big part of our overall 


rebranding plans, and will be promoted on statewide and regional event calendars (as well as 


on our own website,) increasing public recognition of Marble as a destination for art, music and 


wilderness pursuits. 


MARBLE/MARBLE CARVING SYMPOSIUM SCHOLARSHIP ($0) 


This event brings sculptors from around the world to Marble. As the symposium is 


unique to our summer community and a there is local passion for it, we will continue our 


sponsorship of an annual scholarship. We will use last year’s funds for the 2021 scholarship as 


the symposium was cancelled during 2020.                ($1200 to roll over 2020 to 2021)  


MARBLE FEST Americana/Acoustic/Bluegrass Music Festival ($0) 


Marble Fest continues to grow and the audience reflects our support for arts-minded 


visitors to Marble over recreational motor vehicle enthusiasts. In the past we gave $2,000 to the 


event, sponsoring bands, porta-potties, and the ‘Kids’ Korner’ stage. As the Town of Marble 


government is no longer funding Marble Fest in any way, we had planned to fill in the vacuum 


with increased support, but 2020’s event was cancelled. The event as planned partners with the 


Marble Arts Guild and supports local and regional artists and craftspeople who stage booths at 


the event.       ($3,000 to roll over 2020 to 2021) 
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LEAD KING LOOP RACE       ($1,000) 


 Usually, 300 runners gather at Thompson Park and run in two races to benefit the Marble 


Charter School. We supported 2020 event with $500, and it raised a reported $12,000, in part 


due to cost savings associated with a scaled down event. We hope to increase our support in 


2021 for this  near-20-year Marble Charter School tradition benefitting our local kids’ education. 


HUB-SPONSORED EDUCATIONAL WALKS    ($0) 


A series of history and nature walks led by local volunteers, and emanating from the Hub 


didn’t go forward in 2020, as the Hub was closed. In 2019, the Chamber paid for the calendar 


printing and mailing. We wish to do so again in 2021.    ($1,600 to roll over 2020 to 2021) 


MARBLE ARTS GUILD, and SUMMER OF ART SERIES.  ($2,000) 


Sponsoring the Marble Arts Guild is a big part of our re-branding efforts. The purpose of the  Guild is to 


create a forum to nurture the creative culture of the town through cooperation and education. We are asking for 


$3000 dollars to sponsor a website/directory to promote Marble artists and events that connects to an existing 


Facebook, and by which local artists can share their work, promote events, and trade their expertise. $3000 will 


buy a web domain with substantial storage and bandwidth and maintain, design and promote the website and 


the group. 


In 2019 the Arts Guild inaugurated, (in association with The Hub), a summer “Second 


Saturday” program with participatory art events and demonstrations. Although Chamber 


members were involved in this program, it opened without Chamber support, and we were 


primed to support it in 2020 with $1,000 for promotional costs. With cancellation, and the 


Covid-related re-evaluation of the Chamber’s mission and the re-branding of Marble as a 


destination for a more diverse visitor profile., we decided as a group that the Arts Guild be 


elevated in our support structure. We are stepping up our sponsorship of the Arts Guild with a 


total of $3,000 ($1,000 to roll over from 2020’s budget). The 2021 iteration of the Arts Guild’s 


‘Second Saturday’ programs can be planned with a sensitivity to social distancing protocals, 


and we are confident that proper support can make this overall event a centerpiece in Marble’s 
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visitor profile moving forward.    ($1,000 to  roll over 2020 to 2021) 


CHRISTMAS IN MARBLE CELEBRATION    ($400) 


 In association with the Marble Community Chrurch, the Marble Charter School, and the Marble Hub, we stage a 


winter holiday celebration that includes a variety of winter activities such as: sledding,  Santa’s firetruck rides, 


seasonal crafts, lighted trees around town, a gallery tour, Christmas Tree and Hub building lighting, and more 


— usually in a snowy, mountain setting. Usually, many of these events are held in the Marble Charter School, 


but as we anticipate that the school will remain off-limit to visitors, we are planning outdoor, kid-centric events 


as a fund-raiser. As we had allocated $600 for this event, and it will be our sole winter event of 2020-2021, we are 


asking an additional $400 to support our kids and our school.  ($600 rolls over 2020 to 2021) 


MEMBERSHIPS WITH CHAMBERS AND ASSOCIATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    $  500 


  We are connected to regional chambers and state and national tourism associations 


through memberships with the Better Business Bureau, the Glenwood Springs Chamber, the 


Crested Butte Chamber, the Redstone Community Association, and the West Elk Loop Byways 


Committee. 


LEAD KING LOOP PRESERVATION STEERING COMMITTEE . . . . . . . .  $1,000 


We would like to continue support of the Lead King Loop Preservation Steering 


Committee with $1,000 for use in connecting stakeholders and gathering data through the 


Committee’s engagement of a Western Colorado University grad student in Wilderness 


Management. We wish to support this important custodial and educational effort on behalf of 


our visitors and our natural resources.  


MARBLE HUB SUPPORT AND OPERATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,600 


  The Marble Hub is a successful multi-functional community and visitor center. It was 


closed this year due to Covid concerns, but nevertheless maintained an informational kiosk and 


wi-fi access. Normally, and moving forward, the Hub is an important community center, visitor 


center, coffee shop, gift shop, and an outdoor farmer’s market, all housed at the center of town 


in the historic, volunteer-restored Marble Bank Building. The Hub takes reservations for the 
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Marble Campground, and provides visitors with local information, as well as phone and 


internet  contact with the outside world. (Marble is still a cell-free zone!) Our continued support 


of The Hub builds community and collaboration among our volunteers, and helps to maintain 


the Hub’s historic space. The Hub/Chamber collaboration provides a visitor phone contact to 


Marble, an information center, and a space to meet, plan, and dream up new fun events, 


fundraising, and marketing promotions. We pledge annual financial support to The Hub, 


asking an additional $1600 for 2021, to augment last year’s rolled-over budget ($2,400) as the 


Hub re-emerges as a vital community service organization. ($2,400 rolls over 2020 to 2021) 


 
MARBLE PARK AND RECREATION COMMITTEE SUPPORT ($4,000) 


 The Park and Rec Committee is a Town of Marble appointed group that recently spearheaded the grant 


acquisition of $333,000 to buy the historic land parcel that completes a unified Mill Site Park. MCRC supports 


Park and Rec’s as-yet unfunded efforts to increase outdoor recreational opportunities and extend the tourism 


season into winter, asking $4,000 as detailed below: 


MARBLE WINTER OUTDOOR RECREATION      ($2,000) 


MCRC requests funding to promote Park and Rec’s efforts to promote and implement outdoor winter 


activities and create a winter recreation market with development of groomed cross-country ski trails, a free, 


community skating rink, and sledding hill. These amenities would be associated with a greater educational 


outreach including classes for avalanche awareness, back country safety, beginning cross-country ski outings 


and lessons, and a skate lending library. While we realize MCRC’s mission doesn’t include operational and 


development spending, we feel that promotional assistance to these ambitious developments is an efficient use 


of funds, and we are excited to participate with our time and support.  


OUTDOOR VISITOR CENTER         ($2,000) 


Our re-branding of Marble tourism strongly favors Marble’s history, art and nature. We would like to 


promote these ideals through an outdoor interactive visitor 'center' at the Millsite Park's new entrance. Signs 


created with the help of the Marble Charter School students will inform and guide visitors through nature trails. 
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This will be a visitor draw that sensitize and educates visitors and students on stewardship, history, local artists 


and nature - helping Marble to become a nature and culture tourism destination.  


 


The Marble Crystal River Chamber withheld substantial 2020 funds (roughly 25%) due to the Covid-19 


pandemic, and our expectation that less LMDT funds will be available in 2021, and caution with regard to the 


appropriateness of some promotions and to an unpredictable tourist and business climate. As a result of our 


caution, we are able to apply roughly $7,500 of our 2020 Work Plan funding (of $28,200 total) to our 2021 


budget. Nevertheless, we see challenges ahead in developing stewardship responsible to the public, nature, 


and businesses of our community. 2021 will be pivotal to meeting these challenges.  


 


Summary of Marble Crystal River Chamber 2021 Funding Request: 


$1,000 Website maintenance, rebranding re-design, optimize, and analyze. 


$6,000 Print advertising 


$8,000 Internet marketing 


$1,000 Lead King Loop Committee 


$ 500 Memberships 


$3,400 2021 Events 


$1,600 Hub support 


$2,000 Marble Winter Outdoor Recreation 


$2,000 Outdoor Visitor Center 


 


TOTAL 2021 FUNDING REQUEST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $  25,500 


 





		Agenda Item - Marble Crystal River Chamber Report & Funding Req. Completed Form

		MCRC 2021 Funding Request Letter to BOCC

		MCRC 2021 Work Plan-Budget Request










2021 Consolidated Budget Summary


Fund
2021 Beginning 


Balance


Estimated 


Revenues


Interfund 


Transfers


2021  Available 


Resources


Net Budgeted 


Expenditures


Interfund 


Transfers


2021             


Total 


Appropriations


2021       


Ending         


Balance


General Fund: 6,062,012 14,527,718 1,146,378 21,736,108 15,733,492 652,100 16,385,592 5,350,516


Special Revenue Funds:


Road and Bridge 1,866,244 4,882,694 157,158 6,906,096 5,437,218 332,185 5,769,403 1,136,693


Human Services 238,404 4,836,094 0 5,074,498 4,730,759 136,000 4,866,759 207,739


Public Health Agency 21,623 1,217,218 231,947 1,470,788 1,387,676 71,659 1,459,335 11,453


Conservation Trust 59,605 62,000 0 121,605 800 0 800 120,805


Sales Tax 1,777,208 2,692,489 0 4,469,697 556,814 1,634,668 2,191,482 2,278,215


Land Preservation 838,708 536,332 0 1,375,040 857,263 0 857,263 517,777


Mosquito Control District 14,142 86,009 17,203 117,354 101,336 1,879 103,215 14,139


Sage Grouse Trust 158,892 75,057 0 233,949 2,200 36,000 38,200 195,749


Risk Management 176,846 87,555 0 264,401 150,800 0 150,800 113,601


Housing Authority 305,672 55,055 0 360,727 196,091 9,820 205,911 154,816


Marketing District 1,142,679 2,075,599 0 3,218,278 2,168,986 42,733 2,211,719 1,006,559


Transportation Authority 4,841,346 4,216,679 0 9,058,025 4,189,035 11,350 4,200,385 4,857,640


Fiduciary Funds:


Public Trustee Agency 48,661 53,000 40,910 142,571 94,344 0 94,344 48,227


Debt Service Funds:


Debt Service 289,311 1,250 1,579,244 1,869,805 1,580,763 0 1,580,763 289,042


Capital Projects Funds:


Airport Construction 327,921 7,754,151 1,336,851 9,418,923 8,890,324 0 8,890,324 528,599


Capital Expenditures 2,391,588 579,680 0 2,971,268 791,112 0 791,112 2,180,156


Enterprise Funds:


Airport Operations 2,389,152 2,947,371 0 5,336,523 1,502,154 1,403,779 2,905,933 2,430,590


Sewer District 1,498,452 783,526 0 2,281,978 742,458 46,838 789,296 1,492,682


Water District 720,626 396,417 29,330 1,146,373 389,911 16,596 406,507 739,866


Solid Waste 1,890,703 1,160,570 0 3,051,273 1,194,722 78,312 1,273,034 1,778,239


Gunnison Valley Health 61,356,843 68,711,176 0 130,068,019 64,777,741 0 64,777,741 65,290,278


Gunnison Senior Housing 172,666 230,150 0 402,816 194,881 0 194,881 207,935


Assisted Living 6,092 0 0 6,092 0 0 0 6,092


Internal Service Funds:


ISF-I 2,427,341 2,189,358 100,000 4,716,699 2,770,760 103,520 2,874,280 1,842,419


ISF-II 815,467 804,807 44,500 1,664,774 747,575 86,194 833,769 831,005


ISF-III 2,107,674 2,618,170 0 4,725,844 2,940,779 49,032 2,989,811 1,736,033


Total County Budget 93,945,878 123,580,125 4,683,521 222,209,524 122,129,994 4,712,665 126,842,659 95,366,865







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


01100000 Fairgrounds Management 95,271               297,019             (201,749)            56,600               264,234             (207,634)            35,100               242,734             (207,634)            34,100               262,264             (228,164)            


01101000 Commissioners 604                    416,126             (415,522)            -                        415,341             (415,341)            244                    381,938             (381,694)            -                        468,552             (468,552)            


01101010 Contributions-Economic Dev -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        47,500               (47,500)              


01101020 Contributions-Health & Welfare -                        60,200               (60,200)              -                        65,000               (65,000)              -                        65,000               (65,000)              -                        65,000               (65,000)              


01101030 Contributions-Culture & Rec -                        1,734                 (1,734)                -                        4,000                 (4,000)                -                        2,210                 (2,210)                -                        4,000                 (4,000)                


01102000 Board Support -                        66,076               (66,076)              -                        76,168               (76,168)              -                        76,218               (76,218)              -                        77,986               (77,986)              
01103000 Executive Management 179                    433,331             (433,152)            -                        440,010             (440,010)            -                        399,353             (399,353)            -                        490,707             (490,707)            


01104000 Communications -                        63,662               (63,662)              -                        51,979               (51,979)              -                        43,901               (43,901)              -                        63,753               (63,753)              


01106000 Alternative Services 35,005               70,659               (35,654)              35,000               75,189               (40,189)              35,000               75,189               (40,189)              35,000               75,189               (40,189)              


01107000 Detention Services 1,423                 943,125             (941,703)            117,000             1,293,172          (1,176,172)         140,003             1,316,175          (1,176,172)         26,000               1,069,993          (1,043,993)         


01108000 Enforcement and Public Assis 93,818               609,421             (515,603)            89,753               808,579             (718,826)            66,400               743,498             (677,098)            89,753               837,855             (748,102)            


01108000 G1040 Forest Service Grant - Campground Run -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        908                    1,071                 (163)                  -                        -                        -                        


01109000 Operational Support 84,015               988,567             (904,552)            63,000               1,108,554          (1,045,554)         63,000               1,108,554          (1,045,554)         63,000               1,309,792          (1,246,792)         


01109000 G3250 POST Training Fund-Sheriff 4,146                 4,957                 (811)                  3,000                 14,120               (11,120)              3,000                 14,120               (11,120)              3,000                 14,120               (11,120)              


01109010 POST -                        (562)                  562                    -                        -                        -                        


01110000 Clerk 21                      66,950               (66,930)              -                        60,015               (60,015)              -                        60,015               (60,015)              -                        59,843               (59,843)              


01111000 Motor Vehicle 228,317             263,545             (35,228)              232,000             324,773             (92,773)              232,000             324,773             (92,773)              232,000             324,849             (92,849)              


01112000 Recording 207,744             211,445             (3,701)                214,000             125,267             88,733               214,000             125,267             88,733               214,000             122,785             91,215               


01112010 Recording-Technology Reserve 2,188                 2,188                 -                        10,000               2,120                 7,880                 10,000               2,120                 7,880                 10,000               2,120                 7,880                 


01113000 Elections 66,000               212,917             (146,918)            115,500             321,212             (205,712)            65,500               321,212             (255,712)            65,500               261,657             (196,157)            


01113000 G3600 Related Election Costs 65,000               65,000               -                        65,000               65,000               -                        


01113000 G3610 WCS Polling Center 50,000               50,000               -                        50,000               50,000               -                        


01114000 Revenue 888,735             240,508             648,226             835,782             255,646             580,136             897,000             250,529             646,471             897,000             271,531             625,469             


01115000 Investments -                        16,984               (16,984)              -                        16,561               (16,561)              -                        16,551               (16,551)              -                        16,638               (16,638)              


01117000 Courtroom Security -                        39,298               (39,298)              -                        18,757               (18,757)              -                        18,757               (18,757)              -                        16,776               (16,776)              


01117000 G3260 Courtroom Security Grant 72,037               75,558               (3,521)                84,180               87,680               (3,500)                84,180               87,680               (3,500)                77,044               80,544               (3,500)                


1118000 Investigations -                        167,654             (167,654)            -                        231,021             (231,021)            -                        231,021             (231,021)            -                        215,229             (215,229)            


1119000 Major Incident Response -                        11,329               (11,329)              -                        24,969               (24,969)              -                        24,969               (24,969)              -                        24,969               (24,969)              


1119010 Major Incident Response-SAR 4,921                 4,027                 894                    5,000                 18,674               (13,674)              5,000                 18,674               (13,674)              5,000                 15,174               (10,174)              


01119010 G3210 DOLA SAR Equipment Grant 585                    585                    -                        10,000               10,000               -                        29,518               29,518               -                        10,000               10,000               -                        


01119010 G3220 DOLA SAR Reimbursable Grant 3,137                 5,852                 (2,715)                3,000                 3,000                 -                        3,000                 3,000                 -                        3,000                 3,000                 -                        


1120000 Operational Support-Detention -                        187,327             (187,327)            -                        204,773             (204,773)            -                        204,773             (204,773)            -                        212,329             (212,329)            


01120000 G3250 POST Training Fund-Detention 4,523                 4,097                 426                    4,500                 6,785                 (2,285)                4,500                 6,785                 (2,285)                4,500                 5,785                 (1,285)                


01121000 G3380 Education and Support-COEM 62,872               151,614             (88,742)              57,225               153,310             (96,085)              57,225               128,538             (71,313)              57,225               166,479             (109,254)            


1122000 Emergency Operations Center -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


01122000 G3380 Emergency Ops Center-COEM 19,818               50,363               (30,545)              18,750               50,808               (32,058)              18,750               43,548               (24,798)              18,750               54,874               (36,124)              


1122010 EOC-Hazardous Materials -                        15,982               (15,982)              5,591                 27,355               (21,764)              3,724                 13,183               (9,459)                5,591                 14,134               (8,544)                


1122020 EOC-Emergency Response -                        3,570                 (3,570)                1,147,435          1,157,435          (10,000)              1,147,435          1,157,435          (10,000)              -                        10,000               (10,000)              


1122020 G1260 Covid-19 CARES Act -                        -                        -                        197,749             197,749             -                        197,749             197,749             -                        


1122020 G7380 Covid-19 Private Grants -                        -                        -                        207,183             207,183             -                        207,183             207,183             -                        10,000               10,000               


1122020 G8100 Covid-19 Economic Recovery Fund -                        -                        -                        -                        615,000             (615,000)            615,000             (615,000)            -                        -                        


1122020 G8101 EOC-Rebates -                        0                        (0)                      -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1123000 Emergency Management -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1123020 Emergency Response -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1125000 Coroner 5,444                 154,320             (148,876)            5,000                 154,559             (149,559)            3,603                 136,914             (133,311)            5,000                 153,154             (148,154)            


1150000 Human Resources -                        169,869             (169,869)            -                        181,482             (181,482)            -                        165,567             (165,567)            -                        175,351             (175,351)            


1152000 Substance Abuse Prevention 24,874               24,874               -                        33,000               33,000               -                        20,201               20,201               -                        40,000               40,000               -                        


01152000 G1030 Drug Free Communities 94,889               94,889               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


01152000 G1031 Rural Communities Opioid Response  Planning 82,288               82,288               -                        200,000             200,000             -                        121,078             121,078             -                        -                        -                        -                        


01152000 G3580 CDOT - Excessive Drinking & Driving 56,491               51,366               5,125                 84,150               76,500               7,650                 84,150               76,500               7,650                 84,150               76,500               7,650                 


01152000 G7350 Daniels Fund 15,447               15,447               -                        20,000               20,000               -                        20,000               20,000               -                        50,000               50,000               -                        


1158000 Youth Intervention Services 2,208                 81,545               (79,337)              950                    73,536               (72,586)              1,800                 67,226               (65,426)              950                    74,486               (73,536)              


01158000 G1020 Div of Criminal Justice Grant 34,737               34,737               -                        35,000               35,000               -                        35,000               35,000               (0)                      35,000               35,000               -                        


01158000 G3010 SB 94 35,248               32,456               2,792                 37,070               33,700               3,370                 37,070               33,700               3,370                 32,842               29,842               3,000                 


01158000 G3460 SB 215 4,364                 4,158                 206                    5,394                 5,394                 -                        5,394                 4,948                 446                    5,394                 4,948                 446                    


01158000 G5070 School Based Services -                        -                        24,085               24,085               -                        24,085               24,085               -                        74,915               74,915               


1194000 Wildlife Conservation -                        2,197                 (2,197)                -                        1,414                 (1,414)                -                        1,414                 (1,414)                -                        1,414                 (1,414)                


1194010 Wildlife Cons-Sage Grouse 50,600               50,599               2                        41,500               41,308               192                    37,000               36,808               192                    41,500               41,308               192                    


01194010 G3480 EIAF 9016 Gunnison Sage Grouse EIS Review -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


01194010 G7210 Wildlife Cons-Sage Grouse I&E 2,110                 2,110                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1211000 Liquor Licenses 5,775                 10,112               (4,337)                4,700                 10,480               (5,780)                4,700                 10,480               (5,780)                4,700                 10,106               (5,406)                


1262000 County Attorney 106,810             646,063             (539,252)            118,050             735,282             (617,232)            122,506             732,565             (610,059)            118,150             661,356             (543,206)            


1262010 Attorney - Water Resource Prot 2,674                 5,693                 (3,018)                2,000                 10,000               (8,000)                2,000                 9,000                 (7,000)                2,000                 9,570                 (7,570)                


1300000 Adult Programming 758                    67,564               (66,806)              -                        71,813               (71,813)              -                        66,669               (66,669)              -                        74,204               (74,204)              


1338000 Trails - Parks 2,400                 14,716               (12,316)              77,400               107,337             (29,937)              12,400               39,024               (26,624)              2,400                 77,987               (75,587)              


01338000 G7400 Trails - Lead King Loop -                        -                        -                        5,000                 10,000               (5,000)                5,000                 8,475                 (3,475)                5,000                 6,000                 (1,000)                


01338010 G3560 Shady River Island Park 18,856               18,856               -                        665,640             665,640             -                        541,529             541,529             -                        201,011             201,011             -                        


1350000 Program Support 598                    29,466               (28,868)              -                        31,622               (31,622)              -                        31,622               (31,622)              -                        32,485               (32,485)              


01350000 G7110 Family Planning Title X 9,459                 9,459                 -                        11,005               11,005               -                        11,005               11,005               -                        12,598               12,598               -                        
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1363000 Weed Management 99,386               226,618             (127,231)            100,194             233,910             (133,716)            98,506               232,222             (133,716)            89,171               235,063             (145,892)            


01363000 G1080 Soap Creek Weed Management -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


01363000 G3040 Absinth Wormwood Weed Mgmt -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1386000 Facilities & Grounds 221                    443,792             (443,570)            -                        470,460             (470,460)            -                        435,384             (435,384)            -                        463,115             (463,115)            


1386010 Fac & Grnds-Courthouse 9,461                 162,780             (153,319)            -                        150,498             (150,498)            141,798             (141,798)            -                        154,302             (154,302)            


1386020 Fac & Grnds-Family Svcs Center 129,354             76,683               52,671               146,136             74,910               71,226               146,136             65,612               80,524               146,136             62,500               83,636               


1386030 Fac & Grnds-Blackstock -                        100,919             (100,919)            -                        100,391             (100,391)            -                        93,741               (93,741)              -                        158,550             (158,550)            


1386040 Fac & Grnds-202 E Georgia 9,744                 11,182               (1,438)                9,744                 15,611               (5,867)                9,744                 11,511               (1,767)                9,744                 14,480               (4,736)                


1386050 Fac & Grnds-Library 16,000               443                    15,556               16,000               15,487               513                    16,000               13,187               2,813                 16,000               14,987               1,013                 


1386060 Fac & Grnds-Non-County Maint -                        4,261                 (4,261)                -                        11,887               (11,887)              -                        22,967               (22,967)              -                        22,971               (22,971)              


1386070 Fac & Grnds-Ohio City Town Hall 416                    405                    11                      410                    1,100                 (690)                  410                    400                    10                      410                    400                    10                      


1386080 Fac & Grnds-Public Safety Center 13,930               122,306             (108,376)            -                        134,900             (134,900)            120,900             (120,900)            -                        123,700             (123,700)            


1400000 Youth Development -                        147,962             (147,962)            -                        164,312             (164,312)            -                        144,016             (144,016)            -                        163,777             (163,777)            


1444000 Project Services -                        74,917               (74,917)              -                        81,293               (81,293)              -                        76,634               (76,634)              -                        82,307               (82,307)              


1530000 Senior Resources -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


01530000 G1100 Home and Comm Based Svcs HCBS 103,725             103,725             -                        104,662             104,662             -                        104,662             104,662             -                        101,823             101,823             -                        


01530000 G3140 Region 10 Senior Coordinator 58,167               67,720               (9,553)                60,000               60,000               -                        59,199               59,199               -                        60,000               60,000               -                        


01530000 G3145 2020 Census Grant 49                      49                      (0)                      27,054               27,054               -                        19,996               19,996               -                        -                        -                        -                        


1530010 Senior Resources-Senior Cooks 2,534                 43,857               (41,323)              -                        42,539               (42,539)              -                        42,539               (42,539)              -                        42,539               (42,539)              


1540020 Dental -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1541000 Landfill-BSCC -                        1,990                 (1,990)                -                        2,275                 (2,275)                -                        1,275                 (1,275)                -                        2,275                 (2,275)                


1550000 Child & Family Health -                        2,839                 (2,839)                -                        2,768                 (2,768)                -                        2,768                 (2,768)                -                        2,768                 (2,768)                


0155000 G3050 Nurse Family Partnership NFP 73,127               73,127               -                        85,829               85,829               -                        85,829               85,829               -                        86,329               86,329               -                        


01550000 G7050 Nurturing Parenting Prog NPP 20,388               20,388               -                        14,264               14,264               -                        599                    599                    -                        2,792                 2,792                 -                        


01550000 G7100 Early Childhood Council 61,237               57,915               3,322                 44,601               44,601               -                        44,601               44,601               -                        30,000               30,000               -                        


01550000 G7102 ECC-Temple Hoyne Buell 38,595               38,595               -                        37,550               37,550               -                        42,750               42,250               500                    43,050               42,550               500                    


01550000 G7103 EQIT ` 4,150                 4,065                 86                      5,870                 5,870                 -                        5,870                 5,870                 -                        4,300                 4,300                 -                        


01550000 G7104 CSQI 50,974               47,689               3,285                 50,000               50,000               -                        54,540               54,540               -                        70,450               70,450               -                        


01550000 G7106 FFN 3,016                 2,765                 251                    3,016                 2,765                 251                    14,584               13,256               1,328                 


01550000 G7121 Multicultural Services 2,180                 2,180                 -                        12,525               12,525               -                        8,000                 8,000                 -                        8,000                 8,000                 -                        


01550010 G7160 Children's Light Prgm -                        -                        -                        3,958                 3,958                 -                        3,958                 3,958                 -                        3,958                 3,958                 -                        


1550020 Dental -                        -                        -                        3,000                 3,000                 -                        3,000                 3,000                 -                        3,000                 3,000                 -                        


1555010 Light Program -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1560000 Family Planning 39,214               40,583               (1,369)                37,500               37,497               3                        30,500               30,500               -                        37,500               37,500               -                        


01560000 G7110 Family Planning Title X 160,490             145,060             15,430               133,184             121,076             12,108               90,956               82,687               8,269                 84,637               75,800               8,836                 


1600000 Property Records 6,841                 330,890             (324,050)            8,000                 408,773             (400,773)            8,096                 382,669             (374,573)            8,000                 334,700             (326,700)            


1601000 Assessment Admin -                        633,664             (633,664)            -                        622,967             (622,967)            -                        595,992             (595,992)            -                        729,019             (729,019)            


1703000 Development Review 509,171             556,750             (47,579)              371,375             628,233             (256,858)            374,630             574,292             (199,662)            379,300             634,544             (255,244)            
1704000 Oil & Gas Permitting 6,000                 7,049                 (1,049)                3,600                 9,381                 (5,781)                2,400                 9,381                 (6,981)                2,400                 9,796                 (7,396)                


1705000 Long-Range Planning & Projects 12,567               140,104             (127,536)            -                        139,846             (139,846)            133,846             (133,846)            -                        138,226             (138,226)            


01705000 G3550 OVPP Redi Grant 76,884               76,884               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


01705000 G3590 GOCO Stewardship Impact -                        -                        -                        220,500             224,500             (4,000)                220,500             224,500             (4,000)                134,500             134,500             -                        


01705000 G5060 OVPP 10,641               10,641               -                        33,200               33,200               -                        33,200               33,200               -                        33,200               33,200               -                        


1706000 Permitting -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1709000 Leadership and Communication -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1710000 Codes & Regulations -                        50,446               (50,446)              -                        49,243               (49,243)              -                        49,243               (49,243)              -                        50,863               (50,863)              


1718000 Accounting & Auditing -                        443,935             (443,935)            -                        499,563             (499,563)            -                        459,850             (459,850)            -                        510,544             (510,544)            


1719000 Planning & Analysis -                        100,832             (100,832)            -                        125,550             (125,550)            -                        104,759             (104,759)            -                        126,520             (126,520)            


1800000 Compensated Absences -                        82,162               (82,162)              -                        17,750               (17,750)              -                        17,750               (17,750)              -                        17,750               (17,750)              


1805000 Weather Modification -                        10,000               (10,000)              -                        10,000               (10,000)              -                        10,000               (10,000)              -                        10,000               (10,000)              


1806000 Veterans 14,700               12,523               2,177                 14,700               14,700               -                        14,700               14,700               -                        14,700               14,700               -                        


1807000 Historic Preservation 5,817                 7,212                 (1,395)                30,134               35,526               (5,392)                5,182                 10,222               (5,040)                -                        2,540                 (2,540)                


1808000 District Attorney -                        379,279             (379,279)            -                        425,703             (425,703)            -                        425,703             (425,703)            -                        425,703             (425,703)            


1814000 General Fund 10,604,679        1,777,590          8,827,089          10,120,320        1,527,483          8,592,837          10,714,018        1,488,536          9,225,482          10,401,168        1,527,823          8,873,345          


1814010 General Fund-Library District 951,662             951,662             -                        951,500             951,500             -                        951,500             951,500             -                        951,500             951,500             -                        


1814020 General Fund-Workforce Impact 361,448             955,688             (594,240)            361,371             70,000               291,371             361,371             70,000               291,371             361,371             70,000               291,371             


1814030 Building Const. Restricted -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1814040 Courthouse Renovation Reserve -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1814050 4-H Building Renovation -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


1817000 Energy Efficiency Initiatives -                        2,685                 (2,685)                -                        7,510                 (7,510)                -                        7,510                 (7,510)                -                        22,510               (22,510)              


Totals 15,885,143      15,840,940      44,204             18,007,389      19,299,016      (1,291,627)       18,237,809      18,384,114      (146,306)          15,674,096      16,355,592      (681,497)          


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020Budget 2020Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 6,164,112        5,576,691        6,208,316        6,062,010        


Ending Fund Balance 6,208,316        4,285,064        6,062,010        5,380,513        


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 39.19% 22.20% 32.97% 32.90%


Unreserved Fund Balance 5,921,480          3,280,192          5,490,804          4,525,506          


Hospital Bond Guarantee -                        -                        -                        -                        


Water Resources Protection 89,780               89,862               82,780               75,210               


Workforce Impact Fees 197,055             915,010             488,426             779,797             


Courthouse Renovation Reserve -                        (0)                      -                        -                        


Series 2010 Bond Reserve -                        0                        -                        -                        
6,208,316          4,285,064          6,062,010          5,380,513          


Ending Unreserved Fund Balance % of Total Operational Expenditures 27.41%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
ROAD & BRIDGE FUND


2019  Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


02310010 Road Construction-Construction -                        223,541              (223,541)            450,000              740,342              (290,342)            75,000               150,342              (75,342)              75,000               111,718              (36,718)              


02310010 G8060 Cottonwood Pass -                        216,712              (216,712)            -                        575,387              (575,387)            -                        575,387              (575,387)            -                        -                        -                        


02320000 Road Maintenance 62,118               2,551,238           (2,489,119)         2,500                 2,808,859           (2,806,359)         2,500                 2,984,859           (2,982,359)         2,500                 3,011,852           (3,009,352)         


02322000 Bridges -                        20,884               (20,884)              -                        72,617               (72,617)              -                        56,717               (56,717)              -                        77,869               (77,869)              


02322010 G1060 Slate River Bridge -                        82,682               (82,682)              -                        2,665                 (2,665)                -                        7,665                 (7,665)                -                        3,130                 (3,130)                


02322010 G1250 Cumberland Bridge 60,498               -                        60,498               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


02330000 Winter Maintenance 6,850                 1,317,643           (1,310,793)         2,000                 1,390,742           (1,388,742)         2,000                 1,405,612           (1,403,612)         2,000                 1,442,744           (1,440,744)         


02335000 Operational Support 5,880,084           718,232              5,161,853           4,781,496           839,907              3,941,589           4,781,496           834,349              3,947,147           4,779,978           876,665              3,903,313           


02335010 Operational Supp-Marble Bank -                        2,884                 (2,884)                -                        12,060               (12,060)              -                        12,060               (12,060)              -                        16,025               (16,025)              


02335020 Operational Supp-Industrial Pk 42,293               7,211                 35,082               38,958               36,630               2,328                 38,958               31,630               7,328                 38,958               31,720               7,238                 


02338000 Trails -                        7,744                 (7,744)                -                        31,254               (31,254)              -                        25,708               (25,708)              -                        22,577               (22,577)              


02338010 Trails-Construction -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


02338010 G3030 Trails-Highway 135 Trail -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


02338010 G3390 Trails-Anthracite Bridge -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


02339020 Municipalities-Mt. CB 98,319               91,206               7,113                 134,416              131,916              2,500                 134,416              101,916              32,500               134,416              112,194              22,222               


02339030 Municipalities-Marble 2,383                 10,730               (8,347)                1,000                 12,290               (11,290)              1,000                 12,290               (11,290)              1,000                 12,524               (11,524)              


02339040 Municipalities-Pitkin 8,104                 18,067               (9,962)                6,000                 11,880               (5,880)                6,000                 12,880               (6,880)                6,000                 14,885               (8,885)                


02339050 Municipalities-Somerset -                        4,478                 (4,478)                -                        4,455                 (4,455)                -                        5,500                 (5,500)                -                        5,500                 (5,500)                


02800000 Compensated Absences -                        40,301               (40,301)              -                        30,000               (30,000)              -                        30,000               (30,000)              -                        30,000               (30,000)              


Totals 6,160,650        5,313,551        847,099           5,416,370        6,701,004        (1,284,634)       5,041,370        6,246,914        (1,205,545)       5,039,852        5,769,403        (729,551)          


Fund Balance Summary 2019  Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 2,224,689        3,071,788        3,071,788        1,866,243        


Ending Fund Balance 3,071,788        1,787,154        1,866,243        1,136,692        


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 57.81% 26.67% 29.87% 19.70%


Unreserved Available Resources 2,438,500           1,729,253           1,808,342           1,078,791           


Cottonwood Pass Construction Reserve 633,288              57,901               57,901               57,901               
3,071,788           1,787,154           1,866,243           1,136,692           


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total  Expenditures 18.70%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
HUMAN SERVICES FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


03155000 G3000 HB 1451 Grant 66,367               66,367               -                        79,565               79,565               -                        52,879               52,879               -                        96,565               96,565               -                        


03155000 G7250 System of Care, Community of Excellence 58,744               57,593               1,151                 59,107               57,948               1,159                 59,106               57,948               1,158                 10,400               10,400               -                        


03340110 SSDev-TANF Admin Gunn 118,903              132,385              (13,482)              110,330              121,900              (11,570)              110,330              131,900              (21,570)              110,330              135,041              (24,711)              


03340120 SSDev-TANF Non-Admin Gunn 90,410               111,031              (20,621)              112,127              139,122              (26,995)              166,000              196,000              (30,000)              115,088              135,398              (20,310)              


03340140 Child Care Direct Gunnison 198,390              219,197              (20,806)              127,626              147,296              (19,670)              197,037              216,707              (19,670)              106,547              127,725              (21,178)              


03340150 Child Care Admin Gunnison 61,375               58,495               2,879                 79,061               79,061               -                        57,131               57,131               -                        57,855               57,855               -                        


03340610 SSDev-TANF Admin Hins 16,027               19,528               (3,501)                14,065               17,566               (3,501)                14,065               17,566               (3,501)                9,500                 12,843               (3,343)                


03340620 SSDev-TANF Non Admin Hins -                        -                        -                        6,132                 6,132                 -                        6,132                 6,132                 -                        7,300                 7,300                 -                        


03340640 Child Care-Direct Hinsdale 5,463                 7,957                 (2,494)                13,601               15,991               (2,390)                5,610                 8,000                 (2,390)                11,186               14,000               (2,814)                


03340650 Child Care-Admin Hinsdale 24,250               24,250               -                        29,564               29,564               -                        20,558               20,558               -                        28,770               28,770               -                        


03350210 PS-County Admin Gunn 360,679              443,251              (82,572)              483,322              603,352              (120,030)            483,322              582,052              (98,730)              450,462              563,082              (112,620)            


03350211 PS-County Admin APS Gunn 70,508               87,002               (16,494)              63,041               78,801               (15,760)              63,041               78,801               (15,760)              78,408               98,010               (19,602)              


03350212 PS-County Grant Program 16,389               16,389               -                        43,761               43,761               -                        20,527               20,527               -                        13,766               13,766               -                        


03350240 PS-Prg Svcs-Non Cnty Adm Gunn 356,651              2,601                 354,050              366,100              2,800                 363,300              409,248              22,549               386,699              366,100              2,500                 363,600              


03350710 PS-County Admin Hins 55,999               266                    55,733               60,500               263                    60,237               50,500               264                    50,236               60,500               264                    60,236               


03350740 PS-Prg Svcs-Non Cnty Adm Hins 300                    748                    (448)                   700                    800                    (100)                   200                    792                    (592)                   300                    850                    (550)                   


03360110 Child Welf 80/20 Gunn 526,189              657,921              (131,732)            550,916              687,520              (136,604)            550,916              661,725              (110,809)            516,502              667,381              (150,879)            


03360120 Child Welf 100 Gunn 58,554               58,554               -                        54,970               54,970               -                        54,970               54,970               -                        47,578               47,578               -                        


03360130 Child Welf Res Ment Gunnison 20,682               25,853               (5,171)                6,400                 8,000                 (1,600)                6,835                 8,543                 (1,708)                9,600                 12,000               (2,400)                


03360140 Child Welf Out of Home Gunn 84,198               101,684              (17,486)              56,000               70,000               (14,000)              44,000               55,000               (11,000)              56,000               70,000               (14,000)              


03360150 Child Welf Rel Cld Care Gunn 28,637               35,797               (7,159)                26,400               33,000               (6,600)                22,400               28,000               (5,600)                26,400               33,000               (6,600)                


03360160 Child Welf Sub Adopt Gunn 28,123               31,248               (3,125)                31,500               35,000               (3,500)                18,000               20,000               (2,000)                31,500               35,000               (3,500)                


03360180 Prevention and Intervention -                        -                        -                        39,810               39,810               -                        20,000               20,000               -                        20,000               20,000               


03360190 G3150 CW SB 94 2,052                 2,052                 -                        3,000                 3,000                 -                        3,000                 3,000                 -                        3,000                 3,000                 -                        


03360190 G3170 CW Title XX 185                    231                    (46)                     384                    480                    (96)                     122                    152                    (30)                     -                        -                        -                        


03360190 G5010 CW-Foster Parent Donations 656                    656                    -                        1,000                 1,000                 -                        1,000                 1,000                 -                        1,000                 1,000                 -                        


03360210 CORE 100 Gunn 71,343               71,343               -                        79,584               79,584               -                        79,584               79,584               -                        106,884              106,884              -                        


03360220 CORE 80/20 Gunn 74,122               92,652               (18,530)              79,755               99,694               (19,939)              79,755               99,694               (19,939)              64,238               80,297               (16,059)              


03360610 Child Welf 80/20 Hins 35,109               43,887               (8,777)                35,298               44,123               (8,825)                35,298               42,775               (7,477)                35,857               45,081               (9,224)                


03360620 Child Welf 100 Hins 3,018                 3,018                 -                        3,111                 3,111                 -                        3,111                 3,111                 -                        3,151                 3,151                 -                        


03360630 Child Welf Res Ment Hins -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


03360640 Child Welf Out of Home Hins 33,858               42,322               (8,464)                24,800               31,000               (6,200)                4,251                 5,314                 (1,063)                4,000                 5,000                 (1,000)                


03360650 Child Welf Rel Cld Care Hins 282                    353                    (71)                     200                    250                    (50)                     200                    250                    (50)                     200                    250                    (50)                     


03360710 CORE 100 Hins 6,128                 6,128                 -                        16,276               16,276               -                        17,627               17,627               -                        24,745               24,745               -                        


03360720 CORE 80/20 Hins 9,362                 11,702               (2,340)                6,979                 8,724                 (1,745)                6,979                 8,724                 (1,745)                6,950                 8,688                 (1,738)                


03365110 CSS-Gunn 74,161               107,436              (33,275)              76,100               111,402              (35,302)              75,200               119,451              (44,251)              78,200               122,703              (44,503)              


03365120 CSS-TANF IV-D Retained Gunn 1,542                 -                        1,542                 1,500                 -                        1,500                 1,500                 -                        1,500                 1,500                 -                        1,500                 


03365610 CSS-Hins 178                    260                    (81)                     850                    1,242                 (392)                   850                    1,145                 (295)                   900                    1,370                 (470)                   


03365620 CSS-TANF IV-D Retained Hins 45                      -                        45                      70                      -                        70                      -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


03380000 G3180 Pub Assis-CSBG 94,068               94,068               -                        59,019               59,019               -                        66,744               66,744               -                        60,000               60,000               -                        


03380000 G3190 Pub Assis-Energy Assis EOC 9,507                 8,957                 550                    29,400               28,000               1,400                 29,400               28,000               1,400                 15,750               15,000               750                    


03380000 G5020 Pub Assis-General Assistance 1,416                 1,451                 (35)                     250                    250                    -                        250                    250                    -                        250                    250                    -                        


03380110 PA-LEAP Admin Gunn 1,157                 1,157                 -                        1,694                 1,694                 -                        11,444               11,444               -                        17,944               17,944               -                        


03380120 PA-LEAP Benefits Gunn 96,282               96,282               -                        115,000              115,000              -                        227,352              227,352              -                        200,000              200,000              -                        


03380210 PA-Aid to Needy Disabled Gunn 11,478               14,293               (2,815)                14,000               15,000               (1,000)                13,287               15,000               (1,713)                14,000               15,000               (1,000)                


03380220 PA-Old Age Pension Gunn 108,445              108,470              (25)                     120,000              120,000              -                        110,000              110,000              -                        120,000              120,000              -                        


03380230 PA-Medical Transportation Gunn 73,784               71,314               2,470                 45,000               45,000               -                        33,700               37,400               (3,700)                -                        -                        -                        


03380240 Home Care Allowance (HCA) 1,568                 1,650                 (83)                     -                        -                        -                        941                    990                    (50)                     -                        -                        -                        


03380320 PA-Food Assis Benefits Gunn 1,281,988           1,281,988           -                        1,400,000           1,400,000           -                        2,328,150           2,328,150           -                        1,800,000           1,800,000           -                        


03380330 PA-Food Assis Collection Gunn (20)                     (20)                     -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


03380620 PA-LEAP Benefits Hins 7,700                 7,700                 -                        8,800                 8,800                 -                        15,550               15,550               -                        15,000               15,000               -                        


03380710 PA-Aid to Needy Disabled Hins -                        -                        -                        800                    1,000                 (200)                   174                    217                    (43)                     800                    1,000                 (200)                   


03380720 PA-Old Age Pension Hins 6                        6                        -                        9,708                 9,708                 -                        2,517                 2,517                 -                        10,068               10,068               -                        


03380730 PA-Medical Transportation Hins 14,285               13,990               296                    14,000               14,000               -                        4,815                 5,111                 (296)                   -                        -                        -                        


03380820 PA-Food Assis Benefits Hins 15,209               15,209               -                        21,000               21,000               -                        21,000               21,000               -                        21,000               21,000               -                        


03380830 PA-Food Assis Collections Hins -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


Totals 4,275,753        4,256,692        19,062             4,582,176        4,590,579        (8,403)              5,606,607        5,569,596        37,011             4,836,094        4,866,759        (30,665)            


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 182,329           201,391           201,391           238,402           


Ending Fund Balance 201,391           192,988           238,402           207,737           


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 4.73% 4.20% 4.28% 4.27%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2020 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2020 SEPT YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess 


Revenues 
Revenues Expenditures


Excess 


Revenues 
Revenues Expenditures


Excess 


Revenues 
Revenues Expenditures


Excess 


Revenues 


350000 Program Support 243,052            265,699            (22,647)             214,747            247,620            (32,873)             174,700            184,224            (9,524)               213,747            254,785            (41,038)             


350000 G7080Women's Wellness Conn WWC -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550000 Child & Family Health -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550000 G1090Women, Infant, Children WIC 55,756              50,630              5,126                60,686              55,660              5,026                60,686              54,014              6,672                60,686              56,956              3,730                


550000 G7020Immunizations 29,412              29,412              -                       45,387              45,387              -                       45,387              45,387              -                       49,991              49,991              -                       


550000 G7290Baby and Me Tobacco Free 7,247                7,247                -                       5,000                5,000                -                       5,000                5,000                -                       5,000                5,000                -                       


555000 Community Health Services 143,465            140,835            2,630                164,100            139,039            25,061              144,100            144,100            -                       154,000            154,000            -                       


555000 G3070Cancer Cardio Pulm Dis CCPD -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555000 G3090West Central Partnership 46,596              46,596              -                       54,504              54,504              -                       39,600              39,600              -                       54,031              54,031              -                       


555000 G3100EPSDT - Healthy Communities 16,981              16,981              -                       20,000              20,000              -                       44,465              44,465              -                       -                       


555000 G3500CTC - Communities that Care 136,578            130,086            6,492                175,920            167,541            8,379                175,920            167,544            8,376                175,920            167,544            8,376                


555000 G3505EPR COVID RESPONSE 43,444              39,494              3,950                43,443              39,494              3,949                -                       


555090 G3515EPR COVID 19 35,714              35,714              0                      35,714              35,714              0                      


555000 G5050Regional Care Coordinator RCCO 27,465              27,465              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       33,280              33,280              0                      32,935              32,935              -                       


555000 G7070Emergency Preparedness EPR 23,883              21,684              2,198                38,152              37,349              803                   38,152              37,349              803                   22,470              20,221              2,249                


555000 G7080Women's Wellness Conn WWC 21,873              18,006              3,868                21,757              21,031              726                   15,483              15,460              23                     21,757              21,258              499                   


555000 G7105Delta Dental of CO Foundation 8,420                8,420                -                       60,356              60,356              -                       45,000              45,000              -                       57,393              57,393              -                       


555000 G7330CHF Health Navigator -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555010 Prenatal 140                   2,676                (2,536)               2,000                4,650                (2,650)               2,000                4,650                (2,650)               2,000                4,650                (2,650)               


555090 G1260COVID CARES ACT CDPHE 47,381              47,381              -                       47,381              47,381              -                       -                       


555090 G1261COVID ELC 260                   260                   -                       260                   260                   -                       374,020            381,814            (7,794)               


555090 G3620Protect Our Neighbor 100,000            100,000            -                       100,000            100,000            -                       -                       


555090 G3621Protect Our Neighbor 302,830            302,830            -                       302,830            302,830            -                       


556000 G3430Worksite Wellness Tobacco 39,544              36,637              2,908                33,181              31,601              1,580                33,181              30,682              2,499                33,181              30,723              2,458                


556000 G3530State Innovation Model 6,123                5,565                558                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


556000 G7340Suicide Prevention 19,646              19,646              -                       15,000              15,000              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       


556020 Consumer Protection 117,123            124,727            (7,604)               169,116            176,044            (6,928)               169,116            176,044            (6,928)               152,034            158,034            (6,000)               


Totals 943,304           952,311           (9,007)             1,642,815        1,639,741        3,074               1,565,698        1,562,478        3,220               1,419,165        1,459,335        (40,170)           


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 27,410             18,403             18,403             21,623             


Ending Fund Balance 18,403             21,477             21,623             (18,547)           


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 1.93% 1.31% 1.38% -1.27%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2020 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
CONSERVATION TRUST FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


816 Conservation Trust 67,616              65,058              2,558                62,000              23,300              38,700              62,601              23,300              39,301              62,000              800                   61,200              


Totals 67,616             65,058             2,558               62,000             23,300             38,700             62,601             23,300             39,301             62,000             800                  61,200             


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 17,746             20,304             20,304             59,605             


Ending Fund Balance 20,304             59,004             59,605             120,805           


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 31.21% 253.24% 255.81% 15100.61%


Cost Center


1 of 1







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2020 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
DEBT SERVICE FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


825-01 Ser. 2010 Bldg Const Bond 1,319,745           1,314,105           5,640                 1,310,205           1,310,205           -                        1,049,783           912,782              137,001              907,681              908,050              (369)                   


825-02 Ser. 2013 Courthouse Bond 674,815              676,913              (2,098)                671,362              671,262              100                    671,362              671,263              100                    672,813              672,713              100                    


Totals 1,994,559        1,991,018        3,542                1,981,567        1,981,467        100                   1,721,145        1,584,045        137,101           1,580,494        1,580,763        (269)                 


Fund Balance Summary 2018 Actual 2019 Budget 2019 Projected 2020 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 148,670           150,979           152,212           289,312           


Ending Fund Balance 152,212           151,079           289,312           289,043           


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 7.64% 7.62% 18.26% 18.29%


Unreserved Fund Balance 151,986              151,079              289,312              288,943              


Ser. 2010 Bldg Const Bond Reserve 226                    -                        -                        -                        


Ser. 2013 Courthouse Bond Reserve -                        -                        -                        100                    
152,212              -                        -                        100                    


Cost Center







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
AIRPORT OPERATIONS FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2020 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


10610000 Operational Support 166,190            348,833            (182,643)           136,300            310,162            (173,862)           421,800            310,487            111,313            453,221            1,655,272          (1,202,051)        


10610010 Support Planning & Develop -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


10611000 Strategic Development 24,000              87,173              (63,173)             24,000              92,448              (68,448)             86,483              98,448              (11,965)             102,557            102,557            -                       


10612010 Runway & Grounds 180,084            303,513            (123,429)           183,479            202,679            (19,200)             390,905            202,679            188,226            520,505            300,891            219,614            


10612020 Snow Removal -                       232,278            (232,278)           -                       209,933            (209,933)           101,523            209,933            (108,410)           231,724            231,724            (0)                     


10612030 ARFF 143,438            119,260            24,178              133,605            162,436            (28,831)             191,912            162,436            29,476              375,475            211,515            163,960            


10612040 FBO - Airside 125,987            12                     125,975            138,784            1,500                137,284            138,784            1,500                137,284            138,784            1,500                137,284            


10612050 Wildlife -                       40,249              (40,249)             -                       34,577              (34,577)             40,257              34,577              5,680                36,874              36,874              -                       


10612060 Security 9,590                102,195            (92,605)             7,500                81,387              (73,887)             79,084              81,387              (2,303)               89,188              81,688              7,500                


10613010 Terminal 824,947            222,278            602,669            673,964            265,086            408,878            698,604            265,086            433,518            958,425            276,461            681,964            


10613020 Terminal Construction 20,892              -                       20,892              17,000              100                   16,900              17,000              100                   16,900              17,000              100                   16,900              


10613030 Ranch 34,280              6,999                27,280              22,985              7,000                15,985              22,985              7,000                15,985              22,985              7,000                15,985              


10613040 FBO - Landside 640                   52                     588                   634                   350                   284                   634                   350                   284                   634                   350                   284                   


10620010 Terminal Construction -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Totals 1,530,048        1,462,841        67,206             1,338,251        1,367,659        (29,408)           2,189,970        1,373,984        815,987           2,947,371        2,905,933        41,439             


Available Resources Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,505,958        1,573,164        -                      1,573,164        2,389,151        


Ending Available Resources 1,573,164        1,543,756        2,389,151        2,430,590        


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 107.54% 112.88% 173.88% 83.64%


Unreserved Available Resources 856,456            810,148            1,655,543          1,680,082          


Terminal Construction Fund 691,708            708,608            708,608            725,508            


Runway Pavement Marking Fund 25,000              25,000              25,000              25,000              


-                       -                       -                       -                       
1,573,164          1,543,756          2,389,151          2,430,590          


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total  Expenditures 58.55% 59.24% 120.49% 57.82%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SALES TAX FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


813 Sales Tax 3,221,896          2,900,578          321,318            2,399,673          2,317,958          81,715              2,692,489          1,856,470          836,019            2,692,489          1,809,317          883,172            


817 Energy Efficiency Initiatives -                       116,744            (116,744)           -                       262,649            (262,649)           -                       264,094            (264,094)           -                       282,165            (282,165)           


Totals 3,221,896        3,017,322        204,574           2,399,673        2,580,607        (180,934)         2,692,489        2,120,564        571,925           2,692,489        2,091,482        601,007           


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 1,000,709        1,205,283        1,205,283        1,777,208        


Ending Fund Balance 1,205,283        1,024,349        1,777,208        2,378,215        


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 39.95% 39.69% 83.81% 113.71%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
LAND PRESERVATION FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


414 Land Preservation 539,190            228,720            310,470            536,332            707,263            (170,931)           536,332            857,263            (320,931)           536,332            857,263            (320,931)           


Totals 539,190           228,720           310,470           536,332           707,263           (170,931)         536,332           857,263           (320,931)         536,332           857,263           (320,931)         


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 849,169           1,159,639        1,159,639        838,708           


Ending Fund Balance 1,159,639        988,708           838,708           517,778           


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 507.01% 139.79% 97.84% 60.40%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


812 Mosquito Control 99,354              98,152              1,201                101,359            101,328            31                     102,029            101,279            750                   103,212            103,215            (3)                     


Totals 99,354             98,152             1,201               101,359           101,328           31                    102,029           101,279           750                  103,212           103,215           (3)                    


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 12,190             13,391             13,391             14,141             


Ending Fund Balance 13,391             13,422             14,141             14,138             


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 13.64% 13.25% 13.96% 13.70%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SAGE GROUSE TRUST FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


32811000 Sage Grouse Trust 77,496              49,165              28,331              75,057              62,200              12,857              75,057              33,700              41,357              75,057              38,200              36,857              


Totals 77,496             49,165             28,331             75,057             62,200             12,857             75,057             33,700             41,357             75,057             38,200             36,857             


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 89,204             99,105             117,535           158,892           


Ending Fund Balance 117,535           111,962           158,892           195,749           


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 239.06% 180.00% 471.49% 512.43%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


34151000 Risk Management 65,979              417,318            (351,338)           87,555              150,800            (63,245)             87,555              150,800            (63,245)             87,555              150,800            (63,245)             


Totals 65,979             417,318           (351,338)         87,555             150,800           (63,245)           87,555             150,800           (63,245)           87,555             150,800           (63,245)           


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 591,429           240,091           240,091           176,846           


Ending Fund Balance 240,091           176,846           176,846           113,601           


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 57.53% 117.27% 117.27% 75.33%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


41804000 Airport Construction 148,996             27,254               121,742             126,500             20,000               106,500             135,000             35,798               99,202               126,500             20,000               106,500             
41804000 G3410 Airfield Generator -                        -                        -                        120,000             150,100             (30,100)             -                        -                        -                        120,000             150,100             (30,100)             


41804000 G3585 CDOT-Runway Fog Seal -                        -                        -                        550,000             611,112             (61,112)             -                        -                        -                        550,000             611,112             (61,112)             
41804000 G7220 AIP-48 Update Master Plan -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
41804000 G7260 Taxiway A1-A3 Rehabilitation -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
41804000 G7310 AIP-51 Runway Rehab -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
41804000 G7320 AIP-52 SRE Vehicle/Terminal Concept Study 44,612               46,688               (2,076)               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
41804000 G7354 AIP-54 SRE 620,916             653,596             (32,680)             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
41804000 G7355 AIP-55 Terminal Arch. & Engin. 358,636             321,454             37,182               155,680             155,680             (1)                      202,075             204,502             (2,427)               -                        -                        -                        
41804000 G7356 AIP-56 Terminal Design & Const Ph 1 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,054,110          1,239,500          (185,390)            8,294,502          8,109,112          185,390             


 
Totals 1,173,159        1,048,992        124,168           952,180           936,892           15,288             1,391,185        1,479,800        (88,615)           9,091,002        8,890,324        200,678           


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 292,369           416,537           416,537           327,922           


Ending Fund Balance 416,537           431,824           327,922           528,600           


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 39.71% 46.09% 22.16% 5.95%


Unreserved Fund Balance 416,537             431,824             327,922             528,600             
Reserved Fund Balance-PFC -                        -                        -                        -                        


416,537             431,824             327,922             528,600             


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


43809000 Capital Expenditures 20,649               -                        20,649               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


43809000 G3225 DOLA Solar Panel - EIAF 8914 1,519,510           408,370              1,111,140           301,099              1,393,444           (1,092,345)         301,099              1,393,444           (1,092,345)         -                        -                        -                        


43809000 G3242 Ohio City Twn Hall- Phase II 16,554               16,554               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


43809000 G3243 Ohio City Twn Hall-Phase II Non-Grant -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


43809000 G8010 Jail Construction 24,991               -                        24,991               18,200               -                        18,200               18,200               -                        18,200               18,200               -                        18,200               


43809000 G8085 DHHS Remodel - EIAF 8312 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


43809000 G3216 Blackstock Geothermal EIAF 9161 -                        -                        -                        1,179,703           949,679              230,024              1,179,703           949,679              230,024              561,480              791,112              (229,632)            


Totals 1,581,704        424,924           1,156,780        1,499,002        2,343,123        (844,121)          1,499,002        2,343,123        (844,121)          579,680           791,112           (211,432)          


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 2,078,928        3,235,708        3,235,708        2,391,587        


Ending Fund Balance 3,235,708        2,391,587        2,391,587        2,180,155        


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 761.48% 102.07% 102.07% 275.58%


Unreserved Fund Balance 1,846,954           715,164              984,633              755,001              


Series 2010 Bond Reserve 1,388,755           1,400,164           1,406,955           1,425,155           


Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                        -                        -                        
3,235,708           2,115,328           2,391,587           2,180,155           


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SEWER FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2020 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


50369010 Wastewater-Dos Rios Div 313,015            244,521            68,494              289,460            303,714            (14,254)             289,460            313,771            (24,311)             289,460            336,232            (46,772)             


50369020 Wastewater-North Gunnison Div 376,558            305,082            71,475              387,470            342,567            44,903              387,470            358,667            28,803              387,470            341,903            45,567              


50369030 Wastewater-Antelope Hills Div 66,329              42,192              24,136              64,490              52,411              12,079              64,490              66,544              (2,054)               64,490              70,332              (5,842)               


50369040 Wastewater-Somerset Division 23,011              14,560              8,451                21,145              17,813              3,332                21,145              19,062              2,083                21,145              21,185              (40)                   


50369050 Wastewater-Tomichi Division 17,437              17,070              367                   20,961              20,958              3                      20,961              18,758              2,203                20,961              19,644              1,317                


Totals 796,349           623,426           172,924           783,526           737,463           46,063             783,526           776,802           6,724               783,526           789,296           (5,770)             


Available Resources Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,318,804        1,491,728        1,491,728        1,498,451        


Ending Available Resources 1,491,728        1,537,790        1,498,451        1,492,681        


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 239.28% 208.52% 192.90% 189.12%


Dos Rios Division 747,633            803,445            723,322            676,550            


North Gunnison Division 271,253            268,320            300,055            345,622            


Antelope Hills Division 382,309            375,690            380,254            374,412            


Somerset Division 77,460              77,640              79,543              79,503              


Tomichi Division 13,074              12,695              15,277              16,594              
1,491,728          1,537,790          1,498,451          1,492,681          


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
WATER FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


51335000 Operational Support 28,059              78,855              (50,796)             29,330              81,756              (52,426)             29,330              83,962              (54,632)             29,330              82,474              (53,144)             


51368010 Water-Dos Rios Div 260,274            82,088              178,186            252,700            97,385              155,315            252,700            83,170              169,530            252,700            99,445              153,255            


51368011 Water-Dos Rios Div Treatment 80,177              88,755              (8,578)               29,723              121,350            (91,627)             29,723              119,945            (90,222)             29,723              121,150            (91,427)             


51368030 Water-Antelope Hills Div 103,619            119,236            (15,617)             105,970            95,838              10,132              105,970            95,838              10,132              105,970            95,414              10,556              


51368040 Water-Somerset Div 1,613                1,589                25                     8,024                8,024                (0)                     8,024                8,024                (0)                     8,024                8,024                (0)                     


Totals 473,742           370,523           103,220           425,747           404,353           21,394             425,747           390,939           34,808             425,747           406,507           19,240             


Available Resources Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 582,598           685,818           685,818           720,626           


Ending Available Resources 685,818           707,211           720,626           739,865           


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 185.09% 174.90% 184.33% 182.01%


Dos Rios Division 501,918            439,426            526,594            535,278            


Antelope Hills Division 191,924            209,991            202,056            212,612            


Somerset Division (8,024)               (8,024)               (8,024)               (8,025)               
685,818            641,393            720,626            739,865            


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SOLID WASTE FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


52541000 Landfill 616,048              638,995              (22,947)              588,190              654,459              (66,269)              588,190              674,408              (86,218)              588,190              834,579              (246,389)            


52541010 Landfill Construction 181,901              -                        181,901              183,690              36,534               147,156              183,690              33,034               150,656              183,690              36,449               147,241              


52541020 Landfill Closure 82,885               40,169               42,716               72,574               3,067                 69,507               72,574               3,067                 69,507               72,574               4,356                 68,218               


52542000 Recycling 347,521              342,237              5,284                 316,116              386,309              (70,193)              370,174              422,235              (52,061)              316,116              397,650              (81,534)              


Totals 1,228,356        1,021,402        206,954           1,160,570        1,080,369        80,201             1,214,628        1,132,744        81,884             1,160,570        1,273,034        (112,464)          


Available Resources Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,601,865        1,808,819        1,808,819        1,890,703        


Ending Available Resources 1,808,819        1,889,020        1,890,703        1,778,239        


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 177.09% 174.85% 166.91% 139.69%


Unreserved Available Resources 354,128              217,666              215,849              (112,074)            


Construction Reserve 520,841              667,997              671,497              818,738              


Landfill Closure Reserve 933,850              1,003,357           1,003,357           1,071,575           
1,808,819           1,889,020           1,890,703           1,778,239           


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 34.67% 20.15% 19.06% -8.80%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2020 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


70737000 Operational Support 27,415               9,856                 17,559               15,700               15,187               513                    15,700               15,187               513                    15,700               19,283               (3,583)                


70741000 G8000 Workforce Impact Projects -                        8,987                 (8,987)                150,000              150,000              -                        150,000              150,000              -                        -                        150,000              (150,000)            


70741000 Development -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741010 Development-Pitchfork -                        5,637                 (5,637)                -                        5,627                 (5,627)                -                        5,627                 (5,627)                -                        5,627                 (5,627)                


70741020 Development-Stallion Park -                        115                    (115)                   -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741021 Stallion Park Estonian #101 10,335               8,349                 1,986                 10,200               7,267                 2,933                 10,200               7,267                 2,933                 10,200               7,267                 2,933                 


70741022 Stallion Park Estonian #102 10,335               8,349                 1,986                 10,335               7,300                 3,035                 10,335               7,300                 3,035                 10,335               7,300                 3,035                 


70741023 Stallion Park Estonian #201 7,585                 11,655               (4,070)                10,120               8,494                 1,626                 10,120               8,494                 1,626                 10,120               8,494                 1,626                 


70741024 Stallion Park Estonian #202 9,143                 8,230                 913                    8,700                 7,240                 1,460                 8,700                 7,240                 1,460                 8,700                 7,240                 1,460                 


70741025 Stallion Park Apache #1 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741020 G8000 Development-Stal Pk, WF Impact 938,637              -                        938,637              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741031 Development-1416 Rock Creek -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741032 Development-1420 Rock Creek -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741050 Development-Larkspur -                        1,096                 (1,096)                -                        700                    (700)                   -                        700                    (700)                   -                        700                    (700)                   


70741061 Elk Valley 65 Unit A 3,990                 1,787                 2,203                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741062 Elk Valley 65 Unit B -                        1,021                 (1,021)                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741063 Elk Valley 65 Unit C -                        1,018                 (1,018)                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741064 Elk Valley 65 Unit D -                        1,086                 (1,086)                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741071 Elk Valley 85 Unit B 3,900                 1,409                 2,491                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741072 Elk Valley 85 Unit C 3,900                 1,381                 2,519                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


70741073 Elk Valley 85 Unit D -                        1,024                 (1,024)                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


Totals 1,015,240        71,000             944,240           205,055           201,815           3,240                205,055           201,815           3,240                55,055             205,911           (150,856)          


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance (13,172)            931,068           931,068           934,307           


Ending Fund Balance 931,068           934,307           934,307           783,451           


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 1311.36% 462.95% 462.95% 380.48%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2020 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SENIOR HOUSING FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


71740010 Property Based Assis.-Mtn. View 241,616            167,951            73,665              230,150            194,881            35,269              230,150            194,881            35,269              230,150            194,881            35,269              


Totals 241,616           167,951           73,665             230,150           194,881           35,269             230,150           194,881           35,269             230,150           194,881           35,269             


Available Resources Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 63,732             137,397           137,397           172,666           


Ending Available Resources 137,397           172,666           172,666           207,935           


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 81.81% 88.60% 88.60% 106.70%


Unreserved Available Resources 88,778              117,496            117,496            146,215            


Replacement Reserve Balance 48,619              55,170              55,169              61,720              
137,397            172,666            172,666            207,935            


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 52.86% 60.29% 60.29% 75.03%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
ASSISTED LIVING FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


72740020 Property Based Assis-Willows 341,446            9,609                331,837            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


Totals 341,446           9,609               331,837           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Available Resources Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 3,051               334,888           334,888           334,888           


Ending Available Resources 334,888           334,888           334,888           334,888           


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 3485.09% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND I


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


 


80320000 Pit Maintenance -                        -                        -                        -                        33,939               (33,939)              -                        31,109               (31,109)              -                        36,955               (36,955)              


80335010 Operational Support-Materials 167,364              150,433              16,931               210,900              299,900              (89,000)              210,900              293,900              (83,000)              210,900              301,900              (91,000)              


80341000 Fleet Management 2,190,205           1,637,528           552,677              2,078,458           2,274,169           (195,711)            2,078,458           2,419,954           (341,496)            2,078,458           2,535,425           (456,967)            


80341000 G3510 DOLA Grant CNG 60,315               18,450               41,865               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        


Totals 2,417,884        1,806,411        611,473           2,289,358        2,608,008        (318,650)          2,289,358        2,744,963        (455,605)          2,289,358        2,874,280        (584,922)          


Available Resources Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 2,271,473        1,462,167        2,882,946        2,427,341        


Ending Available Resources 2,882,946        1,143,517        2,427,341        1,842,419        


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 159.60% 43.85% 88.43% 64.10%


Net Liquid Resources 2,144,509           443,517              1,827,341           1,242,419           


Inventory and Prepaid Expenses 738,438              700,000              600,000              600,000              
2,882,946           1,143,517           2,427,341           1,842,419           


Ending Net Liquid Resources % of Total Expenditures 118.72% 17.01% 66.57% 43.23%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND II


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


82404000 Geographic Information Systems 180,474            186,911            (6,437)               181,174            199,783            (18,609)             179,474            249,279            (69,805)             181,174            195,576            (14,402)             


82500000 Help Desk 167,900            129,877            38,023              171,824            168,972            2,852                171,824            185,111            (13,287)             171,824            140,062            31,762              


82501000 IT Infrastructure 296,531            257,797            38,734              283,928            281,426            2,502                283,928            241,590            42,338              283,928            296,930            (13,002)             


82501010 IT Infrastructure-Telephone 88,777              34,257              54,519              87,542              33,895              53,647              87,542              41,216              46,326              87,542              42,306              45,236              


82501020 IT Infrastructure-Photocopy 51,684              44,957              6,727                44,280              46,823              (2,543)               44,161              39,122              5,039                44,280              40,854              3,426                


82501030 IT Infrastructure-Postage 24,009              35,964              (11,955)             34,500              43,975              (9,475)               38,244              46,501              (8,257)               36,500              44,741              (8,241)               


82502000 Systems Development 11,000              61,474              (50,474)             22,000              55,581              (33,581)             22,000              55,714              (33,714)             22,000              56,677              (34,677)             


82503000 IT Training 22,994              17,905              5,090                22,059              16,647              5,412                22,059              16,820              5,239                22,059              16,623              5,436                


Totals 843,369           769,142           74,227             847,307           847,102           205                  849,232           875,353           (26,121)           849,307           833,769           15,538             


Available Resources Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 767,361           841,588           841,588           815,467           


Ending Available Resources 841,588           841,793           815,467           831,005           


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 109.42% 99.37% 93.16% 99.67%


Information Technology 674,464            653,737            696,148            704,396            


PSC Security Electronics Reserve 44,897              22,000              43,692              


Geographic Information Systems 167,124            143,159            97,319              82,917              
841,588            841,793            815,467            831,005            


Ending Unrestricted IT Available Resources % of Total IT Expenditures 110.37%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2020 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND III


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


90151000 Risk Management-Workers' Comp 346,315            336,230            10,085              346,000            340,000            6,000                346,000            340,000            6,000                346,000            340,000            6,000                


90801000 ISF-III-Health Ins/Unemploymnt 64,967              81,325              (16,358)             40,000              145,567            (105,567)           40,000              120,988            (80,988)             40,000              140,951            (100,951)           


90801010 ISF-III-Medical 2,063,722          1,797,269          266,454            1,748,000          2,053,000          (305,000)           1,748,000          2,053,000          (305,000)           1,748,000          2,053,000          (305,000)           


90801020 ISF-III-Dental 154,679            122,125            32,555              153,100            137,000            16,100              153,100            137,000            16,100              153,100            137,000            16,100              


90801030 ISF-III-Vision 22,437              9,636                12,801              23,170              10,960              12,210              23,170              10,960              12,210              23,170              10,960              12,210              


90801040 ISF-III-Life 35,104              35,928              (825)                  36,000              36,000              -                       36,000              36,000              -                       36,000              36,000              -                       


90801050 ISF-III-EAP 5,326                5,339                (13)                   5,500                5,500                -                       5,500                5,500                -                       5,500                5,500                -                       


90801060 ISF-III-Unemployment 17,479              2,242                15,237              16,400              16,400              -                       16,400              16,400              -                       16,400              16,400              -                       


90801070 ISF-III-Prescriptions 160,654            160,654            -                       250,000            250,000            -                       250,000            250,000            -                       250,000            250,000            -                       


Totals 2,870,683        2,550,747        319,936           2,618,170        2,994,427        (376,257)         2,618,170        2,969,848        (351,678)         2,618,170        2,989,811        (371,641)         


Available Resources Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 2,139,416        2,459,352        2,459,352        2,107,674        


Ending Available Resources 2,459,352        2,083,095        2,107,674        1,736,033        


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 96.42% 69.57% 70.97% 58.06%


Unemployment 101,285            705,076            134,085            134,085            


Health Insurance 2,358,067          1,378,019          1,973,589          1,601,948          


Employee Assistance Program -                       -                       -                       -                       
2,459,352          2,083,095          2,107,674          1,736,033          


Cost Center


1 of 1







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
MARKETING DISTRICT FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


91810000 Marketing District 2,218,339          2,252,571          (34,232)             2,199,100          2,321,089          (121,989)           2,135,285          2,321,959          (186,674)           2,075,599          2,211,719          (136,120)           


Totals 2,218,339        2,252,571        (34,232)           2,199,100        2,321,089        (121,989)         2,135,285        2,321,959        (186,674)         2,075,599        2,211,719        (136,120)         


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 1,363,585        1,329,353        1,329,353        1,142,679        


Ending Fund Balance 1,329,353        1,207,364        1,142,679        1,006,559        


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 59.01% 52.02% 49.21% 45.51%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
RURAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


92210000 Rural Transportation Authority 2,011,439          356,453            1,654,986          2,045,815          352,063            1,693,752          2,091,849          325,080            1,766,769          1,963,261          323,591            1,639,670          


92210000 G1041FTA 5311 Grant-Admin-RTA -                       72,100              (72,100)             -                       74,263              (74,263)             -                       74,263              (74,263)             -                       76,491              (76,491)             


92210000 G1042FTA 5311 Grant-Operating-RTA 212,000            1,595,078          (1,383,078)        233,191            1,723,000          (1,489,809)        647,624            1,574,000          (926,376)           242,618            1,728,000          (1,485,382)        


92210000 G1043FTA 5311 Grant-Operating-RTA 1,143,896          1,429,869          (285,973)           623,940            734,000            (110,060)           623,940            754,000            (130,060)           604,800            757,000            (152,200)           


92210000 G1044FTA 5311 Grant-Planning-RTA -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


92210010 Capital Expenditures 650,000            476,706            173,294            400,000            250,000            150,000            1,730,000          1,562,656          167,344            150,000            -                       150,000            


92210010 G3510DOLA Grant CNG -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


92210020 Air Command 1,050,000          480,432            569,568            1,075,000          1,268,000          (193,000)           500,000            915,398            (415,398)           950,000            956,303            (6,303)               


92530000 Senior Transportation 277,000            269,827            7,173                291,000            265,000            26,000              291,000            240,000            51,000              306,000            359,000            (53,000)             


Totals 5,344,335        4,680,465        663,870           4,668,946        4,666,326        2,620               5,884,413        5,445,397        439,016           4,216,679        4,200,385        16,294             


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 3,738,461        4,402,331        4,402,331        4,841,347        


Ending Fund Balance 4,402,331        4,404,951        4,841,347        4,857,641        


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 94.06% 94.40% 88.91% 115.65%


Rural Transportation Authority 1,634,482          1,764,162          2,400,612          2,478,409          


Capital Expenditures 131,588            171,528            168,872            166,672            


Air Command 2,367,006          2,174,006          1,951,608          1,945,305          


Senior Transportation 269,255            295,255            320,255            267,255            
4,402,331          4,404,951          4,841,347          4,857,641          


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2021 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
PUBLIC TRUSTEE AGENCY FUND


2019 Actual 2020 Adopted Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget 2019 August YTD


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


93116000 Public Trustee Operations 64,786              57,877              6,909                60,910              60,730              180                   60,910              58,315              2,595                60,910              61,344              (434)                  


93116010 Foreclosure/Release Processing 26,803              25,095              1,708                33,000              33,000              -                       33,000              33,000              -                       33,000              33,000              -                       


Totals 91,588             82,972             8,617               93,910             93,730             180                  93,910             91,315             2,595               93,910             94,344             (434)                


Fund Balance Summary 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Projected 2021 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 37,450             46,067             46,067             48,662             


Ending Fund Balance 46,067             46,247             48,662             48,228             


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 55.52% 49.34% 53.29% 51.12%


Cost Center
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COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2021 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name:  


Address 1:  


Address 2:  


City:  State:  Zip Code:  


Telephone Number:  Fax Number:   


Email Address:  


Contact Person(s):  


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


   
  


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 
 


3. Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 
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The Center for Mental Health
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2130 E. Main Street
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Montrose
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CO
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970-252-3200
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970-252-3208
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Lrobertson@centermh.org
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Leigh Robertson  cell: 970-316-1650
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$11,000
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The staff at the Center for Mental Health seeks your help in caring for the residents of Gunnison County. We’re asking for funds to help pay for free and sliding fee scale services for mental health challenges, substance use issues, or crisis care for those who are uninsured, low income, or homeless. 
Research shows that multicomponent behavioral health interventions: 
- help people return to work sooner (Mikkelsen and Rosholm 2018) 
- lessen the likelihood of them going to jail (Cusack et al, 2010) 
- can actually save money by helping to prevent employee injuries (Smith and Dorfman 2002 & Miller et al, 2007). 
According to the Healthier Colorado Poll, populations that reported having a worse financial situation due to the coronavirus outbreak are those on Medicaid, those with no health insurance, and those with incomes of less than $30,000. Approximately 63% of our clients fall into those categories. The Center has received many more crisis calls in 2020 compared to 2019 probably in part due to the added stresses of the pandemic.
A total of 1,309 Gunnison County residents received behavioral health services from the Center in fiscal year 2020. Those clients received 15,132 services. Gunnison Country contributed approximately $8.40 per client or $.73 per service. We treated issues such as major depressive disorder, generalized anxiety disorder, ADHD, bipolar disorder with psychotic features, PTSD, adjustment disorder, substance abuse, and much more. 
The number above didn't include residents who benefited from online information, out-of-town visitors, or those who work within Gunnison County but live elsewhere.  
We have facilities in Gunnison, Crested Butte, and on the Western Colorado University campus. Residents also use our Crisis Walk-in Center and other Center clinics which focus on mental health care and well-being. We provide extensive information on our website and via social media (see www.facebook.com/centermh ). Due to the pandemic, we’re now connecting with many clients via Zoom or phone. This keeps clients safe, while saving them time and the cost of travel. 
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4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) 
 
 


c) 


Budget detail for 2020 and 2021 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 
 
2020 Funding Report  


 
Completed Application should be submitted to: 
   
Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 


 
Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Kelly Weak, Accountant Attn:  Kelly Weak  


kweak@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   
 


Submittal Deadline: 


November 30, 2020 


 



mailto:kweak@gunnisoncounty.org
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We will provide the number Gunnison County residents that were served in fiscal year 2021. We measure that number through our electronic health record.
We'll also provide information that we'll receive from a client satisfaction survey. It asks questions about client satisfaction, whether clients would refer others to The Center, and allows them to write in information.
The Center's results and services support the services offered through Gunnison County's Health and Human Services. Gunnison County has no clinical behavioral health services, but we work closely with the juvenile services team (prevention/intervention). For example, if a family is involved with the child protection team, the team will often refer the child and/or parents to services at The Center for Mental Health to help support the family. The Center is able to support the families and individuals they are working with through therapy, groups, and medication management as it applies to each individual. The Center also refers and supports the County's Family Advocacy Support Team (FAST) and high fidelity wraparound program and co-chair's the County's Interagency Oversight Group.
In addition, Gunnison Valley Health system has oversight by the county. They offer a licensed social worker in their palliative care program (Niki Graves). The Center offers supervision to Niki and coordinates care with her as needed.
Here's an example of the type of result that's possible with services from The Center for Mental Health. It's an abbreviated version of the story of a Center client who was abused as a child: 
"I’m a several time suicide attempt survivor, with my first attempt at the age of four. I was challenged with mental health symptoms beginning at an early age, and I often lacked a desire to thrive. 
Through the Center for Mental Health, I received a combination of services, and my recovery took off. In time, I became a peer volunteer with The Center for Mental Health. I also participated in the Zero Suicide Task Force. 
I share my story to advocate, educate, and be a voice for behavioral health. I am an agent of change and am involved at both local and state levels. I am making this a better world in which to live by spreading good.”  - R.S. 
Thank you for helping people turn their lives around and make positive contributions to places like Gunnison County and the world. 
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The Center for Mental Health


FY 2021 Budget


Gunnison 


Annual


Budget


REVENUE


MAJOR GRANTS AND 


CONTRACTS


40110 General Fund              37,423 


40210 MSO Treatment                4,046 


40212 MSO Add'l Family Services                       -   


Total Major Grants and Contracts              41,469 


FEES FOR SERVICE


43001 Client Fees            100,825 


43002 Fee Schedule Adjustments            (29,539)


43003 Bad Debts               (4,033)


   Total Client Fees              67,254 


44001 Medicare Billings              44,381 


44003 Medicare Writeoffs            (31,066)


45030 Medicaid:  Fee for service              57,726 


45050 Medicaid:  Writeoffs            (28,863)


   Net Medicare/Medicaid FFS              42,177 


45001 Medicaid:  Service Value                       -   


45002


Medicaid:  Service Value 


writeoffs                       -   


45010 Medicaid:  Capitation            588,852 


   Net Medicaid Capitation            588,852 


46001 Insurance & 3rd Party            129,529 


46002 Insurance Writeoffs            (58,288)


   Net Ins & 3rd Party              71,241 


49005  Grant Revenue              21,000 


   Total Minor Grants and 


Contracts              21,000 


   Total Fees for Service            790,524 







TOTAL REVENUE            831,992 


EXPENSES


SALARIES


51001 Salary Regular            279,302 


   Total Salaries            279,302 


BENEFITS & TAXES


52001 FICA expense              20,330 


52002 Worker's comp                1,834 


52003 Group Insurance Premiums              30,183 


52012 Supplemental Insurance                2,731 


52010 Health Savings Contributions                4,556 


52005 Retirement Plan Expense                6,796 


52004 Unemployment Taxes                    232 


   Total Benefits & Taxes              66,661 


   Total Salaries & Benefits            345,963 


OPERATING EXPENSES


Contract Services


53101 Contract Services:  Misc              14,827 


   Total Contract Services              14,827 


Patient Care


53303 Patient Care:  Misc                    750 


   Total Patient Care                    750 


Utilities


53401 Utilities:  Telephone                7,500 


53402 Utilities:  Electricity & Other                5,000 


   Total Utilities              12,500 


Travel


53501 Travel:  Local                4,000 


   Total Travel                4,000 


Major Expenses


53606 Automotive                2,039 


53618 Data Processing:  General              41,638 


53619 Data Processing:  Qualifacts                9,670 







53624 Dues & Subscriptions                    100 


53642 Maintenance & Repair              36,800 


53628 Supplies                6,000 


53672 Rent/Leased Space              29,500 


53636


Training/Professional 


Development                4,500 


   Total of Major Expenses            130,247 


Miscellaneous Expenses


53630 Equipment Leases                1,750 


53633 Food                    500 


53654 Other Costs                3,000 


   Misc Expenses                5,250 


TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE            167,574 


TOTAL EXPENSES            513,537 


OPERATING EXCESS/(DEFICIT)            318,455 


TOTAL EXCESS/(DEFICIT)            318,455 







Funder Income


Actually Received if 


Different than 


Column B Note


CO COVID Relief Fund $5,000 Yellow = received.


Crested Butte $3,000 White = requested.


Gunnison County $11,000


Montrose County $0 Not taking grant requests this year.


CCAASE $18,000


Town of Mountain Village $7,500


 Hotchkiss $458


 - Cedaredge $1,310


 - City of Delta $4,457


 - City of Montrose $9,655


 - Crawford $200


 - Delta County $15,221


 - Hinsdale County $394


 -Lake City $287


 -Mount Crested Butte $407


 -Naturita $265


 -Norwood $300


 -Nucla $355


 -Olathe $904


 -Orchard City $750


 -Ouray $516


 -Ouray County $5,000


 -Paonia $714


 -Ridgway $489


 -San Miguel County $4,008


Rocky Mountain Health Foundation $0


Community Fnd. of Gunnison Valley $5,000


WCCF (OCCF) $4,000


Telluride Foundation $18,000


Pay it Forward West End $500 $117,690 Non CMH


Center for Mental Health $108,983


                                           Total $226,673


These are 2020 requests for funds that will be used in FY 2021.


CMH Budget Sliding Fee Scale & No Cost Services







 


BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
THE CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH 
MIDWESTERN COLORADO MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 
October 1, 2020 
 


 BOARD 
MEMBER 


JOINED MEMBER 3-YEAR 
TERM ENDS 


CURRENT OFFICER TERM ADDRESS CELL HOME WORK EMAIL OCCUPATION 


1 MANDY MILLER,  
MA, LPC  
President 


04/2016 04/2019 
04/2022 


01/2020 – 12/2020 PO Box 2939 
Telluride, CO 81435 
 


(303) 875-4570  
 


  mandymillerlpc@gmail.com  Telluride Private 
Practitioner  


2 SCOTT PLUMB 
President-Elect &  
Treasurer 


07/2017 07/2020 
07/2023 


 


01/2019 – 12/2020 Treasurer  
& 


01/2020 – 12/2020 Pres-Elect 
 


3510 Pleasant Point Drive  
Ridgway, CO 81432 


(970) 708-8980   scottplumb@me.com 
 


Retired Vice 
President Sales 


3 PAUL REICH 
Secretary 


07/2014 07/2017 
07/2020 
07/2023 


01/2017 – 12/2018  
01/2019 – 12/2020  


310 Old Butterfly Road 
PO Box 1776 
Telluride, CO 81435 


(970) 708-1012 
 


(970) 728-4161 
 


(970) 728-4031 paulr@lizardhead.net 
 


Tri-County Health 
Network, 
Program Manager 


4 JONI REYNOLDS, 
RN/CNS, MSN 


12/2016 12/2019 
12/2022 


- 330 Apache Road 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
 


(303) 903-3467 (970) 707-4057 
 


(970) 641-7940 
 


JReynolds@gunnisoncounty.org 
 


Executive Director  
Health and Human 
Services Gunnison 
County 


5 ALEX DURHAM 08/2018 08/2021 - PO Box 1164 
Ouray, CO 81427 
 


(970) 318-1218   alexldurham@gmail.com  Voyager Youth 
Program, Teen Site 
Leader / Program 
Assistant  


6 JUSTIN PERRY 08/2020 08/2023 - PO Box 585 
Ouray CO 81427 


(970) 275-9484  970-318-6299 
(best number to 
reach) 


jperry@ouraycountyco.gov 
 


Ouray County 
Sheriff  


7 ROB MCNUTT 09/2020 09/2023 - 6534 Pleasant Point Drive 
Ridgway, CO 81432 
 


(208) 860-5700 
 


  Robmcnutt60@gmail.com  
 
 


Senior VP and CFO 
Lamb Weston 


8 TOM RICHARDS 09/2020 09/2023 - PO Box 3008 
Telluride, CO  81435 
 


(970) 417-7080   trichards@tellurideskiresort.com  CFO Telluride Ski 
Resort 
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Funding Recipient Project Report 
Calendar Year 2020 


 
 
Name of Funding Recipient: _The Center for Mental Health___________________________________ 
 
Dollar Value of County Funds Awarded: __$11,000__________________________________________ 
 
Funding Recipient’s Total 2020 Annual Budget: _$15,315,000 (FY2020 expenses)___________________ 
 
Other Funding Sources (please list source names and amounts received): _______________________ 
 
Total Gunnison funding was $938,554; the sliding fee portion of that was $153,918. Please 
 
see attachment for details. Note: $10,000 of the Center’s grant funding in calendar year 2020 was from 
 
the Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Percentage of Annual Budget Funded by the Other Funding Sources Listed Above: __7%  
 
This is the percentage of the Center’s budget as a whole that is made up of funding from Gunnison 
 
County sources. 
 
How the County Funds Were Spent: _We used the funds to provide free and sliding fee scale 
services to 
 
Gunnison County residents. This included mental health and substance use services. Gunnison County 
 
Residents could use our services in Crested Butte, Gunnison, on the Western CO Univ. Campus, at our 
 
Crisis Walk-In Center or any other Center clinic. We also provide some free online services._ 
 
Number of Clients Assisted during the Funding Year: __1309 people, and we provided 15,132 services. 
 
Customer Results Achieved via the County Funds: _We just started rolling out a client satisfaction   
 
survey in Gunnison County. So far, we’ve had 20 surveys returned. 80% of the clients said they were 
 
“very satisfied” with the services they received and 20% said they were “satisfied”. 100% of our clients 
 
said they’d recommend our services to someone else. Quotes included: “Been here 15 yrs. The Center  
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has saved my life.” And “Love everyone.” 
 
 
How Your Customer Results Were Measured: ______________________________________________ 
 
See above. Numbers of clients and services are recorded in our electronic health record. More quotes: 
 
 “This was a great experience to watch my child have therapy that best fit her needs.” And “The staff  
 
are amazing every time.” 
 
 
Submit this report to one of the following by October 1, 2020.  If applicable, please attach additional 
pages, your annual report or other documentation. 
 


Mail: Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners 
 Attn:  Katherine Haase 


200 E. Virginia Avenue 
Gunnison, CO 81230 


 
Email: khaase@gunnisoncounty.org 
 
Fax: (970) 641-3061 
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The Center for Mental Health


Statement of Activities


Gunnison


For the Twelve Months Ending 6/30/2020 


Total Sliding Fee


Funding Funding


Y-T-D Y-T-D


Actual Actual


REVENUE


MAJOR GRANTS AND 


CONTRACTS


40110 General Fund $75,096.24 $75,096.24


40210 MSO Treatment 4,748.00 4,748.00


40212 MSO Add'l Family Services 3,228.21 


Total Major Grants and Contracts 83,072.45 


COUNTY REVENUE


CITY REVENUE


FEES FOR SERVICE


   Total Client Fees 55,573.28 55,573.28


   Net Medicare/Medicaid FFS (12,099.11)


   Net Medicaid Capitation 722,241.18 


   Net Ins & 3rd Party 60,266.05 


   Total Minor Grants and 


Contracts 29,500.00 18500


   Total Fees for Service 855,481.40 


TOTAL REVENUE 938,553.85 153,917.52 







Midwestern Colorado Mental Health Center


Fiscal Year 2020 Budget 


July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020


FY 2020


Budget


REVENUE


CO DIV OF MENTAL HEALTH


General Fund 749,564              


Medication Funding -                       


SB207 Crisis Expansion 1,800,000           


Offender Services 236,072              


Assertive Community Treatment 123,489              


Early Childhood 165,500              


School Based Specialists 74,247                


Opioid Funds 66,000                


ADAD:  General Fund 14,578                


ADAD:  Add'l Family Services 40,050                


ADAD:  SB202 Crisis 486,000              


ADAD:  Administration Rev 24,586                


   Total Mental Health Revenue 3,780,086           


COUNTY REVENUE


Delta 2,000                  


Gunnison 2,750                  


Ouray 5,000                  


San Miguel -                       


   Total County Revenue 9,750                  


CITY REVENUE


Telluride 15,000                


Norwood 300                      


Crested Butte 2,000                  


Hotchkiss 1,000                  


Cedaredge 1,500                  


Ridgway 500                      


Paonia 400                      


   Total City Revenue 20,700                


   Total County/City Revenue 30,450                


FEES FOR SERVICE


Client Fees 932,678              


CWC Fees -                       


Fee Schedule Adjustments (302,134)             


Bad Debts (40,363)               


   Total Client Fees 590,180              







Medicare Billings 501,560              


Medicare Writeoffs (270,203)             


Medicaid:  Service Value -                       


Medicaid:  Service Value writeoffs -                       


Medicaid:  Fee for service 610,026              


Medicaid:  Writeoffs (126,719)             


   Net Medicare/Medicaid FFS 714,665              


Medicaid:  Capitation 7,264,320           


   Net Medicaid Capitation 7,264,320           


EAP Plans 20,000                


Insurance & 3rd Party 1,066,185           


Insurance Writeoffs (532,265)             


   Net Ins & 3rd Party 553,920              


SPP:  Training Rev -                       


   Total SPP Revenue -                       


Schools:  School Based Services -                       


   Total School Contracts -                       


Day Treatment Revenue 15,000                


Gunnison Valley Health FM 30,685                


Hospital Rev 19,200                


Grant Revenue: Misc 936,468              


Grant Revenue: JBBS 514,322              


River Valley -                       


Grant Revenue -                       


Grant Revenue:  Pedriatic Integration 82,872                


Telluride Foundation -                       


Western State Colorado University 153,571              


Transportation Grant 272,579              


Youth Suicide Prevention -                       


Crisis Sitter 90,600                


Crisis Mobile Respite -                       


   Total Major Contracts 2,115,297           


Meth Task Force Support -                       


OBRA Evaluations -                       


Fee for Service:  Other -                       


   Total Misc Fee for Service -                       


   Total Fees for Service 11,238,381        







MISCELLANEOUS INCOME


Donations 20,000                


Investment income 500                      


Incentives received 105,000              


Public Relations & Awareness -                       


Rent Income 115,500              


Medical Services Revenue -                       


Miscellaneous income 25,000                


   Total Other Income 266,000              


TOTAL REVENUE 15,314,917        


EXPENSES


SALARIES


Salary Regular 9,198,521           


   Total Salaries 9,198,521           


BENEFITS & TAXES


FICA expense                661,286 


Worker's comp                  55,430 


Group Insurance Premiums            1,102,143 


Supplemental Insurance                  73,909 


Health Savings Contributions                131,435 


EAP Plan                  12,000 


Retirement Plan Expense                205,462 


Unemployment Taxes 7,423                  


   Total Benefits & Taxes 2,249,086           


   Total Salaries & Benefits 11,447,607        


OPERATING EXPENSES


Contract Services


Contract Services:  Family Issues                           -   


Contract Services:  Indigent Hospital                           -   


Contract Services:  Interpreter                           -   


Contract Services:  Misc                439,739 


Contract Services:  Psychiatrists                344,400 


Contract Services:  Nurses                           -   


Contract Services:  MTM Services                           -   


Contract Services: Transportation Grant                144,028 


Contract Services:  Jail Support                  26,500 


   Total Contract Services 954,667              


Interest & Bond fees


Interest:  Mortgage                  75,000 


   Total Interest Expense 75,000                







Patient Care


Patient Care:  Activities                           -   


Patient Care:  Meds                226,000 


Patient Care:  Medical Supplies                    1,556 


Patient Care:  Misc 36,869                


   Total Patient Care 264,425              


Utilities


Utilities:  Telephone                  74,001 


Utilities:  Electricity & Other                  92,516 


   Total Utilities 166,517              


Travel


Travel                153,640 


Travel:  Out-of-Town -                       


   Total Travel 153,640              


Marketing and Communications


Marketing and Communications 135,000              


Total Marketing and Communications 135,000              


Miscellaneous Grant Expenses


Community/Outreach Events -                       


   Misc Grant Expenditures -                       







Major Expenses


Amortization                    6,500 


Audit & Accounting                  60,000 


Automotive                  39,620 


Bank Fees                    1,500 


Board Expense                  10,000 


Consulting & Legal                  65,000 


Data Processing:  General                232,106 


Data Processing:  Qualifacts                241,492 


Depreciation                340,000 


Dues & Subscriptions                  34,300 


Employee Recognition                  12,590 


Insurance                100,000 


Maintenance & Repair                271,876 


OMFA Empowerment Centers                           -   


Office Supplies                  58,670 


Supplies 24,025                


Patient Tools Expenses                           -   


Postage                    8,946 


Printing & Copying                  15,758 


Recruitment                  50,500 


Rent/Leased Space                238,800 


Training/Professional Development                150,000 


   Total of Major Expenses 1,961,683           


Miscellaneous Expenses


Consumer Services                           -   


Equipment Leases                  10,550 


Food                  31,726 


Other Costs                114,103 


Pagers & Answering Service -                       


   Misc Expenses 156,379              


TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 3,867,311           


TOTAL EXPENSES 15,314,917        


OPERATING EXCESS/(DEFICIT)                           -   


TOTAL EXCESS/(DEFICIT)                           -   
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COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2021 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name: Gunnison Conservation District 


Address 1: 216 North Colorado Street 


Address 2:  


City: Gunnison State: Colorado Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970-707-3047 Fax Number:   


Email Address: Gunnisoncd2006@gmail.com 


Contact Person(s): Hannah Schaefer Tibbett, District Manager, and Aleshia Rummel, District Wildlife Biologist  


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 $5,000.00  


 
 


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 


For more than half a century the Gunnison Conservation District has worked to conserve the soil, water, wildlife and agricultural 


productivity of the Gunnison Valley. County funds in 2021 will be used to continue this work and to respond to new challenges such 


as noxious weed invasion, declining Gunnison sage-grouse numbers, and water security. Funds from Gunnison County are an 


essential part of the District’s revenue mix. Without this support, the District would not be able to provide the technical assistance, 
low-cost seed and herbicide sales, and project leadership that made the District a crucial participant in conservation efforts 


throughout the Gunnison Basin. The District’s employees and Board of Supervisors wish to expand upon these roles in 2021 in 


order to meet the heightened needs for conservation in the Gunnison Valley. Continued financial support from Gunnison County will 


enable the District to follow through with this vision. 


County funds will be used to continue seed and herbicide sales that enable landowners, agencies and businesses to acquire site-


specific materials at wholesale prices. The District uses the expertise of its National Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) partners 


and its knowledgeable staff to provide seed mixes tailored to individual properties. These seed mixes are sold with the lowest 


possible mark-up to make them available to the widest range of landowners. Gunnison County funds will continue to make up the 


difference between the purchase price and the cost of administering these sales. Likewise, the District sells herbicide in the 
quantities and concentrations that ranchers and large landowners need to keep their lands productive and unencumbered by state-


listed noxious weeds. Additionally, the District also provided free herbicide for treating cheatgrass on private agricultural lands 


given the threats cheatgrass poses to the Gunnison Basin’s agricultural productivity, wildlife habitat, and tourism economy. In 2020 


the District expanded its retail operation to sell native tree seedlings on behalf of the Colorado State Forest Service, filling a role 


that the Gunnison office of the Colorado State Forest has left vacant. The importance of these seed, seedling, and herbicide 


supplies, which would not be locally available otherwise, is made greater by the ecological stressors of climate change, increased 


aridity, a growing population, changing land uses, federally-listed species considerations and noxious weeds. 


During 2020, the District and land managers in Gunnison County worked against the growing threat of noxious weeds, especially 


cheatgrass. Funds from Gunnison County helped allow the District to continue to take a leading role in coordinating actions to 


combat cheatgrass and to carry on educational programs that were highly successful in 2019-2020. The District would like to 
continue collaborate with the Gunnison Basin Sagebrush Ecosystem Alliance to host a cheatgrass pull day in May and native seed 


collection workdays in autumn, and the cheatgrass herbicide program to provide chemical to landowners at no cost.  All the while, 


Liebl (former district manager) and Rummel have engaged with the Gunnison Basin Sage-grouse Strategic Committee and the 


Gunnison Watershed Weed Commission on these programs, and they have worked closely with Gunnison County’s Weed 


Management Program. The District has been successful in garnering grant funds for cheatgrass projects from at least 5 different 


agencies in the last two years. Nonetheless, the District’s involvement in the fight against cheatgrass would be curtailed if not for 


the continuing financial support provided by Gunnison County. In 2021, the funds from Gunnison County would support the District 


Manager and District Conservation Technician to find and apply for additional funds to treat cheatgrass in the Gunnison Basin on a 


larger scale. 


Despite the COVID-19 pandemic, the District has succeeded even in the last year with its role of educating Gunnison County 


students about land and soil conservation. Although the traditional April bioengineering workshop had to be cancelled, the 4th 


grade Water Festival in May was moved to a digital platform. The District provided digital content for students to learn about 


watersheds during online classes. The District also worked with the 7th grade classes to host the annual Mill Creek Youth Summit on 


the school and City grounds, with additional stations and improved natural resources curriculum. County funds in 2021 will provide 


the financial support needed to compensate District staff for the time required to plan and execute future educational programming. 


The District would like to reinstate a Soil Health Day at Tenderfoot and expand educational services to Crested Butte Community 


School if enough funding is secured to pay for the staff time required to implement these programs. 
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County funds will also support the District as it continues to provide habitat assessments and conservation plans to Gunnison 


County and landowners in critical sage-grouse habitat. Contracted services with Gunnison County and a grant from the National 


Fish and Wildlife Foundation cover many of the expenses of this work, but Gunnison County funds have and will continue to pay for 


the administration of these and other grants, related to sage-grouse conservation and agricultural land improvements. 
 


3. 
Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  


Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 


With the funds requested, the District will provide programs that complement existing county services in the areas of noxious 


weeds management, sage-grouse conservation, and natural resources education. 
 


The Gunnison County Weeds Management Program carries out effective herbicide treatments along county rights-of-way, in 


contracting municipalities and in coordination with public lands agencies. The District bolsters these efforts by providing educational 


and alternative management programs that address weeds management in ways that herbicides alone cannot. With county 


support, the District intends to carry out the second Cheat Pull Day in May, participate in an inter-agency weeds treatment day in 


the fall, assist with seed collection workshops in fall, coordinate Western Colorado University graduate and undergraduate projects 


related to cheatgrass, and to pursue grants using Gunnison County support as matching funds. The results of these efforts will be 


measured in 1) the number of people reached through education, 2) the number of acres treated through District-coordinated 


weeds programs, and 3) the amount of outside grant funding brought into Gunnison County through successful grant applications. 
 


The District will continue to bring additional acreage under improved management for Gunnison sage-grouse conservation with the 


help of Gunnison County funds. This supports the County’s efforts to promote and engage in Gunnison sage-grouse conservation 


programs, including the County’s leadership on the Gunnison Basin Sage-grouse Strategic Committee and the funding provided for 


sage-grouse reviews on building permits and other land use applications.  In the last couple of years, the District has assisted NRCS 


with bringing about 10,000 acres under improved management each year and anticipates similar gains in sustainable habitat 


management plans in 2021. This acreage, along with the number of people reached through educational programs related to sage-


grouse and their habitats, will be the metrics to judge success. 


 
Finally, The District will help the County provide natural resources education programs for students of all ages. The Gunnison 


Conservation District will use the County’s support to provide wages for the District Manager to continue to provide and improve the 


annual bioengineering workshop, 7th Grade Mill Creek Youth Summit, and 4th Grade Water Festival and to expand our services to 


include additional programs which may include a Tenderfoot Soil Health Day, a coloring contest and/or poster contest, and potential 


expansion of the service area to include the Crested Butte Community School (as most current programs are focused in the 


Gunnison Elementary and Middle Schools).  These activities can be measured as the number of students and/or adults engaged in 


the various educational programs. 


 


4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) 


 


 


c) 


Budget detail for 2020 and 2021 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 


(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 


 


2020 Funding Report  


 


Completed Application should be submitted to: 


   


Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 
 


Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Kelly Weak, Accountant Attn:  Kelly Weak  


kweak@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   


 


Submittal Deadline: 


November 10, 2020 


 



mailto:kweak@gunnisoncounty.org





DESCRIPTION


ACTUAL 


PRIOR YEAR 


2018


ACTUAL PRIOR 


YEAR 2019


BUDGET YEAR  


2020


UPDATED 


2020 


(11/10/2020)


ESTIMATED 2021


Beginning Balance January 1 38,274.35$             41,699.48$             66,920.98$            55,167.48$            $52,978.98


REVENUE


Admin/District Income:


     Advertisements sold 75.00$                    -$                        75.00$                   -$                      75.00$                      


     Annual meeting income 440.00$                  545.00$                  500.00$                 528.82$                 500.00$                    


     Equipment rental income -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                      -$                          
     Interest income 71.60$                    146.09$                  70.00$                   39.17$                   70.00$                      


     Professional fees income 11,354.75$             10,781.53$             10,000.00$            7,199.10$              9,000.00$                 


Products:


     Hat income 213.46$                  18.39$                    45.00$                   13.77$                   25.00$                      


     Herbicide income 9,733.87$               10,197.48$             10,000.00$            8,607.05$              9,500.00$                 


     PAM income 766.17$                  205.70$                  -$                       410.29$                 350.00$                    


     Seed income 18,836.67$             13,100.42$             14,000.00$            7,779.94$              12,000.00$               


     Shipping income -$                       103.51$                  103.51$                 82.53$                   80.00$                      


     Seedling sales -$                       234.00$                  12,000.00$            2,942.39$              3,000.00$                 


-$                          


Grants
State (Specify Agency & Grants Name(s) below)


     Direct Assistance 6,916.78$               6,725.72$               6,725.00$              6,577.45$              6,500.00$                 


     Matching Grants (CSCB) -$                       18,480.00$             -$                       -$                      $0


     Conservation District Technician (DCT) 35,215.65$             39,839.01$             42,601.00$            32,047.09$            45,441.00$               


     CDA Noxious Weed Fund -$                       5,000.00$               -$                       -$                      -$                          
    HPP Herbicide Cost Share 4,758.00$               -$                       5,919.76$              $0


CARES Act Funding -$                       -$                        -$                       2,147.71$              -$                          
     Other:


Federal (Specify Agency & Grant Name)


     CIG:


     Other: 


County


     Gunnison 2,000.00$               3,750.00$               5,000.00$              3,625.00$              $5,000.00


     Hinsdale 1,200.00$               1,200.00$               1,200.00$              -$                      1,200.00$                 


     Saguache 1,200.00$               1,200.00$               1,200.00$              -$                      1,200.00$                 


JANUARY 1 - DECEMBER 31, 2020


GENERAL FUND BUDGET
                                 Gunnison            CONSERVATION DISTRICT







Other Income (Specify below)


2018 Virtual fencing project 39,450.00$             -$                        -$                       -$                      -$                          
2019-2021 NFWF -$                       17,000.00$             18,416.80$            9,916.00$              17,000.00$               


City of Gunnison 1,000.00$               1,000.00$              1,120.00$              $3,000.00


 


TOTAL REVENUE 127,473.95$           134,284.85$           122,936.31$          88,956.07$            113,941.00$             


TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS 165,748.30$           175,984.33$           189,857.29$          144,123.55$          166,919.98$             


EXPENDITURES ON NEXT PAGE







DESCRIPTION               


ACTUAL 


PRIOR YEAR 


2018


ESTIMATED 


CURRENT 


YEAR 2019


BUDGET YEAR  


2020


UPDATED 


2020 


(10/25/2020)


ESTIMATED 2021


EXPENDITURES


COGS Grants


2019 CSCB Matching Grant -$                       16,800.00$             -$                       -$                      -$                          
2018 Virtual Fencing Grant/COGS 38,379.39$             -$                        -$                       -$                      -$                          
2019 NFWF CPP 51k -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                      -$                          
2019 CDA Noxious Weeds Fund $4,671.27 -$                       -$                      -$                          
2019 HPP 4,758.00$               -$                       -$                      -$                          


COGS Products


COGS Hats 355.90$                  -$                        -$                       -$                      $0


COGS Herbicide 6,693.95$               9,848.46$               10,000.00$            6,291.14$              9,000.00$                 


COGS PAM 495.00$                  -$                        -$                       451.29$                 300.00$                    


COGS Seed 15,069.50$             10,382.65$             8,500.00$              6,874.85$              9,000.00$                 


COGS Shipping 73.08$                    103.51$                  103.51$                 -$                      90.00$                      


COGS Seedlings -$                       -$                        960.00$                 2,821.66$              2,000.00$                 


Operating Expenses


Advertising and marketing 175.40$                  280.41$                  200.00$                 -$                      200.00$                    


Annual meeting expense 513.08$                  610.00$                  600.00$                 727.05$                 650.00$                    


Contributions/Grants 200.00$                  200.00$                  200.00$                 200.00$                    


Dues and subscriptions 627.14$                  868.50$                  1,000.00$              2,669.09$              1,500.00$                 


Elections 67.62$                    -$                        70.00$                   70.85$                   65.00$                      


Information/Education 51.35$                    20.23$                    50.00$                   -$                      30.00$                      


Insurance W/C and Liability 429.00$                  1,852.47$               1,852.47$              1,562.00$              1,800.00$                 


Bank/Merchant fees (23.10)$                  -$                        -$                       772.43$                 600.00$                    


Office supplies 311.53$                  129.83$                  300.00$                 17.11$                   10.00$                      


Payroll taxes 4,452.66$               4,178.76$               4,500.00$              4,716.97$              4,500.00$                 


Postage and delivery 49.00$                    -$                        -$                       -$                      -$                          
Professional fees expenditures 72.00$                    616.75$                  100.00$                 -$                      100.00$                    


Salary-DCT 41,430.32$             39,680.00$             42,000.00$            40,194.77$            42,000.00$               


Salary-DM 14,570.00$             13,886.00$             14,000.00$            $18,252.00 18,000.00$               


Sales tax license fee 56.00$                    20.00$                    20.00$                   -$                      -$                          
Travel and meetings -$                       156.51$                  500.00$                 -$                      $500


Watershed Reimbursement acct -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                      -$                          







TOTAL EXPENDITURES 124,048.82$           109,063.35$           84,955.98$            85,421.21$            90,545.00$               


Annual Net 3,425.13$               25,221.50$             37,980.33$            3,534.86$              23,396.00$               


41,699.48$             66,920.98$             104,901.31$          58,702.34$            76,374.98$               


3,721.46$               3,271.90$               2,548.68$              2,562.64$              2,716.35$                 


37,978.02$             63,649.08$             102,352.63$          56,193.70$            73,658.63$               


Unrestricted Reserves 


(Ending Balance - Emergency Res.)


Ending Balance December 31 


(Beginning Bal. + Annual Net)
Emergency Reserves - Do NOT Spend


(3% of Annual Expenditures)







 


1 


 


Year:      


District Information 


Member Information 


District: Phone: Fax:     


Email: Website:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:  


Social Media Sites:  


Monthly Meeting Dates/Times:    


*Board Supervisor Name: 


*Board Supervisor Email: 
 


Does Your District Have Term Limits            Yes            No 


 


 


District Manager:  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:  


        


  


 


President:  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected 


 


  


 


Vice President:  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected 


 


  


2020


Gunnison (970) 707-3047


gunnisoncd2006@gmail.com gunnisonconservationdistrict.info


216 N. Colorado St., Gunnison, CO 81230


216 N. Colorado St., Gunnison, CO 81230


https://www.facebook.com/gunnisonconservationdistrict/


3rd Tuesday/6pm


Janet Coury


buckhornapps@aol.com


✔


Hannah Schaefer Tibbett (970) 707-3047


gunnisoncd2006@gmail.com


216 N. Colorado St., Gunnison, CO 81230


216 N. Colorado St., Gunnison CO 81230


Janet Coury (970) 641-4114


buckhornapps@aol.com


PO Box 791, Gunnison, CO 81230


60555 US HIGHWAY 50, Gunnison, CO 81230


05/2003 05/2006 2022 4


Bill Ketterhagen (970) 306-9020


bketterhagen@hotmail.com


954 County Road 13, Gunnison, CO 81230


954 County Road 13, Gunnison, CO 81230


03/2015 05/2018 2022 1
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Member Information (Continued) 


 


  


 


Secretary/Treasurer:  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected 


 


  


 


Member (4):  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected 


 


  


 


Member (5):  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected 


 


  


 


Member (6):  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected 


 


  


Rufus Wilderson (970) 765-6964


rwilderson@wildersonlaw.com


PO Box 7138, Gunnison, CO 81230


24441 Highway 149, Gunnison, CO 81230


05/2012 2023 3


Brooke Vasquez (970) 376-2150


brooke.vasquez@state.co.us 


3452 County Road 730, Gunnison, CO 81230


3452 County Road 730, Gunnison, CO 81230


08/2018 2022 0


Dan Zadra (970) 901-5227


dan.zadra@state.co.us


151 Ute Lane, Gunnison, CO 81230


151 Ute Lane, Gunnison, CO 81230


06/2014 05/2016 2023 2


John Rozman (970) 349-5533


rozmanranch@crestedbutte.net


24063 N. Highway 135, Crested Butte, 81224


24063 N. Highway 135, Crested Butte, 81224


05/1981 05/1984 2023 10
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Member Information (Continued) 


 


  


 


Member (7):  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected


 


  


 


Member (8):  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected


 


  


 


Member (9):  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected


 


  


 


Member (10):  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected 
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Member Information (Continued) 


 


 


Member (11):  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


Month/Year 


Appointed 


 Month/Year 


Elected 


 Term 


Expires 


 # Terms 


Consecutively 


Elected


 


  


 


Ex-Officio  Phone:  Fax: 


Email:  


Mailing Address:  


Physical Address:   


        


  







Gunnison County  
Funding Recipient Project Report  


Calendar Year 2020  


Name of Funding Recipient:  
Gunnison Conservation District  


Dollar Value of County Funds Awarded:  
$3,625  


Funding Recipient’s Total 2019 Annual Budget:  
Total Revenue: $88,956.07  
Total Expenditures: $85,421.21  


Other Funding Sources (please list source names and amounts received): 


Colorado State Conservation Board Direct Assistance: $6,577.45  
Colorado State Conservation Board District Conservation Technician: $42,600 
City of Gunnison: $1,120  
CARES Act Funding $2,147.71  
National Fish and Wildlife Foundation Conservation Partners Program 2019 - 
2021: $17,000 in 2020  
Seed and herbicide retail sales profit 2020: $ $3,397.03 


 


Percentage of Annual budget funded by other funding sources listed above: 
Other funding sources comprise 81.9 percent of total revenue.  


How county funds were spent:  
Gunnison County funds were spent on operating expenses and salaries. County 


funds paid for approximately 35 percent of the District Manager’s wages, which total 
about $16,000 per year. These wages enabled the District Manager to pursue the other 
funding sources listed above, and the District Manager also leveraged the $3,625 from 
the County to show matches for other grant funding sources. These other grant funding 
sources in 2020 totalled $ $72,842.19, all of which is used to conserve the soil health 
and water quality of Gunnison County and adjoining portions of Hinsdale and Saguache 
counties.  







Number of clients assisted during the funding year:  
● Clients provided with seed, herbicide and services sales: 90  
● Clients provided education services: 200 students, 75 adults 
● Properties brought under improved management for sage-grouse 


conservation: 8 properties totalling approximately 7,912 acres.  


Customer results achieved via County funds: 
● Cheatgrass herbicide provided to clients to treat approximately 500 


acres.  
● Thistle herbicide provided to clients to treat approximately 200 acres.  
● Native grass and wildflower seed provided to clients to restore vegetation 
and suppress weeds on approximately 100 acres.  
● 8 properties brought under improved management for sage-grouse 


conservation totalling approximately 7,912 acres.  
● Hosted 4 educational events community wide (with university, high 


school, and middle school students to non - students but residents of 
Gunnison). Examples of these events included A Second Annual 
Cheatgrass Pull Day, a Mill Creek Youth Summit, 3 videos for the 
Water Festival, and 1 Outreach and education Campaign Survey to 
residents within the City of Gunnison to ask them of their knowledge 
and current actions to treat cheatgrass on private lands.  


● COVID did impact our ability to host more events 
throughout the community however, we hope to be able to 
host more in the future, following the latest COVID 
protocols.  


How your customer results were measured:  
Customer results were measured with sales records as well as on-the-ground 


implementation. Acres treated with herbicide provided to clients is estimated based on 
the volume of chemical sold and the recommended application rates of ounces per 
acre. Acres seeded with seed mixes provided to clients are estimated based on a 
typical price to seed one acre ($90) and total seed sale revenue ($7,081). Acres brought 
under improved management for sage-grouse conservation are totalled through annual 
reports provided by Gunnison Conservation District Wildlife Biologist Aleshia Rummel. 
Educational events are counted by reviewing staff calendars since the beginning of 
2020. 
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COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2021 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name: Gunnison Country Food Pantry (GCFP) 


Address 1: PO Box 7077 
Address 2:  
City: Gunnison State: CO Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970-641-4156 Fax Number: NA  


Email Address: director@gunnisonfoodpantry.org 
Contact Person(s): Katie Dix, Executive Director 


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 $5,850  
  


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 
 


The support of Gunnison County is vital to providing food assistance to those-in-need.  GCFP 
committed to meeting the challenge of the pandemic by providing food assistance to all who 
asked whether their need was financial or related to COVID-19 and to faithfully following 
Gunnison County Public Health Orders to limit the spread of the virus.  The Pantry went beyond 
the previous state standard of offering a monthly distribution of food to offering those-in-need 
the opportunity to shop weekly for all the food they needed.  No one should go hungry in 
Gunnison County.  The Pantry has served 1,345 households to date by adding two home 
delivery days a week as well as a new distribution site in Somerset, Colorado.  This constitutes 
a 68% increase above the number of unduplicated households served last year. 


If County funding is dedicated solely for covering the rent for facilities the Pantry needs to store 
and distribute food, it will pay for 38% of the annual cost.  Due to an increase in food 
donations, the cost of working space has increased to $15,600.  The primary facility on the SW 
corner of Main and Ohio in Gunnison will cost $10,800. Dry storage space acquired next door in 
Gunnison Congregational Church will cost $3,600; sub-zero storage space added at 501 S 
Boulevard will cost $600 for electricity, and secure admin storage at 321 US Hwy 50 will cost 
$600. 


If County chooses to designate its funding for Food for Distribution, it will be providing $6.50 
per household for the 900 households GCFP anticipates next year.  This amount is based on the 
amount the County approved last year for 800 households in 2020 plus an additional 50 
households to be served from the Gunnison Pantry and another 50 households to be served 
through the Somerset Pantry. 


The impact of COVID-19 will be severe next year.  Not only may there be additional waves of 
the virus, the economic impact may rock Gunnison County.  Senator-Elect Hickenlooper warned 
County commissioners during a Zoom meeting on October 28 to prepare for “financial 
convulsions”, possibly even “economic collapse.”  GCFP must be positioned to meet the need as 
everyone’s safety net. 







3. Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 


 


The support of Gunnison County will result in food assistance being easily accessible to at least 
2,250 County residents next year.  Currently, 70% of whom live in Gunnison, 19% live in 
Unincorporated Gunnison County, and 11% live in Crested Butte and Mt. Crested Butte.  
Funding opportunities have been forthcoming and generous during first seven months of the 
pandemic.  Will it continue?  Proving the endorsement of our local government by providing 
evidence of its financial support is powerful and essential to convincing regional funders that 
GCFP is a worthy recipient of their contributions.  County funding can be leveraged to increase 
support from other sources. 


Results are measured by tracking statistics.  GCFP defines success by gauging if households 
which request food assistance are provided with as much food as they believe they need.  
Those-in-need have asked for help from the Pantry more than 6,010 times this year.  Currently, 
GCFP is 100% successful.  Anticipating that the pandemic and its economic impact are far 
from over, the 2021 Budget reflects this continued intent. 


GCFP was the driving force in forming the Gunnison County Emergency Food Network, a 
collaboration of government and nonprofit organizations dedicated to reducing food insecurity. 
Its purpose is threefold: to inform the public, to share resources, and to expand the sources of 
relief for those-in-need in our area.  There are 2,300 households (35%) living below the 
subsistence level in the County.  The majority of those households are accessing food 
assistance through one or more of the organizations in the Emergency Food Network.  To my 
knowledge, the Pantry complements existing County services by being the only organization 
which is able to give food assistance to all those who ask without qualification. 


 
4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) 
 
 


c) 


Budget detail for 2020 and 2021 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 
 
2020 Funding Report  


 
Completed Application should be submitted to: 
   
Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 


 
Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Kelly Weak, Accountant Attn:  Kelly Weak  


kweak@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   
 


Submittal Deadline: 


November 10, 2020 


 







Conditionally approved by
GCFP Board of Directors
October 29, 2020


GUNNISON COUNTRY FOOD PANTRY
2021 Preliminary Budget


Account INCOME Account Description
 2021


Budget 


6000 Individuals and Small, Local Businesses 90,000$              
6001 Faith-Based Organizations and Civic Groups 25,000$              
6002 Large Business and Corporations 15,000$              
6003 Government Entities 12,700$              
6005 Foundations 20,000$              
9000 Interest Income 300$                    
6500 IN KIND Food TEFAP/CSFP 85,000$              
6510 IN KIND Food Vendors 120,000$            
6520 IN KIND Food Community 20,000$              


TOTAL INCOME 388,000$            
Account EXPENSES Account Description
7900 IN KIND Food TEFAP/CSFP 85,000$              
7910 IN KIND Food Vendors 120,000$            
7920 IN KIND Food Community 20,000$              
7000 Food for Distributions 60,000$              
7000 Food for Distributions Somerset 3,600$                 
7250 Food for Children 14,400$              
8100 Accounting 3,980$                 
8120 Auto Expense - Gas 835$                    
8125 Auto Expense - Repairs & Maintenance 800$                    
8126 Auto Expense - Registration Fees 357$                    
8127 Auto Expense - Insurance 2,226$                 
8140 Bank Charges / PayPal Fees 450$                    
8152 Community Awareness 300$                    
8155 Community Database - Bloomerang 708$                    
8160 Fund Development 500$                    
8180 Membership Dues / Annual Fees 285$                    
8195 Insurance - Liability and Directors, Umbrella 1,839$                 
8196 Insurance - Workers Comp 1,975$                 
8240 Office / Operating Supplies 2,500$                 
8260 Facility - Rent 10,800$              
8261 Facility - Admin Storage 600$                    
8270 Facility - Repairs & Equipment 500$                    
8275 Facility - Maintenance 60$                       
8278 Facility - Dry Storage 4,200$                 
8280 Facility - Walk-In Units 1,200$                 
8310 Phone 610$                    
8360 Executive Director and Pantry Manager 69,900$              
8361 Professional Development 100$                    
8362 Payroll Taxes 5,347$                 
8380 Volunteers 1,800$                 
8381 Stipend Volunteers 12,428$              
8386 Independent Contractor Bookkeeper 4,160$                 
8387 Independent Contractor Admin 8,640$                 
8390 Independent Contractor Website 500$                    
8400 Contingency Fund / Budget for Surplus -$                               


Draw from Reserves (52,600)$             
TOTAL EXPENSES 388,000$           







  


GunnisonCountryFoodPantry@gmai l . com ½  PO Box 7077,  Gunnison,  CO 81230 
970-641-4156 ½  321-C N Main Street  on the  SW Corner  of  Main and Ohio in  Gunnison  


Board of Directors 
Effective October 15, 2020 


John E. Felix, President 
141 Chippewa Way, Gunnison, CO 81230 
970-590-3700 accepts texts 
johnefelix@msn.com 
Term: April 2018 through March 2021 
IT Director, Gunnison County 


Tracy A. Leonard, Vice President 
170 Riverwalk Drive, Gunnison, CO 81230 
970-641-2393 
lanasleonard@gmail.com 
Term: January 2019 through December 2022 
Editor, Retired, and Consultant 


Linda A. Shipp, Secretary 
1078 Chekwa Trail, Gunnison, CO 81230 
970-275-6534 accepts texts 
lashipp51@gmail.com 
Term: March 2019 through February 2022 
Food Services Administration, Retired 


Yazmin Molina, Treasurer 
1313 W. Ohio Avenue, #24, Gunnison, CO 81230 
970-901-3037 accepts texts 
yazmolina96@gmail.com 
Term: July 2019 through June 2022 
Universal Banker, Community Banks of Colorado 


Mark E. Reaman, Director 
PO Box 1258, Crested Butte, CO 81224 
970-275-4020 accepts texts 
reaman4@msn.com 
Term: April 2019 through April 2022 
Editor, Crested Butte News 


Marvin Koleis, Director 
401 N. Main Street, Gunnison, CO 81230 
720-301-6028 accepts texts 
Marv.koleis@gmail.com 
Term: August 2020 through July 2023 
Supervisory Cartographer, Retired 


Benita Bellamy, Director 
177 Elcho Avenue, Crested Butte, CO 81224 
630-742-7559 accepts texts 
Benita.bellamye@gmail.com 
Term: October 2020 through September 2023 
Retail Expansion Project Manager 


Kathleen C. Dix, Executive Director 
321 N. Colorado Street, Gunnison, CO 81230 
303-880-3513 accepts texts 
katiedixsvh@gmail.com 
Term: January 2019 through December 2022 
Operations and Administration, Retired 


Non-Voting Member 
Angie Krueger, Pantry Manager 
970-901-2228 accepts texts 
pantrymanager@gunnisonfoodpantry.org 
 


 







Funding Recipient Project Report 
Calendar Year 2020 


Name of Funding Recipient:    


Dollar Value of County Funds Awarded:     


Funding Recipient’s Total 2020 Annual Budget:     


Other Funding Sources (please list source names and amounts received):     


Percentage of Annual Budget Funded by the Other Funding Sources Listed Above:     


How the County Funds Were Spent:     


Number of Clients Assisted during the Funding Year:     


Customer Results Achieved via the County Funds:    


6 


EXHIBIT A 


Gunnison Country Food Pantry 


   $5,200 


$130,000 
 


Attachment A provides a list of donors. 


 


 


 


96% 


                                                               County funds provided general operating support for half of 


the annual rent for the Pantry’s primary facility on the SW corner of Main and Ohio.  The 


remainder purchased foods which balanced the nutritional value of the Pantry’s four 


distribution programs. 


1,327 households / 3,233 people 


                                                                                      When the national emergency was declared, 


the Pantry committed to providing food assistance to those who asked whether their need was 


financial or due to COVID-19 and to following Gunnison County Public Health Orders to limit 


and contain the spread of the virus.  The Pantry went beyond the previous state standard of 


offering a monthly distribution of food to offering recipients the opportunity to shop weekly for 


all the food they needed.  No one should go hungry in Gunnison County. 


 


 







How Your Customer Results Were Measured:     


Submit this report to one of the following by October 1, 2020. If applicable, please attach additional 
pages, your annual report or other documentation. 


Mail: Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners 
Attn: Katherine Haase 
200 E. Virginia Avenue 
Gunnison, CO 81230 


Email: khaase@gunnisoncounty.org 


Fax: (970) 641-3061 


7 


                                                                               Success is measured by the number of households requesting 


and provided with food.  Of the 17,500 people in Gunnison County, a third live below the subsistence level.  Of 


those 5,900 people, 55% have been provided with food 5,560 times in the first three quarters of the year.  As 


good as that percentage is, the Pantry has stretched further to implement Project Hunger spreading the word 


to organizations which encounter people who may be living below the poverty level that those households 


can be nominated for extra encouragement to take advantage of the Pantry’s service. 


 







Approved by
GCFP Board of Directors
January 16, 2020


GUNNISON COUNTRY FOOD PANTRY
2020 Budget


Account INCOME Account Description 2020


6000 Individuals and Small, Local Businesses $70,000


6001 Faith-Based Organizations and Civic Groups $24,000


6002 Large Business and Corporations $3,000


6003 Government Entities $12,700


6005 Foundations $20,000


9000 Interest Income $300


6500 IN KIND Food TEFAP/CSFP $35,000


6510 IN KIND Food Vendors $110,000


6520 IN KIND Food Community $20,000


TOTAL INCOME $295,000


Account EXPENSES Account Description 2020


7900 IN KIND Food TEFAP/CSFP $35,000


7910 IN KIND Food Vendors $110,000


7920 IN KIND Food Community $20,000


7000 Food for Distributions $31,560


7250 Food for Children $13,000


8100 Tax Preparation $870


8120 Auto Expense - Gas $835


8125 Auto Expense - Repairs & Maintenance $800


8126 Auto Expense - Registration Fees $500


8127 Auto Expense - Insurance $1,600


8140 Bank Charges / PayPal Fees $450


8152 Community Awareness $2,800


8155 Community Database - Bloomerang $708


8160 Fund Development $1,800


8180 Membership Dues / Annual Fees $670


8195 Insurance - Liability and Directors $800


8196 Insurance - Workers Comp $1,230


8240 Office / Operating Supplies $1,500


8260 Facility - Rent $10,800


8261 Facility - Admin Storage $600


8270 Facility - Repairs $1,000


8275 Facility - Maintenance $2,340


8280 Facility - Freezer Rent $600


8310 Phone $610


8360 Pantry Manager $32,084


8361 Professional Development $500


8362 Payroll Taxes $2,455


8380 Volunteers $1,800


8381 Stipend Volunteer Spanish Language $2,600


8384 AmeriCorps Member $2,500


8385 Independent Contractor Grantwriter $3,000


8386 Independent Contractor Bookkeeper $960


8387 Independent Contractor Admin $7,020


8390 Website Design & Maintenance $500


8400 Contingency Fund / Budget for Surplus $1,508


TOTAL EXPENSES $295,000





		GCFP 2021 Charges for Services Application

		2021 Preliminary Budget Oct 2020

		GCFP 2020 Budget

		GCFP Funding Recipient Project Report 2020

		GCFP Board of Directors Oct 2020
































		County ap - GVAWL































COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 
2021 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 


Organization Name: Project Hope of Gunnison Valley 


Address 1: PO Box 1812 


Address 2: 


City: Gunnison State: CO Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970-641-2712 Fax Number: 


Email Address: director@hope4gv.org 


Contact Person(s): Jessica Wurtz 


1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000.


$10,000.00 


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for.


Sexual Assault Response Team (SART): $5,850 (personnel, training, mileage, meeting space/refreshments, etc) 


Direct Program Services: $2,150 (client assistance, shelter, support group, etc) 


Indirect Program Services: $2,000 (office rent, office supplies, utilities, etc) 







3. 
Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 


Funding from the County will allow Project Hope to continue to provide advocacy and support for anyone affected by domestic 
violence, sexual assault and/or human trafficking in Gunnison County. We will be able to provide direct victim services such as our 
24/7 crisis line, shelter, support group, emergency financial assistance, and therapy. Utilizing some of the funding for operational 
expenses such as office rent, utilities, and office supplies will also allow us to maintain a safe, trauma-informed, functional space to 
meet with clients and carry out our advocacy work. In addition, Project Hope will be leading a new SART team for the county. It has 


been several years since our valley has had a functioning SART team and we believe having one will play a pivotal role in 
preventing and addressing sexual assaults in our community. We have requested funding for a portion of staff salary, specialized 
training, and other programmatic costs in order to get the SART off the ground. 


As a result, we expect to serve approximately 115 individuals in 2021. We anticipate training new volunteers to help us carry the 
crisis line and respond to 285 crisis line calls. We anticipate meeting with clients at our mobile advocacy locations in Crested Butte, 
Lake City, and on WCU’s campus as needed. We also anticipate providing financial assistance to 18 survivors and 65 counseling 
sessions for survivors. All of our client data, interactions, and services are tracked extensively through a database and reporting 
platforms provided to us by our state and federal funders. In regards to the SART team, we expect to invite relevant community 
partners (law enforcement, WCU and GWSD Title IX, GVH SANE nurse, 7th Judicial DA, etc) to participate and create our local team. 
We anticipate having a kick off meeting at the beginning of 2021, which will inform our framework going forward for how often to 
meet, what to address in our meetings, identify gaps in the system, participate in training, etc. We anticipate sending a staff 
member to SART training to maximize the effectiveness of the team for our community. 


The SART is designed to work in tandem with the aforementioned entities in our community to improve the services they all provide 
to those affected by sexual assault. Aside from the SART team, Project Hope also collaborates with other community agencies to 
provide comprehensive and unduplicated services to our clients. These agencies include Health and Human Services, law 
enforcement, 7th Judicial courts, juvenile services, GCSAPP, FAST, GVRHA, food pantry, Living Journeys, CB State of Mind, the 
Community Health Coalition, Six Points, Inmigrantes Unidos, GVH, CMH, and private practice therapists. Each of these entities 
provides a piece of the puzzle that our clients need to be safe and healthy, whether it is Medicaid, mental healthcare, affordable 
housing, employment assistance, or wraparound services for their children. 


4. Please attach the following two documents to this application:


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers


b) 


c) 


Budget detail for 2020 and 2021 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well)


2020 Funding Report 


Completed Application should be submitted to: 


Electronic Submittal: Mailed Submittal: 


Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Kelly Weak, Accountant Attn:  Kelly Weak 


kweak@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave. 


Gunnison, CO 81230 


Submittal Deadline: 


November 10, 2020 



mailto:kweak@gunnisoncounty.org





Jan - Dec 21


Ordinary Income/Expense
Income


4100 · Donations 25,000.00


4400 · Private Sector Grants
4500 · Foundation Grants


4521 · AV Hunter Trust 10,000.00
4535 · Colorado Realtor Foundation 10,000.00
4570 · Anschutz Family Foundation 7,500.00


Total 4500 · Foundation Grants 27,500.00


Total 4400 · Private Sector Grants 27,500.00


44500 · Government Grants
4310 · City and County Grants


4312 · City of Gunnison 2,000.00
4313 · Town of Crested Butte 3,000.00
4314 · Gunnison County 10,000.00


Total 4310 · City and County Grants 15,000.00


44520 · Federal Grants
4332 · VOCA 156,818.00
4336 · OVW 0.00


Total 44520 · Federal Grants 156,818.00


44540 · State Grants
4323 · VALE 10,000.00
4324 · DVP 56,007.00


Total 44540 · State Grants 66,007.00


Total 44500 · Government Grants 237,825.00


Total Income 290,325.00


Gross Profit 290,325.00


Expense
6100 · Client Assistance


6105 · Transportation/Relocation 1,500.00
6110 · Client Rent/Housing 10,000.00
6115 · Client Utilities 1,500.00
6116 · Transitional Housing 12,000.00
6120 · Support Group 750.00


6125 · Misc. Expenses 400.00
6130 · Interpreters 120.00
6135 · Emergency Assistance


6136 · Food 250.00
6137 · Shelter 4,000.00
6138 · Transportation 2,000.00


Total 6135 · Emergency Assistance 6,250.00


6355 · Crisis Line 780.00
6840 · Regular Counseling 5,760.00


Total 6100 · Client Assistance 39,060.00


6200 · Insurance
6205 · Workers Comp 4,600.00
6210 · D & O Liability 1,510.00
6215 · General Liability 1,610.00
6225 · Surety Bond 134.00


Total 6200 · Insurance 7,854.00


6300 · General Office Expenses


9:41 AM Project Hope of Gunnison Valley
2021 Annual Budget


Cash Basis January through December 2021


Page 1







Jan - Dec 21


6301 · Fundraising Expenses 150.00
6305 · Outreach 2,500.00


6310 · Rent 15,900.00
6315 · Utilities


6316 · Utilities 1,800.00
6317 · Phone/Internet 2,000.00


Total 6315 · Utilities 3,800.00


6320 · Office Equipment 800.00
6325 · Office Supplies 1,000.00


6326 · Cleaning Supplies 250.00
6330 · Postage and Shipping 300.00


6335 · Printing and Copying 350.00


6340 · Advocate Supplies 300.00
6350 · Mileage 750.00


6360 · Volunteer Appreciation 250.00
6365 · Building Maintenance


6366 · Cleaning 1,560.00
6365 · Building Maintenance - Other 150.00


Total 6365 · Building Maintenance 1,710.00


6370 · Licenses/Fees/Subscriptions 4,000.00
6375 · Memberships and Dues 1,200.00
6380 · Advertising 200.00
6385 · Networking 150.00
6390 · Conferences and Training 1,850.00
6395 · Vehicle 3,000.00


Total 6300 · General Office Expenses 38,460.00


6400 · Payroll Expenses
6405 · Executive Director 58,350.00
6410 · Assistant Director 44,100.00
6415 · Advocate Director 24,804.00
6421 · Bilingual Advocate 1 18,720.00
6422 · Crisis Line Coordinator 13,260.00
6423 · Bilingual Advocate 2 17,680.00
6435 · Payroll Taxes 13,534.00
6641 · Benefit stipend 6,000.00


Total 6400 · Payroll Expenses 196,448.00


6500 · Professional Fees
6510 · Bookkeeping 900.00
6515 · Review and Taxes 2,000.00


Total 6500 · Professional Fees 2,900.00


6600 · Travel
6605 · Hotel 3,511.00
6610 · Meals 1,592.00
6615 · Mileage 500.00


Total 6600 · Travel 5,603.00


Total Expense 290,325.00


Net Ordinary Income 0.00


Net Income 0.00


9:41 AM Project Hope of Gunnison Valley
2021 Annual Budget


Cash Basis January through December 2021
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2020 Board of Directors  
 


Name:    Heidi Duryea 
Title:    Board President 
Occupation:   Self-employed 
Residence:   Crested Butte, CO 
Term:    January 1, 2020 – December 31, 2021 
 
Name:    Trish Calkins 
Title:    Vice President 
Occupation:   Self-employed 
Residence:   Gunnison, CO 
Term:    December 13, 2018 – December 13, 2021 
 
Name:    Steve Bolton 
Title:    Board Treasurer 
Occupation:   Executive Director for ADRP, an International Division of ABC 
Residence:   Crested Butte, CO 
Term: October 1, 2017 – October 1, 2020 (transitioning off, no 


replacement as of 11/9/20) 
 
Name:    Marilyn Cheever 
Title:    Board Secretary 
Occupation:   Caseworker, Gunnison County DHHS 
Residence:   Gunnison, CO 
Term:    December 13, 2018 – December 13, 2021  
 
Name:    Cary Iverson 
Title:    Board Member 
Occupation:   Former Senior Commercial Advisor 
Residence:   Crested Butte, CO 
Term:    December 13, 2018 – December 13, 2021 
 
Name:    Louise Downey 
Title:    Board Member 
Occupation:   Director of Career Success, WCU 
Residence:   Crested Butte, CO 
Term:    March 10 2020 – March 10, 2023 
 







EXHIBIT A 


Funding Recipient Project Report 
Calendar Year 2020  


Name of Funding Recipient: __Project Hope of Gunnison Valley__ 


Dollar Value of County Funds Awarded: ___$11,000___ 


Funding Recipient’s Total 2019 Annual Budget: ___$223,736___  


Other Funding Sources (please list source names and amounts received): 


Jan 1 - Oct 1, 20


Ordinary Income/Expense


Income


4100 · Donations 49,828.70


4500 · Foundation Grants


4501 · Allstate Foundation COVID19 4,500.01


4511 · El Pomar COVID19 2,500.00


4519 · CFGV COVID19 4,500.00


4520 · CFGV 2,612.50


4522 · Help Colorado Now COVID19 10,000.00


4535 · Colorado Realtor Foundation 7,250.00


4562 · Blueprint to end Hunger COVID19 3,500.00


4564 · Colorado Coalition COVID19 5,000.00


4570 · Anschutz Family Foundation 5,115.00


4575 · Rocky Mountain Health Foundatio 7,500.00


4576 · RMHF COVID19 2,500.00


Total 4500 · Foundation Grants 54,977.51


44500 · Government Grants


4312 · City of Gunnison 2,000.00


4313 · Town of Crested Butte 3,000.00


4314 · Gunnison County 10,750.00


Total 4310 · City and County Grants 15,750.00


44520 · Federal Grants


4332 · VOCA 75,068.05


4336 · OVW 12,201.90


Total 44520 · Federal Grants 87,269.95


44540 · State Grants


4323 · VALE 6,750.00


4324 · DVP 39,817.79


Total 44540 · State Grants 46,567.79


Total 44500 · Government Grants 149,587.74


Total Income 254,393.95







Percentage of Annual Budget Funded by the Other Funding Sources Listed Above: 
___96%_____________  


How the County Funds Were Spent: _Funds from the county were spent to support direct 
client services such as rental assistance, utility assistance, counseling, crisis line operation, 
support group supplies, and small miscellaneous purchases such as emergency clothing and 
food. Funds were also used to support portions of operating costs such as office rent, utilities, 
phone/internet, and office supplies. Finally, funds were used to pay a percentage of personnel 
expenses such as salaries and taxes. 


Number of Clients Assisted during the Funding Year: 114 


Customer Results Achieved via the County Funds: _At the time of this report, in 2020, 
Project Hope has provided advocacy services to 114 individuals affected by domestic violence, 
sexual assault and/or human trafficking. We have also answered 213 crisis line calls, provided 
14 support group sessions for 27 client contacts, and 83 sessions of counseling. We also have 
held 20 outreach or awareness events throughout the valley. 


How Your Customer Results Were Measured: _Project Hope maintains a robust tracking 
system to ensure that we have an accurate record of how many clients we serve and which 
services are provided. In addition to tracking client data, we also survey our clients to assess 
the effectiveness of our services. We have been working to increase the efficiency of our 
tracking systems in 2020 in order to reduce time spent performing administrative tasks, 
allowing our advocates to allocate more of their time to our clients. We also conduct needs 
assessments and satisfaction surveys with our clients to learn areas in which we can improve 
to increase their safety. 


Submit this report to one of the following by October 1, 2019. If applicable, please attach 
additional pages, your annual report or other documentation.  


Mail: Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners 


Attn: Katherine Haase  


200 E. Virginia Avenue 


Gunnison, CO 81230  


Email: khaase@gunnisoncounty.org 


Fax: (970) 641-3061 



mailto:khaase@gunnisoncounty.org





Jan - Dec 20


Total 6200 · Insurance 6,724.00


6300 · General Office Expenses
6301 · Fundraising Expenses 500.00
6305 · Outreach 2,400.00


6310 · Rent 15,250.00
6315 · Utilities


6316 · Utilities 1,896.00
6317 · Phone/Internet 2,250.00
6315 · Utilities - Other 0.00


Total 6315 · Utilities 4,146.00


6325 · Office Supplies 1,650.00


6330 · Postage and Shipping 300.00


6335 · Printing and Copying
6336 · Copier Lease 0.00
6335 · Printing and Copying - Other 480.00


Total 6335 · Printing and Copying 480.00


6340 · Advocate Supplies 120.00
6350 · Mileage 750.00


6360 · Volunteer Appreciation 600.00
6365 · Building Maintenance


6366 · Cleaning 1,560.00
6365 · Building Maintenance - Other 500.00


Total 6365 · Building Maintenance 2,060.00


6370 · Licenses/Fees/Subscriptions 4,000.00
6375 · Memberships and Dues 1,200.00
6380 · Advertising 216.00
6385 · Networking 300.00
6390 · Conferences and Training 1,185.00
6395 · Vehicle 480.00


Total 6300 · General Office Expenses 35,637.00


6400 · Payroll Expenses
6405 · Executive Director 56,650.00
6410 · Assistant Director 26,000.00
6415 · Advocate Director 37,440.00
6420 · Latinx Advocates 22,750.00
6430 · Crisis Line 0.00
6435 · Payroll Taxes 10,927.00
6440 · Bonus 0.00


Total 6400 · Payroll Expenses 153,767.00


6500 · Professional Fees
6510 · Bookkeeping 850.00
6515 · Review and Taxes 3,370.00


Total 6500 · Professional Fees 4,220.00


6600 · Travel
6605 · Hotel 1,500.00
6610 · Meals 500.00
6615 · Mileage 1,008.00


Total 6600 · Travel 3,008.00


6820 · Subcontractor Counseling 4,450.00


Total Expense 228,186.00


9:25 AM Project Hope of Gunnison Valley
2020 Annual Budget
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Jan - Dec 20


Ordinary Income/Expense
Income


4100 · Donations 25,000.00


4400 · Private Sector Grants
4500 · Foundation Grants


4510 · El Pomar 5,000.00
4520 · CFGV 3,500.00
4521 · AV Hunter Trust 0.00
4540 · Bacon Family Foundation 10,000.00
4570 · Anschutz Family Foundation 0.00


Total 4500 · Foundation Grants 18,500.00


Total 4400 · Private Sector Grants 18,500.00


44500 · Government Grants
4310 · City and County Grants


4311 · City of Gunnison (Economic) 0.00
4312 · City of Gunnison 2,000.00
4313 · Town of Crested Butte 3,000.00
4314 · Gunnison County 10,000.00


Total 4310 · City and County Grants 15,000.00


44520 · Federal Grants
4332 · VOCA 96,623.00
4336 · OVW 12,606.00


Total 44520 · Federal Grants 109,229.00


44540 · State Grants
4323 · VALE 0.00
4324 · DVP 56,007.00
44540 · State Grants - Other 0.00


Total 44540 · State Grants 56,007.00


Total 44500 · Government Grants 180,236.00


Total Income 223,736.00


Gross Profit 223,736.00


Expense
6100 · Client Assistance


6105 · Transportation/Relocation 1,200.00
6110 · Client Rent/Housing 6,000.00
6115 · Client Utilities 1,200.00
6120 · Support Group 750.00


6125 · Misc. Expenses 0.00
6130 · Interpreters 120.00
6135 · Emergency Assistance


6136 · Food 120.00
6137 · Shelter 4,000.00
6138 · Transportation 1,800.00


Total 6135 · Emergency Assistance 5,920.00


6355 · Crisis Line 740.00
6840 · Regular Counseling 4,450.00


Total 6100 · Client Assistance 20,380.00


6200 · Insurance
6205 · Workers Comp 3,600.00
6210 · D & O Liability 705.00
6215 · General Liability 2,285.00
6225 · Surety Bond 134.00


9:25 AM Project Hope of Gunnison Valley
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Jan - Dec 20


Net Ordinary Income -4,450.00


Net Income -4,450.00


9:25 AM Project Hope of Gunnison Valley
2020 Annual Budget


Cash Basis January through December 2020
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COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION 


2021 CHARGES FOR SERVICE APPLICATION 
 


Organization Name: Safe Ride of Gunnison, Inc. 


Address 1: 910 West Bidwell Ave 


Address 2: P.O. Box 239 


City: Gunnison State: CO Zip Code: 81230 


Telephone Number: 970-641-8243 Fax Number: 970-641-8053  


Email Address: rwhiting@gunnisonco.gov 


Contact Person(s): Robert Whiting 


 
1. What is the amount of County funds requested?  Please keep your request below $12,000. 


 $4,000  
  


2. Provide specific information regarding what the County funds will be used for. 
 
All funds that go to Safe Ride go directly to operating expenses, including vehicle maintenance, insurance, phone service, driver 
stipends, taxes, fuel, and miscellaneous operating costs.  (See budget for detailed costs) 


3. Provide information about what results you will provide for the amount requested, and how you will measure those results.  
Please address how these results relate to existing County services. 







 
We provide free, no-questions asked rides to locals and visitors in the greater City of Gunnison area on three nights per week.  Due 
to Covid restrictions, Safe Ride is limited to only five riders per trip, and the closing of bars curtailed our needed hours of operation 
from 8:00pm–2:30am to 8:00pm–12:30am.  We will continue to provide rides under these guidelines until we are allowed to 
increase the number of riders, and demand dictates the need for us to extend our hours of operation. 
 
The need for our service is still there, although we have seen a decrease in ridership.  We will continue to provide free rides as long 
as there a demand in Gunnison.  We have been able to provide over 20,000 individual rides per year on “normal” years, and we 
hope to see demand increase as the effects of Covid decrease. 
 
Safe Ride is a unique service in Gunnison County, as has survived for 25 years as a 501 (c)(3) non-profit organization.  It is the 
only service that provides free rides in the Gunnison valley.  In that capacity, no other service provided by Gunnison County or 
Gunnison City government is available. 


 
4. Please attach the following two documents to this application: 


a) Names and addresses of all Board members including designation of officers 


b) 
 
 


c) 


Budget detail for 2020 and 2021 with reasonable detail for income and expenses for the agency as a whole 
(if you are requesting funding for a specific event or project, please provide the event or project budget as well) 
 
2020 Funding Report  


 
Completed Application should be submitted to: 
   
Electronic Submittal:  Mailed Submittal: 


 
Adobe PDF Format Gunnison County Finance 


Kelly Weak, Accountant Attn:  Kelly Weak  


kweak@gunnisoncounty.org 200 E. Virginia Ave.  


  Gunnison, CO 81230  


   
 


Submittal Deadline: 


November 10, 2020 


 



mailto:kweak@gunnisoncounty.org





Safe Ride of Gunnison, inc.


     Proposed Budget 20092021
Based on 2019 expenses and 2020 donations


Revenue Expenses


Revenue Vehicle Expenses


City of Gunnison $7,302 Insurance $5,689


Misc $12,051 Fuel $4,500


WSC Student Government $8,000 Maintenance $2,358


City Market Rewards $763  Misc $477


Gunnison County $4,500 Van Payments $6,400


Total $32,614 Total $19,424


  


Court Deferrals/Surcharges Staffing Expenses


Municipal Court Surcharges $2,500 Driver stipends @ $75 per shift $11,700


County Court $50  Accountant $270


Total $2,550 Payroll tax $1,876


$13,846


         Total Revenue $35,164
Misc. Expenses  


Phone Service $565


  


                       Total $565


 


Revenue Over Expenses $1,329 Total Expenses $33,835
Misc donations 1478


CDOT Through GCSAPP 5000 One time donation for down payment on van


Private Trust Donation 2500 One time dontation  


Gunnison CBO 1,000   


Gunnison Elks 1,000  


Hi Mountain Liquor 300  


Doation cans 273







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
September 14, 2007 
 


Board Members 
2007 


 
 
Robert Whiting     Director Treasurer 
City of Gunnison 
rob@cityofgunnison-co.gov    970-641-8243 
 
Gary Pierson      Director/WCU Representative 
Western State College 
gpierson@western.edu    970-943-2049 
 
Michelle Spain     Scheduling 
Gunnison County 
Driver representative 
mspain@gunnisoncounty.org    970-901-5839 
 
  



mailto:rob@cityofgunnison-co.gov

mailto:gpierson@western.edu

mailto:mspain@gunnisoncounty.org



		2021 Charges for Services Application county

		COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION

		Electronic Submittal: 

		Mailed Submittal:

		Adobe PDF Format

		Gunnison County Finance

		Kelly Weak, Accountant

		Attn:  Kelly Weak

		kweak@gunnisoncounty.org

		200 E. Virginia Ave.

		Gunnison, CO 81230
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Account Annual Budget 2019/2020


Fee Revenue 486,726.50
Grant Revenue 41,975.00
Thrift Store Revenue 387,000.00
Public Support - Donations 36,950.00
Fundraising Income 37,000.00
Other Revenue & In-Kind 54,385.00
Total Income 1,044,036.50


Gross Profit 1,044,036.50


Thrift Store Expense 13,380.00
Advertising 4,585.00
Fundraising Expenses 11,650.00
Office Utilities 28,800.00
Office Supplies 7,699.00
Equipment Contracts & Repairs 7,176.00
Vehicle Expenses 19,675.00
Property Improvements / Maintenance 3,700.00
Professional Fees 26,000.00
Recreation/Gifts 9,500.00
Client Welfare 300.00
Per Diem Meals & Mileage 700.00
Insurance 43,050.00
Operating Expenses - Other 5,375.00
RES Food, Custodial, Medical & Other 30,860.00
RES Rent & Utilities 32,580.00
Payroll Expenses 788,086.90
Reporting & Filing Expenses 250.00
Total Operating Expenses 1,033,366.90


Operating Income 1,033,366.90


Net Income 10,669.60


Annual Budget 2019/2020
Six Points Evaluation & Training, Inc.


Income


Operating Expenses





		2021 Charges for Services Application

		Six Points Budget 2020-2021

		Six Points Board Contact List

		Six Points Final County Report for 2020

		Six Points Budget 2019-20






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


5


12/1/2020


ok   db   11/25/20


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


N/A


The draft 10/20//20 meeting minutes are attached for consideration.


10/20/2020 Regular Meeting


11/25/2020


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


12/8/2020


Katherine Haase
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 


October 20, 2020 
 
The October 20, 2020 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 
200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present, either in person or via Zoom, were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson  Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson  Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
Liz Smith, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  
  
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chairperson Houck called the meeting to order at 8:31 am. 
 
AGENDA REVIEW:  There were no changes made to the agenda. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA:  Chairperson Houck noted that Item #4 needed to be pulled from the Consent 
Agenda and added to the 10:00 am Board of Health meeting agenda.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, 
seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the Consent Agenda, with the removal of Item #4.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 


1. 2021 Gunnison County Holiday Calendar 
2. Contractor Agreement; Ultraswayed, LLC; Annual Benefits Compliance Notices; $3,000 
3. Contractor Agreement; Colorado Hazard Control; Asbestos Abatement/Vapor Barrier Install; 


$47,338 
4. Indirect Cost Negotiation Agreement; Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment; 


1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021; 24.87% Rate 
5. Letter of Agreement; Neurosequential Model Network, LLC; 11/1/2020 through 1/31/2022; $4,000  
6. Form Joinder Agreement; Group & Pension Administrators, Inc. 
7. Retirement Plan and Trust Agreement Participation Agreement; Deferred Compensation Plan 


Participation Agreement; Colorado Retirement Association  
8. Airport Advertising Agreement Extension; Gunnison-Crested Butte Airport Media; 11/1/2020 


through 10/31/2021 
9. Airline Operating Agreement and Lease of Airport; United Airlines, Inc.; 11/1/2020 through 


10/31/2022 
 
SCHEDULING:  The Upcoming Meetings Schedule was discussed and updated. 
 
COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORTS:   


1. Mobile Veteran Services.  CM Birnie informed the Board that mobile clinical services were provided 
utilizing a slip at the fairgrounds.  The trial run went well, and a more private location will be sought 
for the future.   


2. HEPA Filters.  CM Birnie informed the Board that 150 filters had been purchased for approximately 
$900 each using a mix of County and pooled funds.  The Recovery Team will prioritize distribution, 
with the majority going to local businesses in an attempt to keep disease transmission down.  
Approximately 30 will be retained for use in County facilities where people congregate.  The filters 
are expected to arrive on 10/22/2020, and additional units may be purchased in the future.  


3. Community Loans.  CM Birnie reminded the Board that the County had approved loans for the 
community, with six months of 0% interest.  Delta County also created a loan process, and Region 
10 is now implementing a similar program.   


4. DOLA Grant Update; Solar Project.  CM Birnie stated that the final DOLA grant report had been 
submitted, which represented Qtr. 3, 2020.  Because of this successful project, the Blackstock 
Government Center has seen a 40% reduction in electrical usage, the Courthouse has seen a 50% 
reduction, and the Human Services building has seen a 53% reduction.  These reductions translate 
into fiscal efficiency as well as environmental benefits.   


 
DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT AND PROJECT UPDATES:  Deputy County Manager Marlene 
Crosby was present for discussion. 


1. Application for SHC Bridge Funding.  DCM Crosby provided the submittal letter for this application.  
The funds would go toward engineering and design for the bridge over Gothic Road.  Design grants 
will likely be funded this year, we should be notified in November and design should be completed 
by mid-January.  If funding is made available, we also apply for a construction grant.  Moved by 
Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve submittal of the application 
and authorize the Chair’s signature on the application letter.  Motion carried unanimously.   


2. Kebler Trailhead Update.  DCM Crosby informed the Board that this project was completed last 
week.  She read an email that she received from GMUG Gunnison District Ranger Matt McCombs 
praising the work performed by the County.  Commissioner Mason noted that he has received some 
emails about permitting, and he asked the Board to take comment from the public during a future 
work session.  Mr. McCombs, permittees and property-owner representatives also plan to attend 
the meeting 
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VOUCHERS AND TRANSFERS APPROVAL:  Senior Accountant Kelly Weak presented the voucher 
approval report dated October 20, 2020 and the cash transfer authorization dated September 2020 for 
discussion and approval.  Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve 
the vouchers, as submitted, in the amount of $2,091,569.72 for payments through #146051.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the 
cash transfer of $3,683,070.53. Motion carried unanimously.    
 
TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT:  County Treasurer Debbie Dunbar presented the September 2020 
Treasurer’s report for discussion and acceptance.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by 
Commissioner Smith to accept the Treasurer’s report, as presented.  Motion carried unanimously.   
 
RESOLUTION; SUPPORTING THE GRANT APPLICATION FOR A RESILIENT COMMUNITIES 
GRANT FROM THE STATE BOARD OF THE GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO TRUST FUND:  
Community and Economic Development Department Director Cathie Pagano was present for discussion, 
and she noted that the funds were already awarded and that this resolution was just a formality.  Moved 
by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Smith to adopt Resolution #2020-35, a Resolution 
Supporting the Grant Application for a Resilient Communities Grant from the State Board of the Great 
Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLUTION; ADOPTING THE GUNNISON COUNTY NATURAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN:  
Emergency Manager Scott Morrill was present for discussion and explained that this document identifies 
threats and risks that the County and our communities face.  FEMA formulas are used to prioritize 
vulnerabilities and the likelihood of their occurrence, and mitigation actions are then proposed.  The threat 
of ice jams was incorporated into the document, based on the occurrences in the valley a few years ago, 
but pandemics are thought to be human caused, so they weren’t incorporated into the document.  
Completion of the document ran about a year behind schedule, due to the pandemic, staff shortages, and 
staff assignments to fires around Colorado.  It was completed in-house instead of hiring a contractor.  The 
document will be due for completion again in five years.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by 
Commissioner Smith to adopt Resolution #2020-36, a Resolution Adopting the Gunnison County Natural 
Hazard Mitigation Plan.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
BREAK:  The meeting recessed from 9:21 until 9:25 am.   
 
MARIJUANA LICENSE RENEWAL REQUESTS:  Administrative Services Manager Beth Baker 
participated in the discussion via Zoom.  Commissioner Houck noted that the County has protocols in place 
to work through during renewal process.  ASM Baker stated that each of these were licensed in 2014, 
renewed in 2017 and were applying to renew in 2020.  ASM Baker stated that there were no problems 
during the site visits, there were no comments received from the HOAs, and no negative comments were 
provided by either the Public Works Department or the Sheriff’s Office.  Commissioner Houck stated his 
appreciation for the owners’ diligence related to safety for employees and the community, and he thanked 
ASM Baker for following a good process.   
 


1. CCCenterSeven, LLC.  Owner Lou Costello stated that this has been in operation for six years with 
14 employees, they have not received any complaints, and they are not open to the public.  Moved 
by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the renewal of the 
marijuana cultivation license for CCCenterSeven, LLC. Motion carried unanimously.  


2. Crested Butte Concentrates, LLC.  Owner Will Jones was present via Zoom, but he did not have 
any additional comments.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to 
approve the renewal of the Gunnison County marijuana license for cultivation for Crested Butte 
Concentrates, LLC.  Motion carried unanimously.  


3. Southern Charm Organics, LLC.  Owner Fred Woener was present via Zoom, but he did not have 
any additional comments.  Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Mason to 
approve the marijuana facility license for cultivation for Southern Charm.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  


 
UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS:   


1. Kent Cowherd.  Mr. Cowherd was present via Zoom.  He requested consideration of a historical 
marker for the Jokerville mining accident in 1884 that killed 60miners.  It is the third-largest mining 
accident in Colorado’s history, and it happened approximately 0.25 miles up Kebler Pass.  
Commissioner Houck agreed to pass this request to the Gunnison County Historic Preservation 
Commission for evaluation and recommendation. 


 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS:  This discussion began earlier than scheduled due to a gap in the meeting. 
 


Commissioner Mason: 
1. Travel Observations.  Commissioner Mason stated that he was on the front range last week, 


during which he witnessed the start of a forest fire in the Boulder area.  He also witnessed 
mask compliance in dense communities. 


2. Marble Area Parking and Traffic Issues.  Commissioner Mason stated that he contacted John 
Groves, the local game warden for CPW to see about setting up a Zoom meeting with interested 
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parties, including White River Forest District Ranger Kevin Warner and the Marble Town 
Council.  


3. Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority.  Commissioner Mason noted that he missed last 
week’s meeting.  GVRHA Director Jennifer Kermode participated on Governor Polis’ Special 
Eviction Prevention Task Force, which produced recommendations for the Governor’s 
consideration.  The Governor recently passed an executive order that will provide month-to-
month relief for housing assistance for people impacted by COVID 19.  The program may be 
extended through the end of the year. 


4. Serpentine Trail Road Maintenance.  Commissioner Mason stated that residents near 
Serpentine Trail are responsible for road maintenance, and they have requested matching 
funds of about $4-5K for road-base material.  CM Birnie stated that the whole project would 
need to be evaluation, and DCM Crosby would need to be involved.  


 
Commissioner Smith: 


1. Travel Observations.  Commissioner Smith stated that she recently traveled to Missouri.  While 
there, she observed poor social distancing and low mask compliance.   


2. Marble Roads.  Commissioner Smith stated that, if meeting will not be possible, perhaps the 
Board should submit a write-up for the Crystal Valley Echo related to road ownership, 
responsibilities and enforcement difficulties.  She offered to pen the piece.   


 
Commissioner Houck: 


1. Public Lands Steering Committee.  Commissioner Houck stated that the Committee recently 
met and is working on increasing PILT and SRS payments to those public lands.   


2. Ski Resort Operations Information.  Commissioner Houck stated that the draft information has 
been distributed.  CM Birnie and Health and Human Services Director Joni Reynolds are 
participating on the committee.  CM Birnie noted that some communities want the State to 
take control, while others want to retain local control. 


3. Colorado Counties, Inc.  Commissioner Houck stated that CCI had finished its legislative 
priorities, and that the information had been emailed to the Board. 


4. US Fish & Wildlife Service.  Commissioner Houck stated that he is working with the Service on 
a draft recovery plan, specifically grazing language as it impacts the Gunnison Sage-grouse. 


 
Unscheduled Citizens (continued): 


2. Mark Schumacher; Zoom Meeting Recordings.  Mr. Schumacher asked about posting County 
Commissioner Zoom meeting recordings on the County website.  Commissioner Houck explained 
that the Zoom meetings are live and people can participate from anywhere.  However, a technology 
conflict between our local audio recording program and Zoom prevents both from working 
simultaneously.  Recordings are archived and can be made available via a formal records request.   


3. Mark Schumacher; Tourism and Prosperity Project.  Mr. Schumacher stated that the bylaws were 
not followed during the section of TAPP board members.  Commissioner Mason suggested that Mr. 
Schumacher reach out to the TAPP board since this involves the TAPP bylaws.  Deputy County 
Attorney noted that he has not been asked by TAPP to review any bylaws, so he could not offer 
additional comments on this issue. 


4. Mark Schumacher; Shady Island.  Mr. Schumacher asked about the possibility of the County 
purchasing adjacent land that is currently owned by Michael Busse  


 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to adjourn the regular 
session. Motion carried unanimously.  The Board of County Commissioners meeting adjourned at 10:08 
am. 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH: 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Commissioner Houck called the Gunnison County Board of Health meeting to order at 
10:08 am.  Health and Human Services Director Joni Reynolds was present for discussion. 
 
SHIRLEY HASS SCHUETT QUALITY AWARD:  WIC Coordinator Kim Bemis and Economic Security 
Services Manager Brad Wheaton were present for discussion.  This award was presented for WIC 
Coordinator Bemis’ work in the area of cancer prevention and early detection, working with women aged 
21-64 on breast and cervical cancer screenings.  There were only three awards designated within the State 
for the last fiscal year.  HHS Director Reynolds thanked WIC Coordinator Bemis for her work, noting that 
she was instrumental in the success of the effort.     
 
BOCC CONSENT AGENDA ITEM #4; INDIRECT COST NEGOTIATION AGREEMENT; COLORADO 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT; 1/1/2021 THROUGH 12/31/2021; 
24.87% RATE:  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to accept and 
approve the Indirect Cost Negotiation Agreement and authorize the Public Health Agencies signature on 
behalf of Gunnison County.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
COVID-19 UPDATE:  HHS Director Reynolds indicated that she emailed slides to the Board earlier in the 
day.  She stated that hospitalizations have remained much lower than during the start of the pandemic, 
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and that the medical community is managing cases much more effectively now.  While the positivity rate 
has increased, it is still considered to be low.  The goal is to remain under 5%.   
 
STAFF UPDATE:  HHS Director Reynolds noted that a couple new positions have been opened - - a new 
Public Health nurse will begin working for us at the end of October, and a new Administrative Assistant has 
already started work.   
 
VACCINATIONS:   


1. Influenza.  HHS Director Reynolds stated that her staff have been working on influenza vaccinations 
to help maintain the communities’ respiratory health.  Over 1,600 vaccinations have been provided 
so far this season.  


2. COVID-19. HHS Director Reynolds indicated that the COVID-19 vaccine may be available nationally 
by the end of the year.  Distribution, packaging and storing issues have been challenging.  Doses 
will likely be distributed in larger metropolitan areas first, beginning in late Qtr 1, 2021 or early Qtr 
2, 2021, and some vaccinations may require secondary doses.  Equitable distribution has been a 
consideration so that the highest-risk individuals can get vaccinated first.  HHS Director Reynolds 
said that the number who call and report COVID-19 symptoms has remained stable, with consistent 
trending showing more reports near the beginning of each week.  This past week, self-administered 
nasal and oral testing (under a healthcare professional’s supervision) was deployed to urgent care 
centers and schools.  The County collects completed tests and ships them overnight to a lab in 
California, and results are being returned within 48 hours of lab receipt. 


 
WEST CENTRAL PH PARTNERSHIP: HHS Director Reynolds informed the Board that she is collaborating 
with the WCPHP to fund a regional epidemiologist position. 
 
EARLY CHILDHOOD COUNCIL:  HHS Director Reynolds stated that funding is now being focused on 
quality improvement rather than on systems building.  The conference will be virtual this year. 
 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Smith to adjourn the Board of 
Health meeting.  The Board of Health meeting adjourned at 10:43 am.   


 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Liz Smith, Commissioner 


 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
 
 


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TEXT INCLUSION INTO MINUTES 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 35 


 
A Resolution Supporting the Grant Application for a Resilient Communities Grant from the State Board of 


the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund. 
 
WHEREAS, the Gunnison County Board of Commissioners supports the Great Outdoors Colorado grant 
application for the Gunnison County resilient community application on behalf of the Gunnison County 
Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee. Gunnison County supports the completion of the 
project. 
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WHEREAS, Gunnison County has requested $450,000 from Great Outdoors Colorado to implement the 
Gunnison County resilient community scope of work. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
THAT: 
 
1. The Gunnison County Board of Commissioners strongly supports the application and has appropriated 
matching funds for a grant with Great Outdoors Colorado. 
2. The Gunnison County Board of Commissioners strongly supports the completion of the project. 
3. The Gunnison County Board of Commissioners authorizes the expenditure of funds necessary to meet 
the terms and obligations of any Grant awarded. 
4. The Gunnison County Board of Commissioners recognizes that as the recipient of a Great Outdoors 
Colorado Local Government grant the project site(s) must provide reasonable public access. 
5. If the grant is awarded, the Gunnison County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the designated 
Official to sign the grant agreement with Great Outdoors Colorado. 
 
THIS RESOLUTION AND THE APPROVAL GRANTED HEREBY shall not be effective unless and until a copy 
is recorded in the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Houck seconded by Commissioner Smith, and adopted on this 20th day of 
October, 2020. 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


 
Houck – yes; Mason – yes, Smith – yes. 
 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-36 


 
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE GUNNISON COUNTY NATURAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 


 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County, with the assistance from Gunnison County Emergency Management has 
gathered information and prepared the Gunnison County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Gunnison County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan has been prepared in accordance with 
FEMA requirements at 44 C.F.R. 201.6; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County is a local unit of government that has 
afforded the citizens an opportunity to comment and provide input in the Plan and 
the actions in the Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners has reviewed the Plan and affirms that 
the Plan will be updated no less than every five years; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners that 
Gunnison County adopts the Gunnison County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan as this jurisdiction’s Multi-
Hazard Mitigation Plan, and resolves to execute the actions in the Plan. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Smith, and adopted this 20th day of 
October, 2020. 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


 
Houck – yes; Mason – yes, Smith – yes. 
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS &  
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION  


SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 
November 10, 2020 


 
The November 10, 2020 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located 
at 200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present, either in person or via Zoom, were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson  Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson  Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
Liz Smith, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  
  
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chairperson Houck called the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners 
meeting to order at 10:35 am. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA:  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the 
consent agenda.  Motion carried unanimously.  


1. Ratification of Commissioners’ Signatures; Eric McPhail Nomination for CSU Extension 2020 
Distinguished Service Award 


2. Affiliate Airline Operating Agreement; Sky West Airlines, Inc. 
3. Alcohol Beverage License #02-10559; Kebler Corner Liquors LLC DBA Kebler Corner Liquors; 


10/21/2020 – 10/21/2021 
4. Contractor Agreement; Mark Lucas; Installation of Water Service Line at 572 Camino Del Rio, Dos 


Rios Homesites; $12,470 
5. Third Addendum to the Development Improvement Agreement for Whetstone Industrial Park 
6. Grant Acceptance; Gunnison Home Association; $5,000 
7. Grant Application; City of Gunnison, Colorado; $20,000 


 
CSU Extension Director Eric McPhail was present and thanked the Board for nominating him for the CSU 
Extension 2020 Distinguished Service Award.  Commissioner Houck noted that there was no hesitation in 
this nomination, due to Eric’s outstanding service to our community.    
 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to adjourn the meeting.  
Motion carried unanimously.  The Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners meeting adjourned at 
10:38 am. 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION: 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chairperson Houck called the Gunnison County Board of Equalization meeting to order 
at 1:30 pm.  Appraiser III Bob Blackett and Senior Appraiser Analyst William Spicer were physically present 
for discussion.  County Assessor Kristy McFarland participated via Zoom.  Commissioner Houck explained 
that each hearing would begin with the Assessor’s Office presentation, then the Petitioner’s presentation.   
 
CBOE #2020-1; GARY A PETRI, ACCOUNT #R073126.  Mr. Petri was present for discussion.  SAA 
Spicer stated that the Assessor’s Office originally valued this property at $152,650, and then reduced it to 
$114,480 after review and consideration of Tier 1 Gunnison Sage-grouse habitat issues.  Mr. Petri argued 
for a $90,000 value, even though the property is currently on the market for $129,900.  He stated that 
much of the property is not buildable due to the habitat issues, and overnight camping is not allowed.  He 
provided the value of a nearby property, which was much lower, but SAA Spicer noted that the example 
was likely an agricultural property.  SAA Spicer noted that the Assessor’s Office had historically valued Tier 
1 properties at only 10% of normal value, while properties are now, after further evaluation, are being 
valued at 75% of normal value.  Commissioner Mason stated that Tier 1 should be taken into account, and 
he feels that more reduction in value is warranted for this and all other Tier 1 properties.  Commissioner 
Houck stated that additional variables could also be impactful, based on the percentage of parcels that are 
Tier 1 and what the properties are being used for by their owners.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, 
seconded by Commissioner Smith to deny the request for the valuation from Mr. Petri and to keep the 
actual value, after review, of $114,480.  Motion carried unanimously.   
 
(Note:  The Zoom meeting had become hacked during the above hearing, so the video was no longer 
available.  The remainder of the meeting was captured via iPhone audio only.) 
 
CBOE #2020-3; WARREN WILCOX, ACCOUNT #R008905.  Warren and Sally Wilcox were present 
for discussion.  SAA Spicer noted that the Assessor’s Office found a calculation error, which further reduced 
the value to $138,220.  He stated that the Board should also consider what this property and the adjacent 
property are being used for, as they might need to be reclassified if the land is purely residential.  Mr. 
Wilcox noted that he has been retired for four years, so he is no longer using the land for commercial uses.  
Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the change in valuation for 
CBOE #3 from $148,970 to $138,220 and change the classification from commercial to residential.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  
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CBOE #2020-4; DERREK JAMES NEAL, ACCOUNT #R031192.  Mr. Neal was present for discussion.  
Valued at $406,830, and Mr. Neal requested a valuation of $269,000.  SAA Spicer provided comparable 
property sales for consideration, though Mr. Neal felt that none of the comparable-property examples were 
similar to his.  Commissioner Smith stated that, based on the evidence, the County would need to support 
the Assessor’s value.  Commissioner Mason stated that Assessor followed the proper process to determine 
the valuation.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to deny CBOE #4.  
Motion carried unanimously. Commissioner Houck explained the process for appealing the Board’s decision 
as Mr. Neal expressed the desire to pursue that option.   
 
CBOE #2020-5; DAVID S HERRMANN, ACCOUNT #R005387.  Mr. Herrmann participated in the 
hearing via telephone.  The Assessor’s Office originally valued the property at $1,292,280, though SAA 
Spicer explained that the Assessor’s Office had since decided to value the property at $1,079,780.  Mr. 
Herrmann requested a reevaluation to $700,000-$850,000.  SAA Spicer showed the comparable property 
information that was used to determine this adjusted property’s value.  Mr. Herrmann said there have not 
been any improvements to the property since it was purchased in 1985, and he asked for a breakdown in 
the Assessor’s Office stated value between structures and land.  SAA Spicer explained that the land is 
valued at $425,000, and that the remainder of the value is pertinent to the dwelling.  There had been a 
sale of the property between family members for $800,000, but SAA Spicer stated that the sale between 
family members is not used to determine market value since it was also not listed on the market.  Moved 
by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to reduce the CBOE #2020-5 valuation from 
$1,292,280 down to $1,079,780.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
BREAK:  The meeting recessed from 2:53 until 2:56 pm. 
 
CBOE #2020-2; RANDALL N TETER, ACCOUNT #R033211.  Mr. Teter was not present for discussion.  
The Assessor’s Office valued the property at $50,400, and Mr. Teter requested a value of $9,000.  SAA 
Spicer explained that this is vacant land in La Veta Placer.  Sales are primarily used to value land in the La 
Veta Placer, and recent sales have increased this value. However, reductions were given because there is 
no access to electricity and the road is 4WD.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner 
Mason to deny CBOE #2020-2 based on the information presented today.  Motion carried unanimously.   
 
CBOE #2020-6; TOUCHSTONE RANCH LAND, LLC, ACCOUNT #R013124.  SAA Spicer stated that 
the Assessor’s office recommended reclassifying this to agricultural land.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, 
seconded by Commissioner Smith to modify CBOE #2020-6 from residential to agricultural, and to approve 
the value of $200.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
CBOE #2020-7; BOXER F2 LP, ACCOUNT #R044717 & 279 OTHERS.  The Assessor’s Office valued 
this property at $16,699,250, and the Petitioner requested a value of $16,000,000.  Appraiser III Blackett 
explained that this property is known as the Elevation Hotel, and that the Assessor’s Office had stipulated 
a value of $16,000,000 last year after appealing.  The Assessor’s Office agreed that the property’s value 
should be reduced accordingly for 2020.  Appraiser III Blackett stated that the Petitioner did not feel that 
participation in the hearing was necessary since the Assessor’s Office agreed to reduce the value to 
$16,000,000.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to adjust CBOE #2020-
7 from 16,699,250 to $16,000,000.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
CBOE #2020-8; SAFEWAY STORES, INC., ACCOUNT #P000519.  The Assessor’s Office valued this 
property at $301,410, and the Petitioner requested a value of $266,444 and administrative denial.  Moved 
by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason for CBOE #2020-8, Safeway stores, Inc., after 
their correspondence with the Assessor’s Office to recommend administrative denial on their personal 
property appraisal.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
CBOE #2020-9 & CBOE #2020-10; ALPINE LUMBER COMPANY, ACCOUNT #R003448 & 
#R002078.  Appraiser III Blackett explained that both properties are owned by Alpine Lumber Company, 
but one is located in Crested Butte and the other is located in Gunnison.  These properties went through 
the abatement process for 2017, 2018, 2019.  He noted that the Petitioner was in agreement with not 
participating in the hearing, and that the Petitioner requested administrative denial in both cases.  Moved 
by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to deny CBOE# 2020-9 and 10.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  
 
RECOMMENDED CLASSIFICATION CHANGES:  SAA Spicer explained that are of these properties are 
vacant land that qualify for residential status.  He noted that all of the property owners agreed with the 
change.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to change Account #R017795 
from vacant land to residential.  Motion carried unanimously.  Moved by Commissioner Mason to change 
Account #R071413 from vacant land to residential.  Motion carried unanimously. Moved by Commissioner 
Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to change Account #R072736 from vacant land to residential.  
Motion carried unanimously.  


1. Account #R017795; Olsen Jim.   
2. Account #R071413; Crested Butte Trust, LLC.   
3. Account #R072736; Crested Butte Trust, LLC.   
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RECOMMENDED VALUATION CHANGES:   


1. Account #R031850, Wetland Owners Association.  SAA Spicer stated that this property is located 
in Skyland, and that it was placed in restrictive covenant and will never be buildable.  Moved by 
Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to change Account #R031850’s value from 
$132,000 to $13,200.  Motion carried unanimously.  


2. Account #R041898, S C Corp.  SAA Spicer explained that there was a glitch in the software that 
skewed the value.  That glitch has now been fixed, and the Assessor’s Office recommended a value 
change to $1,162,330.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to 
change Account #R041898’s value from $1,409,960 to $1,162,330.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 


CBOE #2020-3; WARREN WILCOX, ACCOUNT #R008905 (continued): SAA Spicer asked the Board 
to change the mixed use to residential.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith 
to change Account #R008905 from mixed use to residential.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Mason to adjourn the meeting.  
Motion carried unanimously.  The Gunnison County Board of Equalization meeting adjourned at 3:25 pm. 
 
 
 


__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Liz Smith, Commissioner 


 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 


November 24, 2020 
 
The November 24, 2020 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located 
at 200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present, either in person or via Zoom, were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson  Marlene Crosby, Deputy County Manager  
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
Liz Smith, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  
  
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chairperson Houck called the meeting to order at 8:32 am.   
 
CONSENT AGENDA:  Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve the 
Consent Agenda as presented.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 


1. Acknowledgment of County Manager Signature; Gunnison County Interim Finance Director 
Employment Agreement; Juan Guerra 


2. Addendum to Landscaping Improvements Agreement for Gunnison Secure Storage 
3. Gunnison County Deputy County Attorney Employment Agreement; Emilee Song Gaebler 
4. Contractor Agreement; Kelly Pipkins-Burt, LPC; Coaching and Implementation of High Fidelity 


Wraparound; 10/1/2020-10/31/2021; up to $16,000 
5. Grant Application; Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, Office of Public Health 


Practice; West Central Public Health Partnership; Regional Public Health Improvement and COVID-
19 Response; $36,000 


6. Deed Restrictions; Stallion Park, Estonian 201 
7. Deed Restrictions, Rock Creek, Unit 7 
8. Grant Application; Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment; Substance Misuse 


Prevention  
 
TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT:  County Treasurer Debbie Dunbar presented the October 2020 
Treasurer’s report and an investment report dated October 31, 2020 for discussion and acceptance.  Moved 
by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Mason to accept the Treasurer’s report and authorize 
the Chairperson’s signature.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
VOUCHERS AND TRANSFERS APPROVAL:  Senior Accountant Kelly Weak presented the voucher 
approval report dated November 24, 2020 and the cash transfer authorization dated October 2020 for 
discussion and approval.  Also available for discussion were the September 2020 Sales Tax Report, and 
UMB purchasing card reports for June and July 2020.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by 
Commissioner Smith to approve the voucher report for $1,607,770.71.  Motion carried unanimously.  
Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve the cash transfer for 
$4,300,379.06.  Motion carried unanimously.    
 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Mason to adjourn the special 
meeting.  Motion carried unanimously.  The meeting adjourned at 8:37 am. 
 
 
 


__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Liz Smith, Commissioner 


 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
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Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1  
 


SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE 
State Agency 
Colorado Department of Human Services 
Office of Early Childhood 
Division of Early Care and Learning 
1575 Sherman Street, 1st Floor 
Denver, CO 80203 


Original Contract Number 
21 IHIA 159833 


Contractor 
Gunnison County 
220 North Spruce Street 
Gunnison, CO 81230 


Amendment Contract Number 
21 IHIA 164850 


Current Contract Maximum Amount 
Initial Term 


Contract Performance Beginning 
Date 
July 1, 2020  State Fiscal Year 2021 $63,450* 


*Three General Accounting Encumbrances (GAE) have been appropriated and added to this 
contract for: 


 Quality Improvement (QI) – the maximum amount payable for QI-GAE is subject to 
appropriated funds, not to exceed $5,506,000 


 Expanding Quality in Infant Toddler Care (EQIT) – the maximum amount payable for 
EQIT-GAE is subject to appropriated funds, not to exceed $511,134 


 Micro Grant (MG) – the maximum amount payable for MG-GAE is subject to 
appropriated funds, not to exceed $424,096 


The QI-GAE, EQIT-GAE, and MG-GAE shall be split among other Early Childhood Council 
(ECC) vendors. See Exhibit F, Section 13. General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE). 


 


Extension Terms Current Contract Expiration 
Date 
June 30, 2021 


 N/A  
Total for All State Fiscal Years $63,450* 


 
THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT 


Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment 
and to bind the Party authorizing his or her signature. 


CONTRACTOR 
Gunnison County 


 
 


 
______________________________________________ 


By: Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
 


 
 


Date: _________________________ 
 


STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared Polis, Governor 


Colorado Department of Human Services 
Michelle Barnes, Executive Director 


 
______________________________________________ 
By: Lisa Castiglia, Chief Finance Officer/Director, Division 


of Operations, Office of Early Childhood 
 
 


Date: _________________________ 


In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an 
authorized delegate. 


 
STATE CONTROLLER 


Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 
 
 


By:___________________________________________ 
Andrea Eurich / Janet Miks / Toni Williamson 


 
Amendment Effective Date:_____________________ 
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1. PARTIES 


This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover 
Page for this Amendment (the “Contract”) is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the 
State.  


2. TERMINOLOGY 


Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are 
defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract. 


3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM 


A. Amendment Effective Date 


This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date 
shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound 
by any provision of this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have 
no obligation to pay Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this 
Amendment either before or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this 
Amendment. 


B. Amendment Term 


The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the 
Contract contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the 
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment and shall terminate on the termination of the 
Contract. 


4. PURPOSE 


Gunnison County shall be the fiscal agent for Gunnison Hinsdale Early Childhood Council. 
Statutorily Early Childhood Councils (ECC) support the effective delivery of early childhood 
services in the areas of early care and education, family support, mental health, and health. ECCs 
increase and sustain the quality, accessibility, capacity, and affordability of early childhood 
services for children and their parents. ECCs provide local level supports for licensed programs 
required to participate in Colorado Shines by offering technical assistance and quality 
improvement supports to programs pursuing higher quality levels. This amendment increases 
funds for SFY21, increases funds for the QI-GAE, EQIT-GAE and MG-GAE, and amends 
Exhibits B, C, F and G. 


5. MODIFICATIONS 


The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows: 


A. Increase the Contract Amount for SFY21 by $3,450 from $60,000* to $63,450*. 


The Contract Maximum Amount table on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page is 
hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table shown on 
the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. 


B. Exhibit B – Budget  


Exhibit B – Amendment #1, which is attached and incorporated by this Amendment, shall 
replace Exhibit B of the Original Contract. 
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C. Exhibit C – Colorado Shines Business Rules 


Exhibit C – Amendment #1, which is attached and incorporated by this Amendment, shall 
replace Exhibit C of the Original Contract. 


D. Exhibit F – Additional Provisions. 


Exhibit F – Amendment #1, which is attached and incorporated by this Amendment, shall 
replace Exhibit F of the Original Contract. 


E. Exhibit G – Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards 


Exhibit G – Amendment #1, which is attached and incorporated by this Amendment, shall 
replace Exhibit G of the Original Contract. 


6.  LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 


This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior 
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except 
as specifically modified in this Amendment.  Except for the Special Provisions contained in the 
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the 
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification 
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and 
control.  The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the 
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically 
modifies those Special Provisions. 
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Project Name
Early Childhood Council


Early Childhood Systems Building (ECSB)


Colorado Shines Quality Improvement (CSQI)


FY 2021


Position Title/


Employee Name


Gross or 
Annual 
Salary Fringe


Total Percent of 
Time on Project


Cost Based on 
Percent 


of Time for 
(ECSB)


Cost Based on 
Percent 


of Time for 
(CSQI)


Total Amount 
Requested from CDHS


Co‐Coordinator / Margaret 


Wacker


$73,278 $32,926 23% 10,620$            13,807$            24,427$                                  


Co‐Coordinator / Lana 


Athey


$59,030 $12,210 34% 12,111$            12,111$            24,222$                                  


Outreach Assistant $40,997 $22,277 5% 3,164$              ‐$                  3,164$                                    


Quality Improvement Coach $57,491 $4,597 10% ‐$                  6,209$              6,209$                                    


 $    25,895  $    32,127  $                    58,022 
FY 2021


Name ECSB CSQI


Total Amount 
Requested from CDHS


‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                                         


 $            -    $            -    $                            -   
FY 2021


Item ECSB CSQI


Total Amount 
Requested from CDHS


Travel to Denver for ECCLA 


meetings, the Rocky 


Mountain Early Childhood 


Conference, and to council 


meetings and coaching


1,847$              189$                  2,036$                                    


 $      1,847  $         189  $                      2,036 
FY 2021


Item ECSB CSQI


Total Amount 
Requested from CDHS


Computer Cost/IT charge 1,000$              600$                  1,600$                                    


Advertising/Education 220$                  ‐$                  220$                                        


Office Supplies 150$                  ‐$                  150$                                        


Meeting/Event costs 500$                  ‐$                  500$                                        


Partial Stipends to help 


meet licensing 


requirements


388$                  ‐$                  388$                                        


Annual Conference ‐$                  534$                  534$                                        


 $      2,258  $      1,134  $                      3,392 
FY 2021


Item ECSB CSQI


Total Amount 
Requested from CDHS


‐$                  ‐$                  ‐$                                         


 $            -    $            -    $                            -   
 $    30,000  $    33,450  $                    63,450 
 $    30,000  $    33,450  $                    63,450 


Email


Margaret Wacker, Co-Coordinator of the 
Early Childhood Council


970.641.7913
mwacker@gunnisoncounty.org


Jody Wise, Senior Accountant
970.641.7679


jwise@gunnisoncounty.org


Program Contact Name and Title


Phone 
Email


Fiscal Contact Name and Title
Phone 


Colorado Department of Human Services
Office of Early Childhood


BUDGET WITH JUSTIFICATION FORM                                                                                             


Coordinates council meetings, council member outreach, leads planning 


processes, completes quarterly reports, writes grants, and provides 


some quality improvement navigating.


Outreach to and support home child care providers and Family Friend 


and Neighbor Care providers.


Outreaches to childcare providers, provides direct coaching and training 


for childcare providers and some quality improvement navigating.


No costs shall be reimbursed by CDHS for this category.


Printing, pens, folders, paper


Food costs, 2 parenting/Family Friend and Neighbor/ Spanish Speakers meetings @ $200/meeting and $100 for 6 ECC 


meeting snacks 


Description of Item


Total Travel


Description of Item 


ECSB: 3 trips to Denver for ECCLA and/or RMECC, 400 miles x .575 = $230 x 3 = $690, plus lodging for 6 nights at $100/night 


= $600 and 7 days of per diem @ $66= $462.  1 trip to Lake City for ECC/CPP meetings 110 miles x .575 = $63.25.  1 trips to 


CB for  ECC meetings @ 56 miles x ..575 = $32.20.  


CSQI: 328 miles x .575 


Personnel Services - Salaried Employees


Description of Work  and


Fringe Benefits include:   SSEC, MCARE, Dental, Vision, and Health 


Insurance and Retirement                                   


ECSB: 33% of 2 laptops @ $3,000 per year; CSQI: 17% of 2 laptops @ $3,000 per year and virtual platform


Total Supplies & Operating Expenses


MODIFIED TOTAL DIRECT COSTS (MTDC)
Uniform Guidance § 200.68 - MTDC means all direct salaries and wages, applicable fringe benefits, materials and supplies, services, travel, and up to the first 


$25,000 of each subaward. MTDC excludes equipment, capital expenditures, charges for patient care, rental costs, tuition remission, scholarships and fellowships, 
participant support costs and the portion of each subaward in excess of $25,000.


Newspaper advertisement x 2 @ $60 per ad/ Social Media Boosts 2 @ $50 each


Partial stipends for licensed child care providers or those applying for a childcare license to meet licensing requirements.


Venue Rental


TOTAL DIRECT COSTS


Description of Item 


No costs shall be reimbursed by CDHS for this category.


Total Training and Technical Assistance


Contractor Name Gunnison County


July 1, 2020 ‐ June 30, 2021


Training and Technical Assistance


Budget Period


Contractors/Consultants (payments to third parties or entities)


Travel


Supplies & Operating Expenses


Total Personnel Services (including fringe benefits)


Description of Item


Total Contractors/Consultants


Expenditure Categories


Manages the budgets and contracts, oversees quality improvement 


activities, leads planning processes, and assists in writing grants.


Page 1 of 2
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FY 2021


Item ECSB CSQI


Total Amount 
Requested from CDHS


 $                    ‐     $                    ‐     $                                           ‐   


 $            -    $            -    $                            -   
 $    30,000 


 $    33,450 
 $                    63,450 


FY 2021
ECSB CSQI Total Percentage


47% 53% 100%PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET BY PROJECT
*Figures are rounded using basic accounting standards. (0.00‐0.49 = 0; 0.50‐0.99 = 1.0)


No costs shall be reimbursed by CDHS for this category.


TOTAL EARLY CHILDHOOD SYSTEMS BUILDING (ECSB)
Total Indirect


Description of Item 


PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET BY PROJECT


Indirect Costs
[not to exceed 10% unless Negotiated Federal Indirect Cost rate or Negotiated State Indirect Cost rate is attached]


TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED FROM CDHS 
TOTAL COLORADO SHINES QUIALITY IMPROVEMENT (CSQI)


Page 2 of 2
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Colorado Shines Business Rules 
 
Colorado Shines Quality Rating and Improvement System 


The Colorado Shines Quality Rating and Improvement System is the primary measure of the 
effectiveness of quality improvement activities. The Colorado Shines framework includes five 
standard areas that research has shown are related to program quality: Workforce and 
Professional Development; Family Partnerships; Leadership, Management and Administration; 
Learning Environment; and Child Health. In addition to accumulating the total number of points 
required for each Level 3-5 rating, programs must meet minimum levels of quality as measured 
by the appropriate Early Childhood Environment Rating Scale (ERS). Colorado Shines quality 
standards apply to all licensed child care centers, family child care homes, and district and 
charter-based preschool programs serving children prior to kindergarten entry. This rating 
system is a block and point system with Levels 1 and 2 based on meeting standards outlined in 
each block and Levels 3 through 5 based on an accumulation of points. Programs that meet 
current early care and education program-licensing criteria will receive a Level 1 quality rating. 
Level 1 demonstrates that a program is meeting licensing standards and holds a permanent 
license. If a program chooses not to pursue higher quality levels within Colorado Shines, then it 
will remain at a Level 1. Programs may choose to pursue higher quality levels 2 through 5..  


Quality Incentives and Program Supports 


The Colorado Shines quality improvement incentives and program supports are based on 
license type (center/preschool/home) and number of classrooms. The Office of Early Childhood, 
Colorado Department of Human Services, sets funding amounts for quality improvement 
incentive awards. Actual funding amounts vary and may change based on the more prescriptive 
manner as outlined in the Early Childhood Council Strategic Plan, School-Readiness Plan and 
Quality Improvement Program Memorandum of Understanding (QI MOU) that is executed with 
each participating child care program. Quality improvement resources are based on available 
funding and may be prioritized to support the Office of Early Childhood strategic priorities.   


Quality improvement incentives offered at Levels 1 and 2 include funding to support the 
readiness assessment, which determines a program’s ability to meet the Level 3 through 5 
quality indicators as well as the program's quality improvement planning. 
 


Allowable Use of Quality Improvement Supports and Incentive Funding 


All licensed program quality improvement supports and quality incentive funding must be linked 
to goals noted within the child care program Colorado Shines Quality Improvement Plan 
(QIP).  Programs can choose to access coaching, professional development, temporary teacher 
funds, and early learning materials.  


1. Coaching - Colorado Shines offers a coaching model that supports all five quality 
standards. Coaching includes intensive support offered by subject matter experts to 
enhance particular aspects of quality. This support can occur in person or remotely, for 
example via phone, email, or video conference. This model incorporates practice-based 
coaching which focuses on planning and goal setting, focused observation, reflection 
and sharing teaching practices. Coaches are required to hold a coaching credential to 
coach within this framework. Coaching rates include direct classroom coaching and 
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indirect coaching activities (preparing, following up, logging coaching, travel, coach 
professional development). 


2. Professional Development and Temporary Teacher Funds - Participating programs 
may utilize quality improvement funding to compensate for professional development 
activities for their staff. Allowable activities include qualifying Early Childhood Education 
college coursework, conferences, training, and substitute teacher reimbursement for 
professional development purposes.    


3. Early Learning Materials - Classroom materials, such as non-consumable materials for 
the child care learning environment. 


4. Tiered Reimbursement - Detail for the Tiered Reimbursement Plan shall be reflected in 
the Early Childhood Council(s) school-readiness plan in cases where tiered 
reimbursement will be included as a quality incentive strategy for licensed program grant 
awards. Colorado Shines Quality Improvement funding may only be used to augment 
existing provider rates for programs being supported at a Colorado Shines high quality 
(Levels 3-5). 


Funds to support Minor improvements in programs that serve infants and toddlers may be 
available through an application to and approval from the Office of Early Childhood, Colorado 
Department of Human Services. State approval depends on available funding and strength of 
the request. Eligible programs must hold a Colorado Shines Level 2 or higher, have an active 
Colorado Child Care Assistance Program (CCCAP) fiscal agreement and meet requirements for 
CSQI-Targeted funds as outlined below.     
 
Quality Incentive Funding Formula and Business Rules 


Quality improvement incentives are monetary awards within Colorado Shines which are 
generally intended to help support the costs of improving program quality and/or maintaining 
program quality. Quality improvement incentives are related to a program’s Colorado Shines 
QIP, are conditioned on the achievement and advancement of quality levels in Colorado Shines, 
and are intentionally focused on the statewide priorities and goals. Awards are structured to 
encourage programs to engage in Colorado Shines, serve children with high needs, and 
improve program quality.   
 
Early Childhood Councils deploy the local delivery supports for the Colorado Shines Quality 
Rating and Improvement System supporting early learning programs to increase or maintain 
quality through the implementation of quality improvement activities. This includes program level 
support from Quality Improvement Navigators and Coaches.  
 
All quality improvement incentive funding is accessible through a General Accounting 
Encumbrance (GAE), which is a payment structure whereby each participating Early Childhood 
Council contract will include the full amount of the GAE as a “not to exceed” statement and can 
draw down from the GAE with proper approval. Prioritization for funding is driven by State 
Department priorities and demand. 


 


Business Processes for the Distribution and Tracking of the Incentives 


Early Childhood Councils serve as Quality Improvement Incentive Administrators for Colorado 
Shines. This is consistent across quality improvement programs funded through the Office of 
Early Childhood, Colorado Department of Human Services. 
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The Colorado Shines technology system is integrated with the Professional Development 
Information System, ecConnect System, and other authoritative data sources to minimize self-
report data and provide a coordinated end-user experience to child care programs. Quality 
Improvement Incentive Administrators will use the ecConnect System to administer the child 
care quality improvement applications, approve and allocate quality improvement incentive 
funds, close-out, and renew quality improvement programs. Internal controls and approval 
workflows have been built into the system to support compliance and the use of best practices 
for grant expenditure documentation and timesheet management. This allows for enhanced 
grant management oversight and analysis. 


Colorado Shines Quality Improvement (CSQI-Targeted) Program Eligibility 


In order to be eligible and participate in the Colorado Shines quality improvement 
(CSQI-Targeted) program, each early care and learning program must meet eligibility 
requirements as outlined below. Each licensed program is eligible for one grant award 
per state fiscal year, pending available funding.  


1. Hold a current, permanent child care license (Colorado Shines Level 1) and be in 
compliance with Head Start/Early Head Start regulations (where applicable). 


2. Enroll Children prior to kindergarten entry. 
3. Maintain a Colorado Child Care Assistance Program (CCCAP) fiscal agreement AND 


indicate acceptance of CCCAP on the Colorado Shines program profile. 
4. Complete a quality improvement plan within the Colorado Shines technology system 
5. Submit an application for quality improvement funds within the Quality Improvement tab 


of the Colorado Shines technology system. 
6. Update their status in the Colorado Child Care portal 


Colorado Shines Quality Improvement (CSQI-Expanded) Program Eligibility 


In order to be eligible and participate in the Colorado Shines quality improvement 
(CSQI) program, each early care and learning program must meet eligibility 
requirements as outlined below. Each licensed program is eligible for one grant award 
per state fiscal year, pending available funding.  


1. Hold a current, permanent child care license (Colorado Shines Level 1) and be in 
compliance with Head Start/Early Head Start regulations (where applicable). 


2. Enroll Children prior to kindergarten entry. 
3. Serve children/families that meet the definition of high needs as outlined in the School 


Readiness Quality Improvement Plan (SRQIP) Rule. 
4. Complete a quality improvement plan within the Colorado Shines technology system 
5. Submit an application for quality improvement funds within the Quality Improvement tab 


of the Colorado Shines technology system. 
6. Update status in the Colorado Child Care portal 


Applications for available funding will follow the State Fiscal Year (SFY) as identified in Early 
Childhood Council contracts with the Colorado Department of Human Services.  
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Early Learning Program Improvement in Rating to Maintain Eligibility 
  
Programs participating in the Colorado Shines quality improvement program must demonstrate 
specific and measurable gains in order to remain eligible. It is expected that programs at Level 1 
will reach Level 2 and submit for a Colorado Shines Level 3-5 rating assessment within 24 
months of signing a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Early Childhood Council. 
Level 2 programs must submit for a Colorado Shines rating assessment within 18 months of 
signing a Colorado Shines Quality Improvement MOU with the Early Childhood Council. It is the 
responsibility of the program and the Early Childhood Council to monitor and submit for a 
Colorado Shines rating assessment timely. All programs are subject to the following 
expectations, based on their Colorado Shines level: 
 


● Early childhood education programs that complete a Colorado Shines Level 3-5 rating 
assessment and earn a Level 2 must re-rate within an 18 month time period. 


● Early childhood education programs that complete a Colorado Shines Level 3-5 rating 
assessment and earn a Level 3 must meet one of the following criteria in the subsequent 
onsite rating to maintain eligibility for funding: 


o Increase their average environment rating scale score; or, 
o Increase their total quality points earned; or, 
o Earn a Colorado Shines Level 4 or 5 


● Early childhood education programs that earn a Colorado Shines Level 4 or 5 must 
maintain a Level 4 or 5 


 
Early childhood education programs that do not maintain a Colorado Shines Level 3, 4, or 5 
during a rating cycle must re-rate within 18 months. 
 
Other Program Eligibility as defined by State Priorities 
 
In the event other State priorities are identified, additional eligibility requirements for licensed 
programs may be defined for quality improvement supports and incentives.  
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ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 


1. SERVICE PROVISIONS 
The Contractor shall provide the services according to the plans submitted in the “Statement of Work”, attached 
and incorporated herein by this reference as EXHIBIT A.  In all cases, the descriptions, plans, timetables, tasks, 
duties, and responsibilities of the Contractor as described in the Statement of Work, shall be adhered to in the 
performance of the requirements of this contract. In the event of a conflict, the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall control over the Statement of Work. Any significant changes to the Statement of Work (SOW) 
require an amendment to the contract. 


 
2. GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 


The Contractor shall be responsible for the achievement of any goals and objectives as specified within the 
Statement of Work (EXHIBIT A) of this contract unless written notice of any modifications are furnished by 
the State to the Contractor allowing adequate time for compliance during the term of this contract. 


 
3. COPY OF SUBCONTRACT 


The Contractor shall provide to the State a copy of any executed subcontract between the Contractor and any 
provider of services to fulfill any requirements of this contract. Subcontracts shall be emailed to the Contract 
Representative upon execution. 


 
4. PAYMENT 


In consideration of the provision of services and reporting and subject to all payment and price provisions and 
further subject to verification by the State of full and satisfactory compliance with the terms of this contract, the 
State shall pay to the Contractor an amount not to exceed the amount specified in the Budget (EXHIBIT B), of 
this contract. 
A.   The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS_OEC_Invoicing@state.co.us no less than 


monthly on forms prescribed and provided by the State. 
 
B.   Payment shall be made on a cost reimbursement basis for services rendered. 


 
C.     IT IS UNDERSTOOD ANY COSTS THAT EXCEED THE CONTRACTED AMOUNT SHALL NOT 


BE PAID BY CDHS. If Contractor has a legitimate need for additional funds, the Contractor shall request 
additional funds from the CDHS 60 days prior to projected depletion of contracted funds. CDHS shall 
review each request and notify Contractor in writing of approval or denial. Approval of additional funds 
shall require an official modification to the Contract by Amendment or Option Letter. 


 
D.   Timely Invoicing - Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 days following the last day of the month.  


 
End of State Fiscal Year invoices are on a compressed timeframe. Invoices for all services provided prior 
to June 30th shall be invoiced by July 6th. Contractors who are unable to provide the invoice by July 6th 
shall notify the state of the amount to be booked as accounts payable by July 13th by sending an email to 
CDHS_OEC_Invoicing@state.co.us. Final invoices for services prior to June 30th shall be submitted by 
September 14th. Invoices received after September 14th may not be paid. 
 


E.   The Contractor shall maintain source documentation to support all payment requested pursuant to this 
contract.  All source documentation shall be provided to the State by the Contractor upon request. 


 
F.   It is understood that the State reserves the right to offset funds pursuant to this contract based on the 


discovery of overpayment or improper use of funds by the Contractor.  Overpayment or improper use of 
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funds is interpreted to apply to specific terms of prior year contracts, and includes without limitation 
requirements of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) issued by the American Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants, and applicable sections of the Colorado Revised Statutes. 


 
5. PARTICIPATION 


The Contractor representative(s) is required to participate in any Office of Early Childhood sponsored meetings 
related to this contract. 


 
6. SUPPLANTING 


Payments made to the Contractor under this contract will supplement and not supplant other state, local or 
federal expenditures for services associated with this contract. 
 


7. BUDGET CHANGES 
Contractor may request in writing adjustments to the direct costs in the current year budget (EXHIBIT B) not 
to exceed 10% of the total budget.  Requests shall be made in the form of a written budget revision request to 
the appropriate program staff.  Written approval for the budget revision shall be required prior to any changes to 
the budget related to the budget revision request. The total dollar amount of the contract budget cannot be 
changed as a result of the budget revision request. Budget adjustment requests over 10%, adding new expense 
lines, and/or changes to the total dollar amount of the budget require a formal amendment. No adjustments to 
the Indirect Costs portion of the budget are allowable without a formal amendment.  
 
Contractor may request in writing up to a 5% increase to the "Gross or Annual Salary" of an individual 
employee if a position currently listed in the contract becomes vacant and the new incoming employee will be 
hired at a higher or lower salary.  No increase within the salary range is authorized without prior written 
approval from CDHS.  Adding additional staff requires an amendment to the contract. Vacancy savings cannot 
be used to change salary amounts for existing personnel without an amendment. Any change to personnel 
requires prior written approval from CDHS staff. This process will never change the Contract Maximum 
Amount.  Contractor must use available unused funds from either vacancy savings or another category within 
the contract.  The revision request may not at any time compromise the integrity of the funded program as 
determined by CDHS program staff. 
 


8. TRAVEL 
A. Mileage shall not exceed the Federal mileage rate per https://www.gsa.gov/travel-resources. 


B.   Per Diem shall not exceed Federal GSA per diem rates for the area of travel per  
https://www.gsa.gov/travel-resources. 


C.   Hotel rates cannot exceed any rate established for conference attendance.  


D.   Usage of airfare or Out of State Travel requires pre-approval from CDHS. 


 
10. SUBRECIPIENT 


Contractors determined to be a Sub-recipient of federal funds shall complete the sub-recipient performance 
report and assessment survey at: http://eepurl.com/ccRiDP upon contract execution. Failure to complete the 
performance report and assessment survey shall delay payment to the Contractor. 
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11. CRITICAL INCIDENT REPORTING 
Within 48 hours of the occurrence of a critical incident involving any child or family and/or an on duty agency 
staff member of any family support program staff funded through the Office of Early Childhood (OEC), the 
agency must report in writing the details of the critical incident to the OEC Program Manager for the involved 
family support program. Critical incidents may include, but are not limited to, awareness of an egregious 
incident of abuse and/or neglect, near fatality, or fatality of any child currently enrolled in a family support 
program; involuntary termination of a program staff’s employment; criminal allegations involving program staff 
and related to his/her employment; negative media attention about the family support program; any major injury 
or threat to the security of an agency staff member while on duty and visiting an enrolled child or family. 
 


12. MANDATED REPORTING 


A.  All program staff are required by law to report suspected child abuse and neglect. Mandatory reporters 
must report suspected child abuse and neglect to the local county child welfare agency, the local law 
enforcement agency, or by calling the child abuse reporting hotline system at 1-844-CO-4KIDS (1-844-
264-5437). 


B. All program staff are required to take the online mandatory reporter training on the CDHS Child Welfare 
Training System: https://www.coloradocwts.com/mandated-reporter-training. 


 


13. GENERAL ACCOUNTING ENCUMBRANCE (GAE) 
There are three types of GAE that shall be utilized for this Contract: Quality Improvement (QI), Expanding 
Quality in Infant and Toddler Care (EQIT); and Micro Grant (MG). All Early Childhood Councils shall have 
access to all GAE types.  All expenditures against the GAEs require pre-approval from the Program. 
 


A. QUALITY IMPROVEMENT GENERAL ACCOUNTING ENCUMBRANCE (QI-GAE) 


1. Payment for Quality Improvement (QI) to all contractors will be made as incurred, in whole or in 
part, from the total available funds to be utilized for Quality Improvement that includes: 
coaching activities and coach training, professional development of staff, purchases of program 
specific materials, temporary teaching funds, and capital expenditures.  It is understood each 
contractor shall obtain prior written approval from CDHS prior to incurring any costs related to 
QI funds.  It is further understood and agreed that the maximum amount of funds available 
statewide for the current fiscal year will be divided between all of the Early Childhood Council 
contracts. The State shall not be liable for any costs incurred without obtaining prior approval for 
the expenditure of QI funds. 


a) Please refer to Page 1 for the amount available under the GAE for the current fiscal year. 


2. Payment to Contractor is made from available funds encumbered and shared across multiple 
contractors. The State may increase or decrease the total funds encumbered at its sole discretion 
and without formal notice to Contractor. No minimum payment is guaranteed to Contractor. The 
liability of the State for such payments is limited to the encumbered amount remaining of such 
funds. 


3. Invoices shall be submitted separately for pre-approved QI expenditures. 
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a) The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS_OEC_Invoicing@state.co.us. 


B. EXPANDING QUALITY IN INFANT TODDLER CARE GENERAL ACCOUNTING 
ENCUMBRANCE (EQIT-GAE) 


1. Payment for Expanding Quality in Infant Toddler Care (EQIT) to all contractors will be made as 
incurred, in whole or in part, from the total available funds shall be utilized to support the 
following quality improvement efforts: deployment of the EQ Infant Toddler Specialist Network 
to provide evidence-based, infant toddler specific professional development, e.g. the Expanding 
Quality for Infant and Toddler (EQIT) 48-hour course, EQ Relate coaching for individuals 
completing the EQIT course, and support for the related costs of professional development for 
current and new infant toddler specialists. to be utilized for EQIT as outlined in Exhibits A – 
Statement of Work and Exhibit D – Overview of Expanding Quality in Infant Toddler Care 
Initiative Business Rules. It is understood each contractor shall obtain prior written approval from 
CDHS prior to incurring any costs related to EQIT funds. It is further understood and agreed that 
the maximum amount of funds available state wide for the current fiscal year will be divided 
between all of the Early Childhood Council contracts. The State shall not be liable for any costs 
incurred without obtaining prior approval for the expenditure of EQIT funds. 


 


a)  Please refer to Page 1 for the amount available under the GAE for the current fiscal year. 


b) Payment to Contractor is made from available funds encumbered and shared across 
multiple contractors. The State may increase or decrease the total funds encumbered at its 
sole discretion and without formal notice to Contractor. No minimum payment is 
guaranteed to Contractor. The liability of the State for such payments is limited to the 
encumbered amount remaining of such funds. 


c) Invoices shall be submitted separately for pre-approved EQIT expenditures. 


d) The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS_OEC_Invoicing@state.co.us.  
 


2. UP TO RATES (direct and indirect).  
The indirect rate should not be bundled within the direct rate of an EQIT activity (course, 
coaching, data and reporting, etc.).  In cases where a Council or fiscal agent charges an indirect 
rate, these charges should be reflected within the invoice and calculated based on actual expenses.  
The corrected rates include:  


 
a) $4,200 per EQIT Course;  
b) $300 per EQIT Course to support data and reporting; and  
c) $27 per hour for EQ RELATE Coaching.   


 
Because this is a cost reimbursement contract, charges for these activities should be based on 
actual costs, but in no case should charges exceed the amounts noted for each activity. 


3. PROGRAM INCOME 
In cases where an Early Childhood Council is charging fees to EQIT participants, this funding is 
considered program income. The program income must be documented and the agency must 
demonstrate how it is spent relative to the program.   
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C. MICRO GRANT GENERAL ACCOUNTING ENCUMBRANCE (MG-GAE) 


1. Payment for Micro grants to all contractors shall be made as incurred, in whole or in part, from 
the total available funds shall be used to support startup costs for licensed child care programs. It 
is understood each contractor shall obtain prior written approval from CDHS prior to incurring 
any costs related to Micro grant funds.  It is further understood and agreed that the maximum 
amount of funds available statewide for the current fiscal year will be divided between all of the 
Early Childhood Council contracts. The State shall not be liable for any costs incurred without 
obtaining prior approval for the expenditure of Micro grant funds.  


a) Please refer to Page 1 for the amount available under the GAE for the current fiscal year. 


2. Payment to Contractor is made from available funds encumbered and shared across multiple 
contractors. The State may increase or decrease the total funds encumbered at its sole discretion 
and without formal notice to Contractor. No minimum payment is guaranteed to Contractor. The 
liability of the State for such payments is limited to the encumbered amount remaining of such 
funds. 


3. Invoices shall be submitted separately for pre-approved Micro Grant expenditures. 


a) The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS_OEC_Invoicing@state.co.us. 
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EXHIBIT G - Amendment #1 - Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards 


For the purposes of this Exhibit only, Contractor is also identified as “Subrecipient.”  This Contract has been funded, in 
whole or in part, with an award of Federal funds. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of these Supplemental 
Provisions for Federal Awards, the Special Provisions, the Contract or any attachments or exhibits incorporated into and 
made a part of the Contract, the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards shall control. In the event of a conflict 
between the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards and the FFATA Supplemental Provisions (if any), the FFATA 
Supplemental Provisions shall control. 


1) Federal Award Identification 
i. Subrecipient: Gunnison County; 


ii. Subrecipient DUNS number: 133115220; 
iii. The Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) is CCDF - 2001COCCDF; PDG - 90TP0054; 
iv. The Federal award date is  CCDF - 07/08/2020 / PDG - 12/27/2019; 
v. The subaward period of performance start date is CCDF - 10/01/2019; PDG-12/31/2019 and end date is 


CCDF - 09/30/2022; PDG - 12/30/2022; 
vi. Federal Funds: 


Contract or 
Fiscal Year 


Amount of Federal funds 
obligated by this Contract 


Total amount of Federal 
funds obligated to the 
Subrecipient  


Total amount of the 
Federal Award committed 
to Subrecipient by CDHS  


FY21 CCDF - $41,256* CCDF - $41,256* 
 
*An appropriation for 
Quality Improvement 
(QI); Expanding Quality 
in Infant Toddler Care 
(EQIT); and Micro 
Grant (MG) General 
Accounting 
Encumbrance (GAE) is 
subject to appropriated 
funds not to exceed 
$4,238,153 (QI GAE = 
CCDF - $3,324,057 and 
PDG - $20,000; EQIT 
GAE = CCDF - 
$470,000; and MG GAE 
= PDG - $424,096) GAE 
funds shall be split 
among other Early 
Childhood Council 
(ECC) vendors. See 
Exhibit F, Section 13. 


CCDF - $41,256* 


vii. Federal award project description: Child Care and Development Block Grant (CCDF); Colorado 
Preschool Development Grant (PDG); 


viii. The name of the Federal awarding agency is CCDF - Administration for Children & Families; PDG - 
Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families; the name of the 
pass-through entity is the State of Colorado, Department of Human Services (CDHS); and the contact 
information for the awarding official is Erin Mewhinney, Division of Early Care and Learning Director, 
1575 Sherman Street, 1st Floor, Denver, CO 80203, erin.mewhinney@state.co.us, 303-866-5008; 
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ix. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number is CCDF - 93.575; PDG - 93.434, name is 
CCDF - Child Care and Development Block Grant Act of 1990; PDG - ESSA Preschool Development 
Grants Birth through Five, and dollar amount is CCDF - $63,714,317; PDG - $14,523,560; 


x. This award is not for research & development; 
xi. The indirect cost rate for the Federal award (including if the de minimis rate is charged per 2 CFR §200.414 


Indirect (F&A) costs) is pre-determined based upon the State of Colorado and CDHS cost allocation plan. 
2) All requirements imposed by CDHS on Subrecipient so that the Federal award is used in accordance with Federal 


statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the Federal award, are stated in the General Provisions, Exhibit 
A - Statement of Work, Exhibit C - Overview of Colorado Shines Business Rules, Exhibit D - Overview of 
EQIT Initiative Business Rules; and Exhibit F - Additional Provisions. 


3) Any additional requirements that CDHS imposes on Subrecipient in order for CDHS to meet its own responsibility to 
the Federal awarding agency, including identification of any required financial and performance reports, are stated in 
the General Provisions, Exhibit A - Statement of Work, Exhibit C - Overview of Colorado Shines Business 
Rules, Exhibit D - Overview of EQIT Initiative Business Rules; and Exhibit F - Additional Provisions. 


4) Subrecipient’s approved indirect cost rate is a CDHS negotiated rate of  0 %. 
5) Subrecipient must permit CDHS and auditors to have access to Subrecipient’s records and financial statements as 


necessary for CDHS to meet the requirements of 2 CFR §200.331 Requirements for pass-through entities, §§ 200.300 
Statutory and National Policy Requirements through §200.309 Period of performance, and Subpart F—Audit 
Requirements of this Part. 


6) The appropriate terms and conditions concerning closeout of the subaward are listed in Section 16 of this Exhibit and 
the General Provisions, Exhibit A - Statement of Work, Exhibit C - Overview of Colorado Shines Business 
Rules, Exhibit D - Overview of EQIT Initiative Business Rules; and Exhibit F - Additional Provisions. 


7) Performance and Final Status.  Subrecipient shall submit all financial, performance, and other reports to CDHS no 
later than 30 calendar days after the period of performance end date or sooner termination of this Contract containing 
an evaluation and review of Subrecipient’s performance and the final status of Subrecipient’s obligations hereunder. 


8) Matching Funds 
If a box below is checked, the accompanying provision applies. 


i.  Subrecipient is not required to provide matching funds. 


ii. ☐ Subrecipient shall provide matching funds as stated in N/A. Subrecipient shall have raised the full 


amount of matching funds prior to the Effective Date and shall report to CDHS regarding the status of such 
funds upon request. Subrecipient’s obligation to pay all or any part of any matching funds, whether direct or 
contingent, only extends to funds duly and lawfully appropriated for the purposes of this Contract by the 
authorized representatives of the Subrecipient and paid into the Subrecipient’s treasury or bank account. 
Subrecipient represents to CDHS that the amount designated as matching funds has been legally appropriated 
for the purposes of this Contract by its authorized representatives and paid into its treasury or bank account. 
Subrecipient does not by this Contract irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payments in future fiscal 
years, and this Contract is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year debt of the Subrecipient. Subrecipient 
shall not pay or be liable for any claimed interest, late charges, fees, taxes or penalties of any nature, except as 
required by Subrecipient’s laws or policies. 


9) Record Retention Period.  The record retention period previously stated in this Contract is replaced with the record 
retention period prescribed in 2 CFR §200.333. 


10) Single Audit Requirements.  If Subrecipient expends $750,000 or more in Federal Awards during Subrecipient’s 
fiscal year, Subrecipient shall procure or arrange for a single or program-specific audit conducted for that year in 
accordance with the provisions of Subpart F-Audit Requirements of the Uniform Guidance, issued pursuant to the 
Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, (31 U.S.C. 7501-7507).  2 CFR §200.501. 
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i. Election.  Subrecipient shall have a single audit conducted in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.514 
(Scope of audit), except when it elects to have a program-specific audit conducted in accordance with 
§200.507 (Program-specific audits).  Subrecipient may elect to have a program-specific audit if Subrecipient 
expends Federal Awards under only one Federal program (excluding research and development) and the 
Federal program's statutes, regulations, or the terms and conditions of the Federal award do not require a 
financial statement audit of CDHS.  A program-specific audit may not be elected for research and 
development unless all of the Federal Awards expended were received from CDHS and CDHS approves in 
advance a program-specific audit.  


ii. Exemption. If Subrecipient expends less than $750,000 in Federal Awards during its fiscal year, Subrecipient 
shall be exempt from Federal audit requirements for that year, except as noted in 2 CFR §200.503 (Relation to 
other audit requirements), but records shall be available for review or audit by appropriate officials of the 
Federal agency, the State, and the Government Accountability Office. 


iii. Subrecipient Compliance Responsibility. Subrecipient shall procure or otherwise arrange for the audit 
required by Part F of the Uniform Guidance  and ensure it is properly performed and submitted when due in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance.  Subrecipient shall prepare appropriate financial statements, 
including the schedule of expenditures of Federal awards in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.510 
(Financial statements) and provide the auditor with access to personnel, accounts, books, records, supporting 
documentation, and other information as needed for the auditor to perform the audit required by 2 CFR Part 
F-Audit Requirements. 


11) Contract Provisions. Subrecipient shall comply with and shall include all of the following applicable provisions in 
all subcontracts entered into by it pursuant to this Contract: 


i. Equal Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that meet 
the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 shall include the equal 
opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal 
Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by 
Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” 
and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal 
Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.” 
 
“During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows: 


a) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of 
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that 
applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their 
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the 
following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising; 
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, 
including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees 
and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the 
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. 


b) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the 
contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard 
to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. 


c) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a 
collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the 
agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's 
commitments under section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post 
copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment. 
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d) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and 
of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor. 


e) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of 
September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant 
thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the 
Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, 
and orders. 


f) In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or 
with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended 
in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in 
accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such 
other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of 
September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise 
provided by law. 


g) The contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or 
purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued 
pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will 
be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to 
any subcontract or purchase order as may be directed by the Secretary of Labor as a means of 
enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the 
event the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or 
vendor as a result of such direction, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such 
litigation to protect the interests of the United States.” 


ii. 4.2 Davis-Bacon Act. Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148). When required by Federal 
program legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities 
must include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as 
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable 
to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction”). In accordance with the statute, 
contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing 
wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be 
required to pay wages not less than once a week. The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current 
prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The decision to award 
a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The non-
Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency. The contracts 
must also include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as 
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public 
Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States”). The Act 
provides that each contractor or Subrecipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person 
employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to 
which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations 
to the Federal awarding agency. 


iii. Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal Award meets the definition of 
“funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and Subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small 
business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of 
experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding agreement,” Subrecipient must comply 
with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small 
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Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing 
regulations issued by the awarding agency. 


iv. Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387), 
as amended. Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a provision that requires 
the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant 
to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 
U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of 
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 


v. Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689). A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220) 
must not be made to parties listed on the government wide exclusions in the System for Award Management 
(SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3 
CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.” 
SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as 
well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549. 


vi. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352). Contractors that apply or bid for an award exceeding 
$100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not 
used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence 
an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an 
employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other 
award covered by 31 U.S.C.1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes 
place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to 
the non-Federal award. 


12) Compliance. Subrecipient shall comply with all applicable provisions of The Office of Management and Budget 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance), including but not limited to these Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards. Any revisions to such 
provisions automatically shall become a part of these Supplemental Provisions, without the necessity of either party 
executing any further instrument. CDHS may provide written notification to Subrecipient of such revisions, but such 
notice shall not be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of such revisions. 


13) Procurement Procedures. Subrecipient shall use its own documented procurement procedures which reflect 
applicable State, local, and Tribal laws and regulations, provided that the procurements conform to applicable Federal 
law and the standards identified in the Uniform Guidance, including without limitation, §§200.318 through 200.326 
thereof. 


14) Certifications. Unless prohibited by Federal statutes or regulations, CDHS may require Subrecipient to submit 
certifications and representations required by Federal statutes or regulations on an annual basis (2 CFR §200.208). 
Submission may be required more frequently if Subrecipient fails to meet a requirement of the Federal award. 
Subrecipient shall certify in writing to CDHS at the end of the Contract that the project or activity was completed or 
the level of effort was expended. 2 CFR §200.201(b)(3). If the required level of activity or effort was not carried out, 
the amount of the Contract must be adjusted. 


15) Event of Default. Failure to comply with the Uniform Guidance or these Supplemental Provisions for Federal 
Awards shall constitute an event of default under the Contract pursuant to 2 CFR §200.339 and CDHS may terminate 
the Contract in accordance with the termination provisions in the Contract. 


16) Close Out.  Subrecipient shall close out this Contract within 90 days after the End Date. Contract close out entails 
submission to CDHS by Subrecipient of all documentation defined as a deliverable in this Contract, and 
Subrecipient’s final reimbursement request. CDHS shall withhold 5% of the allowable costs until all final project 
documentation has been submitted and accepted by State as substantially complete. If the project has not been closed 
by the Federal awarding agency within 1 year and 90 days after the End Date due to Subrecipient’s failure to submit 
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required documentation that CDHS has requested from Subrecipient, then Subrecipient may be prohibited from 
applying for new Federal awards through the State until such documentation has been submitted and accepted. 


17) Erroneous Payments.  The closeout of a Federal award does not affect the right of the Federal awarding agency or 
CDHS to disallow costs and recover funds on the basis of a later audit or other review. Any cost disallowance 
recovery is to be made within the record retention period. 
 


EXHIBIT END 
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CONSULTING AGREEMENT 
 
 


THIS CONSULTING AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into this ____ day of 
December, 2020, by and between the Board of Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, 
Colorado whose address is 200 E. Virginia, Gunnison, Colorado 81230 (“Gunnison 
County”) and David Baumgarten whose address is P.O. Box 905, Gunnison, Colorado 
81230 (“Consultant”). 
 


RECITALS 
 
Consultant desires to provide to Gunnison County the temporary professional consulting 
services of Consultant on an as-needed basis regarding legacy issues involving the office 
of the Gunnison County Attorney; and  
 
Gunnison County desires to engage Consultant to provide such services according to this 
Agreement. 
 


AGREEMENT 
 


NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals and the mutual covenants and 
obligations hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 
 
I. SCOPE OF SERVICES.   
 
Consultant shall be available to consult as an Attorney with the County Attorney, and with 
the Deputy County Attorney with the authorization of the County Attorney.  Consultant 
shall not be required to prepare written memoranda, briefs or other written instruments, 
and shall not be required or authorized to represent Gunnison County in judicial or 
administrative proceedings without further agreement between Gunnison County and 
Consultant.   
 
At the sole discretion of the County Attorney, Gunnison County may furnish  materials, 
supplies, equipment and administrative and paralegal staff support to facilitate Consultant 
to commence, diligently pursue, and complete the Services.  Consultant shall maintain his 
own email address and phone number(s), and is ultimately responsible for all information 
technology (IT) related to the Services, including the expenses associated with such items.  
Consultant shall confer with the County Attorney and obtain authorization for the use of 
any materials, supplies, equipment, and staff before utilizing same. 
 
All Services shall be performed in a professional, timely and complete manner by 
Consultant and in accordance with generally accepted standards for Consultant’s 
profession and all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations affecting the 
Services or the subject matter thereof. Consultant acknowledges that this is a non-exclusive 
Agreement, and Gunnison County may contract with other providers able to furnish the 
same or similar services, as it deems appropriate to do so.  Similarly, Consultant may 
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contract with third parties, so long as such arrangements do not create any conflicts of 
interest. 
 
No Services shall be performed except with the prior authorization of County Attorney 
and not at the direction of any elected official or other employee.   
 
II. TERM.   
 


 The term of this Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2021 and shall terminate on 
December 31, 2021, unless sooner terminated or amended as provided herein.  


 
 
III. COMPENSATION, BONUS AND EXPENSES.  
 
In exchange for Consultant’s performance of the Services, during the term of this 
Agreement, Gunnison County shall pay Consultant on or about January 1, 2021, a one-
time flat fee of Five Thousand and No/100 U.S. Dollars.  If the Services require Consultant 
to travel outside of Gunnison County, Gunnison County shall pay Consultant One Hundred 
and No/100 U.S. Dollars per hour ($100/hour) for time spent performing Services.  
Consultant shall also receive Sixty and No/100 U.S. Dollars per hour ($60.00/hour) for 
travel time portal to portal; $0.56 or current IRS mileage rate/mile for travel from and 
return to the Consultant’s home to the designated place of work as specified by Gunnison 
County.  Billing to Gunnison County shall be submitted according to Gunnison County’s 
standard policies for Consultants.  Such travel may not occur without the express approval 
of the County Attorney. 
 
The Compensation is intended to be full and complete payment to Consultant for 
performance of the Services; no other compensation, payment or benefit of any kind shall 
be due or paid by Gunnison County to Consultant, including but not limited to any costs or 
expenses associated with Bar dues, continuing legal education, and insurance.  Consultant 
shall not own any rights or intellectual property created or maintained as a result of the 
Services. 


  
IV. DELEGATION AND ASSIGNMENT. 
 
 (a) This is a personal services contract with Consultant and, therefore,   
  Consultant shall not delegate or assign duties under this Agreement except 
  to Consultant without the prior written consent of Gunnison County or its  
  designee.   
 


 (b) The terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding on 
  the successors and assigns of either party. 
 
V. NOTICES.  
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Any notice, demand or communication which either party may desire or be required to give 
to the other party shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficiently given or rendered if 
delivered personally or sent by certified first class US mail, postage prepaid, addressed as 
follows: 
 


Gunnison County: Matthew Hoyt 
   Gunnison County Attorney 
   200 E. Virginia Ave. 
   Gunnison, CO  81230  
 
Consultant:  David Baumgarten 


  P.O. Box 905 
  Gunnison, CO 81230 


 
Either party has the right to designate in writing, served as provided above, a different 
person or address to which any notice, demand or communication is to be mailed. 
 
VI. STATUS OF CONSULTANT.  
 
  (a) It is the intention of Gunnison County and the Consultant that, for the  
  purposes of Services performed pursuant to this Agreement, Consultant,  
  personally shall be entitled to all of the protection and benefits of a public  
  employee of Gunnison County pursuant to the Colorado Governmental  
  Immunity Act, C.R.S. 24-10-101, et. seq., for all work performed pursuant 
  to this Agreement.  
 
 (b) Notwithstanding anything in Section VI(a), Consultant acknowledges  
  and agrees that Consultant is not entitled to: (i) unemployment insurance  
  benefits; or (ii) workers compensation coverage; or (iii) any other benefit  
  not specifically identified in this Agreement, from Gunnison County; or (iv) 
  the provisions of the Gunnison County Personnel Policy.  Further,   
  consultant is obligated to pay federal and state income tax, and any other  
  applicable taxes, on any and all moneys paid it related to the service, and  
  any insurance, fees or dues deemed necessary by Consultant or required by 
  law or rule. 
 
VII. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.   
 
This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to 
the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all prior agreements, proposals, 
negotiations and representations pertaining to the obligations to be performed hereunder.  
Nothing in this Agreement shall affect Consultant’s status as a former County employee 
under contract with the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners, and any 
rights, duties or entitlements  
 
IX. MISCELLANEOUS.   
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 (a) SEVERABILITY.  If any clause or provision of this Agreement shall be  
  held to be invalid in whole or in part, then the remaining clauses and  
  provisions, or portions thereof, shall nevertheless be and remain in full  
  force and effect. 


 
 (b) AMENDMENT.  No amendment, alteration, modification of or addition to 
  this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless expressed in writing and  
  signed by the parties to be bound thereby. 
 
IX. GOVERNING LAW.   
 
This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the 
State of Colorado.  Exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any legal proceedings related to 
this Agreement shall be in the state District Court governing Gunnison, Colorado. 
 
X. COUNTERPARTS; FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION.   
 
This Agreement may be executed by facsimile and/or in any number of counterparts, any 
or all of which my contain the signatures of less than all the parties, and all of which shall 
be construed together as but a single instrument and shall be binding on the parties as 
though originally executed on one originally executed document. All facsimile 
counterparts shall be promptly followed with delivery of original executed counterparts. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date set 
forth below to be effective as of the date first above written.  
 
FOR THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF  
THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
 
 
By: __________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Chairperson   ATTEST: 
 
       ______________________________ 


    Deputy Clerk 
 
 
CONSULTANT: 
 


 
 


By: ________________________________________ 
 David Baumgarten, Attorney 
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 PUBLIC SERVICE GRANT AGREEMENT 
 
 
This Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”) made effective this _____ day of _________________, 
2020, is by and between CITY OF GUNNISON, a Colorado home-rule municipality, existing under 
the laws of the State of Colorado, hereinafter called "CITY", and GUNNISON COUNTY, a 
governmental entity in the State of Colorado, hereinafter called "COUNTY". 
 
 RECITALS 


 
WHEREAS, COUNTY applied for and was awarded a Public Service Grant which is 


designed to support programs or services which meet the needs and desires of the residents and 
businesses within the City limits; and 
 


WHEREAS, CITY believes it to be in the interest of the citizens of the City of Gunnison for 
CITY to contract for COUNTY to perform certain services to the community; and 
 
 WHEREAS, CITY has budgeted certain funds for said services to be provided in the 
agreed time period; and 
 
 AGREEMENT 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals and the mutual covenants and obligations 
hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 
 


1. TERM. 
 
The term of this Agreement shall commence on November 22, 2020 and shall terminate on 
December 31, 2020, unless sooner terminated or replaced as provided herein. 
  


2. COMPENSATION, BONUS AND EXPENSES. 
 


(a) CITY hereby agrees to provide the funds previously appropriated and budgeted to 
COUNTY in the amount of Fifteen Thousand  Dollars and No Cents ($15,000.00), 
within thirty (30) days of execution of this agreement to be used for Youth Mental 
Health Support to accomplish the following objectives: 
 


1) Youth group compensation for creation of a Road Map – resources to 
be knowledgeable about resources- funds will be put towards printing and 
marketing (this follows Positive Youth Development framework and 
increases the likelihood that youth will engage in the program). 
 
2) Work with three local providers to hold time weekly. Youth will have 
access to a wellness visit within 72 hours (up to 4 visits). With this model,  
serve between 52-78 youth annually with 2-4 wellness sessions. For youth 
who have higher level mental health needs or crisis the Center for Mental 
Health will be serving youth and providing more clinical based services. 
 
3) Use 2019 HKCS data as pre program data and track youth mental health 
measures as well as the number of youth who utilize the program. 


 







(b) This Agreement is subject to CITY making an annual budget appropriation in an 
amount sufficient to fund this Agreement.  If CITY fails or refuses to make such an 
appropriation, CITY reserves the right to terminate this Agreement without penalty 
to COUNTY pursuant to paragraph 10 of this Agreement.   


 
(c) CITY reserves the right to amend this agreement to reduce the contribution stated 


herein if the 2019 CITY audit should result in a significantly lower fund balance 
than projected. 


 
3. CONSIDERATION. 


 
(a) COUNTY agrees acknowledge the financial support of the City of Gunnison in 


advertising and promotional literature.  Copies of such advertising and literature 
must be provided to the Finance Director of the CITY pursuant to paragraph 9 of 
this Agreement and may be submitted in an electronic format.  Photos will be 
accepted as satisfaction of this requirement. 


 
(b) COUNTY agrees to provide the CITY with a synopsis of the program’s 


accomplishments during the term of this agreement no later than June 30, 2021, 
which includes the program’s actual revenues and expenditures.  The synopsis 
must also include COUNTY’s assessment of progress toward the stated 
objectives.   Such written synopsis must be provided to the Finance Director of the 
CITY pursuant to paragraph 9 of this Agreement and may be submitted in an 
electronic format.  


  
(c) COUNTY agrees to demonstrate on-going efforts to cooperate and collaborate 


with other community based organizations and groups.  
 


(d) COUNTY agrees to demonstrate financial support (both cash and in-kind) from 
other resources (exclusive of the City of Gunnison). 


 
4. GOVERNMENT IMMUNITY.  


 
The parties agree and understand that both parties are relying on and do not waive, by any 
provisions of this Agreement, the monetary limitations or terms or any other rights, immunities, 
and protections provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. 24-10-101, et seq., 
as from time to time amended or otherwise available to the parties or any of their officers, agents, 
or employees.  COUNTY agrees that it shall be solely responsible for liabilities arising from the 
acts or omissions of COUNTY officers and employees in connection with the provision of services 
under this Agreement. 


 
5. INSURANCE. 


 
COUNTY is a public entity within the meaning of the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, 
Section 24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S., as amended.  COUNTY shall maintain at all times during the 
term of this Agreement such liability insurance, by commercial policy or self-insurance, as is 
necessary to meets its liabilities under the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act and for 
occurrences for which protection under the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act does not apply.  
Within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement, COUNTY will provide insurance 
certificates to CITY, listing CITY as an additional insured, for the coverage’s required herein which 







shall state that such policies shall not be materially changed or cancelled without thirty (30) days 
prior notice to CITY.   
 


(a) Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with Colorado and Federal law 
which adequately protects all labor employed by COUNTY during the term of this 
Agreement. 


 
(b) Comprehensive General Liability Insurance or the equivalent for any injury to one 


person in any single occurrence, Three Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Dollars 
and No Cents ($387,000.00); and for an injury to two or more persons in any single 
occurrence, the sum of One Million Ninety-Three Thousand Dollars and No Cents 
($1,093,000.00). 


 
(c) Comprehensive automobile liability insurance on all vehicles used in the Services, 


in an amount no less than Three Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Dollars and No 
Cents ($387,000.00) for any injury to one person in any single occurrence and in 
an amount no less than One Million Ninety-Three Thousand Dollars and No Cents 
($1,093,000.00) for any injury to two or more persons in any single occurrence. 


 
6. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. 


 
(a) In carrying out its obligations and activities under this Agreement, COUNTY is 


acting as an independent contractor and not as an agent, partner, joint venture or 
employee of CITY. COUNTY does not have any authority to bind CITY in any 
manner whatsoever. 


 
(b) COUNTY acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY is not entitled to: (i) 


unemployment insurance benefits; or (ii) Workers Compensation coverage, from 
CITY.  Further, COUNTY is obligated to pay federal and state income tax on any 
moneys paid it related to the services. 


 
7. DELEGATION AND ASSIGNMENT. 


 
This is a personal services contract with COUNTY and, therefore, COUNTY shall not delegate or 
assign its duties under this Agreement without the prior written consent of CITY which consent 
CITY may withhold in its discretion.  Subject to the foregoing, the terms, covenants and conditions 
of this Agreement shall be binding on the successors and assigns of either party.  
 


8. ILLEGAL ALIEN CERTIFICATION. 
 
The Following Certifications are made by COUNTY pursuant to C.R.S. 8-17.5-101, et seq.: 
 


(a) COUNTY shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform 
work under this Contract or enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to 
certify to COUNTY that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract 
with an illegal alien to perform work under the Contract; 
 


(b) COUNTY has confirmed the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly 
hired for employment to perform work under this Contract through participation in 
either the e-verify program or the department program; 


 







(c) COUNTY certifies that it will use either the e-verify program or the department 
program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants 
while this Contract is being performed; 


 
(d) If COUNTY obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work under 


this Contract knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien, COUNTY shall 
be required to: (1) notify the subcontractor and the CITY within three days that 
COUNTY has actual knowledge that the subcontractor is employing or contracting 
with an illegal alien; and (2) terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if 
within three days of receiving the notice required pursuant to subsection (1), the 
subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien; except 
that COUNTY shall not terminate the contract with the subcontractor if during such 
three days the subcontractor provides information to establish that the 
subcontractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien; 


 
(e) COUNTY shall comply with any reasonable request by the department made it the 


course of an investigation that the department is undertaking pursuant to the 
authority established in Section 8-17.5-102(5). 


 
(f) If COUNTY violates a provision of this Contract regarding requirements under 


Section 8-17.5-102(2), C.R.S., the CITY may terminate this Contract for a breach 
of the Contract.  If the Contract is so terminated, COUNTY shall be liable for actual 
and consequential damages to the CITY.  In the event of termination under this 
provision, the CITY is required to notify the Secretary of State. 


 
9. NOTICES. 


 
Any notice, demand or communication which either party may desire or be required to give to the 
other party shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficiently given or rendered if delivered 
personally or sent by certified first class US mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 
 


CITY:  Finance Director 
  City of Gunnison 
  PO Box 239 
  201 W. Virginia Ave. 
  Gunnison, Colorado 81230 
  Phone: 970-641-8162 
  Email: bcowan@gunnisonco.gov 


 
COUNTY: GUNNISON COUNTY 


   Kari Commerford 
   200 East Virginia Ave. 
   Gunnison, CO 81230 
   Email: kcommerford@gunnisoncounty.org 


 
Either party has the right to designate in writing, served as provided above, a different address to 
which any notice, demand or communication is to be mailed. 
 


10. TERMINATION. 
 







Either party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without cause, 
upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other.  
  


11. MISCELLANEOUS. 
 


(a) SEVERABILITY. If any clause or provision of this Agreement shall be held to be 
invalid in whole or in part, then the remaining clauses and provisions, or portions 
thereof, shall nevertheless be and remain in full force and effect. 


 
(b) AMENDMENT. No amendment, alteration, modification of or addition to this 


Agreement shall be valid or binding unless expressed in writing and signed by the 
parties to be bound thereby. 


 
(c) NO WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY.  Nothing in this Agreement is, or 


shall be construed to be, a waiver, in whole or part, by CITY of governmental 
immunity provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act or otherwise. 


 
12. ATTORNEYS FEES. 


 
If any party hereto shall bring any suit or action against another for relief, declaratory or otherwise, 
arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall have and recover against the other party, 
in addition to all court costs and disbursements, such sum as the court may adjudge to be 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expert witness fees. 
 


13. GOVERNING LAW. 
 
This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Colorado. Exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any legal proceedings related to this Agreement 
shall be in the state District Court governing Gunnison, Colorado. 
 


14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 
 
This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the 
subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all prior agreements, proposals, negotiations and 
representations pertaining to the obligations to be performed hereunder. 
 


15. COUNTERPARTS: FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. 
 
This Agreement may be executed by facsimile and/or in any number of counterparts, any or all of 
which may contain the signatures of less than all the parties, and all of which shall be construed 
together as but a single instrument and shall be binding on the parties as though originally 
executed on one originally executed document. All facsimile counterparts shall be promptly 
followed with delivery of original executed counterparts. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth 
above.   
 
      CITY OF GUNNISON, a Colorado 
      home-rule municipality 
 







ATTEST:     By:  
       Jim Gelwicks 
       Mayor 
 
 
Erica Boucher 
City Clerk 


GUNNISON COUNTY 
      
 
 
 
      By:  
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN MONTROSE COUNTY, GUNNISON COUNTY, AND ADVANTAGE 
TREATMENT CENTERS (Montrose) 


 
Jail Based Behavioral Services Program  


 
 
This Agreement is entered into on the ___ day of ______, 2020, by and between the Board of County 
Commissioners of Montrose, Colorado, the Fiscal Agent for the Jail Based Behavioral Services Program, 
hereinafter referred to as “Fiscal Agent,” or “Montrose County”; Gunnison County, Colorado (hereinafter 
referred to as “Member County” or “Gunnison County”) ; and Advantage Treatment Centers (hereinafter 
referred to as “ATC” or “Contractor”).  
 


RECITALS:  
 


 
WHEREAS, under C.R.S. § 27-60-106, the Colorado General Assembly created the Office of Behavioral 
Health (hereinafter “OBH”) to implement Jail-based Behavioral Services Program (hereinafter “JBBS 
Program”) with the purpose of providing mental health counselling, substance use disorder treatment 
pursuant to C.R.S. § 18-19-103 (5)(c)(V), and transitional care coordination in jails throughout Colorado; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, the JBBS Program, which has been operational since 2011 with funding from the 
Correctional Treatment Cash Fund pursuant to C.R.S. § 18-19-103, has the goal of providing 
appropriate behavioral health services to inmates while supporting continuity of care within the 
community after release from incarceration, which should result in shorter jail sentences and decreased 
recidivism through better identification and treatment of behavioral health needs; and  
 
WHEREAS, in May 2018, the Colorado General Assembly passed Senate Bill 18-250, which allocated 
additional funding to the JBBS program to address gaps in services for mental health disorder 
screening, assessment, diagnosis, and treatment, as well as psychiatric prescription services and the 
purchase of medications; and   
 
WHEREAS, the counties of Gunnison and Montrose are part of the JBBS Program Coordination Group 
and will benefit from the additional funding of the JBBS Program; and 
 
WHEREAS, Montrose County has agreed to serve  as Fiscal Agent for Gunnison County who is party to 
this Agreement for purposes of the allocation of funds provided by the State of Colorado Department of 
Human Services for the JBBS Program; therefore, serves as Grantee and the responsible County for 
distribution of the allocation of funds. 
 
WHEREAS, Advantage Treatment Centers has been selected as the mental health services provider for 
the JBBS Program pursuant to the Statement of Work and Work Plan included in the Grant Agreement 
and will therefore provide such mental health services in accordance with the Legislative Allocation of 
Funds.  
 
THEREFORE, consistent with the terms and conditions set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows: 
 
 
The Contractor will provide and the Fiscal Agent and Member County will purchase jail-based Mental 
Health Services to the JBBS Program clients as specified in the State of Colorado Department of 
Human Services Contract for fiscal year 2020-2021, Contract No. 21 IHJA 154610, and its exhibits 







2/6 
 


 
 


including the Statement of Work and Work Plan (hereinafter collectively referred to as “JBBS Legislative 
Allocation of Funds” and/or “Exhibit B”).    
 
 


I. Fiscal Agent and Member County Agree to: 
 


1. Complete the work as described in Exhibit B and in accordance with its provisions. 
 


2. Submit, on a quarterly basis, a written report specifying progress made for each specified 
performance measure and standard required by the State of Colorado. Such progress report 
shall be in accordance with the procedures developed and prescribed by the State of Colorado.  
 


3. Monitor the provision of services purchased under this Agreement. 
 


4. Reimburse the Contractor during the period from full execution of this Agreement through June 
30th, 2021, for the Contractor’s services for all authorized JBBS Program services taking place 
in the office of the Contractor.  Payment to the Contractor by the Fiscal Agent will be made 
upon reimbursement by the State of Colorado based on invoices provided by the Contractor. 
The Member County agrees to purchase said services and shall not exceed available funding for 
the fiscal year, as provided to the County  from the Colorado Department of Human Services. 
 


5. To use the allocation funds according to the requirements and Statement of Work set forth in the 
JBBS Legislative Allocation of Funds Agreement in Exhibit B, and accept the responsibility of 
managing its own resources related to the use of the allocation of funds, including personnel and 
equipment.  


 
6. Participate in the reporting requirements set by the State and provide any required documents to 


the Program Manager to assist the Fiscal Agent in complying with the reporting requirements set 
out in the JBBS Legislative Allocation of Funds Agreement, Statement of Work and Work Plan.  
 


7. Obtain and provide to Contractor, all necessary authorizations and consents for the disclosure of 
protected and confidential health information. 


 
 
 


II. Contractor Agrees to: 
 
1. Work directly with the Fiscal Agent and Member County staff and assigned JBBS Program 


staff in order to follow the Statement of Work and Work Plan as outlined in Exhibit B.  
 


2. Participate in reporting requirements set by the State of Colorado and provide required 
documents to Program Manager to assist the County in complying with the reporting 
requirements set out in Exhibit B.  


 
3. Obtain and provide inmates with recovery support services as defined in Exhibit B.  


 
4. Provide a licensed therapist as needed for therapeutic services for the Gunnison County jail 


and a licensed therapist for a minimum of 40 hours a week for therapeutic services for the 
Montrose County jail. A case aid shall be provided as needed for Gunnison County jail and a 
case aid for a minimum of 40 hours a week for Montrose County jail. Payment for these 
positions and any position related to the JBBS Program will not exceed the JBBS Rate 
Schedule provided in the JBBS Legislative Allocation of Funds Agreement in Exhibit B, unless 
the State of Colorado and/or the JBBS Program Manager approve a higher rate of pay for the 
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position related to the JBBS Program.  
 


5. A case aid shall be present during the entirety of all Telehealth services provided to each 
inmate.  


 
6. Provide the Fiscal Agent with civicore reporting as required by the State of Colorado.  


 
 
7. Agree that services provided under this agreement will be from legislative allocations of funds 


provided by the State of Colorado. No funds are available for these services beyond those 
provided by the JBBS Legislative Allocation of Funds Agreement in Exhibit B, and Contractor 
agrees to limit the total of all invoices to not exceed the grant funding available.  
 


8. Participate in staffings/meetings as requested with the Fiscal Agent and Member County 
staff and JBBS Program Manager to discuss treatment plans and case progress to the extent 
allowed by applicable law. 


 
9. Deliver any and all reports or documentation regarding all post-custody services provided to 


inmates. Post-custody services must be affiliated with the JBBS Program. All reports and/or 
documentation must be sent to Alma Avery, Montrose County JBBS Program Manager, on 
the 1st of each month. 


 
10. Not assign any provision of this Agreement to a subcontractor. 


 
11. Hold any lawfully required and necessary license(s) which permits the performance of 


therapy services to be purchased and/or will meet applicable qualification requirements in 
accordance with Colorado law and regulations.  


 
12. Comply with requirements of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Section 504, Rehabilitation Act 


of 1973 concerning discrimination on the basis of race, color, sex, age, religion, political 
beliefs, national origin, or handicap. 


 
13. Honor the confidentiality of all client information, as required by applicable laws and 


regulations, and subject to lawful and appropriate disclosure to the Fiscal Agent and 
Member County. 


 
14. Agree to comply with the attached Business Associate Agreement (“BAA”) marked as Exhibit 


C.  
 


III. PAYMENT: 
 


1. Contractor’s payments shall not exceed the legislative allocation of fund amounts provided for in 
Exhibit B and/or as determined by the JBBS Program Manager. Contractor shall be responsible 
for any incurred charges for services provided under this Agreement and its accompanying 
Exhibit B that are not reimbursed by the State of Colorado.  
 


2. Services rendered and payments made pursuant to this Agreement are subject to and 
contingent upon the continuing availability of funds for the purpose thereof, and this agreement 
may be immediately terminated if state funds are unavailable. 
 


3. Contractor shall provide monthly invoices to the JBBS Program Manager to facilitate timely 
reimbursement by the State of Colorado. Contractor shall submit invoices by the 15th of each 
month for services from the previous month.  
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IV. INSURANCE 
 


1. Upon full execution of this Agreement, Contractor will furnish proof of valid insurance to 
Montrose County and Gunnison County, which covers its full liability under Workers’ 
Compensation laws of the State of Colorado. Contractor shall furnish and maintain general 
liability insurance and any other insurance that is required by law.  


 
 


V. COMPLIANCE: 
 


1. Contractor agrees that all services under this Agreement shall be performed in full compliance 
with Exhibit B.  
 


2. Contractor agrees that all services under this Agreement shall be performed in full compliance 
with all local, state and federal laws, specifically including but not limited to the HIPAA privacy 
and 42 CFR Part 2 confidentiality regulations. 
 


3. Contractor acknowledges that it has been notified of the immigration compliance requirements 
of C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et. seq. (House Bill 06-1343), and hereby CERTIFIES that the Contractor 
will comply with the statute and requirements in “Exhibit A” hereto. 
 


4. Contractor warrants and affirms that is has not been disbarred or suspended from participation 
in any federal or state programs, and is not on any debarment or suspension list under Federal 
Executive Order Nos. 12549 and 12689, “Debarment and Suspension” at 31 U.S.C. §1601 note, 
and U.S. DOTS regulations “Government-wide Debarment and Suspension (Non-procurement),” 
49 C.F.R. Part 29, and will maintain such status at all times during the term of this Agreement 
and the legislative allocation of funds.  
 
 


VI. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
 


1. The Contractor's relationship to the County is that of an independent contractor, and not as an 
employee of the County. Contractor shall not be entitled to benefits provided to the employees 
of the County .  


 
VII. LIABILITY: 


 
1. The Services to be provided under this Agreement will be performed entirely at the Contractor’s 


risk, and the Contractor assumes all responsibility and liability for such risk. To the extent 
permitted by law, the Contractor agrees to indemnify the Fiscal Agent and Member County, its 
elected officials and employees, the Colorado Department of Human Services and the State of 
Colorado, the Federal Office of Family Assistance and the Federal Government against any 
liability or loss against all claims and actions based upon or arising out of damage or injury, 
including death, to persons or property caused or sustained in connection with the performance 
of this contract or by conditions created thereby, or based upon any violation of any statute, 
regulation, and the defense of any such claims or actions, arising in any way out of the 
performance of this Agreement. 
 


VIII. DEFAULT: 
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1. IT IS AGREED that time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.  In the event of 
default by either of the parties, the non-defaulting party shall give the defaulting party written 
notice by certified mail or such default, and the defaulting party shall have ten (10) days to 
correct said default.  If said default is not corrected within said ten (10) day period, the non-
defaulting party may terminate this Agreement, and may bring any action at law or equity 
authorized by the laws of the State of Colorado.  If legal action is commenced, the prevailing 
party shall be entitled to recover costs and attorney’s fees incurred in connection with any such 
action. 


 
IX. DURATION: 


  
1. IT IS AGREED that this Agreement may be renewed annually upon written agreement of the 


parties hereto, that Contractor, Fiscal Agent and the Member County may cancel this Agreement 
upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party for any reason or no reason; otherwise, this 
Agreement shall encompass the period from full execution of the Agreement to the end of the 
fiscal year, which is June 30th, 2021. 
 


 
X. OVERALL SUPERVISION: 


 
1. IN THE PERFORMANCE of the work herein contemplated, Contractor is an independent 


contractor with the authority to control and direct the performance of the details of the work, the 
Fiscal Agent and Member County being interested only in the results obtained.  Contractor 
has the authority to terminate employment of its employees without consent of the Fiscal Agent, 
change direct supervision of positions at any time without notice; followed with notification to the 
Fiscal Agent and Member County  within thirty (30) days.  However, the work contemplated 
must meet the approval of the Fiscal Agent and Member County and shall be subject to the 
Fiscal Agent and Member County general right of inspection and supervision to insure the 
satisfactory completion thereof.    
 


2. Contractor agrees to provide access for any duly authorized representative of the Fiscal Agent  
or Member County or the Colorado Department of Human Services, or the Federal Government, 
until the expiration of five (5) years after the final payment under this Agreement, to examine any 
financial, program, and other records of the Contractor involving transactions related to this 
Agreement. 
 


3. Contractor agrees to keep and maintain appropriate records, including inventory of any 
equipment and supplies received; work and progress accomplished; and accounting of funds 
used in accordance with the requirements set forth in Exhibit B. The records shall be retained 
until the last to occur of (i) the date of three (3) years after the date the JBBS Legislative 
Allocation of Funds expires or is terminated, (ii) the final payment under the Legislative Allocation 
of Funds is made, (iii) the resolution of any pending JBBS Legislative Allocation of Funds 
matters, or (iv) If an audit is occurring, or the, or the County has received notice that an audit is 
pending, the date such audit is completed and its finding have been resolved.  
 
 


XI. GOVERNING AUTHORITY: 
 


 
1. The laws of the State of Colorado, without giving effect to its conflicts of law principles, govern all 


matters arising out of or relating to this Agreement, including, without limitation, its validity, 
interpretation, construction, performance, and enforcement.  
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2. Both Parties attest that each has received the appropriate and necessary approvals from their 


respective governing bodies and that the signatories below each have the authority to execute 
this Agreement on behalf of their respective entity. 
 


XII.   AMENDMENTS: 
 


1. This Agreement, and any portions thereof, may be amended, revised or modified only in writing 
and effective upon signatures of  Fiscal Agent and the Member County.  
 


XIII.   NOTICE: 
 


1. Any notice, demand or communication which any party may desire or be required to give to any 
other party or parties shall be in writing. It shall be deemed sufficiently given or rendered if sent 
by first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid or via electronic mail with receipt notification unless 
otherwise required.  
 


XIV.      CONFLICT OF INTEREST: 
 


1. No elected official, officer, employee or contracted services of the Member County and Fiscal 
Agent shall have any personal or beneficial interest whatsoever in the services or property that is 
the subject of the respective JBBS Legislative Allocation of Funds Agreement.  
 
 


 
 


 
IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, the respective parties have hereunto set their signatures effective the day 
and year first above written.        
 
 
 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS   ATTEST:           
OF THE COUNTY OF MONTROSE,        [SEAL] 
COLORADO   
 
By:_____________________________   


 _____________________________                                                     
Keith Caddy, Chair      Clerk/Deputy Clerk to the Board 
 
        Date:_________________________ 
 
By: _____________________________ 
 
Sheriff Gene Lillard  
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS   ATTEST: 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY COLORADO       [SEAL[ 
 
By:_______________________________   ______________________________ 
 , Chair       Clerk/Deputy Clerk to the Board 
 
        Date:__________________________ 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 
Sheriff John Gallowich 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTRACTOR- ADVANTAGE TREATMENT CENTERS 
 
 
 
Signature:____________________________ 
 
Print Name: __________________________ 
 
ATC 
1230 N. Grand Ave. 
Montrose, CO 81401 
 
 
 







 
EXHIBIT  A 


C.R.S. § 8-17.5 -101, et. seq. 
 


COMPLIANCE  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  
 
 


 
1. The Contractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work 


under the public contract for services; or  
 


2. Enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to certify to the Contractor that the 
subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work 
under the public contract for services; 


 
3. The Contractor has verified or attempted to verify through participation in the basic pilot 


program that the Contractor does not employ any illegal aliens and, if the Contractor is not 
accepted into the basic pilot program prior to entering into a public contract for services, that 
the Contractor shall apply to participate in the basic pilot program every three months until 
the Contractor is accepted or the public contract for services has been completed, whichever 
is earlier.  This provision shall not be required or effective in a public contract for services if 
the basic pilot program is discontinued;  


 
4. The Contractor acknowledges that the Contractor is prohibited from using basic pilot 


program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while the 
public contract for services is being performed;  


 
5. If the Contractor obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work under the 


public contract for services knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien, the 
Contractor shall be required to: 


 
a. Notify the subcontractor and the contracting state agency or political subdivision 


within three (3) days that the Contractor has actual knowledge that the 
subcontractor is employing or contracting with an illegal alien; and   


 
b. Terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if within three (3) days of 


receiving the notice required pursuant to subparagraph (5)(a) of this Section, the 
subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien; except 
that the Contractor shall not terminate the contract with the subcontractor if during 
such three (3) days the subcontractor provides information to establish that the 
subcontractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien. 


 
6. Contractor is required to comply with any reasonable request by the State Department  of 


Labor and Employment (“State County ” herein) made in the course of an investigation 
that the State County  is undertaking pursuant to the authority established in C.R.S. § 8-
17.5-102(5). 


 
7. If Contractor violates a provision of the public contract for services required herein the 


Member County or Montrose County may terminate the contract for a breach of the 
contract.  If the contract is so terminated, the Contractor shall be liable for actual and 
consequential damages to the Member County and Montrose County. 


 
8. Montrose County and the Member County are obligated to notify the office of the 


Secretary of State if a contractor violates a provision of this section and Montrose County 







and the Member County may terminate the contract for such breach.  Based on this 
notification, the Secretary of State shall maintain a list that includes the name of the 
Contractor, the state agency or political subdivision that terminated the public contract for 
services, and the date of the termination.  A Contractor shall be removed from the list if 
two years have passed since the date the contract was terminated, or if a court of 
competent jurisdiction determines that there has not been a violation of the provision of 
the public contract for services.  An agency or political subdivision shall notify the office of 
the Secretary of State if a court has made such a determination. The list shall be available 
for public inspection at the office of the Secretary of State and shall be published on the 
internet on the website maintained by the office of the Secretary of State. 


 
9. The State Department  may investigate whether a Contractor is complying with the 


provisions of a public contract for services required.  The State Department  may conduct 
on-site inspections where a public contract for services is being performed, request and 
review documentation that proves the citizenship of any person performing work on a 
public contract for services, or take any other reasonable steps that are necessary to 
determine whether a Contractor is complying with the provisions of a public contract for 
services required.  The State Department shall receive complaints of suspected violations 
of a provision of a public contract for services and shall have discretion to determine 
which complaints, if any, are to be investigated.  The results of any investigation shall not 
constitute final agency action.  The Contractor is hereby notified that the State County  is 
authorized to promulgate rules in accordance with article 4 of title 24, C.R.S., to 
implement the provisions of C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et. seq. 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SO RECEIVED: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________   Date:______ 
Contractor 
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STATE OF COLORADO  


DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACT  
 


SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGES 
 


State Agency 
Colorado Department of Human Services 
Office of Behavioral Health 
Community Behavioral Health 


Contractor 
Montrose County Colorado for the use and benefit of 
Montrose County Sheriff's Department. 
Contractor’s State of Incorporation: Colorado 


Contract Maximum Amount 
Initial Term 
     State Fiscal Year  2021                                    $371,635.00 
Extension Terms  
      
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
 
Maximum Amount for All Fiscal Years               $371,635.00 


Contract Performance Beginning Date 
The later of the Effective Date or July 1, 2020 
 
Initial Contract Expiration Date 
June 30, 2021 
 
Except as stated in §2.D, the total duration of this Contract, 
including the exercise of any options to extend, shall not 
exceed 5 Years from its Performance Beginning Date. 


Pricing/Funding 
Price Structure: Cost Reimbursement 
Contractor shall invoice: Monthly 
Fund Source: 100% State Funded 


Options 
The State shall have the following options if indicated with 
“Yes,” as further described in §2.C and §5.B.v: 
 Option to Extend Term per §2.C: Yes 
Option to Increase or Decrease Maximum Amount per 
§5.B.v: Yes 


Insurance 
Contractor shall maintain the following insurance if indicated 
with “Yes,” as further described in §10: 
 
Worker’s Compensation: Yes 
General Liability: Yes 
Automobile Liability: Yes 
Protected Information: Yes 
Professional Liability Insurance: No 
Crime Insurance: No 


Miscellaneous  
Authority to enter into this Contract exists in: C.R.S. § 27-
80-106. 
Law-Specified Vendor Statute (if any): NA 
Procurement Method: Exempt 
Solicitation Number (if any): NA 


State Representative 
Carie Gaytan, Director of Finance 
Office of Behavioral Health 
3824 West Princeton Circle 
Denver, CO 80236 
303-866-7944 / carie.gaytan@state.co.us 


Contractor Representative 
Mr. Gene Lillard, Sheriff 
Montrose County Sheriff's Office 
1200 N. Grand Ave.  
Montrose, Colorado 81401 
970-249-6606 / glillard@montrosecounty.net   


 



lthomasson

Typewritten text

EXHIBIT B
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Exhibits 
 
The following Exhibits are attached and incorporated into this Contract: 
Exhibit A - Statement of Work 
Exhibit B - Budget 
Exhibit C - Miscellaneous Provisions 
Exhibit D - HIPAA BAA/QSOA 
 
Contract Purpose 
 
In accordance with the provisions of this Contract and its exhibits and attachments, the Contractor shall provide substance 
abuse and mental health treatment in the Montrose County jail. 
 


 
Signature Page begins on next page  
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THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS CONTRACT 
Each person signing this Contract represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Contract and to 


bind the Party authorizing his or her signature. 
 


CONTRACTOR 
Montrose County Colorado for the use and benefit of 


Montrose County Sheriff's Office 
 
 


 
______________________________________________ 


By: Mr. Gene Lillard, Sheriff 
 


Date: _________________________ 


STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared S. Polis, Governor 


Department of Human Services 
Michelle Barnes, Executive Director 


 
 
______________________________________________ 
By: Carie Gaytan, Director of Finance, Office of Behavioral 


Health 
 


Date: _________________________ 
2nd State or Contractor Signature if Needed 


 
 
 
______________________________________________ 


By: Name & Title of Person Signing for Signatory 
 


Date: _________________________ 


LEGAL REVIEW 
Philip J. Weiser, Attorney General 


 
 
By:_______________________________________________ 


Assistant Attorney General 
 


Date: _________________________ 


In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Contract is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an 
authorized delegate. 


 
STATE CONTROLLER 


Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 
 
 


By:___________________________________________ 
Andrea Eurich / Janet Miks / Toni Williamson 


 
 


Effective Date:_____________________ 


 
-- Signature and Cover Pages End -- 
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1. PARTIES 


This Contract is entered into by and between Contractor named on the Signature and Cover Pages 
for this Contract (the “Contractor”), and the STATE OF COLORADO acting by and through the 
Department of Human Services (the “State” or “CDHS”). Contractor and the State agree to the 
terms and conditions in this Contract. 


2. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE 
A. Effective Date 


This Contract shall not be valid or enforceable until the Effective Date. The State shall not 
be bound by any provision of this Contract before the Effective Date, and shall have no 
obligation to pay Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred before the 
Effective Date or after the expiration or sooner termination of this Contract. 


B. Initial Term 
The Parties’ respective performances under this Contract shall commence on the Contract 
Performance Beginning Date shown on the Signature and Cover Pages for this Contract and 
shall terminate on the Initial Contract Expiration Date shown on the Signature and Cover 
Pages for this Contract (the “Initial Term”) unless sooner terminated or further extended in 
accordance with the terms of this Contract. 


C. Extension Terms - State’s Option  
If the Signature and Cover Pages for this Contract shows that the State has the Option to 
Extend Term, then the State, at its discretion, shall have the option to extend the 
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performance under this Contract beyond the Initial Term for a period, or for successive 
periods, at the same rates and under the same terms specified in the Contract (each such 
period an “Extension Term”). In order to exercise this option, the State shall provide written 
notice to Contractor in a form substantially equivalent to §21 “Sample Option Letter.” The 
State may include and incorporate a revised budget with the option letter, as long as the 
revised budget does not unilaterally change rates or terms specified in the Contract.  Except 
as stated in §2.D, the total duration of this Contract, including the exercise of any options to 
extend, shall not exceed 5 years from its Performance Beginning Date, or the number of 
years specified on the Signature and Cover Pages if such number is less than 5 years, absent 
prior approval from the Chief Procurement Officer in accordance with the Colorado 
Procurement Code. 


D. End of Term Extension 
If this Contract approaches the end of its Initial Term, or any Extension Term then in place, 
the State, at its discretion, upon written notice to Contractor as provided in §15, may 
unilaterally extend such Initial Term or Extension Term for a period not to exceed 2 months 
(an “End of Term Extension”), regardless of whether additional Extension Terms are 
available or not. The provisions of this Contract in effect when such notice is given shall 
remain in effect during the End of Term Extension. The End of Term Extension shall 
automatically terminate upon execution of a replacement contract or modification extending 
the total term of the Contract. 


E. Early Termination in the Public Interest 
The State is entering into this Contract to serve the public interest of the State of Colorado 
as determined by its Governor, General Assembly, or Courts. If this Contract ceases to 
further the public interest of the State, the State, in its discretion, may terminate this 
Contract in whole or in part. A determination that this Contract should be terminated in the 
public interest shall not be equivalent to a State right to terminate for convenience. This 
subsection shall not apply to a termination of this Contract by the State for breach by 
Contractor, which shall be governed by §12.A.i.  
i. Method and Content 


The State shall notify Contractor of such termination in accordance with §15. The 
notice shall specify the effective date of the termination and whether it affects all or a 
portion of this Contract, and shall include, to the extent practicable, the public interest 
justification for the termination.  


ii. Obligations and Rights 
Upon receipt of a termination notice for termination in the public interest, Contractor 
shall be subject to the rights and obligations set forth in §12.A.i.a. 


iii. Payments 
If the State terminates this Contract in the public interest, the State shall pay 
Contractor an amount equal to the percentage of the total reimbursement payable 
under this Contract that corresponds to the percentage of Work satisfactorily 
completed and accepted, as determined by the State, less payments previously made. 
Additionally, if this Contract is less than 60% completed, as determined by the State, 
the State may reimburse Contractor for a portion of actual out-of-pocket expenses, not 
otherwise reimbursed under this Contract, incurred by Contractor which are directly 
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attributable to the uncompleted portion of Contractor’s obligations, provided that the 
sum of any and all reimbursement shall not exceed the maximum amount payable to 
Contractor hereunder. 


3. DEFINITIONS 
The following terms shall be construed and interpreted as follows: 
A. “Breach of Contract” means the failure of a Party to perform any of its obligations in 


accordance with this Contract, in whole or in part or in a timely or satisfactory manner. The 
institution of proceedings under any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar law, 
by or against Contractor, or the appointment of a receiver or similar officer for Contractor 
or any of its property, which is not vacated or fully stayed within 30 days after the 
institution of such proceeding, shall also constitute a breach. If Contractor is debarred or 
suspended under §24-109-105, C.R.S. at any time during the term of this Contract, then 
such debarment or suspension shall constitute a breach. 


B.  “Business Day” means any day other than Saturday, Sunday, or a Legal Holiday as listed 
in §24-11-101(1) C.R.S. 


C. “Chief Procurement Officer” means the individual to whom the Executive Director has 
delegated his or her authority pursuant to §24-102-202(6), C.R.S. to procure or supervise 
the procurement of all supplies and services needed by the state. 


D. “CJI” means criminal justice information collected by criminal justice agencies needed for 
the performance of their authorized functions, including, without limitation, all information 
defined as criminal justice information by the U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau 
of Investigation, Criminal Justice Information Services Security Policy, as amended and all 
Criminal Justice Records as defined under 24-72-302 C.R.S.  


E. “Contract” means this agreement, including all attached Exhibits, all documents 
incorporated by reference, all referenced statutes, rules and cited authorities, and any future 
modifications thereto. For purposes of clarification and the removal of any doubt, subject to 
any future modifications thereto, the Signature and Cover Pages and Sections 1 through 21, 
as identified in the Table of Contents herein above, shall constitute the “main body” of this 
Contract exclusively. 


F. “Contract Funds” means the funds that have been appropriated, designated, encumbered, 
or otherwise made available for payment by the State under this Contract. 


G. “CORA” means the Colorado Open Records Act, §§24-72-200.1 et. seq., C.R.S. 
H. “End of Term Extension” means the time period defined in §2.D. 
I. “Effective Date” means the date on which this Contract is approved and signed by the 


Colorado State Controller or designee, as shown on the Signature Page for this Contract. If 
this Contract is for a Major Information Technology Project, as defined in §24-37.5-
102(2.6), then Effective Date of this Contract shall be the later of the date on which this 
Contract is approved and signed by the State’s Chief Information Officer or authorized 
delegate or the date on which this Contract is approved and signed by the State Controller 
or authorized delegate, as shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Contract. 


J. “Exhibits” means the exhibits and attachments included with this Contract as shown on the 
Signature and Cover Pages for this Contract.. 


K. “Extension Term” means the time period defined in §2.C. 
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L.  “Goods” means any movable material acquired, produced, or delivered by Contractor as 
set forth in this Contract and shall include any movable material acquired, produced, or 
delivered by Contractor in connection with the Services. 


M. “Incident” means any accidental or deliberate event that results in or constitutes an 
imminent threat of the unauthorized access, loss, disclosure, modification, disruption, or 
destruction of any communications or information resources of the State, which are 
included as part of the Work, as described in §§24-37.5-401, et. seq., C.R.S. Incidents 
include, without limitation, (i) successful attempts to gain unauthorized access to a State 
system or State Information regardless of where such information is located; (ii) unwanted 
disruption or denial of service; (iii) the unauthorized use of a State system for the 
processing or storage of data; or (iv) changes to State system hardware, firmware, or 
software characteristics without the State’s knowledge, instruction, or consent. 


N. “Initial Term” means the time period defined in §2.B. 
O. “Party” means the State or Contractor, and “Parties” means both the State and Contractor. 
P. “PCI” means payment card information including any data related to credit card holders’ 


names, credit card numbers, or the other credit card information as may be protected by 
state or federal law. 


Q. “PII” means personally identifiable information including, without limitation, any 
information maintained by the State about an individual that can be used to distinguish or 
trace an individual‘s identity, such as name, social security number, date and place of birth, 
mother‘s maiden name, or biometric records; and any other information that is linked or 
linkable to an individual, such as medical, educational, financial, and employment 
information. PII includes, but is not limited to, all information defined as personally 
identifiable information in §24-72-501 C.R.S.  


R. “PHI” means any protected health information, including, without limitation any 
information whether oral or recorded in any form or medium: (i) that relates to the past, 
present or future physical or mental condition of an individual; the provision of health care 
to an individual; or the past, present or future payment for the provision of health care to an 
individual; and (ii) that identifies the individual or with respect to which there is a 
reasonable basis to believe the information can be used to identify the individual. PHI 
includes, but is not limited to, any information defined as Individually Identifiable Health 
Information by the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act. 


S. “Services” means the services to be performed by Contractor as set forth in this Contract, 
and shall include any services to be rendered by Contractor in connection with the Goods. 


T. “State Confidential Information” means any and all State Records not subject to 
disclosure under CORA. State Confidential Information shall include, but is not limited to, 
PII, PHI, PCI, Tax Information, CJI, and State personnel records not subject to disclosure 
under CORA. State Confidential Information shall not include information or data 
concerning individuals that is not deemed confidential but nevertheless belongs to the State, 
which has been communicated, furnished, or disclosed by the State to Contractor which (i) 
is subject to disclosure pursuant to CORA; (ii) is already known to Contractor without 
restrictions at the time of its disclosure to Contractor; (iii) is or subsequently becomes 
publicly available without breach of any obligation owed by Contractor to the State; (iv) is 
disclosed to Contractor, without confidentiality obligations, by a third party who has the 
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right to disclose such information; or (v) was independently developed without reliance on 
any State Confidential Information. 


U. “State Fiscal Rules” means that fiscal rules promulgated by the Colorado State Controller 
pursuant to §24-30-202(13)(a), C.R.S. 


V. “State Fiscal Year” means a 12 month period beginning on July 1 of each calendar year 
and ending on June 30 of the following calendar year. If a single calendar year follows the 
term, then it means the State Fiscal Year ending in that calendar year. 


W.  “State Records” means any and all State data, information, and records, regardless of 
physical form, including, but not limited to, information subject to disclosure under CORA. 


X. “Subcontractor” means third-parties, if any, engaged by Contractor to aid in performance 
of the Work. 


Y. “Tax Information” means federal and State of Colorado tax information including, 
without limitation, federal and State tax returns, return information, and such other tax-
related information as may be protected by federal and State law and regulation. Tax 
Information includes, but is not limited to all information defined as federal tax information 
in Internal Revenue Service Publication 1075. 


Z. “Work” means the Goods delivered and Services performed pursuant to this Contract. 
AA. “Work Product” means the tangible and intangible results of the Work, whether finished 


or unfinished, including drafts.  Work Product includes, but is not limited to, documents, 
text, software (including source code), research, reports, proposals, specifications, plans, 
notes, studies, data, images, photographs, negatives, pictures, drawings, designs, models, 
surveys, maps, materials, ideas, concepts, know-how, and any other results of the Work.  
“Work Product” does not include any material that was developed prior to the Effective 
Date that is used, without modification, in the performance of the Work. 


Any other term used in this Contract that is defined in an Exhibit shall be construed and 
interpreted as defined in that Exhibit. 


4. STATEMENT OF WORK 
Contractor shall complete the Work as described in this Contract and in accordance with the 
provisions of the Exhibits. The State shall have no liability to compensate Contractor for the 
delivery of any goods or the performance of any services that are not specifically set forth in this 
Contract. 


5. PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR 
A. Maximum Amount 


Payments to Contractor are limited to the unpaid, obligated balance of the Contract Funds. 
The State shall not pay Contractor any amount under this Contract that exceeds the Contract 
Maximum for that term shown on the Signature and Cover Pages for this Contract.   


B. Payment Procedures 
i. Invoices and Payment 


a. The State shall pay Contractor in the amounts and in accordance with the 
Exhibits. 
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b. Contractor shall initiate payment requests by invoice to the State, in a form and 
manner approved by the State.  


c. The State shall pay each invoice within 45 days following the State’s receipt of 
that invoice, so long as the amount invoiced correctly represents Work 
completed by Contractor and previously accepted by the State during the term 
that the invoice covers. If the State determines that the amount of any invoice is 
not correct, then Contractor shall make all changes necessary to correct that 
invoice. 


d. The acceptance of an invoice shall not constitute acceptance of any Work 
performed or deliverables provided under the Contract. 


ii. Interest 
Amounts not paid by the State within 45 days of the State’s acceptance of the invoice 
shall bear interest on the unpaid balance beginning on the 45th day at the rate of 1% 
per month, as required by §24-30-202(24)(a), C.R.S., until paid in full; provided, 
however, that interest shall not accrue on unpaid amounts that the State disputes in 
writing. Contractor shall invoice the State separately for accrued interest on 
delinquent amounts, and the invoice shall reference the delinquent payment, the 
number of day’s interest to be paid and the interest rate.  


iii. Payment Disputes 
If Contractor disputes any calculation, determination or amount of any payment, 
Contractor shall notify the State in writing of its dispute within 30 days following the 
earlier to occur of Contractor’s receipt of the payment or notification of the 
determination or calculation of the payment by the State. The State will review the 
information presented by Contractor and may make changes to its determination 
based on this review. The calculation, determination or payment amount that results 
from the State’s review shall not be subject to additional dispute under this 
subsection. No payment subject to a dispute under this subsection shall be due until 
after the State has concluded its review, and the State shall not pay any interest on any 
amount during the period it is subject to dispute under this subsection. 


iv. Available Funds-Contingency-Termination 
The State is prohibited by law from making commitments beyond the term of the 
current State Fiscal Year. Payment to Contractor beyond the current State Fiscal Year 
is contingent on the appropriation and continuing availability of Contract Funds in 
any subsequent year (as provided in the Colorado Special Provisions). If federal funds 
or funds from any other non-State funds constitute all or some of the Contract Funds 
the State’s obligation to pay Contractor shall be contingent upon such non-State 
funding continuing to be made available for payment. Payments to be made pursuant 
to this Contract shall be made only from Contract Funds, and the State’s liability for 
such payments shall be limited to the amount remaining of such Contract Funds. If 
State, federal or other funds are not appropriated, or otherwise become unavailable to 
fund this Contract, the State may, upon written notice, terminate this Contract, in 
whole or in part, without incurring further liability. The State shall, however, remain 
obligated to pay for Services and Goods that are delivered and accepted prior to the 
effective date of notice of termination, and this termination shall otherwise be treated 
as if this Contract were terminated in the public interest as described in §2.E. 
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v. Option to Increase Maximum Amount  
If the Signature and Cover Pages for this Contract show that the State has the Option 
to Increase or Decrease Maximum Amount, then the State, at its discretion, shall have 
the option to increase or decrease the statewide quantity of Goods and Services based 
upon the rates established in this Contract, and increase the maximum amount payable 
accordingly. In order to exercise this option, the State shall provide written notice to 
Contractor in a form substantially equivalent to §21 “Sample Option Letter.”  
Delivery of Goods and performance of Services shall continue at the same rates and 
terms as described in this Contract.  The State may include and incorporate a revised 
budget with the option letter, as long as the revised budget does not unilaterally 
change rates or terms specified in the Contract.   


6. REPORTING - NOTIFICATION 
A. Quarterly Reports. 


In addition to any reports required pursuant to §17 or pursuant to any other Exhibit, for any 
contract having a term longer than 3 months, Contractor shall submit, on a quarterly basis, a 
written report specifying progress made for each specified performance measure and 
standard in this Contract. Such progress report shall be in accordance with the procedures 
developed and prescribed by the State. Progress reports shall be submitted to the State at the 
time or times  specified by the State in this Contract, or, if no time is specified in this 
Contract, not later than 5 Business Days following the end of each calendar quarter. 


B. Litigation Reporting 
If Contractor is served with a pleading or other document in connection with an action 
before a court or other administrative decision making body, and such pleading or 
document relates to this Contract or may affect Contractor’s ability to perform its 
obligations under this Contract, Contractor shall, within 5 days after being served, notify 
the State of such action and deliver copies of such pleading or document to the State’s 
principal representative identified on the Signature and Cover Pages as provided in §15.  


C. Performance Outside the State of Colorado or the United States, §24-102-206 C.R.S. 
To the extent not previously disclosed in accordance with §24-102-206, C.R.S., Contractor 
shall provide written notice to the State, in accordance with §15 and in a form designated 
by the State, within 20 days following the earlier to occur of Contractor’s decision to 
perform Services outside of the State of Colorado or the United States, or its execution of 
an agreement with a Subcontractor to perform, Services outside the State of Colorado or the 
United States. Such notice shall specify the type of Services to be performed outside the 
State of Colorado or the United States and the reason why it is necessary or advantageous to 
perform such Services at such location or locations, and such notice shall be a public 
record.  Knowing failure by Contractor to provide notice to the State under this section shall 
constitute a breach of this Contract. This section shall not apply if the Contract Funds 
include any federal funds. 


7. CONTRACTOR RECORDS 
A. Maintenance 


Contractor shall maintain a file of all documents, records, communications, notes and other 
materials relating to the Work (the “Contractor Records”). Contractor Records shall include 
all documents, records, communications, notes and other materials maintained by 
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Contractor that relate to any Work performed by Subcontractors, and Contractor shall 
maintain all records related to the Work performed by Subcontractors required to ensure 
proper performance of that Work. Contractor shall maintain Contractor Records until the 
last to occur of: (i) the date 3 years after the date this Contract expires or is terminated, (ii) 
final payment under this Contract is made, (iii) the resolution of any pending Contract 
matters, or (iv) if an audit is occurring, or Contractor has received notice that an audit is 
pending, the date such audit is completed and its findings have been resolved (the “Record 
Retention Period”).  


B. Inspection 
Contractor shall permit the State to audit, inspect, examine, excerpt, copy and transcribe 
Contractor Records during the Record Retention Period. Contractor shall make Contractor 
Records available during normal business hours at Contractor’s office or place of business, 
or at other mutually agreed upon times or locations, upon no fewer than 2 Business Days’ 
notice from the State, unless the State determines that a shorter period of notice, or no 
notice, is necessary to protect the interests of the State.  


C. Monitoring 
The State, in its discretion, may monitor Contractor’s performance of its obligations under 
this Contract using procedures as determined by the State. The State shall monitor 
Contractor’s performance in a manner that does not unduly interfere with Contractor’s 
performance of the Work. 


D. Final Audit Report 
Contractor shall promptly submit to the State a copy of any final audit report of an audit 
performed on Contractor’s records that relates to or affects this Contract or the Work, 
whether the audit is conducted by Contractor or a third party. 


8. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION-STATE RECORDS 
A. Confidentiality 


Contractor shall keep confidential, and cause all Subcontractors to keep confidential, all 
State Records, unless those State Records are publicly available. Contractor shall not, 
without prior written approval of the State, use, publish, copy, disclose to any third party, or 
permit the use by any third party of any State Records, except as otherwise stated in this 
Contract, permitted by law, or approved in writing by the State.  Contractor shall provide 
for the security of all State Confidential Information in accordance with all policies 
promulgated by the Colorado Office of Information Security and all applicable laws, rules, 
policies, publications, and guidelines. If Contractor or any of its Subcontractors will or may 
receive the following types of data, Contractor or its Subcontractors shall provide for the 
security of such data according to the following: (i) the most recently promulgated IRS 
Publication 1075 for all Tax Information and in accordance with the Safeguarding 
Requirements for Federal Tax Information attached to this Contract as an Exhibit, if 
applicable, (ii) the most recently updated PCI Data Security Standard from the PCI Security 
Standards Council for all PCI, (iii) the most recently issued version of the U.S. Department 
of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Criminal Justice Information Services Security 
Policy for all CJI, and (iv) the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act 
for all PHI and the HIPAA Business Associate Agreement attached to this Contract, if 
applicable. Contractor shall immediately forward any request or demand for State Records 
to the State’s principal representative. 
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B. Other Entity Access and Nondisclosure Agreements 
Contractor may provide State Records to its agents, employees, assigns and Subcontractors 
as necessary to perform the Work, but shall restrict access to State Confidential Information 
to those agents, employees, assigns and Subcontractors who require access to perform their 
obligations under this Contract. Contractor shall ensure all such agents, employees, assigns, 
and Subcontractors sign agreements containing nondisclosure provisions at least as 
protective as those in this Contract, and that the nondisclosure provisions are in force at all 
times the agent, employee, assign or Subcontractor has access to any State Confidential 
Information. Contractor shall provide copies of those signed nondisclosure provisions to the 
State upon execution of the nondisclosure provisions.  


C. Use, Security, and Retention 
Contractor shall use, hold and maintain State Confidential Information in compliance with 
any and all applicable laws and regulations in facilities located within the United States, 
and shall maintain a secure environment that ensures confidentiality of all State 
Confidential Information wherever located. Contractor shall provide the State with access, 
subject to Contractor’s reasonable security requirements, for purposes of inspecting and 
monitoring access and use of State Confidential Information and evaluating security control 
effectiveness. Upon the expiration or termination of this Contract, Contractor shall return 
State Records provided to Contractor or destroy such State Records and certify to the State 
that it has done so, as directed by the State. If Contractor is prevented by law or regulation 
from returning or destroying State Confidential Information, Contractor warrants it will 
guarantee the confidentiality of, and cease to use, such State Confidential Information. 


D. Incident Notice and Remediation 
If Contractor becomes aware of any Incident, it shall notify the State immediately and 
cooperate with the State regarding recovery, remediation, and the necessity to involve law 
enforcement, as determined by the State. Unless Contractor can establish that none of 
Contractor or any of its agents, employees, assigns or Subcontractors are the cause or 
source of the Incident, Contractor shall be responsible for the cost of notifying each person 
who may have been impacted by the Incident.  After an Incident, Contractor shall take steps 
to reduce the risk of incurring a similar type of Incident in the future as directed by the 
State, which may include, but is not limited to, developing and implementing a remediation 
plan that is approved by the State, at no additional cost to the State. The State may, in its 
sole discretion and at Contractor’s sole expense, require Contractor to engage the services 
of an independent, qualified, State-approved third party to conduct a security audit.  
Contractor shall provide the State with the results of such audit and evidence of 
Contractor’s planned remediation in response to any negative findings. 


E. Data Protection and Handling 
Contractor shall ensure that all State Records and Work Product in the possession of 
Contractor or any Subcontractors are protected and handled in accordance with the 
requirements of this Contract, including the requirements of any Exhibits hereto, at all 
times. 


F. Safeguarding PII 
If Contractor or any of its Subcontractors will or may receive PII under this Contract, 
Contractor shall provide for the security of such PII, in a manner and form acceptable to the 
State, including, without limitation, State non-disclosure requirements, use of appropriate 
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technology, security practices, computer access security, data access security, data storage 
encryption, data transmission encryption, security inspections, and audits. Contractor shall 
be a “Third-Party Service Provider” as defined in §24-73-103(1)(i), C.R.S. and shall 
maintain security procedures and practices consistent with §§24-73-101 et seq., C.R.S. 


9. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
A. Actual Conflicts of Interest 


Contractor shall not engage in any business or activities, or maintain any relationships that 
conflict in any way with the full performance of the obligations of Contractor under this 
Contract. Such a conflict of interest would arise when a Contractor or Subcontractor’s 
employee, officer or agent were to offer or provide any tangible personal benefit to an 
employee of the State, or any member of his or her immediate family or his or her partner, 
related to the award of, entry into or management or oversight of this Contract.   


B. Apparent Conflicts of Interest 
Contractor acknowledges that, with respect to this Contract, even the appearance of a 
conflict of interest shall be harmful to the State’s interests. Absent the State’s prior written 
approval, Contractor shall refrain from any practices, activities or relationships that 
reasonably appear to be in conflict with the full performance of Contractor’s obligations 
under this Contract.  


C. Disclosure to the State 
If a conflict or the appearance of a conflict arises, or if Contractor is uncertain whether a 
conflict or the appearance of a conflict has arisen, Contractor shall submit to the State a 
disclosure statement setting forth the relevant details for the State’s consideration. Failure 
to promptly submit a disclosure statement or to follow the State’s direction in regard to the 
actual or apparent conflict constitutes a breach of this Contract. 


D. Contractor shall maintain a written conflict of interest policy.  Contractor shall provide the 
written conflict of interest policy to the State upon request.  


10. INSURANCE 
Contractor shall obtain and maintain, and ensure that each Subcontractor shall obtain and 
maintain, insurance as specified in this section at all times during the term of this Contract to the 
extent that such insurance policies are required as shown on the Signature and Cover Page for 
this Contract. All insurance policies required by this Contract shall be issued by insurance 
companies as approved by the State.   
A. General Liability 


Commercial general liability insurance covering premises operations, fire damage, 
independent contractors, products and completed operations, blanket contractual liability, 
personal injury, and advertising liability with minimum limits as follows:  
i. $1,000,000 each occurrence;  
ii. $1,000,000 general aggregate;  
iii. $1,000,000 products and completed operations aggregate; and  
iv. $50,000 any 1 fire.  


B. Automobile Liability  
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Automobile liability insurance covering any auto (including owned, hired and non-owned 
autos) with a minimum limit of $1,000,000 each accident combined single limit. 


C. Protected Information  
Liability insurance covering all loss of State Confidential Information, such as PII, PHI, 
PCI, Tax Information, and CJI, and claims based on alleged violations of privacy rights 
through improper use or disclosure of protected information with minimum limits as 
follows:  
i. $1,000,000 each occurrence; and 
ii. $2,000,000 general aggregate. 
iii. Notwithstanding sections D(i) and (ii) above, if Contractor has State Confidential 


Information for 10 or fewer individuals or revenues of $250,000 or less, Contractor 
shall maintain limits of not less than $50,000. 


iv. Notwithstanding sections D(i) and (ii) above, if Contractor has State Confidential 
Information for 25 or fewer individuals or revenues of $500,000 or less, Contractor 
shall maintain limits of not less than $100,000. 


D. Professional Liability Insurance  
Professional liability insurance covering any damages caused by an error, omission or any 
negligent act with minimum limits as follows:  
i. $1,000,000 each occurrence; and  
ii. $1,000,000 general aggregate. 


E. Crime Insurance  
Crime insurance including employee dishonesty coverage with minimum limits as follows:  
i. $1,000,000 each occurrence; and  
ii. $1,000,000 general aggregate. 


F. Additional Insured 
The State shall be named as additional insured on all commercial general liability policies 
(leases and construction contracts require additional insured coverage for completed 
operations) required of Contractor and Subcontractors. 


G. Primacy of Coverage 
Coverage required of Contractor and each Subcontractor shall be primary over any 
insurance or self-insurance program carried by Contractor or the State. 


H. Cancellation 
The above insurance policies shall include provisions preventing cancellation or non-
renewal, except for cancellation based on non-payment of premiums, without at least 30 
days prior notice to Contractor and Contractor shall forward such notice to the State in 
accordance with §15 within 7 days of Contractor’s receipt of such notice. 


I. Subrogation Waiver 
All insurance policies secured or maintained by Contractor or its Subcontractors in relation 
to this Contract shall include clauses stating that each carrier shall waive all rights of 
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recovery under subrogation or otherwise against Contractor or the State, its agencies, 
institutions, organizations, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers. 


J. Public Entities 
If Contractor is a "public entity" within the meaning of the Colorado Governmental 
Immunity Act, §24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S. (the “GIA”), Contractor shall maintain, in lieu of 
the liability insurance requirements stated above, at all times during the term of this 
Contract such liability insurance, by commercial policy or self-insurance, as is necessary to 
meet its liabilities under the GIA. If a Subcontractor is a public entity within the meaning of 
the GIA, Contractor shall ensure that the Subcontractor maintain at all times during the 
terms of this Contract, in lieu of the liability insurance requirements stated above, such 
liability insurance, by commercial policy or self-insurance, as is necessary to meet the 
Subcontractor’s obligations under the GIA. 


K. Certificates 
Contractor shall provide to the State certificates evidencing Contractor’s insurance 
coverage required in this Contract within 7 Business Days following the Effective Date. 
Contractor shall provide to the State certificates evidencing Subcontractor insurance 
coverage required under this Contract within 7 Business Days following the Effective Date, 
except that, if Contractor’s subcontract is not in effect as of the Effective Date, Contractor 
shall provide to the State certificates showing Subcontractor insurance coverage required 
under this Contract within 7 Business Days following Contractor’s execution of the 
subcontract. No later than 15 days before the expiration date of Contractor’s or any 
Subcontractor’s coverage, Contractor shall deliver to the State certificates of insurance 
evidencing renewals of coverage. At any other time during the term of this Contract, upon 
request by the State, Contractor shall, within 7 Business Days following the request by the 
State, supply to the State evidence satisfactory to the State of compliance with the 
provisions of this section. 


11. BREACH OF CONTRACT 
In the event of a Breach of Contract, the aggrieved Party shall give written notice of breach to 
the other Party. If the notified Party does not cure the Breach of Contract, at its sole expense, 
within 30 days after the delivery of written notice, the Party may exercise any of the remedies 
as described in §12 for that Party. Notwithstanding any provision of this Contract to the 
contrary, the State, in its discretion, need not provide notice or a cure period and may 
immediately terminate this Contract in whole or in part or institute any other remedy in the 
Contract in order to protect the public interest of the State; or if Contractor is debarred or 
suspended under §24-109-105, C.R.S., the State, in its discretion, need not provide notice or 
cure period and may terminate this Contract in whole or in part or institute any other remedy in 
this Contract as of the date that the debarment or suspension takes effect. 


12. REMEDIES  
A. State’s Remedies 


If Contractor is in breach under any provision of this Contract and fails to cure such breach, 
the State, following the notice and cure period set forth in §11, shall have all of the 
remedies listed in this section in addition to all other remedies set forth in this Contract or at 
law. The State may exercise any or all of the remedies available to it, in its discretion, 
concurrently or consecutively. 
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i. Termination for Breach 
In the event of Contractor’s uncured breach, the State may terminate this entire 
Contract or any part of this Contract. Contractor shall continue performance of this 
Contract to the extent not terminated, if any. 
a. Obligations and Rights 


To the extent specified in any termination notice, Contractor shall not incur 
further obligations or render further performance past the effective date of such 
notice, and shall terminate outstanding orders and subcontracts with third 
parties. However, Contractor shall complete and deliver to the State all Work 
not cancelled by the termination notice, and may incur obligations as necessary 
to do so within this Contract’s terms. At the request of the State, Contractor shall 
assign to the State all of Contractor's rights, title, and interest in and to such 
terminated orders or subcontracts. Upon termination, Contractor shall take 
timely, reasonable and necessary action to protect and preserve property in the 
possession of Contractor but in which the State has an interest. At the State’s 
request, Contractor shall return materials owned by the State in Contractor’s 
possession at the time of any termination. Contractor shall deliver all completed 
Work Product and all Work Product that was in the process of completion to the 
State at the State’s request.  


b. Payments 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the State shall only pay Contractor for 
accepted Work received as of the date of termination. If, after termination by the 
State, the State agrees that Contractor was not in breach or that Contractor's 
action or inaction was excusable, such termination shall be treated as a 
termination in the public interest, and the rights and obligations of the Parties 
shall be as if this Contract had been terminated in the public interest under §2.E. 


c. Damages and Withholding 
Notwithstanding any other remedial action by the State, Contractor shall remain 
liable to the State for any damages sustained by the State in connection with any 
breach by Contractor, and the State may withhold payment to Contractor for the 
purpose of mitigating the State’s damages until such time as the exact amount of 
damages due to the State from Contractor is determined. The State may 
withhold any amount that may be due Contractor as the State deems necessary 
to protect the State against loss including, without limitation, loss as a result of 
outstanding liens and excess costs incurred by the State in procuring from third 
parties replacement Work as cover. 


ii. Remedies Not Involving Termination 
The State, in its discretion, may exercise one or more of the following additional 
remedies: 
a. Suspend Performance 


Suspend Contractor’s performance with respect to all or any portion of the Work 
pending corrective action as specified by the State without entitling Contractor 
to an adjustment in price or cost or an adjustment in the performance schedule. 
Contractor shall promptly cease performing Work and incurring costs in 
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accordance with the State’s directive, and the State shall not be liable for costs 
incurred by Contractor after the suspension of performance. 


b. Withhold Payment 
Withhold payment to Contractor until Contractor corrects its Work. 


c. Deny Payment 
Deny payment for Work not performed, or that due to Contractor’s actions or 
inactions, cannot be performed or if they were performed are reasonably of no 
value to the state; provided, that any denial of payment shall be equal to the 
value of the obligations not performed. 


d. Intellectual Property 
If any Work infringes, or if the State in its sole discretion determines that any 
Work is likely to infringe, a patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret or other 
intellectual property right, Contractor shall, as approved by the State, (i) secure 
that right to use such Work for the State and Contractor; (ii) replace the Work 
with noninfringing Work or modify the Work so that it becomes noninfringing; 
or, (iii) remove any infringing Work and refund the amount paid for such Work 
to the State.  


B. Contractor’s Remedies 
If the State is in breach of any provision of this Contract and does not cure such breach, 
Contractor, following the notice and cure period in §11 and the dispute resolution process 
in §13, shall have all remedies available at law and equity.  


13. STATE’S RIGHT OF REMOVAL 
The State retains the right to demand, at any time, regardless of whether Contractor is in 
breach, the immediate removal of any of Contractor’s employees, agents, or subcontractors 
from the work whom the State, in its sole discretion, deems incompetent, careless, 
insubordinate, unsuitable, or otherwise unacceptable or whose continued relation to this 
Contract is deemed by the State to be contrary to the public interest or the State’s best 
interest. 


14. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
A. Initial Resolution 


Except as herein specifically provided otherwise, disputes concerning the performance of 
this Contract which cannot be resolved by the designated Contract representatives shall be 
referred in writing to a senior departmental management staff member designated by the 
State and a senior manager designated by Contractor for resolution. 


B. Resolution of Controversies 
If the initial resolution described in §14.A fails to resolve the dispute within 10 Business 
Days, Contractor shall submit any alleged breach of this Contract by the State to the 
Procurement Official of CDHS as described in §24-101-301(30), C.R.S. for resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of §§24-106-109 and 24-109-101.1 through 24-109-505, 
C.R.S., (the “Resolution Statutes”), except that if Contractor wishes to challenge any 
decision rendered by the Procurement Official, Contractor’s challenge shall be an appeal to 
the executive director of the Department of Personnel and Administration, or their delegate, 
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under the Resolution Statutes before Contractor pursues any further action as permitted by 
such statutes. Except as otherwise stated in this Section, all requirements of the Resolution 
Statutes shall apply including, without limitation, time limitations.   


15. NOTICES AND REPRESENTATIVES 
Each individual identified on the Signature and Cover Pages shall be the principal representative 
of the designating Party. All notices required or permitted to be given under this Contract shall be 
in writing, and shall be delivered (A) by hand with receipt required, (B) by certified or registered 
mail to such Party’s principal representative at the address set forth on the Signature and Cover 
Pages for this Contract or (C) as an email with read receipt requested to the principal 
representative at the email address, if any, set forth on the Signature and Cover Pages for this 
Contract. If a Party delivers a notice to another through email and the email is undeliverable, 
then, unless the Party has been provided with an alternate email contact, the Party delivering the 
notice shall deliver the notice by hand with receipt required or by certified or registered mail to 
such Party’s principal representative at the address set forth below. Either Party may change its 
principal representative or principal representative contact information by notice submitted in 
accordance with this section without a formal amendment to this Contract. Unless otherwise 
provided in this Contract, notices shall be effective upon delivery of the written notice. 


16. RIGHTS IN WORK PRODUCT AND OTHER INFORMATION 
A. Work Product 


Contractor assigns to the State and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and 
interest in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for past, present, or future 
infringement of intellectual property rights related to the Work Product and all works based 
on, derived from, or incorporating the Work Product. Whether or not Contractor is under 
contract with the State at the time, Contractor shall execute applications, assignments, and 
other documents, and shall render all other reasonable assistance requested by the State, to 
enable the State to secure patents, copyrights, licenses and other intellectual property rights 
related to the Work Product. To the extent that Work Product would fall under the 
definition of “works made for hire” under 17 U.S.C.S. §101, the Parties intend the Work 
Product to be a work made for hire.  
i. Copyrights 


To the extent that the Work Product (or any portion of the Work Product) would not 
be considered works made for hire under applicable law, Contractor hereby assigns to 
the State, the entire right, title, and interest in and to copyrights in all Work Product 
and all works based upon, derived from, or incorporating the Work Product; all 
copyright applications, registrations, extensions, or renewals relating to all Work 
Product and all works based upon, derived from, or incorporating the Work Product; 
and all moral rights or similar rights with respect to the Work Product throughout the 
world. To the extent that Contractor cannot make any of the assignments required by 
this section, Contractor hereby grants to the State a perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free 
license to use, modify, copy, publish, display, perform, transfer, distribute, sell, and 
create derivative works of the Work Product and all works based upon, derived from, 
or incorporating the Work Product by all means and methods and in any format now 
known or invented in the future.  The State may assign and license its rights under this 
license. 


ii. Patents 
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In addition, Contractor grants to the State (and to recipients of Work Product 
distributed by or on behalf of the State) a perpetual, worldwide, no-charge, royalty-
free, irrevocable patent license to make, have made, use, distribute, sell, offer for sale, 
import, transfer, and otherwise utilize, operate, modify and propagate the contents of 
the Work Product.  Such license applies only to those patent claims licensable by 
Contractor that are necessarily infringed by the Work Product alone, or by the 
combination of the Work Product with anything else used by the State.  


B. Exclusive Property of the State 
Except to the extent specifically provided elsewhere in this Contract, any pre-existing State 
Records, State software, research, reports, studies, photographs, negatives or other 
documents, drawings, models, materials, data and information shall be the exclusive 
property of the State (collectively, “State Materials”). Contractor shall not use, willingly 
allow, cause or permit Work Product or State Materials to be used for any purpose other 
than the performance of Contractor’s obligations in this Contract without the prior written 
consent of the State.   Upon termination of this Contract for any reason, Contractor shall 
provide all Work Product and State Materials to the State in a form and manner as directed 
by the State. 


C. Exclusive Property of Contractor 
Contractor retains the exclusive rights, title, and ownership to any and all pre-existing 
materials owned or licensed to Contractor including, but not limited to, all pre-existing 
software, licensed products, associated source code, machine code, text images, audio 
and/or video, and third-party materials, delivered by Contractor under the Contract, whether 
incorporated in a Deliverable or necessary to use a Deliverable (collectively, “Contractor 
Property”). Contractor Property shall be licensed to the State as set forth in this Contract or 
a State approved license agreement: (i) entered into as exhibits to this Contract; (ii) 
obtained by the State from the applicable third-party vendor; or (iii) in the case of open 
source software, the license terms set forth in the applicable open source license agreement. 


17. STATEWIDE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
If the maximum amount payable to Contractor under this Contract is $100,000 or greater, either 
on the Effective Date or at any time thereafter, this section shall apply. Contractor agrees to be 
governed by and comply with the provisions of §§24-106-103, 24-102-206, 24-106-106, and 24-
106-107, C.R.S. regarding the monitoring of vendor performance and the reporting of contract 
performance information in the State’s contract management system (“Contract Management 
System” or “CMS”). Contractor’s performance shall be subject to evaluation and review in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract, Colorado statutes governing CMS, 
and State Fiscal Rules and State Controller policies.  


18. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
A. Assignment 


Contractor’s rights and obligations under this Contract are personal and may not be 
transferred or assigned without the prior, written consent of the State. Any attempt at 
assignment or transfer without such consent shall be void. Any assignment or transfer of 
Contractor’s rights and obligations approved by the State shall be subject to the provisions 
of this Contract 


B. Subcontracts 
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Unless other restrictions are required elsewhere in this Contract, Contractor shall not enter 
into any subcontract in connection with its obligations under this Contract without 
providing notice to the State.  The State may reject any such subcontract, and Contractor 
shall terminate any subcontract that is rejected by the State and shall not allow any 
Subcontractor to perform any Work after that Subcontractor’s subcontract has been rejected 
by the State. Contractor shall submit to the State a copy of each such subcontract upon 
request by the State. All subcontracts entered into by Contractor in connection with this 
Contract shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, shall 
provide that they are governed by the laws of the State of Colorado, and shall be subject to 
all provisions of this Contract. 


C. Binding Effect 
Except as otherwise provided in §18.A., all provisions of this Contract, including the 
benefits and burdens, shall extend to and be binding upon the Parties’ respective successors 
and assigns. 


D. Authority 
Each Party represents and warrants to the other that the execution and delivery of this 
Contract and the performance of such Party’s obligations have been duly authorized. 


E. Captions and References 
The captions and headings in this Contract are for convenience of reference only, and shall 
not be used to interpret, define, or limit its provisions. All references in this Contract to 
sections (whether spelled out or using the § symbol), subsections, exhibits or other 
attachments, are references to sections, subsections, exhibits or other attachments contained 
herein or incorporated as a part hereof, unless otherwise noted. 


F. Counterparts 
This Contract may be executed in multiple, identical, original counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and 
the same agreement. 


G. Entire Understanding 
This Contract represents the complete integration of all understandings between the Parties 
related to the Work, and all prior representations and understandings related to the Work, 
oral or written, are merged into this Contract. Prior or contemporaneous additions, 
deletions, or other changes to this Contract shall not have any force or effect whatsoever, 
unless embodied herein. 


H. Digital Signatures 
If any signatory signs this agreement using a digital signature in accordance with the 
Colorado State Controller Contract, Grant and Purchase Order Policies regarding the use of 
digital signatures issued under the State Fiscal Rules, then any agreement or consent to use 
digital signatures within the electronic system through which that signatory signed shall be 
incorporated into this Contract by reference.  


I. Modification 
Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, any modification to this Contract shall only 
be effective if agreed to in a formal amendment to this Contract, properly executed and 
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approved in accordance with applicable Colorado State law and State Fiscal Rules.  
Modifications permitted under this Contract, other than contract amendments, shall 
conform to the policies issued by the Colorado State Controller.  


J. Statutes, Regulations, Fiscal Rules, and Other Authority.  
Any reference in this Contract to a statute, regulation, State Fiscal Rule, fiscal policy or 
other authority shall be interpreted to refer to such authority then current, as may have been 
changed or amended since the Effective Date of this Contract.  


K. Order of Precedence 
 In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between this Contract and any Exhibits or 
attachments such conflict or inconsistency shall be resolved by reference to the documents 
in the following order of priority: 
i. HIPAA Business Associate Agreement (if any). 
ii. Colorado Special Provisions in §19 of the main body of this Contract. 
iii. The provisions of the other sections of the main body of this Contract. 
iv. Any other Exhibit(s) shall take precedence in alphabetical order. 


L. External Terms and Conditions 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the State shall not be subject to any 
provision included in any terms, conditions, or agreements appearing on Contractor’s or a 
Subcontractor’s website or any provision incorporated into any click-through or online 
agreements related to the Work unless that provision is specifically referenced in this 
Contract. 


M. Severability 
The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Contract shall not affect the 
validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Contract, which shall remain in full 
force and effect, provided that the Parties can continue to perform their obligations under 
this Contract in accordance with the intent of the Contract.  


N. Survival of Certain Contract Terms 
Any provision of this Contract that imposes an obligation on a Party after termination or 
expiration of the Contract shall survive the termination or expiration of the Contract and 
shall be enforceable by the other Party. 


O. Taxes 
The State is exempt from federal excise taxes under I.R.C. Chapter 32 (26 U.S.C., Subtitle 
D, Ch. 32) (Federal Excise Tax Exemption Certificate of Registry No. 84-730123K) and 
from State and local government sales and use taxes under §§39-26-704(1), et seq. C.R.S. 
(Colorado Sales Tax Exemption Identification Number 98-02565). The State shall not be 
liable for the payment of any excise, sales, or use taxes, regardless of whether any political 
subdivision of the state imposes such taxes on Contractor. Contractor shall be solely 
responsible for any exemptions from the collection of excise, sales or use taxes that 
Contractor may wish to have in place in connection with this Contract.  


P. Third Party Beneficiaries 
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Except for the Parties’ respective successors and assigns described in §18.A., this Contract 
does not and is not intended to confer any rights or remedies upon any person or entity 
other than the Parties. Enforcement of this Contract and all rights and obligations hereunder 
are reserved solely to the Parties. Any services or benefits which third parties receive as a 
result of this Contract are incidental to the Contract, and do not create any rights for such 
third parties. 


Q. Waiver 
A Party’s failure or delay in exercising any right, power, or privilege under this Contract, 
whether explicit or by lack of enforcement, shall not operate as a waiver, nor shall any 
single or partial exercise of any right, power, or privilege preclude any other or further 
exercise of such right, power, or privilege. 


R. CORA Disclosure 
To the extent not prohibited by federal law, this Contract and the performance measures 
and standards required under §24-106-107, C.R.S., if any, are subject to public release 
through the CORA. 


S. Standard and Manner of Performance 
Contractor shall perform its obligations under this Contract in accordance with the highest 
standards of care, skill and diligence in Contractor’s industry, trade, or profession.  


T. Licenses, Permits, and Other Authorizations. 
Contractor shall secure, prior to the Effective Date, and maintain at all times during the 
term of this Contract, at its sole expense, all licenses, certifications, permits, and other 
authorizations required to perform its obligations under this Contract, and shall ensure that 
all employees, agents and Subcontractors secure and maintain at all times during the term 
of their employment, agency or subcontract, all license, certifications, permits and other 
authorizations required to perform their obligations in relation to this Contract.  


U. Indemnification  
i. Applicability 


This entire §18.U does not apply to Contractor if Contractor is a “public entity” 
within the meaning of the GIA. 


ii. General Indemnification 
Contractor shall indemnify, save, and hold harmless the State, its employees, agents 
and assignees (the “Indemnified Parties”), against any and all costs, expenses, claims, 
damages, liabilities, court awards and other amounts (including attorneys’ fees and 
related costs) incurred by any of the Indemnified Parties in relation to any act or 
omission by Contractor, or its employees, agents, Subcontractors, or assignees in 
connection with this Contract. 


iii. Confidential Information Indemnification 
Disclosure or use of State Confidential Information by Contractor in violation of §8 
may be cause for legal action by third parties against Contractor, the State, or their 
respective agents. Contractor shall indemnify, save, and hold harmless the 
Indemnified Parties, against any and all claims, damages, liabilities, losses, costs, 
expenses (including attorneys’ fees and costs) incurred by the State in relation to any 
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act or omission by Contractor, or its employees, agents, assigns, or Subcontractors in 
violation of §8. 


iv. Intellectual Property Indemnification 
Contractor shall indemnify, save, and hold harmless the Indemnified Parties, against 
any and all costs, expenses, claims, damages, liabilities, and other amounts (including 
attorneys’ fees and costs) incurred by the Indemnified Parties in relation to any claim 
that any Work infringes a patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret, or any other 
intellectual property right.  


19. COLORADO SPECIAL PROVISIONS (COLORADO FISCAL RULE 3-3) 
These Special Provisions apply to all contracts except where noted in italics. 


A. STATUTORY APPROVAL. §24-30-202(1), C.R.S. 
This Contract shall not be valid until it has been approved by the Colorado State Controller 
or designee. If this Contract is for a Major Information Technology Project, as defined in 
§24-37.5-102(2.6), then this Contract shall not be valid until it has been approved by the 
State’s Chief Information Officer or designee. 


B. FUND AVAILABILITY. §24-30-202(5.5), C.R.S. 
Financial obligations of the State payable after the current State Fiscal Year are contingent 
upon funds for that purpose being appropriated, budgeted, and otherwise made available. 


C. GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY. 
Liability for claims for injuries to persons or property arising from the negligence of the 
State, its departments, boards, commissions committees, bureaus, offices, employees and 
officials shall be controlled and limited by the provisions of the Colorado Governmental 
Immunity Act, §24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S.; the Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. Pt. VI, 
Ch. 171 and 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), and the State’s risk management statutes, §§24-30-1501, et 
seq. C.R.S.  No term or condition of this Contract shall be construed or interpreted as a 
waiver, express or implied, of any of the immunities, rights, benefits, protections, or other 
provisions, contained in these statutes. 


D. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.  
Contractor shall perform its duties hereunder as an independent contractor and not as an 
employee. Neither Contractor nor any agent or employee of Contractor shall be deemed to 
be an agent or employee of the State. Contractor shall not have authorization, express or 
implied, to bind the State to any agreement, liability or understanding, except as expressly 
set forth herein.  Contractor and its employees and agents are not entitled to 
unemployment insurance or workers compensation benefits through the State and the 
State shall not pay for or otherwise provide such coverage for Contractor or any of its 
agents or employees. Contractor shall pay when due all applicable employment taxes 
and income taxes and local head taxes incurred pursuant to this Contract. Contractor 
shall (i) provide and keep in force workers' compensation and unemployment 
compensation insurance in the amounts required by law, (ii) provide proof thereof 
when requested by the State, and (iii) be solely responsible for its acts and those of its 
employees and agents. 


E. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. 
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Contractor shall strictly comply with all applicable federal and State laws, rules, and 
regulations in effect or hereafter established, including, without limitation, laws applicable 
to discrimination and unfair employment practices. 


F. CHOICE OF LAW, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE. 
Colorado law, and rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto, shall be applied in the 
interpretation, execution, and enforcement of this Contract. Any provision included or 
incorporated herein by reference which conflicts with said laws, rules, and regulations shall 
be null and void. All suits or actions related to this Contract shall be filed and proceedings 
held in the State of Colorado and exclusive venue shall be in the City and County of 
Denver. 


G. PROHIBITED TERMS. 
Any term included in this Contract that requires the State to indemnify or hold Contractor 
harmless; requires the State to agree to binding arbitration; limits Contractor’s liability for 
damages resulting from death, bodily injury, or damage to tangible property; or that 
conflicts with this provision in any way shall be void ab initio.  Nothing in this Contract 
shall be construed as a waiver of any provision of §24-106-109 C.R.S.   


H. SOFTWARE PIRACY PROHIBITION.  
State or other public funds payable under this Contract shall not be used for the acquisition, 
operation, or maintenance of computer software in violation of federal copyright laws or 
applicable licensing restrictions. Contractor hereby certifies and warrants that, during the 
term of this Contract and any extensions, Contractor has and shall maintain in place 
appropriate systems and controls to prevent such improper use of public funds. If the State 
determines that Contractor is in violation of this provision, the State may exercise any 
remedy available at law or in equity or under this Contract, including, without limitation, 
immediate termination of this Contract and any remedy consistent with federal copyright 
laws or applicable licensing restrictions. 


I. EMPLOYEE FINANCIAL INTEREST/CONFLICT OF INTEREST. §§24-18-201 
and 24-50-507, C.R.S. 
The signatories aver that to their knowledge, no employee of the State has any personal or 
beneficial interest whatsoever in the service or property described in this Contract. 
Contractor has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, that would 
conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of Contractor’s services and 
Contractor shall not employ any person having such known interests. 


J. VENDOR OFFSET AND ERRONEOUS PAYMENTS. §§24-30-202(1) and 24-30-
202.4, C.R.S.  
[Not applicable to intergovernmental agreements] Subject to §24-30-202.4(3.5), C.R.S., 
the State Controller may withhold payment under the State’s vendor offset intercept system 
for debts owed to State agencies for: (i) unpaid child support debts or child support 
arrearages; (ii) unpaid balances of tax, accrued interest, or other charges specified in §§39-
21-101, et seq., C.R.S.; (iii) unpaid loans due to the Student Loan Division of the 
Department of Higher Education; (iv) amounts required to be paid to the Unemployment 
Compensation Fund; and (v) other unpaid debts owing to the State as a result of final 
agency determination or judicial action.  The State may also recover, at the State’s 
discretion, payments made to Contractor in error for any reason, including, but not limited 
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to, overpayments or improper payments, and unexpended or excess funds received by 
Contractor by deduction from subsequent payments under this Contract, deduction from 
any payment due under any other contracts, grants or agreements between the State and 
Contractor, or by any other appropriate method for collecting debts owed to the State.  


K. PUBLIC CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES. §§8-17.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.  
[Not applicable to agreements relating to the offer, issuance, or sale of securities, 
investment advisory services or fund management services, sponsored projects, 
intergovernmental agreements, or information technology services or products and 
services] Contractor certifies, warrants, and agrees that it does not knowingly employ or 
contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under this Contract and will confirm 
the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment in the 
United States to perform work under this Contract, through participation in the E-Verify 
Program or the State verification program established pursuant to §8-17.5-102(5)(c), 
C.R.S., Contractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform 
work under this Contract or enter into a contract with a Subcontractor that fails to certify to 
Contractor that the Subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal 
alien to perform work under this Contract. Contractor (i) shall not use E-Verify Program or 
the program procedures of the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment 
(“Department Program”)   to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while 
this Contract is being performed, (ii) shall notify the Subcontractor and CDHS within 3 
days if Contractor has actual knowledge that a Subcontractor is employing or contracting 
with an illegal alien for work under this Contract, (iii) shall terminate the subcontract if a 
Subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien within 3 days of 
receiving the notice, and (iv) shall comply with reasonable requests made in the course of 
an investigation, undertaken pursuant to §8-17.5-102(5), C.R.S., by the Colorado 
Department of Labor and Employment. If Contractor participates in the Department 
program, Contractor shall deliver to CDHS a written, notarized affirmation, affirming that 
Contractor has examined the legal work status of such employee, and shall comply with all 
of the other requirements of the Department program. If Contractor fails to comply with 
any requirement of this provision or §§8-17.5-101 et seq., C.R.S., CDHSmay terminate this 
Contract for breach and, if so terminated, Contractor shall be liable for damages. 


L.  PUBLIC CONTRACTS WITH NATURAL PERSONS. §§24-76.5-101, et seq., C.R.S. 
Contractor, if a natural person 18 years of age or older, hereby swears and affirms under 
penalty of perjury that Contractor (i) is a citizen or otherwise lawfully present in the United 
States pursuant to federal law, (ii) shall comply with the provisions of §§24-76.5-101 et 
seq., C.R.S., and (iii) has produced one form of identification required by §24-76.5-103, 
C.R.S. prior to the Effective Date of this Contract. 


20. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES PROVISIONS 
A. Exclusion, Debarment and/or Suspension  


Contractor represents and warrants that Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns, or 
Subcontractors, are not presently excluded from participation, debarred, suspended, 
proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, voluntarily excluded, or otherwise ineligible to 
participate in a “federal health care program” as defined in 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(f) or in 
any other government payment program by any federal or State of Colorado department or 
agency. If Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns, or Subcontractors, are excluded from 
participation, or becomes otherwise ineligible to participate in any such program during the 
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term of this Contract, Contractor shall notify the State in writing within three (3) days after 
such event.  Upon the occurrence of such event, whether or not such notice is given to 
Contractor, the State may immediately terminate this Contract. 


B. Emergency Planning  
If Contractor provides Work that is an extension of State work performed as part of the 
State of Colorado Emergency Operations Plan or for a publicly funded safety net program, 
as defined by C.R.S. § 24-33.5-701 et seq., Contractor shall perform the Work in 
accordance with the State’s Emergency Operations Plan or continuity of operations plan in 
the event of an emergency.  If requested, Contractor shall provide a plan and reporting 
information to ensure compliance with the State’s Emergency Operations Plan and C.R.S. § 
24-33.5-701 et seq. 


C. Restrictions on Public Benefits 
If applicable, Contractor shall comply with C.R.S. §§ 24-76.5-101 – 103 exactly as the 
State is required to comply with C.R.S. §§ 24-76.5-101 – 103. 


D. Discrimination 
Contractor shall not:  
i. discriminate against any person on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, sex, 


religion or handicap, including Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) or 
AIDS related conditions. 


ii. exclude from participation in, or deny benefits to any qualified individual with a 
disability, by reason of such disability.  


Any person who thinks he/she has been discriminated against as related to the performance 
of this Contract has the right to assert a claim, Colorado Civil Rights Division, C.R.S. §24-
34-301, et seq. 


E. Criminal Background Check 
Pursuant to C.R.S. §27-90-111 and CDHS Policy VI-2.4, any independent contractor, and 
its agent(s), who is designated by the Executive Director or the Executive Director's 
designee to be a contracting employee under C.R.S. §27-90-111, who has direct contact 
with vulnerable persons in a state-operated facility, or who provides state-funded services 
that involve direct contact with vulnerable persons in the vulnerable person's home or 
residence, shall: 
i. submit to and successfully pass a criminal background check, and  
ii. report any arrests, charges, or summonses for any disqualifying offense as specified 


by C.R.S. §27-90-111 to the State.   
Any Contractor or its agent(s), who does not comply with C.R.S. §27-90-111 and CDHS 
Policy VI-2.4, may, at the sole discretion of the State, be suspended or terminated. 


F. Fraud Policy 
Contractor shall comply with the current CDHS Fraud Policy. 


G. C-Stat - Performance Based Program Analysis and Management Strategy (C-Stat 
Strategy) 
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Without any additional cost to the State, Contractor shall collect and maintain Contract 
performance data, as determined solely by the State.  Upon request, Contractor shall 
provide the Contract performance data to the State.  This provision does not allow the State 
to impose unilateral changes to performance requirements. 
 


REST OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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21. SAMPLE OPTION LETTER (IF APPLICABLE)  
State Agency 
Insert Department's or IHE's Full Legal Name 


Option Letter Number 
Insert the Option Number (e.g. "1" for the first option) 


Contractor 
Insert Contractor's Full Legal Name, including 
"Inc.", "LLC", etc... 


Original Contract Number 
Insert CMS number or Other Contract Number of the Original Contract 


Current Contract Maximum Amount 
Initial Term 


Option Contract Number 
Insert CMS number or Other Contract Number of this Option 


 State Fiscal Year 20xx $0.00 
Extension Terms Contract Performance Beginning Date 


Month Day, Year  State Fiscal Year 20xx $0.00 
 State Fiscal Year 20xx $0.00 
 State Fiscal Year 20xx $0.00 Current Contract Expiration Date 


Month Day, Year  State Fiscal Year 20xx $0.00 
Total for All State Fiscal Years $0.00 


1. OPTIONS:  
A. Option to extend for an Extension Term 
B. Option to change the quantity of Goods under the Contract 
C. Option to change the quantity of Services under the Contract 
D. Option to modify Contract rates 
E. Option to initiate next phase of the Contract 


2. REQUIRED PROVISIONS: 


A. For use with Option 1(A): In accordance with Section(s) Number of the Original Contract referenced above, the State hereby 
exercises its option for an additional term, beginning Insert start date and ending on the current contract expiration date shown 
above, at the rates stated in the Original Contract, as amended. 


B. For use with Options 1(B and C): In accordance with Section(s) Number of the Original Contract referenced above, the State 
hereby exercises its option to Increase/Decrease the quantity of the Goods/Services or both at the rates stated in the Original 
Contract, as amended. 
C. For use with Option 1(D): In accordance with Section(s) Number of the Original Contract referenced above, the State hereby 
exercises its option to modify the Contract rates specified in Exhibit/Section Number/Letter.  The Contract rates attached to this 
Option Letter replace the rates in the Original Contract as of the Option Effective Date of this Option Letter. 
D. For use with Option 1€: In accordance with Section(s) Number of the Original Contract referenced above, the State hereby 
exercises its option to initiate Phase indicate which Phase:  2, 3, 4, etc, which shall begin on Insert start date and end on Insert 
ending date at the cost/price specified in Section Number. 
E. For use with all Options that modify the Contract Maximum Amount: The Contract Maximum Amount table on the 
Contract’s Signature and Cover Page is hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table shown 
above. 


3. Option Effective Date:  


The effective date of this Option Letter is upon approval of the State Controller or      , whichever is later. 


 
STATE OF COLORADO 


INSERT-Name of Agency or IHE  
INSERT-Name & Title of Head of Agency or IHE 


 
SAMPLE ONLY – DO NOT SIGN 


By: Name & Title of Person Signing for Agency or IHE 
 


 
Date: SAMPLE ONLY – DO NOT SIGN 


 


In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Option is not valid 
until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an 


authorized delegate. 
STATE CONTROLLER 


 
 


SAMPLE ONLY – DO NOT SIGN 
Name of Agency or IHE Delegate-Please delete if contract 


will be routed to OSC for approval 
 
 


Option Effective Date: SAMPLE ONLY – DO NOT SIGN 
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Exhibit A - Statement of Work 


Jail Based Behavioral Health Services 


Definitions and Acronyms 
Definitions and Acronyms. The following list of terms shall be applied to this Contract and 
Statement of Work, based on the services that are provided at each jail: 
 
“The ASAM Criteria” is a set of guidelines for placement, continued stay, transfer, or 
discharge of patients with addiction and co-occurring conditions. It is a standardized tool used to 
determine the appropriate level of care for an individual. 
 
“Behavioral Health Services” encompasses a broad variety of services for mental health 
concerns and substance use disorders. These may include psychotherapy, medication, and 
psychoeducational services. 


“Bridges Program/Court Liaison” means an individual employed or contracted with the State 
Court Administrator’s Office (SCAO) to implement and administer a program that identifies and 
dedicates local behavioral health professionals as court liaisons in each judicial district. These 
individuals are responsible for facilitating communication and collaboration between judicial and 
behavioral health systems.  


“CAC II”, or Certified Addiction Counselor Level II, allows the counselor to practice addiction 
treatment services independently (with the exception of clinical supervision). The counselor must 
meet all the requirements for a CAC I, complete the required number of clinically supervised 
work experience hours, successfully pass the CAC II required training classes, and present proof 
of passing a national examination. The CAC II applicant should obtain at least 1000 hours of 
clinically supervised work experience in the practice beyond the hours earned for the CAC I to 
demonstrate their ability to practice psychotherapy independently as a CAC II. 


“CAC III”, or Certified Addictions Counselor Level III, is the supervisory level. A clinical 
Bachelor’s degree in the behavioral health sciences is required. The applicant must meet all the 
requirements for a CAC II. The applicant for a CAC III must complete the required number of 
clinically supervised work experience hours, successfully pass the CAC III required training 
classes, and present proof of passing a national examination. 


“Catchment” means a county partnership where two or more County Sheriff Departments 
develop programs together and submit a combined JBBS work plan, with one county operating 
as the fiscal agent holding the primary contract with OBH, and identifying subcontractors to 
provide JBBS services. 



https://www.courts.state.co.us/Administration/Unit.cfm?Unit=bridges
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“Colorado Department of Human Services” (CDHS) is a state-supervised and county-
administered human services system. Under this system, county departments are the main 
provider of direct services to Colorado’s families, children, and adults. The Office of Behavioral 
Health is an office that administers the two state mental health hospitals, purchases services to 
prevent and treat mental health and substance use disorders through contracts with behavioral 
health providers, regulates the public behavioral health system, and provides training, technical 
assistance, evaluation, data analysis, prevention services and administrative support to behavioral 
health providers and relevant stakeholders.. 


“Competency Enhancement Program” means the program funded through SB 19-223 to 
provide jail-based mental health services to those awaiting an inpatient competency restoration 
bed. 


“Competency Evaluator” means a licensed physician who is a psychiatrist or licensed 
psychologist, each of whom is trained in forensic competency assessments, or a psychiatrist 
training and practicing under the supervision of a psychiatrist with expertise in forensic 
psychiatry, or a psychologist who is in forensic training and is practicing under the supervision 
of a licensed psychologist with experience in forensic psychology. 


“Contractor” refers to the county jail holding this Contract. 
 
“Court-Ordered Competency Evaluation” means a court-ordered examination of an 
individual before, during, or after trial, directed to develop information relevant to a 
determination of the individual’s competency to proceed at a particular stage of the criminal 
proceedings that is performed by a Competency Evaluator and includes evaluations concerning 
restoration to Competency. 


“Critical Incidents” means any significant event or condition that must be reported to the 
Department that is of public concern and/or has jeopardized the health, safety and/or welfare of 
individuals or staff. 


“Department of Regulatory Agencies” (DORA) is the Colorado department which oversees 
clinical licensure in most fields, including medical and behavioral health providers. They are a 
useful resource for information on the meaning of a license type, and also maintain a public 
database of Colorado-licensed providers. 


“Forensic Navigator” means social workers working within the Colorado Department of 
Human Services (CDHS) that provide proper care and coordination of pretrial individuals, which 
involves working with the courts, court liaisons, service providers, and conducting periodic case 
management evaluations across the 22 judicial districts. 
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“Forensic Support Team” means a group of individuals working within the CDHS who 
provide evaluation and competency restoration education services, case management, and 
assertive community treatment services to individuals awaiting competency restoration services. 


“Grave Disability” is defined in Colorado as referring to an individual who is incapable of 
making informed decisions about, or providing for, their essential needs without significant 
assistance or supervision from others. To meet criteria for grave disability, this impairment must 
put the individual at risk of substantial bodily harm, dangerous worsening of any serious physical 
illness, significant psychiatric deterioration, or threat of grave bodily harm due to their 
mismanagement of acts of daily living (ADLs). This does not include those whose limitations 
stem solely from a developmental disability. 


“High Risk for Transfer” means an individual who has been ordered to receive inpatient 
restorative treatment; for whom an evaluator has determined either that the individual appears to 
have a mental health disorder and as a result of the mental health disorder, appears to be an 
imminent danger to others or to himself and/or appears to be gravely disabled.  
 
“HIPAA” means the “Health Information Portability and Accountability Act. It lays out federal 
regulations for the protection, and disclosure, of protected health information (PHI). 


“LAC”, or Licensed Addiction Counselor, is a behavioral health clinician who can provide co-
occurring services. 


“LCSW”, or Licensed Clinical Social Worker, is a social worker trained in psychotherapy who 
helps individuals deal with a variety of mental health and daily living problems to improve 
overall functioning. 


“LPC”, or Licensed Professional Counselor, is a person engaged in the practice of counseling 
who holds a license as a licensed professional counselor issued under the provisions of the state 
of Colorado. 


“LSI” is an abbreviation of the Level of Supervision Inventory, which is an assessment tool 
designed to measure inmates’ risk of recidivism and criminogenic needs which could be 
addressed in order to lower risk. 


“Low Risk for Transfer” means an individual who has been ordered to receive inpatient 
restorative treatment services, and is assessed to need mental health services but does not need a 
referral to an OBH designated inpatient facility. 
 
“MAT,” or Medication Assisted Treatment, refers to using a combination of behavioral therapy 
and medication to treat substance use disorders. 
 
“Moderate Risk for Transfer” means an individual who has been ordered to receive inpatient 
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restorative treatment, for whom an evaluator has determined either that the individual appears to 
have a mental health disorder or appears to be gravely disabled and does not appear to be an 
imminent danger to others or to himself at that point in time. 
 
“Office of Behavioral Health” (OBH) is a department of the Colorado Department of Human 
Services. Their responsibilities include: administering the two state mental health hospitals, 
purchasing services to prevent and treat mental health and substance use disorders through 
contracts with behavioral health providers, regulating the public behavioral health system, and 
providing training, technical assistance, evaluation, data analysis, prevention services, and 
administrative support to behavioral health providers and relevant stakeholders.  


“Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) designated inpatient restoration facility” means the 
facilities that are contracted with OBH to provide inpatient restoration services to individuals. 
 
“Opioid Use Disorder” (OUD) is a substance use disorder specific to misuse of opioid drugs. 
“Personal Health Information” (PHI) is information which is protected by HIPAA. In general, 
this refers to any identifying information about an individual, which may include (but is not 
limited to): name, age, date of birth, initials, and details about health concerns. 


“Program Level of Care Type” means the level of care a person receives while in jail awaiting 
a bed for inpatient restorative treatment. 


“Recovery Support Services” refers to wraparound services, and may include (but is not 
limited to) providing clothes, shoes, transportation, or basic hygiene need purchases that will 
assist in stabilizing the individual in the community. 


“Regional Accountable Entity” (RAE) is responsible for building networks of providers, 
monitoring data and coordinating members’ physical and behavioral health care. RAEs replace 
and consolidate the administrative functions of Regional Care Collaborative Organizations 
(RCCOs) and Behavioral Health Organizations (BHOs). 


“Risk/Need/Responsivity Model” (RNR) is used to assess the criminogenic risk and needs of 
an individual, and to determine what kind of environment they should be placed in to reduce 
recidivism. It encompasses three facets: 1) the risk principle, which asserts that the level of 
service should be matched to an individual’s risk to re-offend; 2) the need principle, which 
assesses for criminogenic needs in order to target treatment; and 3) the responsivity principle, 
which tailors the treatment to the learning style, motivation, abilities, and strengths of the 
individual in order to maximize treatment outcomes. 


“Subcontractor” means a business or person that carries out work under this Contract, but not 
the county jail that holds the Contract (e.g. a substance use treatment provider agency or 
clinician). 
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“SUD” is an abbreviation of “substance use disorder.” 
 


PART ONE - GENERAL PROVISIONS 


Article 1 
General Administration 


1.1 Participation / Catchments. County Sheriffs may develop programs either individually, or 
as multiple Sheriff’s Departments (otherwise known as a catchment), submitting a combined 
work plan. If services are provided to a catchment, the fiscal agent county (the county holding 
this primary Contract with OBH) shall enter into subcontracts with its catchment county 
Sheriff’s Departments. Subcontracts entered into under this provision shall adhere to the 
requirements of Exhibit C, Miscellaneous Provisions, Section II. 


a. This Contract serves Montrose County (fiscal agent county) and Gunnison County. 
 
1.2 Program Coordinator. The Contractor shall select a JBBS Program Coordinator, identify 
the positions’ roles, responsibilities and authority, and develop a management plan that supports 
the JBBS Program Coordination Group, which will be outlined in detail below. Any changes to 
the Program Coordinator’s contact information shall be communicated via email to OBH within 
one business day of change to cdhs_jbbs@state.co.us 


a. OBH prefers that a staff person from the Sheriff’s Department assume the role of 
Program Coordinator. The Program Coordinator shall be well versed in the JBBS 
Program, including contractual requirements. The Program Coordinator shall also 
participate in the JBBS Quarterly Meetings with OBH, and shall oversee the JBBS 
Program and its operations. The Sheriff’s Department is encouraged to account for this 
administrative position in their budget. 


 
1.3 JBBS Program Coordination Group. The Contractor shall develop a process for 
implementing a Program Coordination Group to guide and support the JBBS program. The 
Program Coordination Group shall meet on a regular and continual basis to ensure project 
implementation and goals are progressing. The OBH Manager, Jail and Criminal Justice Mental 
Health Programs will be available to attend periodic Program Coordination Group meetings for 
technical assistance and support based on agency need. The Program Coordination Group shall: 


a. Oversee program implementation. 
b. Make training recommendations. 
c. Measure the program’s progress toward achieving stated goals. 
d. Resolve ongoing challenges to program effectiveness. 
e. Inform agency leaders and other policymakers of program costs, developments, and 


progress. 
f. Develop policies and protocols to ensure clinical staff have the resources and support 


required for service provision. 
g. For JBBS Programs serving a catchment of counties, a sheriff department representative 


from each county is required to participate in the JBBS Program Coordination Group. 
This program model approach will require regular meetings to discuss the program 
implementation and program effectiveness for each jail. The Program Coordination 



mailto:cdhs_jbbs@state.co.us
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Group is responsible for ensuring the needs of all the jails in the catchment are being met 
by the resources and subcontracted service providers. 


  
1.4   Subcontractors. See Exhibit C, Miscellaneous Provisions, Section II for requirements 
regarding the use of subcontractors.   
 
1.5   The contractor may serve individuals who are awaiting Medicaid approval or other funds to 
pay for initial treatment services. 
 
1.6   The contractor shall provide services in a manner that respects and protects individual 
rights. This requirement includes providing the subcontractor with the required space to offer 
individual and group treatment services described in this Contract. 
 
1.7   Recovery Support Services. Programs may provide for wraparound resources including, 
but not limited to, clothes, shoes, transportation, or basic hygiene need purchases that will assist 
in stabilizing the individual in the community.  
 
1.8   The Contractor shall maintain support relationships with local probation and parole 
departments.   
 
1.9   Cultural Competency. Contractor shall provide culturally competent and appropriate 
services, per National Standards for Culturally and Linguistically Appropriate Services (CLAS 
Standards), available at https://thinkculturalhealth.hhs.gov/clas/standards. 
 
1.10   Contractor shall make reasonable accommodations to meet the needs of individuals who 
are physically challenged, deaf or hearing impaired, or blind. 
 
 


Article 2 
Confidentiality and HIPAA / 42 CFR Part Two 


2.1 HIPAA Business Associate Addendum / Qualified Service Organization Addendum 
The Contractor shall agree to comply with the terms of the HIPAA Business Associate 
Addendum / Qualified Service Organization Addendum, Exhibit D of this Contract.  


 
2.2 Third Parties and Business Associate Addendum / Qualified Service Organization 
Addendum 


a. The Contractor shall require that any third parties, including subcontractors or other 
partner agencies, that it involves for work to be done pursuant to this Contract agree to 
the most recent CDHS version of the HIPAA Business Associate Addendum / Qualified 
Service Organization Addendum, found in Exhibit D of this Contract.  


b. A HIPAA Business Associate Addendum / Qualified Service Organization Addendum is 
required between subcontracted treatment provider agencies for any program that has 
more than one treatment subcontractor agency rendering services in the jail in order to 
share assessments and screenings between subcontracted treatment provider agencies. 


 



https://thinkculturalhealth.hhs.gov/clas/standards
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2.3 Additional Measures. The Contractor shall agree to the following additional privacy 
measures: 


a. Safeguards. The Contractor shall take appropriate administrative, technical and physical 
safeguards to protect the data from any unauthorized use or disclosure not provided for in 
this agreement. 


b. Confidentiality. The Contractor shall protect data and information according to 
acceptable standards and no less rigorously than they protect their own confidential 
information. The Contractor shall ensure that individual level identifiable data or 
Protected Health Information (PHI) shall not be reported or made public. The Contractor 
shall ensure that all persons (e.g. interns, subcontractors, staff, and consultants) who have 
access to confidential information sign a confidentiality agreement. 


Article 3 
Financial Provisions 


3.1 Cost Reimbursement / Allowable Expenses. This contract is paid by cost reimbursement. 
See Exhibit B, Budget and Rate Schedule, for a list of reimbursable expenses. The Rate Schedule 
is non-exhaustive; other items expensed to this Contract must be reasonable toward completion 
of the contract terms, are reviewable by OBH, and shall not exceed any detail in the budget in 
this regard. 
 
3.2 Staff Time Tracking and Invoicing. The Contractor shall ensure expenses and staff are 
tracked and invoiced separately for each program or funding stream. Any other funding sources 
or in kind contributions (e.g. charitable donations; unbilled services/contributions of Contractor) 
supporting the JBBS Program shall be disclosed in the invoice submission. 
 
3.3 General Accounting Encumbrances. Some Parts under this Statement of Work may utilize 
general accounting encumbrances. Detailed information regarding the general accounting 
encumbrances can be found in those Parts. 
 
3.4 Other Financial Provisions, including invoicing instructions can be found in Exhibit C, 
Miscellaneous Provisions. 


 


PART TWO - SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER (SUD) TREATMENT 
SERVICES 


Article 1 
Purpose and Target Population 


1.1 Purpose. As used in this Statement of Work exhibit, the State and the Contractor together are 
referred to as the “Parties”.  The Parties understand and agree that the goal of the Jail Based 
Behavioral Health Services (JBBS) Program is to support county Sheriffs in providing screening, 
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assessment and treatment for offenders with substance use disorders (SUD) and co-occurring 
substance use and mental health disorders, as well as transition case management services. 
Through funds authorized by the Colorado General Assembly (SB 12-163), the Office of 
Behavioral Health (OBH) intends to continue funding the Jail Based Behavioral Health Services 
Programs as set forth in this Contract. 


1.2 Target Population. Adults 18 years of age and older that are residing in the county jail with 
substance use disorder or co-occurring substance use and mental health disorders.  
 
In this regard, the Contractor, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract, shall 
develop, maintain, and provide behavioral health services in the county jails for individuals 
highlighted in section 1.2.  The Contractor, in providing required services hereunder, shall utilize 
and maintain a partnership with local community provider(s) that are licensed or credentialed 
(LAC, LPC, LCSW, LMFT, LP, CAC III) and are in good standing with the Department of 
Regulatory Agencies (DORA), have the ability to provide services within the jail, and have the 
capacity to provide free or low-cost services in the community to inmates upon release. 
 


Article 2 
Activities and Services 


2.1. Licensed Substance Use Disorder Treatment Requirements. 
a. Eligibility. Per program authorizing legislation, individuals must have a substance use 


disorder and/or a co-occurring mental health disorder (not requiring previous formal 
diagnosis) to be eligible to receive services under the JBBS Substance Use Disorder 
Treatment program. 


b. Treatment providers (whether Contractor or subcontractor) must hold a Substance Use 
Disorder Provider license and be in good standing with the Colorado Department of 
Regulatory Agencies (DORA).  


c. Contractor shall implement policies and procedures on how subcontracted treatment 
provider(s) will manage and maintain clinical records for the individuals served at the 
outpatient community location. The providers must follow the same protocols and 
policies for record management for services offered in the jail.  


d. Contractor shall provide appropriate screening(s), assessment(s), brief intervention and 
linkage to care in the community, based on an individualized treatment and/or transition 
plan. 


i. Contractor shall utilize evidence-based screening processes and tools, subject 
to approval by OBH, to screen for mental health disorders, substance use 
disorders, trauma, and traumatic brain injuries.  


e. Each individual’s treatment / transition plan should incorporate:  
i. Summary of the continuum of services offered to individuals based on 


evidence based curricula. 
ii. Frequency and duration of services offered. 
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iii. If an individual's treatment will be provided by more than one treatment 
provider, describe how services are distributed between providers. 


iv. Incorporation of criminogenic risk factors in service and transitional case 
planning as determined from the Level of Supervision Inventory (LSI). 


v. The individual’s natural communities and pro-social support. 
vi. A plan to transition individuals from jail based services to appropriate 


behavioral health and other needed community services upon release from 
incarceration. 


vii. Contractor shall provide treatment to individuals in need of services in 
accordance with the treatment and transition plan described above. 


Article 3 
Standards & Requirements 


3.1 Authorizing Legislation and Description of Services. The Jail Based Behavioral Health 
Services (JBBS) Program is funded through the Correctional Treatment Cash Fund legislated in 
the passage of Senate Bill 12-163.  Section 18-19-103 (c), C.R.S. directs the judicial department, 
the Department of Corrections, the state board of parole, the Division of Criminal Justice of the 
Department of Public Safety,  and the Department of Human Services to cooperate in the 
development and implementation of the following: 


a.   Alcohol and drug screening, assessment, and evaluation. 
b.   Alcohol and drug testing. 
c.   An annual statewide conference regarding substance abuse treatment. 
d.   Treatment for assessed substance abuse and co-occurring disorders. 
e.   Recovery support services.  


The Correctional Treatment Fund Board has determined the Jail Based Behavioral Health 
Services (JBBS) Program meets the requirements set forth in SB 12-163. 


3.2 Level of program care. Services offered by the Contractor hereunder shall meet ASAM 
Level 1 or 2.1 level of care. Information on the ASAM can be found 
at https://www.asam.org/Quality-Science/the-asam-criteria/about 


Article 4 
Data Reporting 


4.1 Contractor is required to report information in the OBH Jail Based Behavioral Health 
Services (JBBS) Civicore database or another database as prescribed by OBH. Data must reflect 
current individual enrollment and services provided by the 15th day of each calendar month to 
allow OBH staff to utilize current data. The following data elements will be captured in the 
Civicore JBBS database or other database as prescribed by OBH:  


a.   Basic demographic information 
b.   Numbers of individuals served 
c.    Number of individuals who screened “Positive” for a mental health disorder or substance 


use disorder; number of other screenings completed 



https://www.asam.org/Quality-Science/the-asam-criteria/about
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d. LSI score for each individual admitted into JBBS program 
e. The type and quantity of services provided, including the type and quantity of Medication 


Assisted Treatment services provided 
f.    Number of individuals who successfully transition to community based services upon 


release 
g.    Program discharge outcomes and treatment status in community after discharge  


Article 5 
Paid Performance Measures 


5.1 Paid Performance Measure: Transition Tracking Outcomes. A goal of the JBBS program 
is to identify treatment service needs and assist with engagement in community based treatment 
services upon release.  Contractor shall make reasonable efforts to contact all JBBS individuals 
who are successfully discharged from the program and released to the community at 1, 2, 6 and 
12 months post release. Reasonable efforts include a minimum of two attempts to reach each 
individual by in-person, phone, or other electronic communication. Each attempt shall be 
documented in Civicore. The individual’s treatment status shall be recorded in the Civicore 
JBBS database or another data system as prescribed by OBH. The following are the treatment 
status options: 


a.   Deceased – In the event of individual death post-release 
b.   In Treatment – Individual is engaged in community based treatment services as 


recommended on the transition plan 
c.   New Crime/Regressed - Individual returned to jail for violations or committed a new 


crime 
d.   Not Applicable - Individual sentenced to Department of Corrections or individual not 


tracked due to prior tracking status of Deceased, New Crime/Regressed, or Treatment 
Completed 


e.   Not in Treatment – Individual is tracked via the community based treatment provider or 
the individual reports to not be in treatment services as recommended on the transition 
plan 


f.   Status Unknown – Individual cannot be located 
g.   Treatment Completed – Individual completed treatment as recommended at time of 


release from jail 
 
5.2 Paid Performance Measure Target & Incentives 


a. Paid Performance Measure Target. Programs earn their Performance Incentive 
Payment if a total of 55%1 or more of individuals who were released from the program 
are considered “In Treatment” or “Treatment Completed” at the one month transition 
tracking interval. For JBBS programs designed to have multiple county partnerships 
(catchments), the performance measure will be based on the average of those counties. 


                                                
1 This benchmark was determined based on the statewide average number of successfully discharged individuals 
identified to be “In Treatment” at the one month tracking interval in FY 17’s semiannual data. 
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b. Performance Incentive Payment  
i. A Performance Incentive Payment in the amount indicated in Exhibit B will 


be disbursed at the close of the fiscal year to programs or catchments that 
meet or exceed the 55% benchmark.2 


ii. Programs who do not meet the performance benchmark shall be asked to 
submit a plan of action to improve program performance for the next fiscal 
year. The Contractor will not earn the performance payment if the benchmark 
is not met. 


iii. General Accounting Encumbrance: Payment to Contractor is made from 
available funds encumbered and shared across multiple contractors.  The State 
may increase or decrease the total funds encumbered at its sole discretion and 
without formal notice to Contractor.  No minimum payment is guaranteed to 
Contractor.  The liability of the State for such payments is limited to the 
encumbered amount remaining of such funds. 


  Article 6 
Deliverables 


6.1 For Deliverables under this section, please see Part 6 - JBBS Program Deliverables 
 


 
PART THREE - MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT (SB 18-250) 


Article 1 
Purpose & Target Population 


1.1 Purpose. The Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) is committed to efforts to provide 
resources to support County Sheriffs in providing screening, assessment and treatment for mental 
health and substance use disorders or co-occurring disorders; as well as transition case 
management services to people who need such services while they are in jail.  The Jail Based 
Behavioral Health Services (JBBS) Program has been operational since October 2011 with 
funding from the Correctional Treatment Cash Fund pursuant to Section 18-19-103 (5)(c)(V).  
 
The goal of the JBBS Program is to provide appropriate behavioral health services to inmates 
while supporting continuity of care within the community after release from incarceration. This 
approach should result in shorter jail sentences and decreased recidivism through better 
identification and treatment of behavioral health needs. 
 
In May 2018, the Colorado General Assembly passed Senate Bill 18-250, which mandated the 
JBBS Program under Colorado Revised Statutes 27-60-106. Additional mental health funding, 
also allocated additional funding to the JBBS program to address gaps in services for mental 
health disorder screening, assessment, diagnosis and treatment. Additionally, these funds may 
support psychiatric prescription services and purchase of medications.  Sheriff’s Departments 


                                                
2 The Performance Incentive Payment amount is 10% of the Substance Use Treatment program (or catchment) 
funding allocated to Contractor in the OBH budget 
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that currently operate JBBS programs, as well as new applicants, are eligible to apply for these 
funds. Specifically, Sheriff’s Departments may submit an individual application, or they may 
submit a combined application if they would like to apply in conjunction with other County 
Sheriff’s Departments.   
 
To carry out the JBBS program, Sheriff’s Departments may partner with local community 
provider(s) who can demonstrate the ability to provide services within the jail, and the capacity 
to provide or link individuals released from jail to free or low cost services in the community. 
 
1.2 Target Population. The program services are intended for individuals at county jails who 
are in need of behavioral health services. In accordance with the legislation, all funds are to be 
used to provide behavioral health services for adults (18 years of age and older) with mental 
health disorders or co-occurring substance use and mental health disorders. The funds from this 
contract must be used to provide the provisions of mental health services to individuals who are 
in jail and have been court ordered to the Colorado Department of Human Services to receive 
competency restoration services. The funds are not limited to this population; however, this 
population must be prioritized among the individuals receiving services funded by this contract. 


Article 2 
Activities & Services 


2.1 Services. The Contractor shall: 
a. The Contractor shall develop eligibility criteria and program policies to identify 


individuals who will be referred to the program services. The Contractors may expand 
eligibility criteria to meet specific community needs.  


b. Provide adequate staff to complete behavioral health screenings, prescribe psychiatric 
medications as necessary; and provide mental health counseling, substance use disorder 
treatment and transitional care coordination. 


c. Perform brief screening of all individuals booked in the jail facility for mental health and 
substance use disorders and suicide risk within 48 hours of booking/intake at the facility, 
utilizing the following evidence-based standardized tools: 


i. Brief Jail Mental Health Screen: https://www.prainc.com/wp-
content/uploads/2015/10/bjmhsform.pdf 


ii. Screening Instrument for Substance 
Use: www.bhevolution.org/public/document/ssi-aod.pdf 


iii. Training guide link for Simple Screening 
Instrument: https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/152987NCJRS.pdf 


iv. Columbia Suicide Severity Rating 
Scale: https://docs.google.com/document/d/13W_tIOPbio08TwpckQt6SjzWE
3B8L3ugAVJEXveM8bM/edit?usp=sharing 


v. Training and resource link for Columbia Suicide Severity Rating 
Scale: http://cssrs.columbia.edu/the-columbia-scale-c-ssrs/cssrs-for-
communities-and-healthcare/#filter=.general-use.english 


vi. Individuals who are in jail for more than 30 days and are admitted to the JBBS 
program will require a Level of Supervision Inventory- LSI risk assessment. 
The service plan shall incorporate the findings from the risk assessment.  



https://www.prainc.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/bjmhsform.pdf

https://www.prainc.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/bjmhsform.pdf

http://www.bhevolution.org/public/document/ssi-aod.pdf

https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/152987NCJRS.pdf

https://docs.google.com/document/d/13W_tIOPbio08TwpckQt6SjzWE3B8L3ugAVJEXveM8bM/edit?usp=sharing

https://docs.google.com/document/d/13W_tIOPbio08TwpckQt6SjzWE3B8L3ugAVJEXveM8bM/edit?usp=sharing

http://cssrs.columbia.edu/the-columbia-scale-c-ssrs/cssrs-for-communities-and-healthcare/#filter=.general-use.english

http://cssrs.columbia.edu/the-columbia-scale-c-ssrs/cssrs-for-communities-and-healthcare/#filter=.general-use.english
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d. Assess all individuals booked into the jail facility for substance use withdrawal symptoms 
and develop protocols for medical detoxification monitoring procedures 


e. Assess all individuals booked into the jail facility for psychiatric medication needs by 
requesting and reviewing medical and prescription history. 


f. Have access to all psychiatric medications, as defined by the medication formulary 
established pursuant to C.R.S. 27-70-103. 


g. Assist in the provision of coordinated services for individuals in jail custody who may 
require competency restoration services. 


h. Coordinate services with local community behavioral health providers prior to the release 
of an inmate to ensure continuity of care following his or her release from the jail. 


i. Determine the most effective process to partner with community based clinical providers 
to ensure the following services are available to individuals in jail custody. 
 


2.2 Training and Meetings. The Contractor shall provide training to improve correctional staff 
responses to people with mental illness. The Contractor shall determine the amount of training 
necessary to ensure, at a minimum, a group of trained staff is able to cover all time shifts. The 
training should provide sufficient opportunities for hands-on experiential learning, such as role 
play and group problem solving exercises. Cross-training opportunities shall be provided to 
behavioral health personnel and other stakeholders to help improve cross-system understanding. 
OBH is able to provide assistance with training the Medical Team staff regarding the MAT 
services and resources across the state. 


a.   Program Orientation: The Contractor shall attend a mandatory orientation session with 
the OBH JBBS Program Manager and Fiscal Staff, to be organized by OBH as soon as is 
practicable execution of the contract. 


b.   Program Meetings and Required Training: Program meetings and other required training 
will be scheduled throughout the term of the JBBS Program contract. 


2.3 Evidence-Based Practices. The Contractor shall use evidence-based and promising practices 
within the screening and service delivery structure to support effective outcomes. The use of a 
risk/need/responsivity (RNR) model is encouraged to assess various factors such as substance 
use disorders, mental illness, cognitive or physical impairments, financial issues, family 
dynamics, housing instability, developmental disabilities, low literacy levels, and lack of reliable 
transportation, all of which may need to be addressed to support success. 


2.4 Individualized Service Provision. The Contractor shall link individuals referred to the 
program to community based behavioral health supports and services, as appropriate based on 
the specific needs of the individual to ensure wraparound services are in place to reduce the risk 
of the individual returning into the justice system. 


Article 3 
Standards and Requirements 


3.1 Mental Health Treatment Provider. The subcontracted mental health treatment provider 
must be licensed and in good standing with the Department of Regulatory Agencies (DORA).  


Article 4 
Deliverables 


4.1 For Deliverables under this section, please see Part 7 - JBBS Program Deliverables 
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PART FOUR - JAIL MEDICATION ASSISTED TREATMENT (SB 19-008) 


Article 1 
Purpose & Target Population 


1.1 Purpose.  Senate Bill 19-008 requires county jails that receive Jail Based Behavioral Health 
Services (JBBS) program funding to have a policy in place by January 1, 2020, regarding the 
provision of medication-assisted treatment for opioid use disorder for its inmates. SB 19-008 also 
establishes funding through the Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) for county jails to provide 
medication-assisted treatment services in jails. 
1.2 Target Population. 18 years of age and older, residing in county jail(s), who have screened 
positive for opioid use disorder, co-occurring opioid use and mental health disorders.   


Article 2 
Activities & Services 


2.1 Provision of Medication-Assisted Treatment. Contractors engaging 19-008 funding shall 
expand access to care for persons who are incarcerated with opioid use disorder (OUD) through 
the following activities: 


a. Identify program appropriate individuals via screening 
b. Link persons with OUD with a community based clinical care provider 
c. Initiate Medication-Assisted Treatment (MAT) for OUD and retain in MAT/optimize 


retention to MAT while in jail 
d. Provide patient education surrounding OUD and the types of treatment available in their 


community 
e. Develop and routinely review individualized treatment plans 


2.2 Allowable Expenses. The following are allowable expenses in the provision of the services 
above specific to this Part, reimbursable in accordance with the OBH-approved rate schedule.  


a. Fee for service agreements with contractors for treatment, medical staff, and   
medications. 


b. Required medications, handled subject to Controlled Substance / Medication Assisted 
Treatment licensing requirements, including medications for overdose reversal such as 
naloxone. 


c. Jail payroll expenses for interventions, medical staff, and medications. 
d. Facility upgrades related to MAT. 
e. Training and staff development for MAT 


Invoice requests are due to OBH as expenses are incurred. Only one month’s expenses are 
allowed per invoice.   


Article 3 
Standards and Requirements 


3.1 General Accounting Encumbrance. This program will be funded by a General Accounting 
Encumbrance. Payment to Contractor is made from available funds encumbered and shared 
across multiple contractors.  The State may increase or decrease the total funds encumbered at its 
sole discretion and without formal notice to the Contractor. The liability of the State for such 
payments is limited to the encumbered amount remaining of such funds. 
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3.2 Program Policies and Plans  
a. Contractor shall adhere to the policy or plan for its jail submitted to satisfy the 


deliverable described in Part Seven, Article 1.5. 
b. A sheriff who is the custodian of a county jail or city and county jail may enter into 


agreements with community agencies, behavioral health organizations, and substance use 
disorder treatment organizations to assist in the development and administration of 
medication-assisted treatment in the jail. 


3.3 License Requirements.  
a. Providers licensed as an opioid medication assisted treatment (OMAT) program shall 


adhere to 2 CCR 502-1 Behavioral Health Rules regarding 21.320: Opioid Medication 
Assisted Treatment (OMAT).  


b. Providers handling controlled substances shall adhere to 2 CCR 502-1 Behavioral Health 
Rules regarding 21.300: Controlled Substance License Requirements, which includes 
direction on the safe storage and handling of controlled substances. 


3.4 Level of Program/Care. OMAT provider facilities shall meet ASAM Level 1 Outpatient 
Treatment or 2.1 Intensive Outpatient level of care. 


Article 4 
Deliverables 


4.1 For Deliverables under this section, please see Part 7 - JBBS Program Deliverables 
 


PART FIVE - COVID-19 EARLY RELEASE COORDINATED SERVICES 


 
Article 1 


Purpose & Target Population 
1.1 Purpose.  Due to the COVID-19 crisis, jails are implementing an early release option for 
low-risk inmates to help reduce the amount of individuals in County Jails. This new effort shall 
permit  an alternative location and delivery method of services to individuals at county jails who 
are in need of behavioral health treatment and are on early release status because of COVID 
constraints. 


a.   JBBS services will work to enhance and improve care coordination for individuals in 
County Jails with shorter incarcerations (actual length to be determined by individual 
jails), which may prevent them from receiving more meaningful interventions by 
behavioral treatment staff. 


b.   Contractor shall facilitate communication and collaboration between judicial and 
behavioral health systems. 


1.2 Target Population. Adults 18 years of age and older, that are residing in the jail awaiting 
release due to the COVID-19 crisis. 
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Article 2 
Activities & Services 


2.1 JBBS Coordinated Services. The Contractor shall refer individuals to behavioral health 
services, once the early release determination process is complete and specific needs of the 
individual are identified, to ensure wraparound services are in place to reduce the risk of the 
individual returning into the justice system. Below is a list of services Contractor shall provide: 


a.   Behavioral Health Screening: The Contractor shall coordinate with the existing jail 
screening processes, to identify the population that will have an early release 
determination within the jail and screen positive for a substance use disorders, co-
occurring mental health and substance use disorders and/or are identified to be a suicide 
risk. 


b.   Brief Intake Assessment.  The Contractor shall provide a brief intake to assess immediate 
behavioral health needs as soon as reasonable following the inmate’s early release 
determination. The Office of Behavioral Health recommends utilizing the SOA-R to 
assess for needs. SOA-R training is offered periodically through the Colorado Division of 
Criminal Justice.  https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dcj/training-6 


c.   Referrals 
i.  Open Referral Process.  The Contractor shall facilitate an open referral 


process with inmates where transitional resource packets are shared, reviewed 
and completed. The JBBS staff shall make referrals and coordinate services 
with licensed (LPC, LAC, LCSW) and/or certified (CAC II, CAC III) 
behavioral health professionals, prior to the release of an inmate, to ensure 
continuity of care. The JBBS staff shall make referral appointments based 
upon need and provide the appointment date to the individual before release. 


ii.  Wraparound Services. The Contractor shall refer individuals to services in the 
community, once the booking process is complete and specific needs of the 
individual are identified, to ensure wraparound services (including, but not 
limited to, clothing, transportation, emergency housing/motel vouchers, or 
basic hygiene need purchases that will assist in stabilizing the individual in the 
community.) are in place prior to release. 


iii.  Coordinate Referral Information.  The Contractor shall coordinate with 
community entities as applicable (i.e., pre-trial, probation, community 
corrections, therapeutic communities, regarding referral information), to 
ensure the supervision entities are made aware of the individual’s assessed 
needs and scheduled appointments. 


iv.  For clinically appropriate cases, Contractor shall make referrals to  the 
appropriate Regional Accountable Entity to ensure timely connection to 
community treatment services 
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v.   Make referrals to Medication-Assisted Treatment (MAT) services if possible 
while in jail, if not, connect them with Opiate Treatment Providers for 
resources in the community immediately upon release. 


vi.  Make referrals to the Momentum Program or Transitional Specialist Program 
operated by OBH and Rocky Mountain Human Services if the individual has a 
history of mental health issues and could benefit from wrap-around services to 
help integrate in the community.  Direct consultation referrals can be made to 
Rocky Mountain Human Services to see if the client meets criteria. 


vii. Additional JBBS Coordinated Services.  The Contractor shall create an 
individualized transition plan with individuals for the purpose of linking them 
to community resources upon release. A physical copy of the detailed release 
plan will be shared with each inmate prior to release.  Included with the 
release plan will be applicable referral contact information (i.e. name of 
referral organization, organization contract phone number, appointment date 
and time, identifying a positive family or social support that can assist the 
individual in making sure they  follow the transition plan). 


d.   Covered Services 
i.    Intervention/Therapy.  The Contractor shall offer brief intervention and/or 


therapy to inmates as necessary and possible. Refer to the following links for 
appropriate treatment models:  


a.   https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/data-
visualizations/2015/results-first-clearinghouse-database 


b.     https://www.samhsa.gov/ebp-resource-center 
ii.     Medication-Assisted Treatment (MAT) services to continue in the community 


immediately upon release. 
iii.  Recovery Support Services. The Contractor, along with providing an 


outpatient referral, may offer recovery support services to clients upon their 
release who are in need of items such as hotel vouchers, grocery store gift 
cards, bus passes, basic hygiene items, and/or a prepaid cell phone. 


e.    Service period. Services and costs shall be limited to the dates of the clients incarcerated 
period through the original sentence, which would have otherwise been delivered in the 
jail, and shall be stated on the transition plan. 


 


Article 3 
Billing & Payment 


Contractor will submit billing to OBH for reimbursement of costs incurred as described above, 
as an alternative to JBBS services, against the budgeted value of its current JBBS contract. 
Invoices must be prepared monthly and include the prior month’s expenses. The total value of 
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the Contractor’s invoices shall not exceed the value of the current contract, or last executed 
amendment.  


PART SIX - JBBS PROGRAM DELIVERABLES 
 


Article 1 
1.1 Deliverables for All JBBS Programs 


a. Annual Work Plan. The Contractor shall submit an Annual Work Plan via email 
to cdhs_jbbs@state.co.us for approval by the OBH JBBS Program Manager by the end of 
business of the first working day of June each year, for the following state fiscal year 
contract period (June 30 - July 1).  


i. The Annual Work Plan shall specify the following information for each Part / 
scope of work in which Contractor will participate: 


1. In the first year of service provision under a given scope of work, 
detail pre-implementation or ramp-up activities that occur in the 
first four (4) months of the project. 


2. Determine and provide an organizational structure designed to 
facilitate and promote effective administration of the program.  


3. Indicate the counties to be served and the Sheriff’s Department 
contact(s) for each jail if there are multiple jails receiving services. 


4. Describe the capacity or efforts to screen, using a validated OBH 
screening tool, all individuals booked into the jail facility for 
mental health, suicidality and substance use histories and needs. 


5. Summarize the continuum of services offered pursuant to this 
Contract based on evidence based curricula. 


6. List of the modality of services based on evidence based curricula. 
7. Frequency and duration of services offered. 
8. Availability of services during the week and hours of operation. 
9. Breakdown of staff time (FTE) allocated to the program, 


credentials and general duties of each position. For example, Case 
Manager BA level 0.5 FTE and clinician licensed or CAC III 1.0 
FTE. 


10. In jails where more than one treatment provider is providing 
services, describe how individual caseloads are assigned amongst 
the providers.  


a. A HIPAA Business Associate Addendum / Qualified 
Service Organization Addendum is required between 
subcontracted treatment provider agencies for any program 
that has more than one treatment subcontractor agency 
rendering services in the jail in order to share assessments 
and screenings between subcontracted treatment provider 
agencies. 


11. Describe ability to interface with other agencies serving persons 
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with substance use disorders or co-occurring mental illnesses, i.e., 
community mental health centers, substance use disorder treatment 
programs, service programs for Veterans, community service 
agencies, and other licensed clinicians in private practice, to meet 
individuals’ treatment needs. 


12. Describe the service array available within the community to 
program participants upon their release from jail, including 
behavioral health services. Where possible, individuals should be 
able to continue services with the same provider. Detail existing 
programs available to individuals upon release at the provider’s 
agency locations in the community.  


13. Describe which Recovery Support Services are most needed in the 
community and/or catchment area and how the provider or 
Sheriff’s Department will use a portion of their budget to meet 
these needs. 


14. Detail security protocol and reporting requirements expected from 
the treatment provider. This includes determining the limits of 
confidentiality for information disclosed by individuals during the 
course of treatment as it applies to a jail setting and the safety of 
the jail. 


ii. Activities, services, budgets, plans, timelines, goals, and outcome measures 
included in the Work Plan shall be interpreted as being material contractual 
performance requirements, outcomes, measures, and contract deliverables of 
the Contractor. 


iii. The work plan, once approved by OBH, shall be incorporated into this 
Contract by reference as work requirements of the Contractor supplemental to 
Contractor work requirements under the current Contract Exhibit A, Statement 
of Work, as amended. 


b. Annual Report.  The Contractor shall submit to the State the previous year’s Annual 
Report by EOB July 31, utilizing the JBBS Reporting Template provided by OBH. The 
Contractor shall submit this report via email to cdhs_jbbs@state.co.us  


c. Data Entry.  
i. The Contractor shall complete all applicable data fields in the JBBS Civicore 


Database or another data system as prescribed by OBH on a continual basis 
throughout the year. All data entry shall be completed on an ongoing basis, 
and by the 15th of each month for all services provided during the previous 
month. 


ii. The Contractor shall complete Colorado COMPASS or Drug Alcohol 
Coordinated Data System (DACODS) / Colorado Client Assessment Record 
(CCARs) or the equivalent information as prescribed by OBH by the last day 
of each month for all services provided during the previous month. 
COMPASS or CCAR/DACODS entries should be completed both upon 
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admission into JBBS services and discharge from JBBS services. A new 
COMPASS or CCAR / DACODS record or equivalent record as prescribed by 
OBH should be completed for the individual upon admission to services in the 
community setting. 


d. Quarterly Meeting Attendance. OBH facilitates JBBS Program Meetings every quarter. 
The Contractor shall ensure that a representative from each jail participates in the 
meetings.  The representative(s) who attends the meetings shall be responsible for 
relaying the information discussed during the meetings to the rest of the Contractor’s 
program organizational structure. 


e. Critical Incidents. The Contractor shall share the following information with the Office 
of Behavioral Health via an encrypted email to cdhs_ci_obh@state.co.us if a critical 
incident occurs during a session or in the presence of clinical staff funded by the JBBS 
funds within 24 hours of the time the incident occurs: 


i. Date and time of incident; 
ii. Location of the incident; 


iii. The nature of the incident; 
iv. How the incident was resolved; 
v. Name[s] of staff present; and 


vi. Whether the incident resulted in any physical harm to the participant or any 
staff. 


f. Copy of Proposed Subcontract. The Contractor shall provide to OBH a copy of any 
proposed subcontract between the Contractor and any potential provider of services to 
fulfill any requirements of this Contract, to cdhs_jbbs@state.co.us within 30 days of 
subcontract execution. The subcontract will be evaluated to ensure it is in compliance 
with the maximum rates established in the FY20 Annual Budget Exhibit B document 
provided by OBH. 


g. Site Visits. The OBH JBBS Program Manager(s) shall conduct site visits for the purpose 
of providing technical assistance support and quality assurance monitoring of the 
program on a periodic/as needed basis. 


 
1.2 Additional Deliverables Related to Mental Health Expansion (SB 18-250)  


a. Data Entry. All agencies are required to input individual information and services data 
into the Jail-Based Behavioral Health Services database online using the following 
URL: https://fw.civicore.com/jbbhs or another data system as prescribed by OBH.  
The Contractor shall complete all applicable data fields in the JBBS Civicore Database or 
another data system as prescribed by OBH on a continual basis throughout the year. Data 
must reflect current individual enrollment and services provided, by the 15th day of each 
calendar month, following the month when the service was provided. The following data 
should be tracked and provided: 


  i. Basic demographic information 
 ii.  Numbers of individuals served 
iii.  Number of individuals who screened “Positive” for a mental health disorder 


or substance use disorder and number of other screenings completed 
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vi. LSI score for each individual admitted into JBBS program 
 v.  The type and quantity of services provided, including the type and quantity of 


Medication Assisted Treatment services provided 
vi.  Number of individuals who successfully transition to community based 


services upon release 
vii. Program discharge outcomes and treatment status in community after 


discharge 
viii. Number of critical incidents at the jail involving individuals with a   


behavioral health positive screen 
 
1.3 Additional Deliverables Related to Jail Medication-Assisted Treatment (SB 19-008) 


a. Organizational Structure. All Contractors participating in JBBS shall determine and 
provide an organizational structure designed to facilitate and promote effective MAT 
program administration. This report is due via email to cdhs_jbbs@state.co.us by August 
1 annually. 


b. Policies. Prior to MAT services being delivered, the Contractor shall provide OBH a 
written policy for their intended Jail MAT service delivery method, via email 
to cdhs_jbbs@state.co.us. Contact OBH at cdhs_jbbs@state.co.us, for additional 
information on creating MAT policies.  


c. Barrier Reports. If Contractor does not yet deliver MAT in its jail, Contractor shall 
submit a report detailing the barriers Contractor is experiencing that have prevented MAT 
delivery in the jail. Describe the capacity or efforts needed to get the jail into compliance 
or ability to provide MAT in the jail, including but not limited to withdrawal 
management, screening, and coordination of care for inmates identified for MAT.  The 
report is due via email to cdhs_jbbs@state.co.us by August 1 annually. 


d. Start-Up Plans. In the first year that Contractor will deliver MAT in its jail, Contractor 
shall submit a report of ramp-up activities that will occur in the first four months of the 
project via email to cdhs_jbbs@state.co.us by August 1 annually.  


e. Work Plan and Budget Submission/Approval. In order to access SB19-008 funds, 
Contractor must submit a work plan as to how the funds will be used along with an initial 
budget to the OBH JBBS Program Manager within five (5) business days of Contractor’s 
submission of said plan. OBH JBBS Program Manager will respond with an approval, a 
request for more information, or a rejection with cause within ten business days of 
receipt. Budgets in excess of $25,000 must be approved in advance in writing by the 
OBH JBBS Program Manager. Contractor work may not commence for projects with 
proposed budgets over $25,000 until the work plan and budget are approved by the OBH 
JBBS Program Manager. 


f. Data Entry. Data related to Jail Medication-Assisted Treatment services shall be entered 
into the JBBS Civicore 
Database. https://fw.civicore.com/jbbhs/index.php?action=userLogin&ret=action%3Duse
rlogin   
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by the 15th day of each calendar month following the month when the service was 
provided, to include: 


i. Number of individuals screened for MAT 
ii. Number of individuals inducted on MAT and which medication 


iii. Number of individuals continued on MAT and which medication 


Table 1 
Below is the deliverables table required by OBH, for each JBBS related service.  
 


Program  Deliverable Description Due Date Responsible 
Party 


Deliver to 


All Provide 
annual 


work plan  


See 1.1, a  
above 


By EOB 
April 1, for 
the 
following 
fiscal year  


Contractor cdhs_jbbs@stat
e.co.us 


All Report 
critical 


incidents  


See 1.1, e 
above 


Within 24 
hours of 
incident  


Contractor / 
Subcontract
or 


cdhs_ci_obh@st
ate.co.us 


All Provide 
JBBS 
annual 
report 


See 1.1, b 
above 


By EOB 
July 31 of 
the current 
year  


Contractor cdhs_jbbs@stat
e.co.us 


All Quarterly 
meeting 


attendance  


See 1.1, d 
above 


Quarterly  Contractor  Locations TBD 


All Send OBH 
copy of 


proposed 
subcontract 


See 1.1, f 
above 


Within 30 
days of 
contract 
being signed 


Contractor cdhs_jbbs@stat
e.co.us 


All Site Visits  See 1.1, g 
above 


Ongoing / as 
needed  


OBH Locations TBD 


All Data Entry See 1.1, c 
above 


Ongoing, by 
the 15th of 
each month 
for all 
services 
provided 
during the 


Contractor JBBS Civicore 
Database  
 https://fw.civic
ore.com/jbbhs/i
ndex.php?action
=userLogin&ret
=action%3Duse
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previous 
month  


rlogin 


Mental Health 
Expansion (SB 
18-250) 


Data Entry 
Specific to 


Mental 
Health 


Expansion 
(SB18-250) 


See 1.2, a 
above 


Ongoing, by 
the 15th of 
each month 
for all 
services 
provided 
during the 
previous 
month  


Contractor JBBS Civicore 
Database  
 https://fw.civic
ore.com/jbbhs/i
ndex.php?action
=userLogin&ret
=action%3Duse
rlogin 


JMAT (SB 19-
008) 


Organizational 
Structure 


See 1.3, a 
above 


August 1 
(annually) 


Contractor cdhs_jbbs@stat
e.co.us 


JMAT (SB 19-
008) 


Policies See 1.3, b 
above 


Prior to 
MAT 
services 
being 
delivered 


Contractor cdhs_jbbs@stat
e.co.us 


JMAT (SB 19-
008) 


Barrier 
Reports 


See 1.3, c 
above 


August 1 
(annually) 


Contractor cdhs_jbbs@stat
e.co.us 


JMAT (SB 19-
008) 


Start-Up 
Plans 


See 1.3, d 
above 


August 1 
(annually) 


Contractor cdhs_jbbs@stat
e.co.us 


JMAT (SB 19-
008) 


Work Plan 
and Budget 
Submission
/Approval 


See 1.3, e 
above 


Within five 
(5) business 
days of plan 
submission 


Contractor cdhs_jbbs@stat
e.co.us 


JMAT (SB 19-
008) 


Data Entry 
Specific to 


JMAT 
(SB-19-


008) 


See 1.3, f 
above 


Ongoing, by 
the 15th of 
each month 
for all 
services 
provided 
during the 
previous 
month  


Contractor JBBS Civicore 
Database  
 https://fw.civic
ore.com/jbbhs/i
ndex.php?action
=userLogin&ret
=action%3Duse
rlogin 
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OBH Program JBBS


Project Name JBBS


Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW) * $76,648/year


MD/DO *


Registered Nurse * $68,797/year


Administrator (Lieutenant, Sergeant, etc) *


Pre-sentence Coordinator *


*OBH will reimburse salaries up to the state maximum


*OBH may consider rates 10% above statewide maximum salaries pending justification from jails and written pre-approval by OBH


Travel


Mileage (IRS rate)


Maximum total percentage of contract budget


OBH may consider operating expenses above 10% of total contract budget pending justification from jails and written pre-approval by OBH


Any training and continuing education for jail employees may be included in the operating expenses


$97,594/year


$75,000/year


$0.58/mile 


10%


Operating Expenses


FY21 ANNUAL BUDGET EXHIBIT B


SERVICE CATEGORIES


Funding Source TotalServices (Fixed Price per Rate Schedule)


Substance Use Disorder Treatment


Mental Health Treatment


175,511.00


196,124.00


Agency Name


Email


Montrose County Sheriff's Office


Budget Period Phone


Phone


Program Contact Alma Avery


aavery@montrosecounty.net


Date Completed


Fiscal Contract Cindy Dunlap


970-252-4073


6/24/2020


Email


Positions should be hired at salary levels indicative of qualifications, experience, and organization pay schedules. This table indicates a 


maximum salary only. It is understood that many positions will be hired at lower salary levels than the state maximum.


Licensed Therapist (LPC)* $65,794/year


17,551.00


Potential Payment 17,551.00


7/1/2020 - 6/30/2021


cdunlap@montrosecounty.net


970-252-4070


371,635.00Total Contract


JBBS RATE SCHEDULE


State General Fund


State General Fund


Naloxone 138,434.00


$68,415/year


$119,353/year


$119,171/year


$251,267/year


Statewide Maximum Salaries


Potential Performance Payment Total


Substance Use Disorder Treatment


Case Manager (CM) *


Nurse Practitioner *


Physician Assistance (PA) *


Unlicensed Therapist or Substance Abuse Counselor (CAC II and above) * $60,500/year


General Accounting Encumbrance - Medication Assisted Treatment Total - All Jails


008 MAT  Services 735,000.00


Total GAE 873,434.00


GAE total for all Contractors is $873,434. No minimum amount is guaranteed to Contractor. Funds are invoiced as earned per the terms of Exhibit A and the following Rate 


Schedule.


GAE total for all Contractors is $551,167. No minimum amount is guaranteed to Contractor. Funds are invoiced as earned per the terms of Exhibit A.


FY21 JBBS Budget Page 1 of 2
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FY21 ANNUAL BUDGET EXHIBIT B


Application Fees ID / Birth Certificates


Backpacks


Basic Hygiene Items


Bicycles


Bus Pass – Daily, Monthly


Child Care


Clothing Vouchers


Educational Costs ( books, supplies, and fees)


Emergency Housing


Food Assistance


Gas Vouchers


GED Program / Testing


Job Placement Training


Life Skills Training


Medical Assistance – copays / infectious disease testing


Medications


Personal Hygiene Care (eg. haircuts)


Phone Cards


Pre-paid Cell Phones


Printed Resources


Taxi


Transportation to Residential Treatment


UA / BAs


Utilities


Depot-naltrexone (injectable) (Vivitrol)


Buprenorphine (pregnancy) - 8mg


Buprenorphine (pregnancy) - 2mg


Buprenorphine/naloxone sublingual film (suboxone) - 12mg/3mg


Buprenorphine/naloxone sublingual film (suboxone) - 8mg/2mg


Buprenorphine/naloxone sublingual film (suboxone) - 4mg/1mg


Buprenorphine/naloxone sublingual film (suboxone) - 2mg/0.5mg


Buprenorphine - 8mg


Buprenorphine - 2mg


Sublocade (injectable) $1,376/unit; 380mg injection (extended release) per month


Medication Rate


$18/day. Methodone treatment, including medication and integrated 


psychosocial and medical support services (assumed daily visit) $126/wk or 


$6,552/yr


Monthly Medication Rate: $85. Monthly Prescriber Rate: $150


$1,376/unit; 380mg injection (extended release) per month


$5.55 / unit @30 days = $166.50 for a 2mg-0.5mg dose;  range can increase 


from 4mg-1mg ($290.75), 8mg-2mg ($290.75), 12mg-3mg ($572.01)


Suboxone and generics


$275/month


$140/month


$140/month


$41/month


$31/month


One time per client


*OBH may consider other expenses pending justification from jails and written pre-approval by OBH


$80/month


Unit Cost: $75. Prescriber Rate: $35


MEDICATIONS


Medication reimbursement will be based on a) providers established rate or b) jail purchase agreement rate or c) in the absence of an 


established rate or jail purchase agreement rate the following OBH rate schedule.


Psychotropic Medication will be reimbursed at rate established on Preferred Drug List (PDL) which can be found at 


https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/pharmacy resources 


Limit of $100.00 per person


1 month limit per client


Only if no public transportation is available in the area


Limit of $1,200.00 per contract (for the whole catchment area)


Limit of $20.00 per person


Limit of $15.00 per person


*To be paid for upon release and after client attends 2 appointments in 


the community. 


 Cost of the phone and up to 2 months of bills.


Limit of $250.00 per person


30 days limit per person


Limit of $30.00 per person


Methadone


Naltrexone (oral)


Naloxone (Narcan)


$41/month


$31/month


90 days limit per person


One time per client for monthly and 3 booklets for one-time passes


1 month limit per client


Limit of $100.00 per person


Limit of $15.00 per person


May be provided if client is engaged in treatment services for 2 or more 


months post release and can prove no other transportation options are 


available. 1 time per person.


RECOVERY SUPPORT SERVICES


OBH may consider operating expenses above 10% of total contract budget pending justification from jails and written pre-approval by OBH


Allowed Services*


10%


Additional Notes


Maximum total percentage of contract budget


Indirect Expenses
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Exhibit C 
Miscellaneous Provisions 


 
I. General Provisions and Requirements 


 
A. Finance and Data Protocols 


The Contractor shall comply with the Office of Behavioral Health’s (OBH) most current 
Finance and Data Protocols and the Behavioral Health Accounting and Auditing Guidelines, 
made a part of this Contract by reference. 
 


B. Print and Marketing Materials 
When the Contractor publishes newsletters, consumer pamphlets, or other publications where 
financial contributors/funders are noted, the State shall be listed as funder. Contractor shall 
include the current Colorado Department of Human Services logo on any visual marketing 
materials that advertise programs funded by this Contract. 
 


C. Option Letter 
For contracts using State funding: The State may increase or decrease the rates established in 
the Contract in Exhibit B, “Budget,” based upon a cost of living adjustment to the relevant 
lines in the Long Bill through an option letter. In order to exercise this option, the State shall 
provide written notice to Contractor in a form substantially equivalent to Contract Section 23, 
“Sample Option Letter.” Delivery of Goods and performance of Services shall continue at 
the same rates and terms as described in this Contract.  
 


D. Start-up Costs 
If the State reimburses the Contractor for any start-up costs and the Contractor closes the 
program or facility within three years of receipt of the start-up costs, the Contractor shall 
reimburse the State for said start-up costs within sixty (60) days of the closure.  The 
Contractor is not required to reimburse the State for start-up costs if the facility or program 
closure is due to OBH eliminating funding to that specific program and/or budget line item. 


 
E. Immediate Notification of Closures / Reductions in Force 


If the Contractor intends to close a facility or program, it shall notify the OBH Contracts Unit 
at least five business days prior to the closure.  Similarly, if the Contractor, or any sub-
contractor provider, intends to conduct a reduction in force which affects a program funded 
through this contract, the Contractor shall notify the OBH Contracts Unit at least five 
business days prior to the layoffs. 
 


F. Licensing and Designation Database Electronic Record System (LADDERS) 
The Contractor shall use LADDERS (http://www.colorado.gov/ladders) as needed and/or as 
required by rule to submit applications for OBH licensing and designation, keep current all 
provider directory details, update daily bed counts (as applicable), and submit policies and 
procedures. 
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G. Contract Contact Procedure 
The Contractor shall submit all requests for OBH interpretation of this Contract or for 
amendments to this Contract to the OBH Contract Manager.  


H. Continuity of Operations Plan 
1. In the event of an emergency resulting in a disruption of normal activities, OBH may 


request that Contractor provide a plan describing how Contractor will ensure the 
execution of essential functions of the Contract, to the extent possible under the 
circumstances of the inciting emergency (“Continuity of Operations Plan” or “Plan”). 


2. OBH will set a deadline and destination email address or other contact information for 
a draft of the Continuity of Operations Plan at time of request. Deadline will be 
reasonable under the circumstances of the emergency. 


3. The Continuity of Operations Plan must be specific and responsive to the 
circumstances of the inciting emergency. 


4. OBH will provide feedback and edits to the Continuity of Operations Plan within a 
reasonable time frame following receipt under the circumstances of the emergency 
(for example, five business days where electronic communications are not disrupted). 


5. OBH will present Contractor with a final Continuity of Operations Plan to Contractor 
for Contractor to approve in writing (hard or electronic formats). Upon Contractor’s 
acceptance of the final Plan, Contractor may begin to operate under the terms of the 
Continuity of Operations Plan. 


6. The Continuity of Operations Plan will not impact or change the budget or any other 
provisions of the contract, and Contractor's performance of the final Continuity of 
Operations Plan will be held to the same standards and requirements as the original 
Contract terms, unless otherwise specified in the Continuity of Operations Plan. 


7. OBH will submit the Continuity of Operations Plan as a formal contract amendment 
to CDHS Contracts Management as soon as is practicable.  


8. Contractor shall communicate with OBH a minimum of once weekly, in a format 
mutually agreed upon by OBH and Contractor staff, to monitor services under the 
Continuity of Operations Plan. If adjustments are needed to the Plan, Contractor and 
OBH shall follow the procedures in section I.1-I.5 to make the change.  


a. As part of the weekly OBH/Contractor communication, Contractor and OBH 
will evaluate whether the emergency situation has resolved such that normal 
operations may be resumed.  


b.If Contractor and OBH determine that the emergency situation is sufficiently 
resolved, Contractor will present a 30-day closeout procedure. Contractor and 
OBH shall follow the procedures in section I.1-I.5 to ratify the closeout 
procedure. Weekly reporting shall continue throughout the closeout period and 
for four weeks after termination of the Continuity of Operations Plan. 


c. OBH will submit notice of termination of the Continuity of Operations Plan as 
a formal contract amendment to CDHS Contracts Management as soon as is 
practicable. 
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II. Use of Subcontracts. 
A. Services described in this Contract may be performed by Contractor or by a subcontractor, 


except where this Contract states explicitly that a service must not be subcontracted.  
1. To the extent a subcontractor is used, the Contractor shall provide a copy of the 


subcontract to OBH at cdhs_deliverablesobh@state.co.us.  
2. Contractor shall ensure that its subcontractors perform to the terms of this Contract. 


 
B. Any subcontract for services must include, at a minimum, the following: 


3. A description of each partner’s participation 
4. Responsibilities to the program (policy and/or operational) 
5. Resources the subcontractor will contribute, reimbursement rates, services to be included 


and processes in collecting and sharing data and the most recent CDHS version of the 
HIPAA Business Associates Addendum, if this Contract contains the HIPAA Business 
Associates Addendum/Qualified Service Organization Addendum as an exhibit. 
 


C. The Contractor shall provide to OBH a copy of any proposed subcontract between the 
Contractor and any potential provider of services to fulfill any requirements of this Contract, 
to cdhs_deliverablesobh@state.co.us within 30 days of subcontract execution. 
 


D. OBH reserves the right to require Contractor to renegotiate subcontracts where necessary to 
adhere to the terms of this Contract.  


 
E. Subcontractor/Partnership Termination. In the event where partnerships with a subcontractor 


such as a treatment provider is terminated, the Contractor shall transition to a new partnership 
no later than 30 days from termination to ensure continuity of care for all participants of the 
program. 
 


III. Additional Remedies 
 
A. Duty to Act in Good Faith 


The Contractor shall comply with all the provisions of this contract and its amendments, if 
any, and shall act in good faith in the performance of the requirements of said contract.  The 
Contractor agrees that failure to act in good faith in the performance with said requirements 
may result in the assessment of remedial actions, liquidated damages and/or termination of 
the contract in whole or in part and/or other actions by the State as allowed by law as set forth 
in this contract.  
 


B. Corrective Action 
The State will notify the Contractor of non-compliance and subsequently, after consultation 
with the Contractor, will establish a schedule for the Contractor to cure non-compliance. The 
Contractor shall be responsible for the submission of a plan of corrective action in accordance 
with said schedule.  If full compliance is not achieved, or a plan of action for correction is not 
submitted and approved by the State within the scheduled time frame, the State may exercise 
remedies specified in the General Provisions “Remedies” section of this Contract.  If the State 
determines that the Contractor continues to be out of compliance with the Contract, the State 
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may exercise liquidated damages herein. 
 


C. Liquidated Damages.   
If an extension of time is not granted by the State, and the required performance associated 
with this contract is not received from the Contractor then liquidated damages of $300 a day 
will be assessed and may be permanently withheld from payments due to the Contractor for 
each day that performance is late. The parties agree that incomplete or incorrect performance 
shall also be cause for “late performance.” The parties agree that the damages from breach of 
this contract are difficult to prove or estimate, and the amount of liquidated damages specified 
herein represents a reasonable estimation of damages that will be suffered by the State from 
late performance, including costs of additional inspection and oversight, and lost opportunity 
for additional efficiencies that would have attended on-time completion of performance. 
Assessment of liquidated damages shall not be exclusive of or in any way limit remedies 
available to the State at law or equity for Contractor breach. 


 
IV. Audit Requirements 


 
A. Independent Audit Requirements 


6. “Independent financial audit” shall be defined as follows– a financial audit conducted by 
a certified public accounting firm or certified public accountant (CPA) in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles and applicable federal regulations.  The CPA or 
firm must be independent of the Contractor.  “Independent” means not a regular full-time 
or part-time employee of the Contractor and not receiving any form of compensation from 
the Contractor other than compensation that the CPA receives for the conduct of the 
financial audit. 
 


7. If the Contractor or sub-contractor expends federal awards from all sources (direct or 
from pass-through entities) in an amount of $300,000 or more during its fiscal year shall 
have an independent financial audit performed annually.  The audit shall identify, 
examine, and report the income and expenditures specific to operation of the services 
described in this contract.  The audit will be presented in the format specified in the 
“Accounting and Auditing Guidelines” for Colorado Department of Human Services, 
Office of Behavioral Health (OBH), found on the OBH website.   
 


8. The Contractor agrees to comply with the qualified or disclaimer opinion rendered by the 
independent auditor on financial statements or the negative opinion on peer review 
reports. Non-compliance with these standards shall result in enforcement of remedies 
against the Contractor as provided in this Contract.  


 
B. Annual Single Audit 


1. If the Contractor or sub-contractor expends federal awards from all sources (direct or 
from pass-through entities) in an amount of $750,000 or more during its fiscal year, then 
the Contractor or sub-contractor shall have an audit of that fiscal year in accordance with 
the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, (31 U.S.C. 7501-7507), the provisions for 
which are outlined in n/a. 
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V. Financial Requirements 
 
A. Funding Sources  


1. The Contractor shall identify all funds delivered to subcontractors as state general fund, 
state cash funds, or federal grant dollars in Exhibit B, “Budget.” 


2. If a Single Audit is performed in accordance with Section III.B. above, the Contractor 
shall report the amount of the federal grant identified in the budget under the CFDA 
number identified on the first page of this Contract.   


3. The Contractor shall communicate the CFDA number to all sub-contractors in their sub-
contracts. 


B. Budget Reallocations  
1. The Contractor may reallocate funds between the budget categories of this contract, up to 


10% of the total contract amount, upon written approval by OBH, without a contract 
amendment. Any allowable reallocation is still subject to the limitations of the  
Not to Exceed and the Maximum Amount Available per Fiscal Year. 
 


C. Payment Terms 
1. The Contractor shall invoice monthly for services, no later than the 20th of the month 


following when services are provided. 
2. The Contractor shall utilize the invoice template(s) provided by OBH. 
3. All payment requests shall be submitted electronically to OBHpayment@state.co.us   
4. Any requests for payment received after September 10th for the prior state fiscal year 


cannot be processed by OBH. 
5. The State will make payment on invoices within 45 days of receipt of a correct and 


complete invoice to OBHpayment@state.co.us.  Consequently, the Contractor must have 
adequate solvency to pay its expenses up to 45 days after invoice submission to the State. 
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EXHIBIT D - HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 
 


This HIPAA Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”) between the State and Contractor is agreed to in 
connection with, and as an exhibit to, the Contract. For purposes of this Agreement, the State is referred to as 
“Covered Entity” and the Contractor is referred to as “Business Associate”. Unless the context clearly requires a 
distinction between the Contract and this Agreement, all references to “Contract” shall include this Agreement.  


1. PURPOSE  
 
Covered Entity wishes to disclose information to Business Associate, which may include Protected Health 
Information ("PHI"). The Parties intend to protect the privacy and security of the disclosed PHI in compliance 
with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), Pub. L. No. 104-191 (1996) as 
amended by the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act (“HITECH Act”) enacted 
under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (“ARRA”) Pub. L. No. 111–5 
(2009),  implementing regulations promulgated by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services at 45 
C.F.R. Parts 160, 162 and 164 (the “HIPAA Rules”) and other applicable laws, as amended. Prior to the 
disclosure of PHI, Covered Entity is required to enter into an agreement with Business Associate containing 
specific requirements as set forth in, but not limited to, Title 45, Sections 160.103, 164.502(e) and 164.504(e) of 
the Code of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”) and all other applicable laws and regulations, all as may be amended.  


2. DEFINITIONS 
 
The following terms used in this Agreement shall have the same meanings as in the HIPAA Rules: Breach, Data 
Aggregation, Designated Record Set, Disclosure, Health Care Operations, Individual, Minimum Necessary, 
Notice of Privacy Practices, Protected Health Information, Required by Law, Secretary, Security Incident, 
Subcontractor, Unsecured Protected Health Information, and Use. 


The following terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings set forth below: 


a. Business Associate. “Business Associate” shall have the same meaning as the term “business 
associate” at 45 C.F.R. 160.103, and shall refer to Contractor. 


b. Covered Entity. “Covered Entity” shall have the same meaning as the term “covered entity” at 45 
C.F.R. 160.103, and shall refer to the State. 


c. Information Technology and Information Security. “Information Technology” and “Information 
Security” shall have the same meanings as the terms “information technology” and “information 
security”, respectively, in §24-37.5-102, C.R.S. 


Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein or in the HIPAA Rules shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in the Contract. 


3. OBLIGATIONS AND ACTIVITIES OF BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 


a. Permitted Uses and Disclosures. 


i. Business Associate shall use and disclose PHI only to accomplish Business Associate’s 
obligations under the Contract.  
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i. To the extent Business Associate carries out one or more of Covered Entity’s obligations 
under Subpart E of 45 C.F.R. Part 164, Business Associate shall comply with any and all 
requirements of Subpart E that apply to Covered Entity in the performance of such obligation.  


ii. Business Associate may disclose PHI to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business 
Associate, provided, that the disclosure is Required by Law or Business Associate obtains 
reasonable assurances from the person to whom the information is disclosed that:  


A. the information will remain confidential and will be used or disclosed only as 
Required by Law or for the purpose for which Business Associate originally 
disclosed the information to that person, and; 


B. the person notifies Business Associate of any Breach involving PHI of which it is 
aware. 


iii. Business Associate may provide Data Aggregation services relating to the Health Care 
Operations of Covered Entity. Business Associate may de-identify any or all PHI created or 
received by Business Associate under this Agreement, provided the de-identification 
conforms to the requirements of the HIPAA Rules. 


b. Minimum Necessary. Business Associate, its Subcontractors and agents, shall access, use, and 
disclose only the minimum amount of PHI necessary to accomplish the objectives of the Contract, in 
accordance with the Minimum Necessary Requirements of the HIPAA Rules including, but not 
limited to, 45 C.F.R. 164.502(b) and 164.514(d). 


c. Impermissible Uses and Disclosures. 


i. Business Associate shall not disclose the PHI of Covered Entity to another covered entity 
without the written authorization of Covered Entity.  


ii. Business Associate shall not share, use, disclose or make available any Covered Entity PHI in 
any form via any medium with or to any person or entity beyond the boundaries or 
jurisdiction of the United States without express written authorization from Covered Entity. 


d. Business Associate's Subcontractors. 


i. Business Associate shall, in accordance with 45 C.F.R. 164.502(e)(1)(ii) and 164.308(b)(2), 
ensure that any Subcontractors who create, receive, maintain, or transmit PHI on behalf of 
Business Associate agree in writing to the same restrictions, conditions, and requirements that 
apply to Business Associate with respect to safeguarding PHI.  


ii. Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity, on Covered Entity’s request, a list of 
Subcontractors who have entered into any such agreement with Business Associate. 


iii. Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity, on Covered Entity’s request, copies of 
any such agreements Business Associate has entered into with Subcontractors.  


e. Access to System. If Business Associate needs access to a Covered Entity Information Technology 
system to comply with its obligations under the Contract or this Agreement, Business Associate shall 
request, review, and comply with any and all policies applicable to Covered Entity regarding such 
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system including, but not limited to, any policies promulgated by the Office of Information 
Technology and available at http://oit.state.co.us/about/policies.  


f. Access to PHI. Business Associate shall, within ten days of receiving a written request from Covered 
Entity, make available PHI in a Designated Record Set to Covered Entity as necessary to satisfy 
Covered Entity’s obligations under 45 C.F.R. 164.524.    


g. Amendment of PHI. 


i. Business Associate shall within ten days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity 
make any amendment to PHI in a Designated Record Set as directed by or agreed to by 
Covered Entity pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 164.526, or take other measures as necessary to satisfy 
Covered Entity’s obligations under 45 C.F.R. 164.526.  


ii. Business Associate shall promptly forward to Covered Entity any request for amendment of 
PHI that Business Associate receives directly from an Individual. 


h. Accounting Rights. Business Associate shall, within ten days of receiving a written request from 
Covered Entity, maintain and make available to Covered Entity the information necessary for 
Covered Entity to satisfy its obligations to provide an accounting of Disclosure under 45 C.F.R. 
164.528. 


i. Restrictions and Confidential Communications.  


i. Business Associate shall restrict the Use or Disclosure of an Individual’s PHI within ten days 
of notice from Covered Entity of: 


A. a restriction on Use or Disclosure of PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 164.522; or  


B. a request for confidential communication of PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 164.522.  


ii. Business Associate shall not respond directly to an Individual’s requests to restrict the Use or 
Disclosure of PHI or to send all communication of PHI to an alternate address.  


iii. Business Associate shall refer such requests to Covered Entity so that Covered Entity can 
coordinate and prepare a timely response to the requesting Individual and provide direction to 
Business Associate. 


j. Governmental Access to Records. Business Associate shall make its facilities, internal practices, 
books, records, and other sources of information, including PHI, available to the Secretary for 
purposes of determining compliance with the HIPAA Rules in accordance with 45 C.F.R. 160.310. 


k. Audit, Inspection and Enforcement. 


i. Business Associate shall obtain and update at least annually a written assessment performed 
by an independent third party reasonably acceptable to Covered Entity, which evaluates the 
Information Security of the applications, infrastructure, and processes that interact with the 
Covered Entity data Business Associate receives, manipulates, stores and distributes. Upon 
request by Covered Entity, Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity the executive 
summary of the assessment.  
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ii. Business Associate, upon the request of Covered Entity, shall fully cooperate with Covered 
Entity’s efforts to audit Business Associate’s compliance with applicable HIPAA Rules.  If, 
through audit or inspection, Covered Entity determines that Business Associate’s conduct 
would result in violation of the HIPAA Rules or is in violation of the Contract or this 
Agreement, Business Associate shall promptly remedy any such violation and shall certify 
completion of its remedy in writing to Covered Entity. 


l. Appropriate Safeguards. 


i. Business Associate shall use appropriate safeguards and comply with Subpart C of 45 C.F.R. 
Part 164 with respect to electronic PHI to prevent use or disclosure of PHI other than as 
provided in this Agreement.  


ii. Business Associate shall safeguard the PHI from tampering and unauthorized disclosures.  


iii. Business Associate shall maintain the confidentiality of passwords and other data required for 
accessing this information. 


iv. Business Associate shall extend protection beyond the initial information obtained from 
Covered Entity to any databases or collections of PHI containing information derived from 
the PHI.  The provisions of this section shall be in force unless PHI is de-identified in 
conformance to the requirements of the HIPAA Rules.  


m. Safeguard During Transmission. 


i. Business Associate shall use reasonable and appropriate safeguards including, without 
limitation, Information Security measures to ensure that all transmissions of PHI are 
authorized and to prevent use or disclosure of PHI other than as provided for by this 
Agreement.  


ii. Business Associate shall not transmit PHI over the internet or any other insecure or open 
communication channel unless the PHI is encrypted or otherwise safeguarded with a FIPS-
compliant encryption algorithm. 


n. Reporting of Improper Use or Disclosure and Notification of Breach.  


i. Business Associate shall, as soon as reasonably possible, but immediately after discovery of a 
Breach, notify Covered Entity of any use or disclosure of PHI not provided for by this 
Agreement, including a Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information as such notice is 
required by 45 C.F.R. 164.410 or a breach for which notice is required under §24-73-103, 
C.R.S.   


ii. Such notice shall include the identification of each Individual whose Unsecured Protected 
Health Information has been, or is reasonably believed by Business Associate to have been, 
accessed, acquired, or disclosed during such Breach.  


iii. Business Associate shall, as soon as reasonably possible, but immediately after discovery of 
any Security Incident that does not constitute a Breach, notify Covered Entity of such 
incident.  
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iv. Business Associate shall have the burden of demonstrating that all notifications were made as 
required, including evidence demonstrating the necessity of any delay. 


o. Business Associate’s Insurance and Notification Costs.  


i. Business Associate shall bear all costs of a Breach response including, without limitation, 
notifications, and shall maintain insurance to cover: 


A. loss of PHI data; 


B. Breach notification requirements specified in HIPAA Rules and in §24-73-103, 
C.R.S.; and  


C. claims based upon alleged violations of privacy rights through improper use or 
disclosure of PHI.  


ii. All such policies shall meet or exceed the minimum insurance requirements of the Contract 
or otherwise as may be approved by Covered Entity (e.g., occurrence basis, combined single 
dollar limits, annual aggregate dollar limits, additional insured status, and notice of 
cancellation).  


iii. Business Associate shall provide Covered Entity a point of contact who possesses relevant 
Information Security knowledge and is accessible 24 hours per day, 7 days per week to assist 
with incident handling.   


iv. Business Associate, to the extent practicable, shall mitigate any harmful effect known to 
Business Associate of a Use or Disclosure of PHI by Business Associate in violation of this 
Agreement. 


p. Subcontractors and Breaches. 


i. Business Associate shall enter into a written agreement with each of its Subcontractors and 
agents, who create, receive, maintain, or transmit PHI on behalf of Business Associate. The 
agreements shall require such Subcontractors and agents to report to Business Associate any 
use or disclosure of PHI not provided for by this Agreement, including Security Incidents and 
Breaches of Unsecured Protected Health Information, on the first day such Subcontractor or 
agent knows or should have known of the Breach as required by 45 C.F.R. 164.410.  


ii. Business Associate shall notify Covered Entity of any such report and shall provide copies of 
any such agreements to Covered Entity on request. 


q. Data Ownership. 


i. Business Associate acknowledges that Business Associate has no ownership rights with 
respect to the PHI.   


ii. Upon request by Covered Entity, Business Associate immediately shall provide Covered 
Entity with any keys to decrypt information that the Business Association has encrypted and 
maintains in encrypted form, or shall provide such information in unencrypted usable form.  
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r. Retention of PHI. Except upon termination of this Agreement as provided in Section 5, below, 
Business Associate and its Subcontractors or agents shall retain all PHI throughout the term of this 
Agreement, and shall continue to maintain the accounting of disclosures required under Section 3.h, 
above, for a period of six years. 


4. OBLIGATIONS OF COVERED ENTITY 


a. Safeguards During Transmission. Covered Entity shall be responsible for using appropriate 
safeguards including encryption of PHI, to maintain and ensure the confidentiality, integrity, and 
security of PHI transmitted pursuant to this Agreement, in accordance with the standards and 
requirements of the HIPAA Rules. 


 


b. Notice of Changes. 
  
i. Covered Entity maintains a copy of its Notice of Privacy Practices on its website. Covered 


Entity shall provide Business Associate with any changes in, or revocation of, permission to use 
or disclose PHI, to the extent that it may affect Business Associate’s permitted or required uses 
or disclosures.   


ii. Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any restriction on the use or disclosure of 
PHI to which Covered Entity has agreed in accordance with 45 C.F.R. 164.522, to the extent 
that it may affect Business Associate’s permitted use or disclosure of PHI. 


5. TERMINATION 


a. Breach. 


i. In addition to any Contract provision regarding remedies for breach, Covered Entity shall 
have the right, in the event of a breach by Business Associate of any provision of this 
Agreement, to terminate immediately the Contract, or this Agreement, or both.  


ii. Subject to any directions from Covered Entity, upon termination of the Contract, this 
Agreement, or both, Business Associate shall take timely, reasonable, and necessary action to 
protect and preserve property in the possession of Business Associate in which Covered 
Entity has an interest. 


b. Effect of Termination. 


i. Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, Business Associate, at the option of 
Covered Entity, shall return or destroy all PHI that Business Associate, its agents, or its 
Subcontractors maintain in any form, and shall not retain any copies of such PHI.  


ii. If Covered Entity directs Business Associate to destroy the PHI, Business Associate shall 
certify in writing to Covered Entity that such PHI has been destroyed.  


iii. If Business Associate believes that returning or destroying the PHI is not feasible, Business 
Associate shall promptly provide Covered Entity with notice of the conditions making return 
or destruction infeasible. Business Associate shall continue to extend the protections of 
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Section 3 of this Agreement to such PHI, and shall limit further use of such PHI to those 
purposes that make the return or destruction of such PHI infeasible. 


6. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 


Covered Entity and Business Associate agree that irreparable damage would occur in the event Business 
Associate or any of its Subcontractors or agents use or disclosure of PHI in violation of this Agreement, the 
HIPAA Rules or any applicable law.  Covered Entity and Business Associate further agree that money damages 
would not provide an adequate remedy for such Breach. Accordingly, Covered Entity and Business Associate 
agree that Covered Entity shall be entitled to injunctive relief, specific performance, and other equitable relief to 
prevent or restrain any Breach or threatened Breach of and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this 
Agreement. 


7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 


Any provision in the Contract limiting Contractor’s liability shall not apply to Business Associate’s liability under 
this Agreement, which shall not be limited. 


8. DISCLAIMER 


Covered Entity makes no warranty or representation that compliance by Business Associate with this Agreement 
or the HIPAA Rules will be adequate or satisfactory for Business Associate’s own purposes. Business Associate 
is solely responsible for all decisions made and actions taken by Business Associate regarding the safeguarding of 
PHI. 


9. CERTIFICATION  


Covered Entity has a legal obligation under HIPAA Rules to certify as to Business Associate’s Information 
Security practices. Covered Entity or its authorized agent or contractor shall have the right to examine Business 
Associate’s facilities, systems, procedures, and records, at Covered Entity’s expense, if Covered Entity 
determines that examination is necessary to certify that Business Associate’s Information Security safeguards 
comply with the HIPAA Rules or this Agreement. 


10. AMENDMENT  


a. Amendment to Comply with Law. The Parties acknowledge that state and federal laws and 
regulations relating to data security and privacy are rapidly evolving and that amendment of this 
Agreement may be required to provide procedures to ensure compliance with such developments.  


 


i. In the event of any change to state or federal laws and regulations relating to data security 
and privacy affecting this Agreement, the Parties shall take such action as is necessary to 
implement the changes to the standards and requirements of HIPAA, the HIPAA Rules 
and other applicable rules relating to the confidentiality, integrity, availability and 
security of PHI with respect to this Agreement.   


ii. Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity written assurance satisfactory to 
Covered Entity that Business Associate shall adequately safeguard all PHI, and obtain 
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written assurance satisfactory to Covered Entity from Business Associate’s 
Subcontractors and agents that they shall adequately safeguard all PHI.   


iii. Upon the request of either Party, the other Party promptly shall negotiate in good faith the 
terms of an amendment to the Contract embodying written assurances consistent with the 
standards and requirements of HIPAA, the HIPAA Rules, or other applicable rules.  


iv.  Covered Entity may terminate this Agreement upon 30 days’ prior written notice in the event 
that:  


A. Business Associate does not promptly enter into negotiations to amend the Contract 
and this Agreement when requested by Covered Entity pursuant to this Section; or 


B. Business Associate does not enter into an amendment to the Contract and this 
Agreement, which provides assurances regarding the safeguarding of PHI sufficient, 
in Covered Entity’s sole discretion, to satisfy the standards and requirements of the 
HIPAA, the HIPAA Rules and applicable law. 


b. Amendment of Appendix. The Appendix to this Agreement may be modified or amended by the 
mutual written agreement of the Parties, without amendment of this Agreement.  Any modified or 
amended Appendix agreed to in writing by the Parties shall supersede and replace any prior version 
of the Appendix. 


11. ASSISTANCE IN LITIGATION OR ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS 


Covered Entity shall provide written notice to Business Associate if litigation or administrative proceeding is 
commenced against Covered Entity, its directors, officers, or employees, based on a claimed violation by 
Business Associate of HIPAA, the HIPAA Rules or other laws relating to security and privacy or PHI. Upon 
receipt of such notice and to the extent requested by Covered Entity, Business Associate shall, and shall cause its 
employees, Subcontractors, or agents assisting Business Associate in the performance of its obligations under the 
Contract to, assist Covered Entity in the defense of such litigation or proceedings.  Business Associate shall, and 
shall cause its employees, Subcontractor’s and agents to, provide assistance, to Covered Entity, which may 
include testifying as a witness at such proceedings. Business Associate or any of its employees, Subcontractors or 
agents shall not be required to provide such assistance if Business Associate is a named adverse party. 


12. INTERPRETATION AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 


Any ambiguity in this Agreement shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that complies and is consistent with the 
HIPAA Rules. In the event of an inconsistency between the Contract and this Agreement, this Agreement shall 
control. This Agreement supersedes and replaces any previous, separately executed HIPAA business associate 
agreement between the Parties. 


13. SURVIVAL 


Provisions of this Agreement requiring continued performance, compliance, or effect after termination shall 
survive termination of this contract or this agreement and shall be enforceable by Covered Entity. 
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APPENDIX TO HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 
 


This Appendix (“Appendix”) to the HIPAA Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”) is s an appendix to the 
Contract and the Agreement. For the purposes of this Appendix, defined terms shall have the meanings ascribed 
to them in the Agreement and the Contract.  


Unless the context clearly requires a distinction between the Contract, the Agreement, and this Appendix, all 
references to “Contract” or “Agreement” shall include this Appendix.  


1. PURPOSE  
 
This Appendix sets forth additional terms to the Agreement.  Any sub-section of this Appendix marked as 
“Reserved” shall be construed as setting forth no additional terms. 


2. ADDITIONAL TERMS 


a. Additional Permitted Uses.  In addition to those purposes set forth in the Agreement, Business 
Associate may use PHI for the following additional purposes: 


i. Reserved. 


b. Additional Permitted Disclosures.  In addition to those purposes set forth in the Agreement, Business 
Associate may disclose PHI for the following additional purposes: 


i. Reserved. 


c. Approved Subcontractors.  Covered Entity agrees that the following Subcontractors or agents of 
Business Associate may receive PHI under the Agreement: 


i. Subcontractors with Patient Consent. 


d. Definition of Receipt of PHI.  Business Associate’s receipt of PHI under this Contract shall be 
deemed to occur, and Business Associate’s obligations under the Agreement shall commence, as 
follows: 


i. Reserved. 


e. Additional Restrictions on Business Associate.  Business Associate agrees to comply with the 
following additional restrictions on Business Associate’s use and disclosure of PHI under the 
Contract: 


i. Covered Entity is a Business Associate of certain other Covered Entities and, pursuant to 
such obligations of Covered Entity, Associate shall comply with the following 
restrictions on the use and disclosure of Protected Information:    


ii. The Associate:  
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A. Acknowledges this agreement qualifies as a Qualified Service Organization 
Addendum as the agreement is between a Substance Abuse Program (“Program”) 
and a Qualified Service Organization as defined by 42 C.F.R. Part 2.   


B. Acknowledges that in receiving, transmitting, transporting, storing, processing or 
otherwise dealing with any information received from the Program identifying or 
otherwise relating to the patient in the Program (“protected information”), it is 
fully bound by the provisions of the federal regulations governing the 
Confidentiality of Substance Use Disorder Abuse Patient Records, 42 C.F.R. Part 
2.  Protected information encompasses protected health information (“PHI”) and 
references to PHI shall be understood to include protected information. 


C.  Agrees to resist any efforts in judicial proceeding to obtain access to the 
protected information except as expressly provided for in the regulations 
governing the Confidentiality of Substance Use Disorder patient Records, 42 
C.F.R. Part 2. 


D. Agrees that if the Associate enters into a contract with any agent or 
subcontractor, the agent or subcontractor will agree to comply with 42 C.F.R Part 
2. 


E.  Agrees to ensure that any agent or subcontractor to whom the Associate provides 
protected information received from the Program, or creates or receives on behalf 
of the Program, agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through 
this agreement to the Associate with respect to such information.  


F. Agrees that redisclosure of protected information is prohibited unless permitted 
by 42 C.F.R. Part 2. 


f. Additional Terms. Business Associate agrees to comply with the following additional terms under the 
Agreement: 


i. Reserved. 
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EXHIBIT C  


BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 


 


This Business Associate Agreement (the “Agreement”) is effective as of the ____ of _________, 2020, 
herein, the (“Agreement Effective Date”) by and through its Montrose County Board of County 
Commissioners (“Covered Entity” or “CE”), a body politic and corporate, duly organized and existing 
with the State, whose address is 317 S. 2nd Street, Montrose, CO, 81401, and  Advanced Treatment Centers 
(Montrose), (“Business Associate” or “BA”) a nonprofit organization duly organized and existing pursuant 
to the laws of the State of Colorado.  


 


RECITALS 


 WHEREAS, the Covered Entity has engaged the Business Associate to perform services or 
provide goods, or both; and  


 WHEREAS, the Covered Entity possesses Protected Health Information that is protected under 
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (as hereinafter referred to as HIPAA), and is 
permitted to use or disclose such information only in accordance with HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations; 
and  


 WHEREAS, the Parties intend to protect the privacy and security of the disclosed PHI in 
compliance with HIPAA as amended by the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical 
Health Act (“HITECH Act”) enacted under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 
(“AARA”) Pub. L. No. 111-5 (2009), implementing regulations promulgated by the U.S. Department of 
Health and Human Services at 46 C.F.R. Parts 160, 162, 164 (the “HIPAA Rules”) and other applicable 
laws, as amended; and  


WHEREAS, prior to the disclosure of PHI, Covered Entity is required to enter into an agreement 
with Business Associate containing specific requirements as set forth in, but not limited to, Title 45, 
Sections 160.103, 164.502(c) and 164.504(e) of the Code of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”) and all other 
applicable laws and regulations, all as may be amended; and  


NOW THEREFORE, the Covered Entity and Business Associate agree as follows;   


 


1. Definitions.   The parties agree that the following terms, when used in this Agreement, shall have 
the following meanings, provided that the terms set forth below shall be deemed to be modified to 
reflect any changes made to such terms from time to time as defined in HIPAA and the HIPAA 
Regulations. 
A. “Business Associate” means, with respect to a Covered Entity, a person who: 


(i) on behalf of such Covered Entity or of an organized health care arrangement (as 
defined under the HIPAA Regulations) in which Covered Entity participates, but other 
than in the capacity of a member of the workforce of such Covered Entity or 
arrangement, performs, or assists in the performance of: 
a. a function or activity involving the use or disclosure of Individually Identifiable 


Health Information, including claims processing or administration, data analysis, 
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processing or administration, utilization review, quality assurance, billing, benefit 
management, practice management, and repricing; or 


b. any other function or activity regulated by the HIPAA Regulations; or (2) provides, 
other than in the capacity of a member of the workforce of such Covered Entity, 
legal, actuarial, accounting, consulting, Data Aggregation, management, 
administrative, accreditation, or financial services to or for such Covered Entity, 
or to or for an organized health care arrangement in which Covered Entity 
participates, where the provision of the service involves the disclosure of 
Individually Identifiable Health Information from such Covered Entity or 
arrangement, or from another Business Associate of such Covered Entity or 
arrangement, to the person. 
 


B. “Covered Entity” means a health plan (as defined by HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations), a 
health care clearinghouse (as defined by HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations),   or a health 
care provided (as defined by HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations), who transmits any health 
information in electronic form in connection with a transaction covered by the HIPAA 
Regulations. 
 


C. “Data Aggregation” means the combining, by the Business Associate,  of the Covered Entity’s 
PHI with PHI that the Business Associate received from another Covered Entity, to permit data 
analyses that related to the health care operations of the respective Covered Entities. 


 
D. “HIPAA” means the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 


104-191. 
 
E. “HIPPA Regulations” means the regulations promulgated under HIPAA by the United States 


Department of Health and Human Services, including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. Part 60 and 
45 C.F.R. Part 64. 


 
F. “Individually Identifiable Health Information” means information that is a subset of health 


information, including demographic information collected from an individual, and;  
(1) is created or received by a health care provider, health plan, employer, or health care 


clearinghouse; and  
(2) relates to the past, present, or future physical or mental health or condition of an individual; 


the provision of health care to an individual; or the past, present, or future payment for the 
provision of health care to an individual; and  
(a) that identifies the individual; or 
(b) with respect to which there is a reasonable basis to believe the information can be used 


to identify the individual. 


 


G. “PHI” means Protected Health Information that: (i) Business Associate receives from Covered 
Entity; (ii) Business Associate creates for its own purposes from Protected Health Information 
that Business Associate receives from Covered Entity or (iii) is created, received, transmitted 
or maintained by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity. 
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H. “Protected Health Information” means Individually Identifiable Health Information that is 
transmitted by electronic media; maintained in any medium described in the definition of the 
term electronic media  in the HIPAA Regulations; or transmitted or maintained in any other 
form or medium.  Protected Health Information excludes Individually Identifiable Health 
Information in education records covered by the Family Educational Right and Privacy Act, as 
amended 20 U.S.C. § 232g (a)(4)(B)(iv).  


 
I. “Security Incident” means the attempted or successful unauthorized access, use, disclosure, 


modification, or destruction of information or interference with system operations in an 
information system. 


 
2. Status of Parties.   Business Associate hereby acknowledges and agrees that Covered Entity is a 


Covered Entity and that Business Associate is a Business Associate of Covered Entity. 
 


3. Permitted Uses and Disclosures.  
 
A. Performance of Services.  Business Associate may use and disclose PHI in connection with the  


Professional Service Agreement if such use or disclosure of PHI would not violate HIPAA or 
the HIPAA Regulations if done by Covered Entity or such use or disclosure is expressly 
permitted under Section 3.b or 3.c. of this Agreement. 
 


B. Proper Management and Administration.  Business Associate may use PHI for the proper 
management and administration of BA in connection with the performance of services 
permitted by this Agreement.  Business Associate may disclose Covered Entity’s PHI for such 
proper management and administration of Business Associate only with the prior consent of 
Covered Entity.  Any such disclosure of PHI shall only be made if Business Associate obtains 
reasonable assurances from the person to whom the PHI is disclosed that (1.) the PHI will be 
held confidentially and used or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for 
which it was disclosed to the person; (2.) Business Associate will be notified by such person 
of any instances of which it becomes aware in which the confidentiality of the PHI has been 
breached.  


 
 


4. Nondisclosure 
 
A. As Provided In Agreement.  BA shall not use or further disclose Covered Entity’s PHI except 


as permitted or required by this Agreement    
 


B. Disclosure Required By Law.  Business Associate shall not, without the prior written consent 
of Covered Entity, disclose any PHI on the basis that such disclosure is required by law without 
notifying Covered Entity so that Covered Entity shall have an opportunity to object to the 
disclosure and to seek appropriate relief. If Covered Entity objects to such disclosure, Business 
Associate shall refrain from disclosing the PHI until Covered Entity has exhausted all 
alternatives for relief.  Business Associate shall require reasonable assurances from persons 
receiving PHI in accordance with Section 3.b. hereof that such persons will provide Covered 
Entity with similar notice an opportunity to object before disclosing PHI on the basis that such 
disclosure is required by law.   
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C. Additional Restrictions.  If Covered Entity notifies Business Associate that Covered Entity has 


agreed to be bound by additional restrictions on the uses of disclosures of Covered Entity’s 
PHI pursuant to HIPAA or the HIPAA Regulations, BA shall be bound by such additional 
restrictions and shall not disclose Covered Entity’s PHI in violation of such additional 
restrictions. 


 
 


5. Safeguards, Reporting, Mitigation and Enforcement. 
 
A. Safeguards.  Business Associate shall use any and all appropriate administrative , physical and 


technical safeguards to (1) prevent use or disclosure of Covered Entity’s PHI otherwise than as 
provided by this Agreement, and (2) protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of 
any electronic PHI. 
 


B. BA’s Agents.  Business Associate shall not disclose PHI to any agent or subcontractor of 
Business Associate except with the prior written consent of CE.  BA shall ensure that any 
agents, including subcontractors, to who it provides PHI, agree in writing to be bound by the 
same restrictions and conditions that apply to BA with respect to such PHI; provided, however, 
that BA shall not disclose or provide access to CE’s PHI to any subcontractor or agent without 
the prior consent of CE. 


 
C. Reporting.  BA shall report to CE [as soon as practicable] [within thirty (30) days of BA 


becoming aware of any use or disclosure of CE’s PHI in violation of this Agreement or 
applicable law.  BA shall also report to CE within the dame time-frame any Security Incident 
of which it becomes aware (OPTIONS INCLUDED) [as soon as reasonably practicable][within 
thirty (30) days]. 


 
D. Mitigation.  BA shall have procedures in place to mitigate, to the maximum extent practicable, 


any deleterious effect from any use or disclosure of CE’s PHI in violation of this Agreement 
or applicable law. 


 
E. Sanctions.  BA shall have and apply appropriate sanctions against any employee, subcontractor 


or agent who uses or discloses CE’s PHI in violation of this Agreement or applicable law.   
 
F. CE’s Rights of Access and Inspection.  From time to time upon reasonable notice, or upon a 


reasonable determination by CE that BA has breached this Agreement, CE may inspect the 
facilities systems, books and records of BA to monitor compliance with this Agreement.  The 
fact that CE inspects, or fails to inspect, or has the right to inspect, BA’s facilities, systems and 
procedures does not relieve BA of its responsibility to comply with this Agreement, nor does 
CE’s (1) failure to detect or (2) detection of but failure to notify BA or required BA’s 
remediation of any unsatisfactory practices constitute acceptance of such practice or waiver of 
CE’s enforcement or termination rights under this Agreement.  The parties’ respective rights 
and obligations under this Section 5.f. shall survive termination of this Agreement.  


 
G. United States Department of Health and Human Services.  BA shall make its internal practices, 


books and records relating to the use and disclosure of PHI available to the Secretary of the 
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United States Department of Health and Human Services (“HHS”) for purposes of determining 
CE’s compliance with HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations; provided, however, that BA shall 
immediately notify CE upon receipt by BA of any such request for access by the Secretary of 
HHS, and shall provide CE with a copy thereof as well as a copy of all materials disclosed 
pursuant thereto.  The parties’ respective rights and obligations under Section 5.g. shall 
survive3 termination of the Agreement.  


 
6. Obligation to Provided Access, Amendment and Accounting of PHI. 


 
A. Access to PHI.  BA shall make available to CE such information as CE may require to fulfill 


CE’s obligations to provide access to, and copies of PHI in accordance with HIPAA and the 
HIPAA Regulations. 
 


B. Amendments of PHI.  BA shall make available to CE such information as CE may require to 
fulfill CE’s obligations to amend PHI in accordance with HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations.  
In addition, BA shall, as directed by CE, incorporate any amendments to CE’s PHI into copies 
of such information maintained by BA. 


 
C. Accounting of Disclosure of PHI.  BA shall make available to CE such information as CE may 


require to fulfill CE’s obligations to provide an accounting of disclosure with respect to PHI in 
accordance with HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations.  In addition, BA shall maintain a record 
of all disclosures of PHI, including the date of the disclosure, the name and, if known, the 
address of the recipient of the PHI, a brief description of the PHI disclosed, and the purpose of 
the disclosure which includes an explanation of the basis for such disclosure.  BA shall make 
this record available to CE upon CE’s request. 


 
D. Forwarding Request From Individual.  In the event that any individual request access to, 


amendment of, or accounting of PHI directly from BA, BA shall within two (2) days forward 
such request to CE.  CE shall have the responsibility of responding to forwarded requests.  
However, if forwarding the individual’s request to CE would cause CE or BA to violate HIPAA 
or the HIPAA Regulations, BA shall instead respond to the individual’s request as required by 
such law and notify CE of such response as soon as practicable.   


 
7. Material Breach, Enforcement and Termination.  


 
A. Term.  This Agreement shall be effective as of the Agreement Effective Date, and shall continue 


until the Agreement is terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 7.b.  
 


B. Termination.  CE may Terminate this Agreement: 
 


1.) Immediately if BA is named as a defendant in a criminal proceeding for a violation of 
HIPAA or HIPAA Regulations; 


2.) Immediately if a finding or stipulation that BA has violated any standard or requirement of 
HIPAA or other security or privacy laws is made in any administrative or civil proceeding 
in which BA has been joined; or 


3.) Pursuant to Section 7.c. or 8.b. of this Agreement. 
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C.  Remedies.  If CE determines that BA has breached or violated a material term of this 
Agreement, CE may, at its option, pursue any and all of the following remedies: 
 
1.) Exercise any of tis rights of access and inspection under Section 5.f. of this Agreement;  
2.) Take any other reasonable steps that CE, in its sole discretion, shall deem necessary to cure 


such breach or end such violation; and/or 
3.) Terminate this Agreement immediately. 


 
D. Knowledge of Non-Compliance.  Any non-compliance by BA with this Agreement or with 


HIPAA  or the HIPAA Regulations automatically will be considered a breach or violation of a 
material term of this Agreement if BA know or reasonable should have known of such non-
compliance and failed to immediately take reasonable steps to cure the non-compliance. 
 


E. Reporting to United States Department of Health and Human Services.  If CE’s efforts to cure 
any breach or end any violation are unsuccessful, and if termination of this Agreement is not 
feasible, CE shall report BA’s breach or violation to the Secretary of HHS, and BA agrees that 
it shall not have or make any claim(s), whether at law, in equity, or under this Agreement, 
against CE with respect to such reports. 


 
F. Return or Destruction of Records.  Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, BA 


shall return or destroy, as specified by CE, all PHI that BA still maintains in any form, and 
shall retain no copies of such PHI.  If CE, in its sole discretion, requires that BA destroy any 
of all PHI, BA shall certify to CE that the PHI has been destroyed.  If return of destruction is 
not feasible, BA shall inform CE of the reason it is not feasible and shall continue to extend the 
protections of this Agreement to such information and limit further use and disclosure of such 
PHI to those purposes that make the return or destruction of such PHI infeasible.   


 
G. Injunctions.  CE and BA agree that any violation of the provisions of the Agreement may cause 


irreparable harm to CE.  Accordingly, in addition to any other remedies available to CE at law, 
in equity, or under this Agreement, in the event of any violation by BA of any of the provisions 
of this Agreement, or any explicit threat thereof, CE shall be entitled to an injunction of other 
decree of specified performance with respect to such violation or explicit threat thereof without 
any bond or other security being required and without the necessity of demonstrating actual 
damages.  The parties’ respective rights and obligations under this Section 7.g shall survive 
termination of the Agreement.  


 
H. Indemnification - BA shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend CE from and against any and 


all claims, losses, liabilities, costs and other expenses resulting from, or relating to, the acts or 
omissions of BA in connection with the representations, duties, and obligations of BA under 
this Section 7.h. shall survive termination of the Agreement.   


 
 


8. Miscellaneous Terms 
 
A. State Law.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to require BA to use or disclose PHI 


without a written authorization from an individual who is a subject of the PHI, or written 
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authorization from any other person, where such authorization would be required under state 
law or such use or disclosure.   
 


B.  Amendment.  CE and BA agree that amendment of the Agreement may be required to ensure 
that CE and BA comply with changes in state and federal laws and regulations relating to the 
privacy, security, and confidentiality of PHI.  CE may terminate this Agreement upon thirty 
(30) days written notice in the event that BA does not promptly enter into an amendment that 
CE, in its sole discretion, deems sufficient to ensure that CE will be able to comply with such 
laws and regulations.  This Agreement may not otherwise be amended except by written 
agreement between the parties. 


 
C. No Third Party Beneficiaries.  Nothing expressed  or implied in this Agreement is intended or 


shall be deemed to confer upon any person other than CE and BA, and their respective 
successors and assigns, any rights, obligations, remedies or liabilities. 


 
D. Ambiguities.  The parties agree that any ambiguity in this Agreement shall be resolved in favor 


of a meaning that complies and is consistent with applicable law protecting the privacy, security 
and confidentiality of PHI, including, but not limited to, HIPAA and the HIPPA Regulations. 


 
E. Primacy.  To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflict with the provisions of 


any other agreement or understanding between the parties, this Agreement shall control with 
respect to the subject matter of this Agreement.   
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		b. Link persons with OUD with a community based clinical care provider

		c. Initiate Medication-Assisted Treatment (MAT) for OUD and retain in MAT/optimize retention to MAT while in jail

		d. Provide patient education surrounding OUD and the types of treatment available in their community



		Exhibit D - HIPAA BAA with QSOA (Business Associate Agreement) Revised August 2018.pdf

		1. Purpose

		2. Definitions

		a. Business Associate. “Business Associate” shall have the same meaning as the term “business associate” at 45 C.F.R. 160.103, and shall refer to Contractor.

		b. Covered Entity. “Covered Entity” shall have the same meaning as the term “covered entity” at 45 C.F.R. 160.103, and shall refer to the State.

		c. Information Technology and Information Security. “Information Technology” and “Information Security” shall have the same meanings as the terms “information technology” and “information security”, respectively, in §24-37.5-102, C.R.S.



		3. Obligations and Activities of Business Associate

		a. Permitted Uses and Disclosures.

		i. Business Associate shall use and disclose PHI only to accomplish Business Associate’s obligations under the Contract.

		i. To the extent Business Associate carries out one or more of Covered Entity’s obligations under Subpart E of 45 C.F.R. Part 164, Business Associate shall comply with any and all requirements of Subpart E that apply to Covered Entity in the performan...

		ii. Business Associate may disclose PHI to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate, provided, that the disclosure is Required by Law or Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the information is disc...

		A. the information will remain confidential and will be used or disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purpose for which Business Associate originally disclosed the information to that person, and;

		B. the person notifies Business Associate of any Breach involving PHI of which it is aware.

		iii. Business Associate may provide Data Aggregation services relating to the Health Care Operations of Covered Entity. Business Associate may de-identify any or all PHI created or received by Business Associate under this Agreement, provided the de-i...



		b. Minimum Necessary. Business Associate, its Subcontractors and agents, shall access, use, and disclose only the minimum amount of PHI necessary to accomplish the objectives of the Contract, in accordance with the Minimum Necessary Requirements of th...

		c. Impermissible Uses and Disclosures.

		i. Business Associate shall not disclose the PHI of Covered Entity to another covered entity without the written authorization of Covered Entity.

		ii. Business Associate shall not share, use, disclose or make available any Covered Entity PHI in any form via any medium with or to any person or entity beyond the boundaries or jurisdiction of the United States without express written authorization ...



		d. Business Associate's Subcontractors.

		i. Business Associate shall, in accordance with 45 C.F.R. 164.502(e)(1)(ii) and 164.308(b)(2), ensure that any Subcontractors who create, receive, maintain, or transmit PHI on behalf of Business Associate agree in writing to the same restrictions, con...

		ii. Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity, on Covered Entity’s request, a list of Subcontractors who have entered into any such agreement with Business Associate.

		iii. Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity, on Covered Entity’s request, copies of any such agreements Business Associate has entered into with Subcontractors.



		e. Access to System. If Business Associate needs access to a Covered Entity Information Technology system to comply with its obligations under the Contract or this Agreement, Business Associate shall request, review, and comply with any and all polici...

		f. Access to PHI. Business Associate shall, within ten days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity, make available PHI in a Designated Record Set to Covered Entity as necessary to satisfy Covered Entity’s obligations under 45 C.F.R. 164.52...

		g. Amendment of PHI.

		i. Business Associate shall within ten days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity make any amendment to PHI in a Designated Record Set as directed by or agreed to by Covered Entity pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 164.526, or take other measures as ...

		ii. Business Associate shall promptly forward to Covered Entity any request for amendment of PHI that Business Associate receives directly from an Individual.



		h. Accounting Rights. Business Associate shall, within ten days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity, maintain and make available to Covered Entity the information necessary for Covered Entity to satisfy its obligations to provide an acc...

		i. Restrictions and Confidential Communications.

		i. Business Associate shall restrict the Use or Disclosure of an Individual’s PHI within ten days of notice from Covered Entity of:

		A. a restriction on Use or Disclosure of PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 164.522; or

		B. a request for confidential communication of PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 164.522.

		ii. Business Associate shall not respond directly to an Individual’s requests to restrict the Use or Disclosure of PHI or to send all communication of PHI to an alternate address.

		iii. Business Associate shall refer such requests to Covered Entity so that Covered Entity can coordinate and prepare a timely response to the requesting Individual and provide direction to Business Associate.



		j. Governmental Access to Records. Business Associate shall make its facilities, internal practices, books, records, and other sources of information, including PHI, available to the Secretary for purposes of determining compliance with the HIPAA Rule...

		k. Audit, Inspection and Enforcement.

		i. Business Associate shall obtain and update at least annually a written assessment performed by an independent third party reasonably acceptable to Covered Entity, which evaluates the Information Security of the applications, infrastructure, and pro...

		ii. Business Associate, upon the request of Covered Entity, shall fully cooperate with Covered Entity’s efforts to audit Business Associate’s compliance with applicable HIPAA Rules.  If, through audit or inspection, Covered Entity determines that Busi...



		l. Appropriate Safeguards.

		i. Business Associate shall use appropriate safeguards and comply with Subpart C of 45 C.F.R. Part 164 with respect to electronic PHI to prevent use or disclosure of PHI other than as provided in this Agreement.

		ii. Business Associate shall safeguard the PHI from tampering and unauthorized disclosures.

		iii. Business Associate shall maintain the confidentiality of passwords and other data required for accessing this information.

		iv. Business Associate shall extend protection beyond the initial information obtained from Covered Entity to any databases or collections of PHI containing information derived from the PHI.  The provisions of this section shall be in force unless PHI...



		m. Safeguard During Transmission.

		i. Business Associate shall use reasonable and appropriate safeguards including, without limitation, Information Security measures to ensure that all transmissions of PHI are authorized and to prevent use or disclosure of PHI other than as provided fo...

		ii. Business Associate shall not transmit PHI over the internet or any other insecure or open communication channel unless the PHI is encrypted or otherwise safeguarded with a FIPS-compliant encryption algorithm.



		n. Reporting of Improper Use or Disclosure and Notification of Breach.

		i. Business Associate shall, as soon as reasonably possible, but immediately after discovery of a Breach, notify Covered Entity of any use or disclosure of PHI not provided for by this Agreement, including a Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Inform...

		ii. Such notice shall include the identification of each Individual whose Unsecured Protected Health Information has been, or is reasonably believed by Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired, or disclosed during such Breach.

		iii. Business Associate shall, as soon as reasonably possible, but immediately after discovery of any Security Incident that does not constitute a Breach, notify Covered Entity of such incident.

		iv. Business Associate shall have the burden of demonstrating that all notifications were made as required, including evidence demonstrating the necessity of any delay.



		o. Business Associate’s Insurance and Notification Costs.

		i. Business Associate shall bear all costs of a Breach response including, without limitation, notifications, and shall maintain insurance to cover:

		A. loss of PHI data;

		B. Breach notification requirements specified in HIPAA Rules and in §24-73-103, C.R.S.; and

		C. claims based upon alleged violations of privacy rights through improper use or disclosure of PHI.

		ii. All such policies shall meet or exceed the minimum insurance requirements of the Contract or otherwise as may be approved by Covered Entity (e.g., occurrence basis, combined single dollar limits, annual aggregate dollar limits, additional insured ...

		iii. Business Associate shall provide Covered Entity a point of contact who possesses relevant Information Security knowledge and is accessible 24 hours per day, 7 days per week to assist with incident handling.

		iv. Business Associate, to the extent practicable, shall mitigate any harmful effect known to Business Associate of a Use or Disclosure of PHI by Business Associate in violation of this Agreement.



		p. Subcontractors and Breaches.

		i. Business Associate shall enter into a written agreement with each of its Subcontractors and agents, who create, receive, maintain, or transmit PHI on behalf of Business Associate. The agreements shall require such Subcontractors and agents to repor...

		ii. Business Associate shall notify Covered Entity of any such report and shall provide copies of any such agreements to Covered Entity on request.



		q. Data Ownership.

		i. Business Associate acknowledges that Business Associate has no ownership rights with respect to the PHI.

		ii. Upon request by Covered Entity, Business Associate immediately shall provide Covered Entity with any keys to decrypt information that the Business Association has encrypted and maintains in encrypted form, or shall provide such information in unen...



		r. Retention of PHI. Except upon termination of this Agreement as provided in Section 5, below, Business Associate and its Subcontractors or agents shall retain all PHI throughout the term of this Agreement, and shall continue to maintain the accounti...



		4. Obligations of Covered Entity

		a. Safeguards During Transmission. Covered Entity shall be responsible for using appropriate safeguards including encryption of PHI, to maintain and ensure the confidentiality, integrity, and security of PHI transmitted pursuant to this Agreement, in ...

		b. Notice of Changes.

		i. Covered Entity maintains a copy of its Notice of Privacy Practices on its website. Covered Entity shall provide Business Associate with any changes in, or revocation of, permission to use or disclose PHI, to the extent that it may affect Business A...

		ii. Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any restriction on the use or disclosure of PHI to which Covered Entity has agreed in accordance with 45 C.F.R. 164.522, to the extent that it may affect Business Associate’s permitted use or discl...





		5. Termination

		a. Breach.

		i. In addition to any Contract provision regarding remedies for breach, Covered Entity shall have the right, in the event of a breach by Business Associate of any provision of this Agreement, to terminate immediately the Contract, or this Agreement, o...

		ii. Subject to any directions from Covered Entity, upon termination of the Contract, this Agreement, or both, Business Associate shall take timely, reasonable, and necessary action to protect and preserve property in the possession of Business Associa...



		b. Effect of Termination.

		i. Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, Business Associate, at the option of Covered Entity, shall return or destroy all PHI that Business Associate, its agents, or its Subcontractors maintain in any form, and shall not retain any copies...

		ii. If Covered Entity directs Business Associate to destroy the PHI, Business Associate shall certify in writing to Covered Entity that such PHI has been destroyed.

		iii. If Business Associate believes that returning or destroying the PHI is not feasible, Business Associate shall promptly provide Covered Entity with notice of the conditions making return or destruction infeasible. Business Associate shall continue...





		6. Injunctive RelieF

		7. Limitation of Liability

		8. Disclaimer

		9. Certification

		10. Amendment

		a. Amendment to Comply with Law. The Parties acknowledge that state and federal laws and regulations relating to data security and privacy are rapidly evolving and that amendment of this Agreement may be required to provide procedures to ensure compli...

		i. In the event of any change to state or federal laws and regulations relating to data security and privacy affecting this Agreement, the Parties shall take such action as is necessary to implement the changes to the standards and requirements of HIP...

		ii. Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity written assurance satisfactory to Covered Entity that Business Associate shall adequately safeguard all PHI, and obtain written assurance satisfactory to Covered Entity from Business Associate’s S...

		iii. Upon the request of either Party, the other Party promptly shall negotiate in good faith the terms of an amendment to the Contract embodying written assurances consistent with the standards and requirements of HIPAA, the HIPAA Rules, or other app...

		iv.  Covered Entity may terminate this Agreement upon 30 days’ prior written notice in the event that:

		A. Business Associate does not promptly enter into negotiations to amend the Contract and this Agreement when requested by Covered Entity pursuant to this Section; or

		B. Business Associate does not enter into an amendment to the Contract and this Agreement, which provides assurances regarding the safeguarding of PHI sufficient, in Covered Entity’s sole discretion, to satisfy the standards and requirements of the HI...



		b. Amendment of Appendix. The Appendix to this Agreement may be modified or amended by the mutual written agreement of the Parties, without amendment of this Agreement.  Any modified or amended Appendix agreed to in writing by the Parties shall supers...



		11. Assistance in Litigation or Administrative Proceedings

		12. Interpretation and Order of Precedence

		13. Survival

		1. Purpose

		2. Additional Terms

		a. Additional Permitted Uses.  In addition to those purposes set forth in the Agreement, Business Associate may use PHI for the following additional purposes:

		i. Reserved.



		b. Additional Permitted Disclosures.  In addition to those purposes set forth in the Agreement, Business Associate may disclose PHI for the following additional purposes:

		i. Reserved.



		c. Approved Subcontractors.  Covered Entity agrees that the following Subcontractors or agents of Business Associate may receive PHI under the Agreement:

		i. Subcontractors with Patient Consent.



		d. Definition of Receipt of PHI.  Business Associate’s receipt of PHI under this Contract shall be deemed to occur, and Business Associate’s obligations under the Agreement shall commence, as follows:

		i. Reserved.



		e. Additional Restrictions on Business Associate.  Business Associate agrees to comply with the following additional restrictions on Business Associate’s use and disclosure of PHI under the Contract:

		i. Covered Entity is a Business Associate of certain other Covered Entities and, pursuant to such obligations of Covered Entity, Associate shall comply with the following restrictions on the use and disclosure of Protected Information:

		ii. The Associate:

		A. Acknowledges this agreement qualifies as a Qualified Service Organization Addendum as the agreement is between a Substance Abuse Program (“Program”) and a Qualified Service Organization as defined by 42 C.F.R. Part 2.

		B. Acknowledges that in receiving, transmitting, transporting, storing, processing or otherwise dealing with any information received from the Program identifying or otherwise relating to the patient in the Program (“protected information”), it is ful...

		C.  Agrees to resist any efforts in judicial proceeding to obtain access to the protected information except as expressly provided for in the regulations governing the Confidentiality of Substance Use Disorder patient Records, 42 C.F.R. Part 2.

		D. Agrees that if the Associate enters into a contract with any agent or subcontractor, the agent or subcontractor will agree to comply with 42 C.F.R Part 2.

		E.  Agrees to ensure that any agent or subcontractor to whom the Associate provides protected information received from the Program, or creates or receives on behalf of the Program, agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through thi...

		F. Agrees that redisclosure of protected information is prohibited unless permitted by 42 C.F.R. Part 2.



		f. Additional Terms. Business Associate agrees to comply with the following additional terms under the Agreement:

		i. Reserved.
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AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 
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Other Signature by "Board of Human Services"


Agreement of Personnel and Merit System for Colorado Department of Humans Services


CDHS Certification of Compliance – Year 2021; Coun


12/3/2020


rmorgan@gunnisoncounty.org


12/8/2020


Randy Morgan for Joni Reynolds
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Printed on 12/4/2020 6:46 PM 


Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners Calendar 
(Two or more commissioners may be in attendance.) 


December 4, 2020 – December 31, 2020 
As of 12/4/2020 


 
Board of County Commissioners 


BOCC Work Session, Regular Meeting & Budget Public Hearing  
December 8, 2020, 2:30 PM - 6:30 PM @ BOCC Boardroom 
More Details 
 
BOCC Work Session & Special Meeting (2021 Budget Adoption) 
December 15, 2020, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 
More Details  
 
BOCC Regular Meeting & Certification of Mill Levies 
December 22, 2020, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 
More Details  
 
BOCC Work Session 
December 29, 2020, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 
More Details  


 


Gunnison County Organization 


Holiday - Christmas Eve & Christmas Day - Offices Closed 
December 24, 2020 - December 25, 2020 
More Details 



https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6330&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6330&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6342&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6342&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6343&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6343&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6367&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6367&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5287&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5287&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0
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12/1/2020


Discussion


N/A


Please see the attached draft schedule.  Informal approval is needed so that we can begin scheduling into 2021.  Formal approval will be needed on
1/12/2021 (the first meeting of the year).


Scheduling; 2021 BOCC Meeting Schedule


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


12/8/2020


Katherine Haase







2021 Draft BOCC Meeting Schedule 


 


January 2021 


• 12th & 26th – Regular Meetings 
• 19th – Work Session 
• 19th – Special Meeting (Financials) 


February 2021 


• 2nd & 16th – Regular Meetings 
• 9th & 23rd – Work Sessions 
• 23rd – Special Meeting (Financials) 


March 2021 


• 2nd & 16th – Regular Meetings 
• 9th & 23rd – Work Sessions 
• 23rd – Special Meeting (Financials) 


April 2021 


• 6th & 20th – Regular Meetings 
• 13th & 27th – Work Sessions 


May 2021 


• 4th & 18th – Regular Meetings 
• 11th & 25th – Work Sessions 


June 2021 


• 1st & 15th – Regular Meetings 
• 8th & 22nd – Work Sessions 
• 22nd – Special Meeting (Financials) 


July 2021 


• 6th & 20th – Regular Meetings 
• 13th & 27th – Work Sessions 


August 2021 


• 3rd & 17th – Regular Meetings 
• 10th & 24th – Work Sessions 


September 2021 


• 7th & 21st – Regular Meetings 
• 14th & 28th – Work Sessions 


October 2021 


• 5th & 19th – Regular Meetings 
• 12th & 26th – Work Sessions 
• 15th – Special Meeting (Budget 


Presentation) 


November 2021 


• 2nd & 16th – Regular Meetings 
• 9th & 23rd – Work Sessions 
• 23rd – Special Meeting (Financials) 


December 2021 


• 7th & 21st – Regular Meetings 
• 14th & 28th – Work Sessions 
• 15th – Special Meeting (Budget 


Adoption) 
• 22nd – Special Meeting (Mill Levies) 


 







1 12/1/2020 1:15 PMKatherine Haase


Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su
1 2 3


4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31


January 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14


15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28


February 2021January 2021


Dec 28 29 30 31 Jan 1, 21 2 3
New Year's Day (United 


States)


4 5 6 7 8 9 10


11 12 13 14 15 16 17
Regular Meeting


18 19 20 21 22 23 24
Martin Luther King Day 


(United States)
Special Meeting 


(Financials)
Work Session


25 26 27 28 29 30 31
Regular Meeting


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14


15 16 17 18 19 20 21
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February 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14


15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31


March 2021February 2021


Feb 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Regular Meeting


8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Work Session


15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Washington's Birthday 


(United States)
Regular Meeting


22 23 24 25 26 27 28
Special Meeting 


(Financials)
Work Session


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14


15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31


March 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 10 11


12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30


April 2021March 2021


Mar 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Regular Meeting


8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Work Session


15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Regular Meeting


22 23 24 25 26 27 28
Special Meeting 


(Financials)
Work Session


29 30 31 Apr 1 2 3 4


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su
1 2 3 4


5 6 7 8 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30


April 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9


10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
31


May 2021April 2021


Mar 29 30 31 Apr 1 2 3 4


5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Regular Meeting


12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Work Session


19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Regular Meeting


26 27 28 29 30 May 1 2
Work Session


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su
1 2


3 4 5 6 7 8 9
10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
31


May 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13


14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30


June 2021May 2021


Apr 26 27 28 29 30 May 1 2


3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Regular Meeting


10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Work Session


17 18 19 20 21 22 23
Regular Meeting


24 25 26 27 28 29 30
Work Session


31 Jun 1 2 3 4 5 6
Memorial Day (United 


States)


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su
1 2 3 4 5 6


7 8 9 10 11 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 19 20
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28 29 30


June 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 10 11


12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31


July 2021June 2021


May 31 Jun 1 2 3 4 5 6
Regular Meeting


7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Work Session


14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Regular Meeting


21 22 23 24 25 26 27
Special Meeting 


(Financials)
Work Session


28 29 30 Jul 1 2 3 4


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su
1 2 3 4


5 6 7 8 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31


July 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15


16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31


August 2021July 2021


Jun 28 29 30 Jul 1 2 3 4


5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Independence Day 


(Observed) (United 
States)


Regular Meeting


12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Work Session


19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Regular Meeting


26 27 28 29 30 31 Aug 1
Work Session


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su
1


2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15


16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31


August 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12


13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30


September 2021August 2021


Jul 26 27 28 29 30 31 Aug 1


2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Regular Meeting


9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Work Session


16 17 18 19 20 21 22
Regular Meeting


23 24 25 26 27 28 29
Work Session


30 31 Sep 1 2 3 4 5


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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September 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10


11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31


October 2021September 2021


Aug 30 31 Sep 1 2 3 4 5


6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Labor Day (United 


States)
Regular Meeting


13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Work Session


20 21 22 23 24 25 26
Regular Meeting


27 28 29 30 Oct 1 2 3
Work Session


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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1 2 3


4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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October 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14


15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30


November 2021October 2021


Sep 27 28 29 30 Oct 1 2 3


4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Regular Meeting


11 12 13 14 15 16 17
Work Session Special Meeting (Budget


Presentation)


18 19 20 21 22 23 24
Regular Meeting


25 26 27 28 29 30 31
Work Session


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14


15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30


November 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12


13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31


December 2021November 2021


Nov 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Election Day (United 


States)
Regular Meeting


8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Work Session Veteran's Day (United 


States)


15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Regular Meeting


22 23 24 25 26 27 28
Special Meeting 


(Financials)
Work Session


Thanksgiving Day 
(United States)


Day After Thanksgiving 
Day (United States)


29 30 Dec 1 2 3 4 5


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su
1 2 3 4 5


6 7 8 9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31


December 2021
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su


1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9


10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
31


January 2022December 2021


Nov 29 30 Dec 1 2 3 4 5


6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Budget Public Hearing
Regular Meeting


13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Work Session Special Meeting (Budget


Adoption)


20 21 22 23 24 25 26
Regular Meeting Special Meeting (Certify 


Mill Levies)
Christmas Eve (United 


States)
Christmas Day (United 


States)


27 28 29 30 31 Jan 1, 22 2
Business Day After 


Christmas
Work Session


MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY
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Motion


Hunter Ridge request for extension to submit Preliminary Plan.


Request for Extension to Submit Preliminary Plan;


11/25/2020


cpagano@gunnisoncounty.org


12/8/2020


Cathie Pagano
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Gunnison County, CO 


Community Development Department 


221 N. Wisconsin St. Ste. D, Gunnison, CO 81230 
Phone: (970) 641-0360       


Website: www.gunnisoncounty.org  
Email: planning@gunnisoncounty.org 


 


To: BOCC 


From: Cathie Pagano, Director of Community and Economic Development 


Date: November 18, 2020 


Re: Hunter Ridge Preliminary Plan Extension Request    


Michael Dawson, attorney representing the Hunter Ridge subdivision application has submitted the attached 


request for an extension to submit a preliminary plan. The BOCC approved the Hunter Ridge Sketch Plan on 


January 7, 2020, the decision is attached for your reference.  


 


The Gunnison County Land Use Resolution states: 


“Section 7-202: Q. Extension of Submittal Deadline. The Board may extend the deadline to submit a 


Preliminary Plan application for good cause shown, provided the applicant requests the extension in writing 


no less than 30 days before the deadline, and provided the Board finds that there has been no substantial 


change in circumstances of neighborhood land uses, in the capability or willingness to serve the 


development of proposed service providers, or to the site on which it is proposed since Sketch Plan 


approval. Should the Board determine that such findings are not supportable, the review process shall be 


required to begin anew with the submittal of a Sketch Plan. 


1. REFERRAL TO PLANNING COMMISSION FOR RECOMMENDATION. The Board may request 


a recommendation from the Planning Commission on the request for extension before taking 


action. 


2. MAXIMUM PERIOD OF EXTENSION. In no case shall the deadline for submittal of a Preliminary 


Plan application be extended for more than 12 months beyond the date of the 12-month expiration, 


and only one extension may be granted. 


3. FEE FOR REQUEST FOR EXTENSION. In order to compensate the County for the cost of 


reviewing and processing the requested extension, each applicant shall pay the required fee, as 


shown in a schedule of fees issued by the Community Development Department that is adopted 


and amended from time to time by the Board. The fee schedule is designed to make the amount of 


the fee proportional to the amount of expense likely to be “incurred by the County in reviewing and 


processing the application.” 


 


The request for extension has been submitted more than 30 days before the deadline and the applicant states that 


no significant changes to neighborhood land uses since the Sketch Plan approval. Additionally, the applicant is still 



mailto:planning@gunnisoncounty.org
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pursuing inclusion into the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District. Please let me know if you have any 


questions. Thanks.  
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Hunter Ridge LLC (LUC-19-00008) Sketch Plan Recommendation 


TO:   Planning Commission 
 
SUBJECT:  Planning Commission Sketch Plan Recommendation 


Hunter Ridge, LLC 
LUC-19-00008 


 
DATE:   February 24, 2020 
 
PREPARED BY:  Cathie Pagano, Director of Community and Economic Development 
    
APPLICANT:   Hunter Ridge, LLC 
  
 


 
At a regularly scheduled meeting on January 7, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners 
unanimously approved the Sketch Plan application in Resolution 2020-1.  
 
At a regularly scheduled meeting on November 15, 2019 Commissioner Rogalski made a motion 
to approve the recommendation, Commissioner Diani seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously.  
 


SKETCH PLAN IS EXPLORATORY. Sketch Plan review provides an opportunity for the 
County, the applicant, and the public to engage in an exploratory discussion of a proposed 
land use change, to examine alternative approaches to development of the property, to 
participate in a process of joint planning and negotiation between the County and the 
applicant to promote development and land use change which is consistent with the intent 
and purposes of this Resolution.  
 
SKETCH PLAN EXPECTED TO EVOLVE. Requirements of Sketch Plan direct the 
applicant to review specific sections of this Resolution and submit a plan that has 
addressed issues important to the County. It is expected that the proposal will evolve 
during Sketch Plan review.  
 
ENGINEERED DESIGNS AND DETAILED PLANS NOT REQUIRED NOR ACCEPTED 
AT SKETCH PLAN. To encourage the consideration of alternatives and to allow the 
Sketch Plan to evolve, detailed engineering plans and other overly detailed information 
shall not be required nor accepted by the County. 


 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 


 
The applicant proposes the development of sixteen residential units on an approximately 10-acre 
parcel. Four triplex units (twelve units) and four single-family residential lots are proposed. The 
applicant proposes that the units will be served by the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation 
District for central water and sewer services.  
 
Lot sizes range from 0.65 to 0.97 acres. Single family homes are proposed to be no greater than 
8,500 sq. ft. Triplex buildings are proposed to be no greater than 8,500 sq. ft. Two of the triplex 
units are proposed to be deed restricted as workforce housing. 
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Hunter Ridge LLC (LUC-19-00008) Sketch Plan Recommendation 


The subject parcel is legally described at 45 Hunter Hill Road. It is adjacent to the Town of Mt. 
Crested Butte.  The parcel is legally described as a parcel of land in the SW1/4SE1/4, Section 
26, Township 13 South, Range 86 West, 6th p.m.  
 
 
PLANS/REPORTS/SUBMITTALS: 


 
Plans, reports, letters and other submittal documents informing this decision include, but are not 
limited to: 


 “Development Layout Plan,” prepared by NCW & Associates, Inc. dated August 29, 2019 


 “Preliminary Roadway,” prepared by NCW & Associates, Inc. dated August 29, 2019 


 “Theoretical Slope Stability Analysis, Proposed Hunter Ridge Subdivision, Crested Butte, 
Colorado,” prepared by Lambert and Associates and dated December 27, 2018.  


 
IMPACT CLASSIFICATION:   


 
The project, by definition, is a Major Impact pursuant to Section 7-101: A. More Than Four Units.  
 
MEETING DATES: 


 
The Planning Commission held work sessions and public hearings to discuss the application on 
the following dates: 
 


 July 19, 2019  Work Session and Site Visit 


 August 2, 2019 Work Session 


 September 6, 2019 Joint Public Hearing 


 October 18, 2019 Continued Joint Public Hearing 


 November 15, 2019 Continued Joint Public Hearing 
 
SITE VISIT: 


 
The Planning Commission conducted a site visit on July 19, 2019. The Commission viewed the 
site, adjacent property owners, and the road access. Commissioners noted: 


 A lot of multi-family housing adjacent to the subject parcel and large residences nearby. 


 The grade of the parcel is similar to other developments in Mt. Crested Butte.  


 Some of the lots are quite narrow, particularly the single family residential lots.  


 Concerns with the slope stability 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 


 
The Planning Commission and the Board of County Commissioners conducted a joint public 
hearing on September 6, October 18, and November 15, 2019.  
 
Comments received included the following but are not limited to: 
 


 Multiple concerns related to geologic hazards, avalanche hazards and overall stability of 
the subject parcel 


 Concern related to adequacy of the analysis of the geologic hazards prepared by Lambert 
and Associates 







3 
Hunter Ridge LLC (LUC-19-00008) Sketch Plan Recommendation 


 Statement that additional geotechnical analysis is required as part of the Sketch Plan 
application 


 Concerns related to location of snow storage and how it may impact avalanche hazards 
or be impacted by snowplowing from Hunter Hill Road 


 Snow storage and its impacts on slope stability 


 Removal of vegetation and its impact on slope stability 


 Support the for the development of more homes 


 Support for the compatibility of the proposed development with the neighborhood 


 Concern related to the proposed density of the project and its compatibility with the 
neighborhood 


 Concern about the road cutting on an unstable slope 


 Concern about proximity of road location to avalanche area 


 Concern about the cost of development on the parcel due to geologic hazard issues 


 Statement that the described “bench” on the subject parcel does not meet the definition of 
a bench. 


 Support for the Town of Mt. Crested Butte’s rejection of previous development proposals 
on this parcel 


 Statement that massive retaining walls would be needed to mitigate slope instability 


 Applicant has misrepresented geologic critique from Colorado Geological Survey 


 Proposed snow storage locations subjects road system to avoidable geologic hazards 


 Statement that so many aspects of the project tie in perfectly to area and make a great 
development 


 Plans are well suited for the property and compliment surrounding land owners 


 Concern about aesthetics of possible massive retaining walls 


 Possible increased risk of traffic incidents 


 Snowplowing conflicts 


 Support for proposed density and that affordable housing is a problem 


 Proposed development compliments neighborhood 


 Size of lots are similar to the Summit to the east 


 Location of building envelopes are located a safe distance from avalanche zone 


 Developer has good reputation 


 Development would be a negative impact to neighborhood, pedestrians and cyclists 


 Negative impacts on traffic 


 Negative impacts on safety, traffic, public needs, and general welfare of the community 


 Negative impacts to pedestrians and cyclists and Upper Loop trail access 


 Concern about safety of ingress/egress on a blind corner 


 Concern about removal of avalanche danger sign on property 


 Unsightly remains of other failed development projects could happen at this site 


 Support for development review to be conducted by Town of Mt. Crested Butte 


 Access would be safer off of Castle Road 


 Concern about the amount of existing land for sale and need for additional development 


 Concern related to bus access and turnaround safety on road 


 Concern about financial wherewithal of developer 


 Previous plan did not demonstrate need due to current inventory of lots for sale in Mt. 
Crested Butte 


 Development does not meet principals of continuity of the Town 


 Proposed size of structures are inconsistent with Mt. Crested Butte’s allowed maximum 
square footage 
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 How will road maintenance of subdivision roads be ensured 


 Concerns about road design and amount of fill that may be needed 


 High performance bond is needed 


 There is no approved service agreement in place with Mt. Crested Butte Water and 
Sanitation District.  
 


REVIEW AGENCY REFERRAL COMMENTS:  


 
A copy of the complete application was sent via email to the following review agencies for 
comments:  
 


 Gunnison County Public Works, comments received in an email dated June 11, 2019 


 Colorado Parks and Wildlife, comments received in a letter dated June 14, 2019 


 Town of Mt. Crested Butte, comments received in a letter dated June 11, 2019 


 Town of Crested Butte, comments received in a letter dated June 11, 2019 


 Colorado Geological Survey, comments received in a letter dated June 19, 2019 


 Colorado State Forest Service, comments received in an email dated June 4, 2019 


 RE1-J School District, comments received in an email dated May 23, 2019 


 Crested Butte Fire Protection District, comments received in an email dated May 24, 2019 


 Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority 
 
Applicable comments are noted in the below narrative.  
 
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE GUNNISON COUNTY LAND USE 


RESOLUTION:  


 
Section 7-100: Classification, Standards and General Review Steps for Major Impact 
Projects 
 
7-102: A. Compliance with All Applicable Standards.  
Applicable, the proposed development and submitted evidence demonstrate compliance with this 
standard.  
 
7-102: B. Compatibility with Community Character 
Applicable, the applicant shall demonstrate that the project is compatible with community 
character, or an enhancement of the character of existing land uses in the development area, and 
shall not adversely impact the future development of the development area. The proposed 
development is adjacent to the Town of Mt. Crested Butte and multi-family and single-family 
residential development adjoin the subject parcel.   
 
Section 7-103: C. Phases Required to “Stand Alone” in Providing Services.  
Applicable, each phase shall contain the required roads, bridges, utilities, landscaping, and other 
improvements that are necessary and desirable for residents of the project. If the Land Use 
Change incorporates any amenities for the benefit of the County, such as trail connections, these 
shall be constructed within the first phase of the Project, or, if this is not possible, then at a time 
defined and agreed upon as part of the Development Improvement Agreement at Final Plan 
approval. A Development Improvements Agreement shall be required to be executed upon any 
final approval of the development. 
 
Section 7-103: D. Uses Identified on all Subdivision Lots.  
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Applicable, all uses proposed on the subject parcel are defined within the Sketch Plan submittal. 
Proposed uses include:  
• Sixteen total residential units including: 
• Four triplex lots (12 total residential units) 
• Four single family residential lots 
• Two of the twelve triplex units will be deed restricted as “workforce housing.” 
 
Section 9-100: Uses Secondary to a Primary Residence. 
Not applicable, no secondary residences are proposed as part of this application. 
 
Section 9-200: Special Residential Uses. 
Not applicable, no special residential uses proposed as part of this application.  
 
Section 9-300: Commercial and Industrial Uses. 
Not applicable, no commercial or industrial uses are proposed as part of this application.  
 
Section 9-400: Exploration, Extraction and Processing of Minerals and Construction 
Materials. 
Not applicable, no exploration, extraction or processing of materials proposed as part of this 
application.   
 
Section 9-500: Miscellaneous Uses and Activities. 
Not applicable, no miscellaneous uses and/or activities are proposed as part of this application.  
 
Section 9-600: Essential Housing.  
Applicable, two workforce housing units are proposed as part of this application.  The subject 
proposal includes 12% of the proposed units as workforce housing, in compliance with the 
definition of workforce housing in the Land Use Resolution.  
 
The application is not eligible for the incentives of Section 9-604: A. Required Incentives because 
it proposes less than 40% of the units as essential housing. The applicant does not propose 
construction of the workforce housing units, only that a covenant or restriction be placed on the 
parcel requiring that two of the units are developed as such. A copy of the application has been 
sent to the Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority. 
 
Section 10-102: Locational Standards for Residential Development.   
Applicable, the standards of this Section are applicable. The standards of this Section require that 
an application for a new residential development shall initially be reviewed for its location relative 
to existing development and shall be located adjacent to existing population centers, within a 
municipal three mile plan area or “to a subdivision that is served by a central wastewater treatment 
system that was platted and approved pursuant to the requirements of the former Gunnison 
County Land Use Resolution.”  
 
The proposed development is adjacent to the Town of Mt. Crested Butte and within the municipal 
three-mile plan areas of Crested Butte and Mt. Crested Butte. The application complies with this 
Section.    
 
Section 10-103: Residential Density. 
Applicable, the subject parcel is within the Town of Mt. Crested Butte’s three mile plan area and 
the Town of Crested Butte’s three mile plan area, however there is no intergovernmental 
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agreement between the County and either Town regarding the three mile planning area. If there 
is a conflict between the three mile plan and the LUR, the County standards apply. 
 
The subject parcel is within three miles of the Towns of Mt. Crested Butte and Crested Butte. 
Neither town has adopted an intergovernmental agreement related to a three mile plan with 
Gunnison County. Where there may be conflicts between County and Town standards, County 
standards apply.  
 
Comments from the Town of Mt. Crested Butte in a memorandum from Carlos Velado, Community 
Development Director dated June 11, 2019 include: 
 


“On June 19, 2018 The Mt Crested Butte Town Council denied the Subdivision Plan 
Sketch Plan Application submitted by Hunter Ridge, LLC by a vote of 6-1. There also was 
an annexation application submitted to the Town but since annexation approval was 
contingent upon subdivision approval, the Annexation Application was essentially 
terminated by the Council’s denial of the subdivision sketch plan. The Councils concerns 
that led to the denial included slope stability, the lack of demonstrated need for the 
additional lots given the current inventory, and compliance with specific aspects of the 
Town’s Community Plan. It was stated that the proposed development did not address the 
following requirements of the Community Plan: 
 
1) Foster a distinctive, attractive community with a strong sense of place. 
 
2) Foster a well-balanced community through integrated design that promotes economic 
diversity, transit, and pedestrian-friendly lifestyles, and the mixing of people from different 
backgrounds. 
 
3) Encourage land use to occur in such a way that it protects and enhances the existing 
physical and natural environment. 
 
4) Provided for a “critical mass” of permanent local residents by providing quality 
community housing integrated into the larger community and by creating a range of 
housing opportunities and choices. 


 
The plan submitted to the County is also materially different than the one that was denied 
by the Town. The new application has more than double the density than was proposed 
to the Town. The new plan has 16 units which is comprised of 4 multi-family (triplexes) 
and 4 single family units. The plan submitted to the Town was for 7 single family units. 
The access has also changed. The Plan submitted to the Town had access from Castle 
Rd while the new plan comes from Hunter Hill Rd. I have attached the land use plan that 
was submitted to the Town for reference. The Mt. Crested Butte Town Council has 
reviewed the subdivision sketch plan and voted 5-0 to have the following comments 
forwarded to the Gunnison County Planning Commission: 


 
The Mt. Crested Butte Town Council requests that the Hunter Ridge Major Impact Land 
Use Sketch Plan Application Located at 45 Hunter Hill Road Submitted by Hunter Ridge, 
LLC to be denied by the County for the following reasons: 
 
• The project is within our 3 Mile Plan and if the property were developed, the Town would 
prefer it to be within our Town Boundaries; 
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• The previous plan did not demonstrate need due to the current inventory in Town and 
the current proposed development does not either; 
 
• The proposed application does not meet the principals of the continuity of the Town; 
 
• Reasons for the Town Council's denial of the previous project were well documented; 
 
• Concerns still persist about the geology at the project; 
 
• The proposed sizes of the structures are inconsistent with Mt. Crested Butte's permitted 
maximum square footage; and 
 
• The previous Town Council denied the previous sketch plan 6-1.” 


 
The June 20, 2019, applicant’s response to the Town of Mt. CB states:  
 


“One of the main reasons for recommendation for denial by the Mt Crested Butte Town 
Council was the lack of “need”.  Economic viability or need is not a consideration under 
the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution or the Mt. Crested Butte Town Code. 


 
-The Hunter Ridge project does ‘meet the principals of the continuity of the Town.’  
-The proposed development preserves the character of the neighborhood by being similar 
or less in density. The existing neighborhood to the North is comprised of High Density 
Multi-Family buildings of 32, 30 and 15 units, Low Density Multi-Family buildings of 3, 4, 
5, 6 and 8 units and Single Family. The existing neighborhood to the East is comprised of 
a Fourplex and Single Family. 


 
Our proposal blends in well by graduating down to our proposed less dense Triplex and 
then Single Family.  


 
The topography and slope of the building sites is a continuation of the bordering land to 
the North being a moderate (24%) and typical for much of Mt. CB building sites. In addition, 
covenants for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint requirements 
will be substantially the same as for Mt. CB. 


 
-Concerns about geology should be alleviated by the positive, extensive soils report 
produced by the respected firm of Lambert & Associates. Even though 3-4 drill holes would 
have been sufficient for this size property, we instructed them to drill 7 holes just to provide 
an extra measure of safety. The holes were drilled down to as much as 45 feet. In their 
Slope Stability Analysis, they found that ‘…the slopes within and adjacent to the proposed 
site improvements are stable at their present condition…’ 


 
Further, their scientific analysis calculated the driving forces of the soil related to the 
resisting forces and found that in three cross sections the lot had Minimum Factor of Safety 
factors of 1.530, 1.517 and 1.722. A calculated Factor of Safety of 1.5 is considered by 
the geotechnical engineering industry as a minimum factor of safety for a slope to be 
considered as stable. 


 
-The concern about the maximum square footage of the structures being inconsistent with 
Town of Mt Crested Butte’s regulations can be easily alleviated simply by us increasing 
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the size of the lots. This would however decrease the size of the Open Space which we 
believe would not be a desirable option.” 


 
Comments from the Town of Crested Butte in a letter from Bob Nevins, Town Planner, dated June 
11, 2019 state: 
 


“Density: The current sketch plan proposal that includes 8 lots/16 residential units on 10.28 
acres (1.6 units/ acre) appears to be too dense based on the natural site 
features/constraints and neighborhood context.  The previous proposal that was reviewed 
and denied by the Town of Mt. Crested Butte contained a total of 7 single-family lots/7 
residential units (0.7 units/acre). 
 
• Mass and Scale: The proposed maximum building size of 8,500 square feet seems to 
be larger and potentially more massive than the existing, adjacent single-family residences 
and low density multi-family buildings. 
 
• Access: The proposed private access drive from Hunter Hill Road requires considerable 
engineering and it is not easily negotiable, especially during the winter months. There is a 
large amount of fill material and a substantial retaining wall required on the upper 600 
lineal feet of roadway that is a dead-end which is over 1,300 feet in length. Road B that 
accesses the four (4) tri-plex lots results in a 200-feet long cut-bank. The prior submittal 
accessed the site from Castle Road with a 750 feet long access drive that had a straight 
alignment and more balanced cut/fill slopes. 
 
• Open Space: The proposed dedicated open space is reasonable as it includes 5.28 acres 
or 51% of the site that will be retained as natural open space. The proposed open areas 
generally include the lower portions of the property that have slopes greater than 30% and 
are identified as avalanche zones per the Town of Mt. Crested Butte.  It may be 
appropriate to consider providing increased buffer/landscaped areas between the four (4) 
tri-plexes and the existing low density multi-family units immediately to the north.  
 
• Workforce Housing: This development should generate the need for additional employee 
housing beyond the proposed two (2) deed-restricted workforce housing units: from the 
need for construction workers to install utilities and construct homes, to servers and lift 
operators, and including teachers, police officers and others who will provide services to 
the future residents of this development. Therefore, to mitigate the increased density of 
sixteen (16) units and the generation of additional employees, the owner/developer should 
consider providing a minimum of forty percent (40%) or 6.4 units of Essential Housing in 
accordance with LUR Section 9-604 Incentives to provide Essential Housing. 
 
• Visual Impacts: The site is visible from the Town of Crested Butte and especially from 
Gothic Road. As such, careful consideration needs to be given to the mass, scale and 
height of the proposed buildings, architectural-character and use of non-glare materials, 
site grading (minimizing cuts/fills and retaining walls), landscaping and lighting. 


 
• Other Public Impacts: The impacts to public services and facilities such as schools, 
parks, trails and emergency services should also be analyzed to ensure proper mitigation 
measures are required to provide adequate compensation for the ‘change in use.’   


 
The Town of Mt. Crested Butte adopted its amended 3-Mile Plan on September 4, 2018.  
Section 2. Annexation of the Plan includes future development areas and specifically 
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identifies the Hunter Ridge parcel, “the 10.28 acre parcel of land below Hunter Hill Rd. 
between Timberline and Overlook Condos (shown on Exhibit A as ‘Area A’ in white shaded 
area.)” The annexation of this parcel by the Town of Mt. Crested Butte would be consistent 
and comport with the Town of Crested Butte Area Plan.  


 
In summary, it seems prudent for Hunter Ridge, LLC to withdraw the County Sketch Plan 
application and to re-submit the Hunter Ridge Sketch Plan proposal to the Town of Mt. 
Crested Butte for consideration of annexation and the extension of municipal services 
including sewer and water in accordance with the Town’s duly adopted 3-Mile Plan.”   


 
On June 20, 2019 the applicant responded via letter:  
 


“-Density. The proposed development preserves the character of the neighborhood by 
being similar or less in density. The existing neighborhood to the North is comprised of 
High Density Multi-Family buildings of 32, 30 and 15 units, Low Density Multi-Family 
buildings of 3, 4, 5, 6 and 8 units and Single Family. The existing neighborhood to the East 
is comprised of a Fourplex and Single Family. 


 
Our proposal blends in well by graduating down to our proposed less dense Triplex and 
then Single Family.  


 
The topography and slope of the building sites is a continuation of the bordering land to 
the North being a moderate (24%) and typical for much of Mt. CB building sites. In addition, 
covenants for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint requirements 
will be substantially the same as for Mt. CB. Taken from Crested Butte’s own Three Mile 
Plan: 


 
‘The intent of this Plan is to encourage development to take place in an orderly fashion by 
encouraging new development to expand upon existing urban services and to avoid 
patterns of leapfrog, noncontiguous, scattered development within the MSRV’ pg.18 


 
‘For purposes of this policy, if a subdivision is located adjacent to the parcel proposed for 
subdivision, the density of the whole subdivision, including streets, parks and open space, 
will be considered the density of that parcel.’ pg.16 


 
‘Higher density is directed to areas near existing development’ pg.3 


 
‘The density should not exceed the average density per acre for the parcels surrounding 
the land proposed to be subdivided or the density of areas described in Policy LU 7, 
whichever is applicable’ pg.16 


 
Mass and Scale. The neighborhood has several huge Multi-Family structures and large 
Single Family homes 


 
Access. The private road has been planned by a licensed engineer and has been 
approved by the Crested Butte Fire Dept. The grade is substantially less than the 
Gunnison County allowed maximum and is typical of many roads in Mt. Crested Butte. 


 
Open Space. Buffering landscaping can be added to the covenants. 


  
Workforce Housing. The two proposed units exceeds the County requirements. 
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Visual Impacts. We mitigate visual impact by substantially duplicating the Mt. CB 
requirements for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint 
requirements. 


 
Possible annexation into town of Mt. Crested Butte. We feel that Mt. CB has made it clear 
they do not want this parcel developed. They rejected a simple low density, 7-lot Single 
Family proposal and now reject a slightly higher density that would provide some much 
needed lower cost and workforce housing.” 


 
The applicant states on page 6 of the Sketch Plan application that “we are proposing lot sizes and 
densities that are substantially similar to neighborhood parcels. Our goal in mind in designing the 
lot layout and density was to provide a compatible transition from the high density multi-family 
and low density multi-family existing projects to the north down to low density multi-family and 
single-family projects to the south. Our proposed three triplexes bordering Castle Road are a 
transition down from the various mixture of existing multi-unit buildings. The single-family lots are 
a transition down from the low density multi-family on the south border.”   
 
The Mt. Crested Butte master plan identifies the subject parcel as an area of potential growth for 
single-family residences, however the Town of Mt. Crested Butte denied Hunter Ridge LLC’s 
previous development proposal to the Town for seven single-family residences.  
 
The Planning Commission determined that the proposed density of the project is substantially 
similar to neighborhood parcels. The neighborhood includes existing multi-family residential 
(Treasury Point Townhomes, Castle Creek condominiums) development and single-family 
residential development (the Summit, the Overlook, Chalet Village Addition).  
 
The subdivision is proposed to be served by central water and wastewater treatment. Mountain 
Express provides bus service in the Mt. Crested Butte area.  
 
Section 10-104: Locational Standards for Commercial, Industrial, and other Non-
Residential Uses. 
Not applicable, no commercial, industrial or other non-residential uses are proposed. 
 
Section 11-103: Development In Areas Subject to Flood Hazards. 
Not applicable, the subject parcel is not within the 100-year floodplain. 
 
Section 11-104: Development in Areas Subject to Geologic Hazards.   
Applicable, the subject parcel is an area of mapped geologic hazards (unstable slopes). Areas of 
avalanche hazard have also been identified on the subject parcel (see Development Layout Plan, 
dated April 9, 2019). Portions of the parcel are also on slopes greater than 30%.  
 
The applicant has submitted a report prepared by Lambert and Associates, dated December 27, 
2018 titled, “Theoretical Slope Stability Analysis for the Proposed Hunter Ridge Subdivision, 
Crested Butte, Colorado.” The applicant shall comply with the recommendations in the Lambert 
and Associates report dated December 27, 2018.  
 
Section 11-104: D. requires that a plan identifying avoidance or mitigation is required to be 
submitted. The applicant submitted a narrative dated May 6, 2019 in response to this Section.  
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The development shall also comply with the standards of Section 11-104: G.7. Unstable or 
Potentially Unstable Slopes. Additional detailed geologic engineering reports have not been 
requested at this time, in compliance with Section 7-103: B.2. Engineered Designs and Detailed 
Plans Not Required Nor Accepted at Sketch Plan. A copy of the application has been referred to 
the Colorado Geological Survey for review and comment.  
 
Jill Carlson, of Colorado Geological Survey (CGS), in a letter dated June 19, 2019 stated:  
 


“CGS recommends the following, in addition to the recommendations in Lambert’s 
Theoretical Slope Stability Analysis: 
 
1. A more detailed geologic hazard analysis and specific hazard mitigation 
recommendations should be developed based on the currently proposed development 
plans and building locations relative to the steep slopes in the southwestern portion of the 
site. 


 
2. Structures and driveways should be located such that grading requirements, and the 
need for retaining walls, will be minimized to the extent possible. Building setbacks from 
slopes steeper than 3H:1V (33%) must adhere to Section R403.1.7, Footings on or 
adjacent to slopes, as described in the 2015 International Residential Code (or Section 
1808.7 of the 2015 International Building Code) currently adopted by Gunnison County.  
 
3. Site-specific, maximum allowable temporary and permanent cut and fill heights and 
slope angles should be determined by a qualified geotechnical professional familiar with 
slope stability concerns, and adhered to throughout design and construction. 
 
4. Special care should be taken to maintain (not interrupt or alter) existing surface drainage 
patterns. Drainage improvements must be designed and maintained to channel all surface 
runoff away from structures and roads and off of slopes as efficiently as possible. If the 
soils on, near, or above any part of the development become saturated through rainfall, 
snowmelt, a water or sewer pipeline failure, unchanneled runoff or other means, the soils 
could lose strength and fail slowly or catastrophically. It is imperative that water is allowed 
to drain quickly and NOT pond anywhere within or near developed areas in the vicinity of 
the proposed subdivision. 
 
5. Site grading and drainage plans should be prepared and stamped by a qualified, 
licensed engineer who is familiar with slope stability concerns. 
 
6. Existing vegetative cover should be left intact to the extent possible, and every effort 
should be made to restore native vegetation within disturbed areas as quickly as possible. 
However, irrigation beyond the bare minimum required to reestablish native vegetation 
should not be permitted. 
 
Provided these recommendations are incorporated into the development plans and are 
strictly adhered to throughout design, construction, and the life of the development, risks 
associated with localized potential slope movement may be reduced to an acceptable 
level.” 


 
Numerous public comments indicated concerns related to geologic hazards, existing failures of 
developments and scars on the hillsides related to retaining walls and retaining wall failures.  
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A detailed geotechnical analysis in compliance with the standards of this Section and addressing 
the recommendations of CGS shall be required to be submitted as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application.  
 
Section 11-105: Development In Areas Subject to Wildfire Hazards. 
Applicable, the subject parcel is in an area of moderate fire hazards and also includes some 
slopes greater than 30%. A copy of the application has been referred to the Crested Butte Fire 
Protection District and Colorado State Forest Service (CSFS) for review and comment.   
 
Comments from the CSFS state, “I was pleased to see ‘wildfire defensible space’ included in the 
Covenants attachment. I did not see any specifics in the landscape plan in regards to proposed 
tree/shrub species for the development. We would encourage some consideration for Fire Wise 
plant material to be used for landscaping as much of the wildfire risk for this community may come 
from adjacent wildfire ember showers.” 
 
The applicant responded on June 5, 2019, “The landscape plan on page 63 shows the plant 
species. At just the subdivision stage there is not much proposed, just some around the entrance 
and some bordering the buildings next door. We will be writing in our covenants that as people 
build on their properties that they will have to follow the landscape guidelines for Mt. Crested Butte 
which is very comprehensive. I like your idea about using some Fire Wise plant material. We'll 
work that into the landscape guidelines.”  
 
Detailed protective covenants that address wildfire hazard, defensible space, and landscaping in 
accordance with Fire Wise guidelines shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application.  
 
Section 11-106:  Protection of Wildlife Habitat Areas. 
Applicable, a copy of the application has been sent to Colorado Parks and Wildlife (CPW) for 
review and comment. Comments from CPW include, “This type of development—expanding 
outward from a core population hub—is the preferred method for minimizing the negative impacts 
to wildlife and their habitats…To avoid human/bear encounters, the storage and handling of trash 
must be a high priority. The use of bear-proof trash containers has proven the safest and best 
technique to avoid human/bear conflicts…Household pets such as cats and dogs perhaps present 
the greatest threat to native wildlife with a new development.” 
 
Section 11-107: Protection of Water Quality.  
Not applicable, the subject parcel appears to be greater than 125 feet from a water body. There 
do appear to be some wetlands plant species on the subject parcel and a certified wetlands 
delineation or documentation that there are no wetlands shall be required to be submitted as part 
of the Preliminary Plan application.  
 
Section 11-108: Standards For Development On Ridgelines.  
Not applicable, there are no ridgelines, as defined in the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution, 
on the subject parcel. 
 
Section 11-109: Development That Affects Agricultural Lands. 
Applicable, the subject parcel is adjacent to an agricultural operations, as defined in the Gunnison 
County Land Use Resolution.  
 
Section 11-110: Development Of Land Beyond Snowplowed Access. 
Not applicable, the subject parcel is not beyond snowplowed access.  
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Section 11-111: Development On Inholdings In The National Wilderness. 
Not applicable, the subject parcel is not an inholding in a national wilderness. 
 
Section 11-112: Development On Property Above Timberline. 
Not applicable, the subject parcel is not above timberline.  
 
Section 12-103:  Road System. 
Applicable, the development of the road system shall comply with this Section. A copy of the 
application has been referred to Gunnison County Public Works Department. Engineered road 
plans and a traffic study are not required at the Sketch Plan stage of a Major Impact project; those 
elements are required at Preliminary Plan. A copy of the application has been referred to 
Gunnison County Public Works and the Town of Mt. Crested Butte for review and comment.  
 
Comments from Marlene Crosby, Director of Public Works, in an email dated June 11, 2019 
included: 
 


“The width of the roads is not clearly defined, but it appears that Road A and Road B are 
not wide enough to allow two 11’ lanes and 4’ shoulders.  The width of Road C may need 
to be adjusted to accommodate traffic and grade; 


 
Road surfacing is not shown, but roads should be paved; 


 
The emergency access turn-around for Lot 6 and Lot 7 appears to be beyond the 150’ 
required by our Standards; 


 
The location of Road A directly under Hunter Hill Road could cause some issues during 
the winter as the snow from Hunter Hill Road will be deposited over the edge and 
potentially ending up  on Road A.  If that is the case, the snow would either be plowed 
onto the multi-family lots or have to be carried to the snow storage area. 


 
Due to the density of the development and the complexity of defining impacts of the 
development on roads that are not County maintained or under County jurisdiction our 
department will request an outside review by a professional traffic engineer selected by 
our department.” 


 
The applicant provided the following written response on June 20, 2019: 
 


“-The width of roads A and B are initially designed by Norm Whitehead to be 22’ wide with 
2’ shoulders. Road C was designed to be 16’ to comply with guidelines for ADT of 40. The 
majority of the grade of Road C is very flat ranging from 0 to 3 %.  


 
-Roads shall be paved 


 
-The need for an emergency turn-around by Lots 6 and 7 has not yet been determined. 
There is ample room for one if needed based on final design. 


 
-Hunter Hill road has a 60’ROW which allows for ample snow from road plowing. Visually 
confirmed this last winter. 


 
-We do not agree that Hunter Hill Rd. is not under Gunnison County jurisdiction.” 
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On September 12, 2019, Cathie Pagano, Director of Community Development sent a letter to the 
Town of Mt. Crested Butte regarding access on the subject parcel and requested, “clarification 
from the Town on whether Hunter Ridge, LLC has permission from the Town to access the subject 
parcel for the proposed development.”  
 
Janet Farmer, Mayor of the Town of Mt. Crested Butte responded in a letter dated October 2, 
2019 and stated: 
 


“Legal access to a landlocked parcel of land has never been in dispute. The question is 
more related to the impact on Town roads, most notably Hunter Hill Rd, and surrounding 
hillside that may occur as a result of development activities and resulting continuing use 
of the road as homes are built.  


 
The portion of Hunter Hill Road in question has never been legally dedicated nor accepted 
as a public road, however, it is in fact serving as a public road and is described as a portion 
of the right of way on the bargain and sale deed. The road is located within the County 
and the land proposed for development is also within the County. Therefore, while the 
Town cannot deny access over a public road, we do believe that the impact of the 
proposed development as it relates to the road must be evaluated under the County’s 
Land Use Resolution. This would include application of the LUR development standards 
relating to roadways: Article 12, Sections 101, 102 and 103. Further, the Town requests 
that any Town road standards which are more stringent be applied to analysis of the 
application (Chapter 18, Article II, Divisions 2 & 3 Code of the Town of Mt. Crested Butte, 
Colorado).  


 
Application of the Article 12 standards will require a traffic study, as well as potential 
mitigation of impacts, if such can mitigated.” 


 
A detailed road plan, traffic study and summary addressing compliance with the Town of Mt. 
Crested Butte’s road standards shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application.  
 
Section 12-104:  Public Trails. 
Not applicable, no trails are proposed or impacted as part of this application. 
 
Section 12-105: Water Supply.  
Applicable, the applicant has provided a letter from Michael Fabbre of the Mt. Crested Butte Water 
and Sanitation District dated February 14, 2019 stating “the Mt. Crested Butte Water and 
Sanitation District is capable of supplying water and sewer services to the Hunter Hill Road 
property, parcel number: 3177-264-00-053, if it is annexed into the Mt. Crested Butte Water and 
Sanitation district.” 
 
The application complies with Section 12-105: B. Connection to Existing Systems.  
 
Section 12-106: Sewage Disposal/Wastewater Treatment.   
Applicable, the applicant has provided a letter from Michael Fabbre of the Mt. Crested Butte Water 
and Sanitation District dated February 14, 2019 stating “the Mt. Crested Butte Water and 
Sanitation District is capable of supplying water and sewer services to the Hunter Hill Road 
property, parcel number: 3177-264-00-053, if it is annexed into the Mt. Crested Butte Water and 
Sanitation district.” 
 
The application complies with Section 12-106: B. Connection to Existing Systems.  
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Section 12-107: Fire Protection.  
Applicable, the subject parcel is within the Crested Butte Fire Protection District (CBFPD) and a 
copy of the application has been referred to CBFPD and Colorado State Forest Service for review 
and comment.   
 
Comments from the Colorado State Forest Service are noted above in Section 11-105.  
 
Comments from the CBFPD state: 
 
“Access as shown on the site plan submitted December 6, 2018 is approved with the following 
conditions: 


1. Proposed road names cannot be duplicated. Water supply as shown on the site plan 
submitted December 6, 2018 is approved with the following conditions: 


a. Fire flows must meet the requirements for the size of the proposed homes.” 
 
Section 13-102: Location with a Municipal Three Mile Plan 
The subject parcel is within three miles of the Towns of Mt. Crested Butte and Crested Butte. 
Neither town has adopted an intergovernmental agreement related to a three mile plan with 
Gunnison County. Where there may be conflicts between County and Town standards, County 
standards apply.  
 
Comments from the Town of Mt. Crested Butte from Carlos Velado, Community Development 
Director in a letter dated June 11, 2019 include: 
 


“On June 19, 2018 The Mt Crested Butte Town Council denied the Subdivision Plan 
Sketch Plan Application submitted by Hunter Ridge, LLC by a vote of 6-1. There also was 
an annexation application submitted to the Town but since annexation approval was 
contingent upon subdivision approval, the Annexation Application was essentially 
terminated by the Council’s denial of the subdivision sketch plan. The Councils concerns 
that led to the denial included slope stability, the lack of demonstrated need for the 
additional lots given the current inventory, and compliance with specific aspects of the 
Town’s Community Plan. It was stated that the proposed development did not address the 
following requirements of the Community Plan: 
 
1) Foster a distinctive, attractive community with a strong sense of place. 
 
2) Foster a well-balanced community through integrated design that promotes economic 
diversity, transit, and pedestrian-friendly lifestyles, and the mixing of people from different 
backgrounds. 
 
3) Encourage land use to occur in such a way that it protects and enhances the existing 
physical and natural environment. 
 
4) Provided for a “critical mass” of permanent local residents by providing quality 
community housing integrated into the larger community and by creating a range of 
housing opportunities and choices. 


 
The plan submitted to the County is also materially different than the one that was denied 
by the Town. The new application has more than double the density than was proposed 
to the Town. The new plan has 16 units which is comprised of 4 multi-family (triplexes) 
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and 4 single family units. The plan submitted to the Town was for 7 single family units. 
The access has also changed. The Plan submitted to the Town had access from Castle 
Rd while the new plan comes from Hunter Hill Rd. I have attached the land use plan that 
was submitted to the Town for reference. The Mt. Crested Butte Town Council has 
reviewed the subdivision sketch plan and voted 5-0 to have the following comments 
forwarded to the Gunnison County Planning Commission: 


 
The Mt. Crested Butte Town Council requests that the Hunter Ridge Major Impact Land 
Use Sketch Plan Application Located at 45 Hunter Hill Road Submitted by Hunter Ridge, 
LLC to be denied by the County for the following reasons: 
 
• The project is within our 3 Mile Plan and if the property were developed, the Town would 
prefer it to be within our Town Boundaries; 
 
• The previous plan did not demonstrate need due to the current inventory in Town and 
the current proposed development does not either; 
 
• The proposed application does not meet the principals of the continuity of the Town; 
 
• Reasons for the Town Council's denial of the previous project were well documented; 
 
• Concerns still persist about the geology at the project; 
 
• The proposed sizes of the structures are inconsistent with Mt. Crested Butte's permitted 
maximum square footage; and 
 
• The previous Town Council denied the previous sketch plan 6-1.” 


 
The applicant’s response dated June 20, 2019 to the Town of Mt. Crested Butte letter stated:  
 


“One of the main reasons for recommendation for denial by the Mt Crested Butte Town 
Council was the lack of “need”.  Economic viability or need is not a consideration under 
the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution or the Mt. Crested Butte Town Code. 


 
-The Hunter Ridge project does ‘meet the principals of the continuity of the Town.’  
-The proposed development preserves the character of the neighborhood by being similar 
or less in density. The existing neighborhood to the North is comprised of High Density 
Multi-Family buildings of 32, 30 and 15 units, Low Density Multi-Family buildings of 3, 4, 
5, 6 and 8 units and Single Family. The existing neighborhood to the East is comprised of 
a Fourplex and Single Family. 


 
Our proposal blends in well by graduating down to our proposed less dense Triplex and 
then Single Family.  


 
The topography and slope of the building sites is a continuation of the bordering land to 
the North being a moderate (24%) and typical for much of Mt. CB building sites. In addition, 
covenants for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint requirements 
will be substantially the same as for Mt. CB. 


 
-Concerns about geology should be alleviated by the positive, extensive soils report 
produced by the respected firm of Lambert & Associates. Even though 3-4 drill holes would 
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have been sufficient for this size property, we instructed them to drill 7 holes just to provide 
an extra measure of safety. The holes were drilled down to as much as 45 feet. In their 
Slope Stability Analysis, they found that ‘…the slopes within and adjacent to the proposed 
site improvements are stable at their present condition…’ 


 
Further, their scientific analysis calculated the driving forces of the soil related to the 
resisting forces and found that in three cross sections the lot had Minimum Factor of Safety 
factors of 1.530, 1.517 and 1.722. A calculated Factor of Safety of 1.5 is considered by 
the geotechnical engineering industry as a minimum factor of safety for a slope to be 
considered as stable. 


 
-The concern about the maximum square footage of the structures being inconsistent with 
Town of Mt Crested Butte’s regulations can be easily alleviated simply by us increasing 
the size of the lots. This would however decrease the size of the Open Space which we 
believe would not be a desirable option.” 


 
Comments from Town of Crested Butte, Town Planner Bob Nevins in a letter dated June 11, 2019 
stated: 
 


“Density: The current sketch plan proposal that includes 8 lots/16 residential units on 10.28 
acres (1.6 units/ acre) appears to be too dense based on the natural site 
features/constraints and neighborhood context.  The previous proposal that was reviewed 
and denied by the Town of Mt. Crested Butte contained a total of 7 single-family lots/7 
residential units (0.7 units/acre). 
 
• Mass and Scale: The proposed maximum building size of 8,500 square feet seems to 
be larger and potentially more massive than the existing, adjacent single-family residences 
and low density multi-family buildings. 
 
• Access: The proposed private access drive from Hunter Hill Road requires considerable 
engineering and it is not easily negotiable, especially during the winter months. There is a 
large amount of fill material and a substantial retaining wall required on the upper 600 
lineal feet of roadway that is a dead-end which is over 1,300 feet in length. Road B that 
accesses the four (4) tri-plex lots results in a 200-feet long cut-bank. The prior submittal 
accessed the site from Castle Road with a 750 feet long access drive that had a straight 
alignment and more balanced cut/fill slopes. 
 
• Open Space: The proposed dedicated open space is reasonable as it includes 5.28 acres 
or 51% of the site that will be retained as natural open space. The proposed open areas 
generally include the lower portions of the property that have slopes greater than 30% and 
are identified as avalanche zones per the Town of Mt. Crested Butte.  It may be 
appropriate to consider providing increased buffer/landscaped areas between the four (4) 
tri-plexes and the existing low density multi-family units immediately to the north.  
 
• Workforce Housing: This development should generate the need for additional employee 
housing beyond the proposed two (2) deed-restricted workforce housing units: from the 
need for construction workers to install utilities and construct homes, to servers and lift 
operators, and including teachers, police officers and others who will provide services to 
the future residents of this development. Therefore, to mitigate the increased density of 
sixteen (16) units and the generation of additional employees, the owner/developer should 
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consider providing a minimum of forty percent (40%) or 6.4 units of Essential Housing in 
accordance with LUR Section 9-604 Incentives to provide Essential Housing. 
 
• Visual Impacts: The site is visible from the Town of Crested Butte and especially from 
Gothic Road. As such, careful consideration needs to be given to the mass, scale and 
height of the proposed buildings, architectural-character and use of non-glare materials, 
site grading (minimizing cuts/fills and retaining walls), landscaping and lighting. 


 
• Other Public Impacts: The impacts to public services and facilities such as schools, 
parks, trails and emergency services should also be analyzed to ensure proper mitigation 
measures are required to provide adequate compensation for the ‘change in use.’   


 
The Town of Mt. Crested Butte adopted its amended 3-Mile Plan on September 4, 2018.  
Section 2. Annexation of the Plan includes future development areas and specifically 
identifies the Hunter Ridge parcel, “the 10.28 acre parcel of land below Hunter Hill Rd. 
between Timberline and Overlook Condos (shown on Exhibit A as ‘Area A’ in white shaded 
area.)” The annexation of this parcel by the Town of Mt. Crested Butte would be consistent 
and comport with the Town of Crested Butte Area Plan.  


 
In summary, it seems prudent for Hunter Ridge, LLC to withdraw the County Sketch Plan 
application and to re-submit the Hunter Ridge Sketch Plan proposal to the Town of Mt. 
Crested Butte for consideration of annexation and the extension of municipal services 
including sewer and water in accordance with the Town’s duly adopted 3-Mile Plan.”   


 
The applicant responded in a letter dated June 20, 2019:  
 


“-Density. The proposed development preserves the character of the neighborhood by 
being similar or less in density. The existing neighborhood to the North is comprised of 
High Density Multi-Family buildings of 32, 30 and 15 units, Low Density Multi-Family 
buildings of 3, 4, 5, 6 and 8 units and Single Family. The existing neighborhood to the East 
is comprised of a Fourplex and Single Family. 


 
Our proposal blends in well by graduating down to our proposed less dense Triplex and 
then Single Family.  


 
The topography and slope of the building sites is a continuation of the bordering land to 
the North being a moderate (24%) and typical for much of Mt. CB building sites. In addition, 
covenants for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint requirements 
will be substantially the same as for Mt. CB.Taken from Crested Butte’s own Three Mile 
Plan: 


 
‘The intent of this Plan is to encourage development to take place in an orderly fashion by 
encouraging new development to expand upon existing urban services and to avoid 
patterns of leapfrog, noncontiguous, scattered development within the MSRV’ pg.18 


 
‘For purposes of this policy, if a subdivision is located adjacent to the parcel proposed for 
subdivision, the density of the whole subdivision, including streets, parks and open space, 
will be considered the density of that parcel.’ pg.16 


 
‘Higher density is directed to areas near existing development’ pg.3 
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‘The density should not exceed the average density per acre for the parcels surrounding 
the land proposed to be subdivided or the density of areas described in Policy LU 7, 
whichever is applicable’ pg.16 


 
Mass and Scale. The neighborhood has several huge Multi-Family structures and large 
Single Family homes 


 
Access. The private road has been planned by a licensed engineer and has been 
approved by the Crested Butte Fire Dept. The grade is substantially less than the 
Gunnison County allowed maximum and is typical of many roads in Mt. Crested Butte. 


 
Open Space. Buffering landscaping can be added to the covenants. 


  
Workforce Housing. The two proposed units exceeds the County requirements. 


 
Visual Impacts. We mitigate visual impact by substantially duplicating the Mt. CB 
requirements for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint 
requirements. 


 
Possible annexation into town of Mt. Crested Butte. We feel that Mt. CB has made it clear 
they do not want this parcel developed. They rejected a simple low density, 7-lot Single 
Family proposal and now reject a slightly higher density that would provide some much 
needed lower cost and workforce housing.” 


 
When there are conflicts between a three mile plan and County standards, County standards shall 
apply.  


 
Section 13-103: General Site Plan Standards And Lot Measurements. 
Applicable, the site plan for this proposed development must meet the site plan criteria of this 
section, including proposed and existing roads, driveways, lot lines, building sites, and natural 
features of the site. The “Development Layout Plan,” of the Sketch Plan submittal dated August 
29, 2019 complies with the requirements of this Section. 
 
Section 13-104: Setbacks from Property Lines and Road Rights-of-Way. 
Applicable, the application generally complies with the standards of this Section for property line 
setbacks. The “Development Layout Plan,” of the Sketch Plan submittal dated August 29, 2019 
complies with the requirements of this Section. 
 
Section 13-105: Residential Building Sizes and Lot Coverages. 
Applicable, the applicant proposes that the four single-family residences be no greater than 8,500 
square feet and the triplex buildings are no larger than 8,500 square feet. The applicant did 
increase the lot size of the proposed parcels to demonstrate compliance with the Town of Mt. 
Crested Butte’s floor area ratio standards.  
 
Section 13-107: Installation of Solid Fuel-Burning Devices 
Applicable, the standards of this Section shall be applied at the time of building permit application.  
 
Section 13-108: Open Space And Recreation Areas  
Applicable, a major impact residential project is required to provide 30% open space. The 
“Development Layout Plan,” dated August 29, 2019 shows 4.12 acres (40%) of open space; the 
total parcel size is 10.28 acres.  
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Section 13-109: Signs. 
Applicable, any proposed sign(s) shall meet the requirements of this Section. The applicant may 
submit designs for any proposed signs at the Preliminary Plan stage. 
 
Section 13-110: Off-Road Parking And Loading. 
Applicable, parking in compliance with this Section shall be required. Specific detail and location 
shall be demonstrated as part of the Preliminary Plan application. 
 
Section 13-111: Landscaping And Buffering.  
Applicable, this Section requires that a Major Impact application “shall integrate the elements of 
the site plan and design, so that the land use change preserves and enhances the unique identity 
of the site. Landscaping may include plant materials including trees, shrubs, ground covers, 
perennials and annuals, and other materials including rocks, walls, fences, planters and paving 
materials.”  
 
Applicable, a “Landscape Plan,” dated March 12, 2019 was submitted on page 60 of the Sketch 
Plan submittal and show that there will be two bushes, eight aspen trees, and four coniferous 
trees installed. A landscaping plan integrating the recommendations of the Colorado State Forest 
Service shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application.  
 
Section 13-112: Snow storage. 
Applicable, the “Development Layout Plan,” of the Sketch Plan submittal dated August 29, 2019 
shows the proposed snow storage location. A copy of the application has been referred to 
Gunnison County Public Works and comments dated June 11, 2019 state: 
 


“The location of Road A directly under Hunter Hill Road could cause some issues during 
the winter as the snow from Hunter Hill Road will be deposited over the edge and 
potentially ending up  on Road A.  If that is the case, the snow would either be plowed 
onto the multi-family lots or have to be carried to the snow storage area. 


 
Due to the density of the development and the complexity of defining impacts of the 
development on roads that are not County maintained or under County jurisdiction our 
department will request an outside review by a professional traffic engineer selected by 
our department.”  


 
A detailed snow storage plan that addresses the concerns of Gunnison County Public Works, the 
Town of Mt. Crested Butte and the general public shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application.  
 
Section 13-113: Fencing  
Applicable, the proposed development is adjacent to agricultural operations, as defined in the 
Gunnison County Land Use Resolution. Any fencing installed at the subject parcel shall comply 
with the requirements of this Section.  
 
Section 13-114: Exterior Lighting.   
Applicable, the standards of this Section shall be applied at the time of building permit application. 
All lighting proposed on the parcel shall comply with this Section.  
 
Section 13-115:  Reclamation And Noxious Weed Control. 
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Applicable, the applicant has acknowledged that a reclamation plan, prepared in compliance with 
this Section, shall be required at Preliminary Plan. A reclamation permit is required for road cutting 
and/or construction, homesite clearing and berm construction.  
 
Section 13-116: Grading And Erosion Control. 
Applicable, the applicant has submitted a “Drainage Plan” dated March 15, 2019 on page 61 of 
the Sketch Plan application.  
 
Details of grading and erosion control are appropriately required at Preliminary Plan level of 
review as elements of detailed engineered plans. 
 
Section 13-117: Drainage, Construction And Post-Construction Stormwater Runoff. 
Applicable, this is a Major Impact subdivision, which may create more than 10,000 square feet of 
impervious surface area created by road and driveway improvements.  A plan pursuant to this 
Section is required to be submitted in the Preliminary Plan, certified by a qualified professional 
engineer licensed in the State of Colorado, indicating that this project meets the standards of this 
Section including methods to ensure that drainage will not injure adjacent lands. Documentation 
of whether a Stormwater Discharge Permit is required for this project by the Colorado Department 
of Public Health and Environment is also required to be submitted as part of Preliminary Plan. 
 
Subject to State standards, storm water runoff is required to be managed onsite, to direct runoff 
to stable, vegetated areas capable of maintaining sheet flow for infiltration, or to discharge to a 
storm water conveyance structure, designed to accommodate the projected additional flows from 
the proposed project.  
 
Section 13-118: Water Impoundments. 
Not applicable, no water impoundments, as defined in this Section, are proposed as part of this 
application.  
 
Section 13-119: Standards to Ensure Compatible Uses. 
Applicable, this Section notes that, “Proposed land use changes shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained in a manner that will not adversely affect the character and tranquility of nearby 
residential or public use areas, as well as the following:  
 


1. Hazards or Nuisances. Land use changes shall not subject other uses to undue noise, 
dust, fumes, odor, explosion, aircraft flight patterns, or other hazards or nuisances, 
whether the result of design, location, basic character, or of planned or reasonably 
expected growth. 
2. Adverse Impacts to Adjoining Land. Land use changes shall eliminate or minimize 
or mitigate conflicts between adjoining land uses and to the maximum extent feasible, 
avoid changes that will result in significant net adverse impact to adjoining land. 


 
“Significant net adverse effect” is defined in the Land Use Resolution as, “…an impact of an action, 
after mitigation, which is considerable or substantial, and unfavorable or harmful; includes social, 
economic, physical, health, aesthetic and historical impacts, and biological impacts including but 
not limited to, effects on natural resources or the structure or function of affected ecosystems.” 
 
Further, this Section notes that, “…the applicable review body may recommend and the decision-
making body shall be authorized to impose conditions that are necessary to minimize any 
potentially adverse impacts” as conditions of approval of a Permit, but does not require that those 
conditions be devised in actions taken on plans submitted in the phases of review that precede 
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recommendation and/or action on a Permit (in this case, Sketch or Preliminary Plans for a Major 
Impact project).   
 
Conditions that may be imposed upon the Permit may include: Limitation on hours of operation 
and deliveries; relocation on a site of activities that generate potential adverse impacts on 
adjacent uses including noises and glare; appropriate placement of trash receptacles;  
appropriate location of loading and delivery areas; appropriate lighting location, intensity, and 
hours of illumination; appropriate placement and illumination of outdoor vending machines, 
telephones, and similar outdoor services and activities; the requirement of additional landscaping 
and buffering; the imposition of height and size restrictions to preserve light, privacy, views of 
significant features from public property and rights-of-way, and to ensure reasonable compatibility 
of structure sizes; preservation of natural lighting and solar access; ventilation and control of odors 
and fumes; and the imposition of paving or other means as a dust control measure.  
 
Article 15: Right-to-Ranch Policy.   
Applicable, the standards of this Section shall apply to the proposed development.   
 
FINDINGS: 


 
The Gunnison County Planning Commission finds, for purposes of approval of the Sketch Plan 
phase of the Major Impact project application, that: 
 
1. Approval of this Sketch Plan application constitutes a final decision of approval for the 


general development concept only, but shall not constitute approval of any detailed design 
or engineering submittals or proposed solutions to specific problems revealed during the 
Sketch Plan review or later in the review process. Sketch Plan approval by the Board shall 
not constitute approval of the Major Impact project, or permission to proceed with 
construction of any aspect of the proposed land use change. Approval at this stage only 
authorizes the applicant to submit a Preliminary Plan application. If, during the Preliminary 
and Final Plan reviews, the applicant is unable to fulfill all of the requirements of this 
Resolution or any requirements imposed as part of the Preliminary or Final Plan review, then 
the application shall be denied at the Preliminary or Final Plan review stage. 
 


2. This application, by definition, is classified as a Major Impact. 
 


3. Pursuant to Section 7-102:Standards of Approval for Major Impact Projects: 
 


a. This Sketch Plan application is generally consistent with the standards and requirements 
of the Resolution, pursuant to Section 7-103, i.e., compliance of the proposed land use 
change with the standards of the Resolution are required to be determined broadly and 
conceptually during Sketch Plan review. This application has broadly addressed, and the 
Commission has broadly evaluated this submittal for its integration of the standards of 
the Resolution within its conceptual presentation of the proposed development. The 
burden in the Preliminary Plan review is on the applicant to provide detailed information 
and mitigation proposals for evaluation. 
 


b. A determination of whether or not the proposed land use change would result in a 
significant adverse net effect to adjacent land uses can occur only after the applicant has 
designed mitigations in response to conflicts and general issues raised during this Sketch 
Plan review process. While the applicant has proffered conceptual mitigations to 
elements that have been raised as issues by the public and by the Planning Commission, 
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determination of the effectiveness of those proposals requires additional information that 
engineered solutions might provide. 


  
c. Phasing has not been proposed by the applicant within this Sketch Plan submittal. 


 
d. All uses have been identified on lots within this proposed subdivision. 


 
4. There appear to wetland plant species on the subject parcel and a wetlands delineation 


certified by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or documentation that no wetlands exist shall 
be submitted as part of the Preliminary Plan application. 


 
5. Colorado Parks and Wildlife identified recommendations for protection of wildlife and wildlife 


habitat in their comment letter which shall be integrated in the Preliminary Plan application. 
 


6. Colorado State Forest Service included recommendations for mitigation of wildlife risk in their 
comment letter which shall be incorporated as part of the Preliminary Plan application. 


 
7. Conflicts exist between the Town of Mt. Crested Butte’s community plan and the County’s 


standards. County standards shall apply where there are conflicts.  
 


8. The proposed development and density is substantially similar to the neighborhood parcels. 
 


9. The Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District has indicated a willingness to serve the 
proposed development.  


 
10. The subject parcel is in an area of mapped geologic hazards. The applicant submitted a report 


from Lambert and Associates, dated December 27, 2018 titled, “Theoretical Slope Stability 
Analysis for the Proposed Hunter Ridge Subdivision, Crested Butte, Colorado.” 


 
11. Concerns related to traffic, access, and safety have been expressed by Gunnison County 


Public Works, the Town of Mt. Crested Butte, and the general public.  
 


12. Concerns related to snow storage have been expressed by Gunnison County Public Works, 
the Town of Mt. Crested Butte, and the general public. 


 
13. The following have been identified as significant issues related to this application during the 


Sketch Plan review process: 
 


a. Compatibility with neighborhood 
b. Access and safety 
c. Geologic hazards 
d. Traffic 
e. Safety of pedestrians and cyclists 
f. Potential failure of the proposed development due to development costs associated with 


geologic hazards 
g. Snow storage 
h. Service of water and sewer by the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District 
i. Need for additional residential lots 


 
14. Integration of the standards of Section 13-119: Standards to Ensure Compatible Uses, as well 


as other measures to mitigate issues raised during this Sketch Plan review is required within 
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the Preliminary Plan submittal. Issues that have been identified relative to compatibility include 
but are not limited to: 


 
a. Size of proposed units 
b. Safety of pedestrians and cyclists on Hunter Hill Road 
c. Aesthetics including road cuts, retaining walls 
d. Potential slope failures  


 
15. This review and decision incorporates, but is not limited to, all the documentation submitted 


to the County and included within the Community Development department file relative to this 
application; including all exhibits, references and documents as included therein. 


 
RECOMMENDATION: 


The Gunnison County Planning Commission, having considered the submitted plan, site 
observations and public testimony, has reached the above findings and recommends that LUC-
19-00008 be classified as a Major Impact Sketch Plan, and that the Sketch Plan be approved with 
the following conditions: 
  
1. Pursuant to Section 7-103: C., in the submittal of Preliminary Plan, the applicant shall 


formulate detailed, designed/engineered solutions to the issues and concerns identified during 
this Sketch Plan review, and shall address, in a site-specific manner, all other issues that are 
relevant to the Preliminary Plan.  


 
2. The Preliminary Plan application shall address how the application and proposed 


development will address the following issues identified during the Sketch Plan review 
process: 


 
a. Compatibility with neighborhood 
b. Access and safety 
c. Geologic hazards 
d. Traffic 
e. Safety of pedestrians and cyclists 
f. Potential failure of the proposed development due to development costs associated with 


geologic hazards 
g. Snow storage 
h. Service of water and sewer by the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District 
i. Need for additional residential lots 


 
3. Demonstration of an adequate and physical legal supply of water shall be included as part of 


the Preliminary Plan application in compliance with Section 7-301: J. 12. Water Supply Plan.  
 


4. Provisions for wastewater treatment shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application in compliance with Section 7-301: J. 13. Sewage Disposal/Wastewater Treatment.  


 
5. A detailed road plan, traffic study and summary addressing compliance with the Town of Mt. 


Crested Butte’s road standards shall be prepared by a Colorado-licensed engineer in 
compliance with Section 12-103: Road System and shall be included as part of the 
Preliminary Plan application. 
 


6. Snow storage shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application and shall address 
concerns raised by the general public and Gunnison County Public Works. A narrative 
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describing how snow storage may impact slope stability shall be prepared by a Colorado-
licensed engineer.  


 
7. The recommendations from Colorado Parks and Wildlife noted in Section 11-106: Protection 


of Wildlife Habitat Areas shall be integrated into the covenants and subdivision plan and 
included as part of the Preliminary Plan application.  


 
8. A wetlands delineation, certified by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or documentation that 


no wetlands exist shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application.  
 


9. A detailed geotechnical analysis in compliance with the standards of the Gunnison County 
Land Use Resolution and addressing the recommendations of CGS shall be submitted as part 
of the Preliminary Plan application.  


 
10. The Preliminary Plan application shall comply with the recommendations in the report 


prepared by Lambert and Associates, dated December 27, 2018 titled, “Theoretical Slope 
Stability Analysis for the Proposed Hunter Ridge Subdivision, Crested Butte, Colorado.” 


 
11. The Preliminary Plan application shall be submitted to the Colorado Geological Survey for 


review and comment.  
 


12. A detailed avalanche analysis, in compliance with Section 11-104: G. 1. Development in 
Avalanche Hazard Areas, shall be prepared and submitted as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application. The analysis shall be prepared by a qualified professional engineer licensed in 
the State of Colorado or qualified professional geologist, specializing in avalanche hazard 
area identification and analysis, and approved by the County.  


 
13. Detailed protective covenants that address wildfire hazard, defensible space, and landscaping 


in accordance with Fire Wise guidelines shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application. 


 
14.  A landscaping plan integrating the recommendations of the Colorado State Forest Service 


shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application. 
 


15. Draft covenants or restrictions for the proposed workforce housing units shall be submitted as 
part of the Preliminary Plan application. The applicant shall consult the Gunnison Valley 
Regional Housing Authority for guidance on drafting the covenants or restrictions.  


 
16. A detailed plan, analysis, and visual rendering showing any proposed retaining walls shall be 


prepared by a Colorado-licensed engineer and included as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application.  


 
17. The applicant shall explore utilization of access off of Castle Road for the proposed 


subdivision and provide evidence of such.  
 


18. Residential building size limitations shall align with the Town of Mt. Crested Butte standards 
(i.e. floor area ratios).  


 
19. A detailed snow storage plan that addresses the concerns of Gunnison County Public Works, 


the Town of Mt. Crested Butte and the general public shall be included as part of the 
Preliminary Plan application. 
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20. Integrating the standards of Section 13-119: Standards to Ensure Compatible Uses, as well 


as other measures to mitigate issues raised during this Sketch Plan review, is required within 
the Preliminary Plan submittal. Mitigation must address: 


 
a. Size of proposed units 
b. Safety of pedestrians and cyclists on Hunter Hill Road 
c. Aesthetics including road cuts, retaining walls 
d. Potential slope failures  


 
21. Approval of this Sketch Plan application constitutes a final decision of approval for the 


general development concept only, but shall not constitute approval of any detailed design 
or engineering submittals or proposed solutions to specific problems revealed during the 
Sketch Plan review or later in the review process. Sketch Plan approval by the Board shall 
not constitute approval of the Major Impact project, or permission to proceed with 
construction of any aspect of the proposed land use change. Approval at this stage only 
authorizes the applicant to submit a Preliminary Plan application. If, during the Preliminary 
and Final Plan reviews, the applicants are unable to fulfill all of the requirements of this 
Resolution or any requirements imposed as part of the Preliminary or Final Plan review, then 
the application shall be denied at the Preliminary or Final Plan review stage. 


   
22. The applicant shall be required to submit and actively pursue the completion of the Preliminary 


Plan application within 12 months after the date of approval of the Sketch Plan. Per Section 
7-202: Q. Extension of Submittal Deadline, the Board may extend the deadline to submit a 
Preliminary Plan application for no more than 12 months beyond the date of the 12-month 
expiration, and only one extension  may be granted. Failure to submit a complete Preliminary 
Plan application within this time period shall render the Sketch Plan approval null and void, 
and require the applicant to begin the Sketch Plan review process again.  


 
23. This approval is founded on each individual requirement. Should the applicant successfully 


challenge, in a judicial proceeding, any such finding or requirement, this approval is null and 
void. 


 
24. This Sketch Plan approval may be revoked or suspended if Gunnison County determines that 


any material fact set forth herein or represented by the applicant was false or misleading, or 
that the applicant failed to disclose facts necessary to make any such fact not misleading. 


 
25. The removal or material alteration of any physical feature of the property (geological, 


topographical or vegetative) relied on herein to mitigate a possible conflict shall require a 
new or amended land use change application. 


 
26. Approval of this use is based upon the facts presented and implies no approval of similar use 


in the same or different location and/or with different impacts on the environment and 
community.  Any such future application shall be reviewed and evaluated, subject to its 
compliance with current regulations, and its impact to the County. 







Direct (970) 641-3326 ext. 3 
Email: MDawson@guclaw.com  
 


Michael C. Dawson 


O'Hayre Dawson, PLLC 
Attorneys at Law 
www.guclaw.com  


120 N. Taylor Street 
P.O. Box 179 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
Telephone (970) 641-3326 
Facsimile (970) 641-3094 


November 16, 2020
19070 


Via email only


Cathie Pagano 
Community Development Department 
221 NB. Wisconsin, Suite D 
Gunnison, CO 81230 


Re: Hunter Ridge Sketch Plan Application - LUC 19-0008 
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF PRELIMINARY PLAN 
SUBMITTAL DEADLINE Section 7-202(Q)  


Dear Cathie:


  Pursuant to Section 7-202(Q) of the Gunnison Land Use Resolution, the Applicant, 
Hunter Ridge, LLC, requests an extension to the deadline to submit its Preliminary Plan.  For 
good cause, the applicant submits the following: 


1. The applicant is in the process of being annexed for water and sewer service to the 
Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District.  The current annexation petition 
hearing is set for December 16, 2020.  A necessary pre-requisite to the Preliminary 
Plan submittal is the decision by Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District on 
annexation of the property and project for water and sewer service. 


2. There has been no substantial change in the circumstances of neighborhood land 
uses, or to the site since sketch plan approval. 


 The applicant will submit the necessary fees as part of this request for extension.  
Please let me know any additional information or details needed to process this extension 
request.  


Very truly yours, 


Michael C. Dawson
MCD 
/cc: Hunter Ridge, LLC 
  David Baumgarten, Gunnison County Attorney 
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